
Zahrat Al Waha for Trading Company (hereinafter referred to as the “Company” or “Issuer”) is a 
closed Saudi joint stock company  pursuant to the Ministry of Commerce and Investment Resolution 
No. Q/86 dated 28/03/1438H (corresponding to 27/12/2016G) registered in the Commercial Register 
of Riyadh under No. 1010190390 on 10/08/1424H (corresponding to 06/10/2003G). The Company’s 
current Commercial Registration will expire on 09/08/1442H (corresponding to 22/03/2021G). Its 
registered address is PO Box. 2980, Al Ahsa Street, Riyadh 12814, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. 

The Company was originally established as a sole proprietorship owned by Ahmed Hamoud Al 
Theyab under the name ‘Zahrat Al Waha for Trading Est.’ under Commercial Registration No. 
1010190390, dated 10/08/1424H (corresponding to 06/10/2003G) in the city of Riyadh, with a 
share capital of twenty-�ve thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 25,000). On 13/01/1434H (corresponding to 
27/11/2012G), the sole proprietorship’s share capital was increased from twenty-�ve thousand Saudi 
Riyals (SAR 25,000) to eleven million, seven hundred and �fty thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 11,750,000) 
through the capitalization of eleven million, seven hundred and twenty-�ve thousand Saudi 
Riyals (SAR 11,725,000) of the sole proprietorship’s retained earnings account.  On 29/04/1436H 
(corresponding to 18/02/2015G), the sole proprietorship’s share capital was increased from eleven 
million, seven hundred and �fty thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 11,750,000) to thirty-three million, 
three hundred and seventy-�ve thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 33,375,000) through the capitalization 
of twenty-one million, six hundred and twenty-�ve thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 21,625,000) of the 
sole proprietorship’s  retained earnings account. On 07/02/1437H (corresponding to 19/11/2015G), 
the sole proprietorship and its branches were converted into a limited liability company pursuant 
to shareholders’  resolution notarized under No. 372029 dated 07/02/1437H (corresponding to 
19/11/2015G), while maintaining the name and number of the commercial registration of the sole 
proprietorship,  with a share capital of �fty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 50,000,000) divided into �ve 
million (5,000,000) ordinary shares with a nominal value of ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per share. The 
increase of the share capital was covered by the capitalization of sixteen million and six hundred and 
twenty-�ve thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 16,625,000) from the sole proprietorship’s retained earnings 
account. 

On 21/03/1438H (corresponding to 20/12/2016G), the shareholders issued a resolution converting 
the Company  from a limited liability company to a closed joint stock company, and increasing its 
share capital from �fty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 50,000,000) to eighty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 
80,000,000), divided into eight million (8,000,000) ordinary shares with a nominal value of ten Saudi 
Riyals (SAR 10) per each share. The increase in share capital was covered through the capitalization of 
thirty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 30,000,000) from the Company’s retained earnings account. Ministerial 
Decree No. Q/86 dated 28/03/1438H (corresponding to 27/12/2016G) was issued announcing the 
conversion of the Company into a closed joint stock company with the proposed share capital.

On 18/08/1438H (corresponding to 15/05/2017G), the Company’s Extraordinary General Assembly 
approved the increase of the Company’s share capital from eighty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 
80,000,000) to one hundred and �fty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 150,000,000) divided into �fteen 
million (15,000,000) ordinary shares with a nominal value of ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per share 
through the capitalization of sixty-four million, three hundred eighty-six thousand, seven hundred 
and nineteen Saudi Riyals (SAR 64,386,719) from the Company’s retained earnings account, and �ve 
million, six hundred thirteen thousand, two hundred and eighty-one Saudi Riyals (SAR 5,613,281) of 
the Company’s statutory reserve. The current share capital of the Company is one hundred and �fty 
million Saudi Riyals (SAR 150,000,000) divided into �fteen million (15,000,000) fully-paid ordinary 
shares with a nominal  value of ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per share (the “Shares”).

The initial public o�ering (the “O�ering”) represents an o�ering of four million and �ve hundred 
thousand (4,500,000) ordinary Shares (referred to as the “O�er Shares” or “O�er Share”) at a per-
share o�er price of SAR [•]([•]) (the “O�ering Price”), inclusive of a nominal value of ten Saudi Riyals 
(SAR 10) per Share which has been fully paid up. The O�er Shares represent thirty percent (30%) of 
the issued share capital of the Company. The Company has one Substantial Shareholder, Ahmed 
Hamoud Al Theyab, who owns (99%) of the Company’s shares prior to the O�ering.

Subscription for the Shares shall be restricted to two tranches of investors, as follows:

Tranche (A): Institutional Investors: This tranche includes a number of institutions, including 
investment funds, quali�ed companies and quali�ed foreign �nancial investors, and GCC corporate 
investors(collectively referred to as the “Institutional Investors”), for more details, please refer 
to Section ( 1) (“Terms and De�nitions”). The number of O�er Shares that will be allocated to 
Institutional Investors is four million and �ve hundred thousand (4,500,000) Shares, representing 
100% of the total number of O�er Shares. It must be noted that if the Individual Investors (as de�ned 
under “Tranche (B)” below) subscribe to all the O�er Shares, the Bookrunner of the Institutional 
Investors shall have the right, after obtaining the approval of the Capital Market Authority (the 
“CMA”), to reduce the number of Shares allocated to Institutional Investors to three million and six 
hundred thousand (3,600,000) ordinary Shares, which represent eighty percent (80%) of the total 
O�er Shares.  Eighty percent (80%) of the Shares of this Tranche will be allocated to public investment 
funds. This percentage will be subject to amendment in the event that other Institutional Investors 
do not subscribe to all of the remaining percentage of twenty percent (20%), or in the event that the 
investment funds do not fully subscribe to the percentage allocated thereto (eighty percent (80%)). 
The shares will be allocated to Tranche (A) in accordance with the coordination between the �nancial 
advisor and the Company using the discretionary allocation mechanism. 

Tranche (B): Individual Investors: This tranche includes Saudi natural persons, including divorced 
or widowed Saudi women who have minor children by a non-Saudi husband, as they may subscribe 
to the O�er Shares in their name(s) for their own bene�t, provided she submits proof of her marital 

status and motherhood, and  GCC natural investors (collectively referred to as the “Individual 
Subscribers” and each as an “Individual Subscriber” and, together with the Institutional Investors 
as the “Subscribers”). Subscription shall be considered void if a person subscribes in the name of his 
divorced wife, and if such a transaction is proven to have taken place, the applicant will be prosecuted. 
If any subscriber subscribes twice, the second subscription shall be considered void, and only the �rst 
subscription will be considered. A maximum of nine hundred thousand (900,000) ordinary Shares, 
representing twenty percent (20%) of the O�er Shares, shall be allocated to Individual Investors. In 
the event that the Individual Investors do not subscribe to full amount of O�er Shares allocated 
to them, the Bookrunner may, subject to CMA’s approval, exercise its right to reduce the number 
of Shares allocated to Individual Investors to match the number of Shares that they subscribed to.

Each Individual Investor must apply for a minimum of ten (10) O�er Shares. The maximum number 
of Shares to be applied for is two hundred and �fty thousand (250,000) O�er Shares, and the 
minimum allocation shall be ten (10) Shares per Subscriber. The remaining O�er Shares, if any, will 
be allocated as per the instructions of the Company and the Financial Advisor. The Company does 
not guarantee the minimum allocation of O�er Shares in the event that the number of Individual 
Subscribers exceeds (90,000), in which case the O�er Shares will be allocated equally among all 
Subscribers. In the event that the number of Individual Investors exceeds (90,000), the O�er Shares 
shall be allocated as per the instructions of the Company and Financial Advisor. Excess subscription 
monies, if any, shall be returned to the Individual Investors without any commission or deduction by 
the Receiving Agents. The announcement of the �nal allocation and refund of subscription monies 
will be made no later than Sunday 05/12/1438H (corresponding to 27/08/2017G) (see sub-Section 
“Allocation and Refund” of Section ( 16) “Subscription Terms and Conditions” of this Prospectus).

The O�er Shares of the Company will be sold by the selling shareholder, Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab 
(the “Selling Shareholder”), who owns 99% of the Shares prior to the O�erring. Upon completion of 
the O�ering, the Selling Shareholder shall own 69% of the Company’s Shares. He will consequently 
retain a controlling interest in the Company. The proceeds from O�ering, after deducting the O�ering 
expenses (the “Net Proceeds”), will be paid to the Selling Shareholder. The Company will not receive 
any part of the Net Proceeds (see Section ( 8) “Use of Subsciption Proceeds”). The Underwriter has 
committed to fully underwrite the O�ering (see Section ( 13) “Underwriting” of this Prospectus). The 
Selling Shareholder will be subject to a Lock-up Period of six (6) months (the “Lock-up Period”) from 
the date on which trading of Shares on the Stock Exchange (“Tadawul” or the “Exchange”) begins, 
during which period he may not sell any of his Shares (see page (v)). The names and ownership 
percentages of the signi�cant shareholders of the Company owning 5% or more of its Shares are 
listed on page (x) of this Prospectus. 

The O�ering will commence on Sunday 20/11/1438H (corresponding to 13/08/2017G) and will 
continue for a period of eight (8) days until and including Subscription closing date which ends 
on close of business on Sunday 27/11/1438H (corresponding to 20/08/2017G)(the “O�ering 
Period”). Subscription to the O�er Shares can be made through branches of the Receiving Agents 
(the “Receiving Agents”) listed on page (vii) of this Prospectus during the O�ering Period (see 
the “Key Dates and Subscription Procedures” Section and Section ( 16) “Subscription Terms and 
Conditions”’). Institutional Investors may subscribe to the O�er Shares through the Institutional 
Bookrunner during the Book Building Process, before the Shares are made available to Individual 
Investors.

The Company has one class of Shares. Each Share entitles its holder to one vote, and each Shareholder 
has the right to attend and vote at the General Assembly meetings of the Company (the “General 
Assembly”). No Shareholder will have any preferential voting rights. The O�er Shares will entitle their 
holders to receive any dividends declared by the Company from the date of this Prospectus (the 
“Prospectus”) and subsequent �nancial years (please see Section   7 “Dividend Distribution Policy” 
of this Prospectus.)

Prior to the O�er, there has been no public market for the Shares in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 
or elsewhere. Application has been made to the CMA for admission and listing of the Shares, and 
supporting documents required by the CMA have been provided. All requirements have been 
met, and all approvals pertaining to this Prospectus have been applied for, including those for this 
Prospectus. All o�cial approvals relating to the O�ering have been obtained. Trading in the O�er 
Shares is expected to commence on the Exchange  soon after the �nal allocation of the O�er Shares 
subject to all relevant regulatory requirements (see the “Key Dates and Subscription Procedures” 
Section). After registering the Shares on the o�cial list, Saudi nationals; non-Saudi nationals 
holding valid residence permits in Saudi Arabia; Saudi and GCC companies, banks and funds; and 
GCC nationals will be permitted to trade in the new Shares. Quali�ed Foreign Financial Investors 
and Approved QFI Clients will be permitted to trade in the Shares pursuant to the CMA’s Rules for 
Quali�ed Foreign Financial Institutions Investment in Listed Shares. Non-Saudi individuals living 
outside the Kingdom and institutions registered outside the Kingdom (hereinafter referred to 
as “Foreign Investors”) will also have the right to investment indirectly to acquire the economic 
bene�ts of the Shares by entering into swap agreements (SWAP) with persons authorized by the 
CMA (hereinafter referred to as “Authorized Persons”) to purchase Shares listed in the Exchange, 
and to trade these Shares for the bene�t of Foreign Investors. It should be noted that the Authorized 
Persons will remain the legal owners of the Shares under the SWAP agreements. 

Application has been made to the CMA for admission of the Shares to the Saudi Stock Exchange 
(Tadawul) and all requirements have been met. 

The (“Important Notice”) and (“Risk Factors”) Sections of this Prospectus should be considered 
carefully prior to making an investment decision in relation to the O�er Shares.

This Prospectus includes information given in compliance with the Listing Rules of the Capital Market Authority of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (the “Authority”). The directors, 
whose names appear on page (iv), collectively and individually accept full responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this Prospectus and con�rm, having made all 
reasonable enquiries, that to the best of their knowledge and belief, there are no other facts the omission of which would make any statement herein misleading. The Authority and the 
Saudi Stock Exchange do not take any responsibility for the contents of this Prospectus, do not make any representation as to its accuracy or completeness, and expressly disclaim any 
liability whatsoever for any loss arising from, or incurred in reliance upon, any part of this Prospectus.  
This uno�cial English translation of the o�cial Arabic Prospectus is provided for information purposes only. The Arabic prospectus published on the CMA’s website (www.cma.org.sa) 
remains the only o�cial, legally binding version and shall prevail in the event of any con�ict between the two texts.

This Prospectus is dated 19/10/1438H (corresponding to 13/07/2017G).

The Financial Advisor, the Lead Manager, and the 
Bookrunner of Institutional Investors and the Underwriter Receiving Agents

A Saudi joint stock company established under Commercial Registration No. 1010190390 on 10/08/1424H (corresponding to 06/10/2003G) 
pursuant to the Resolution of the Ministry of Commerce and Investment No. S/86 dated 28/03/1438H (corresponding to 27/12/2016G).

O�ering 4,500,000 Ordinary Shares representing 30% of the share capital of Zahrat Al Waha for Trading Company, at an o�ering price of 
SAR [•] per Share.

O�ering Period: (8) days beginning on 20/11/1438H (corresponding to 13/08/2017G) to 27/11/1438H (corresponding to 20/08/2017G)
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Important Notice

This Prospectus provides full and detailed information on the Company and the Offer Shares. In applying for the Offer 
Shares, Institutional and Individual Applicants will be treated as applying on the basis of the information contained in this 
Prospectus, copies of which are available for collection from the Company, the Lead Manager, the Receiving Agents or by 
visiting the websites of the Company (www.zaoasis.com), the CMA (www.cma.org.sa) or the Financial Advisor and Lead 
Manager (www.sfc.sa).

The Company has appointed Saudi Fransi Capital as the Financial Advisor (the “Financial Advisor”), Lead Manager (the 
“Lead Manager”), and the Institutional Bookrunner and Underwriter (the “Underwriter”) in relation to the Offer Shares 
described herein (see Section ( 13) ‘Underwriting’ of this Prospectus.

This Prospectus includes details given in compliance with the Listing Rules issued by the CMA. The Directors, whose names 
appear on page (iv), collectively and individually accept full responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in 
this Prospectus. Further, they confirm, having made all reasonable inquiries that, to the best of their knowledge and belief, 
there are no other facts whose omission would make any statement herein misleading. 

While the Company has made all reasonable inquiries as to the accuracy of the information contained in this Prospectus as 
of the date hereof, substantial portions of the market and industry information herein regarding the market and industry 
are derived from external sources. While neither the Financial Advisor, the Company nor any of their advisors, whose 
names appear on pages (vi) of this Prospectus (the “Advisors”), have any reason to believe that any of the market and 
industry information is materially inaccurate, neither the Company nor any of the Advisors has independently verified such 
information. Accordingly, no representation or assurance or guarantee is given or made with respect to the completeness 
of any of this information. 

The information contained in this Prospectus as of the date hereof is subject to change. In particular, the actual financial 
condition of the Company and the value of the Offer Shares may be adversely affected by future developments in inflation, 
interest rates, taxation or other economic, political and other factors, over which the Company has no control (for more 
details, see Section ( 2) ‘Risk Factors’ of this Prospectus). Neither the delivery of this Prospectus nor any oral or written 
information connected to the Offer Shares, or the interpretation of said information or reliance thereupon, may in any way 
whatsoever be construed as a promise, affirmation, or acknowledgement of any future earnings, results, or events. 

The Prospectus is not to be regarded as a recommendation on the part of the Company, its Directors, the Selling Shareholder, 
Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab, the Receiving Agents or the Advisors to participate in the Offering. Moreover, information 
provided in this Prospectus is of a general nature and has been prepared without taking into account the individual 
investment objectives, financial status or investment needs of the Subscriber. Prior to making an investment decision, 
each recipient of this Prospectus is responsible for obtaining independent professional advice from a financial adviser 
licensed by CMA in relation to the Offering and for considering the appropriateness of the information herein with respect 
to the recipient’s individual objectives, financial situations and needs. The recipient must rely on its own examination of 
the Company and the appropriateness of both the investment opportunity and the information herein with regard to 
the recipient’s individual objectives, financial situation and needs, including the merits and risks involved in investing in 
the Offering. An investment in the Offer Shares may be appropriate for some investors and not for others; prospective 
investors should not rely on another party’s decision to invest or not as a basis for their own examination of the investment 
opportunity and such investor’s individual circumstances.

The Offering is restricted to (A) Institutional Investors: this includes a number of institutions including investment funds, 
qualified companies, foreign investors and GCC corporate investors  (see Section ( 1) ‘Terms and Definitions’ of this 
Prospectus); and (B) Individual Investors: this includes Saudi Arabian natural persons, including Saudi women who are 
divorced or widowed and have minor children by a non-Saudi husband, who may subscribe to Offer Shares in their name(s) 
for their own benefit, provided she submits proof of her marital status and motherhood, in addition to  GCC natural persons. 
A subscription for the Offer Shares made by a person in the name of his divorced wife shall be deemed invalid, and any 
applicant who violates this rule shall be prosecuted. If any Subscriber subscribes to shares twice, the second subscription 
shall be considered void and only the first subscription will be considered.

The distribution of this Prospectus and the sale of the Offer Shares to any other persons or in any jurisdiction other than the 
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia are expressly prohibited. Recipients of this Prospectus are required to inform themselves of any 
regulatory restrictions relevant to the Offer Shares and to observe all such restrictions.

Market and Industry Data

The information and data contained in Section ( 3) (‘Market and Industry Overview’) relating to the market and industry 
in which the Company operates are derived from the market research report prepared in May 2017 by the Market and 
Industry Research Consultant (the “Market Consultant”) Euromonitor International (“Euromonitor”).

Euromonitor International is a leading independent provider of strategic market research services. Euromonitor was 
founded in 1972 in London and has a wide range of clients, including leading companies, investment banks, governments 
and universities.
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The Directors believe that the information and data contained in this Prospectus which were derived and extracted from 
other sources, including the market report prepared by the Market Consultant, are reliable in of themselves. However, 
neither the Company, its Directors, its Advisors nor the Selling Shareholder have independently verified that information 
and data, and no guarantee can be provided as to its accuracy or completeness.

It should be noted that neither the Market Consultant nor any of its shareholders or directors or their relatives hold any 
shares or interest of any kind in the Company. The Market Consultant has provided and not withdrawn its written consent 
to the use of the information supplied thereby to the Company in the manner and form set out in this Prospectus.

Financial Information

The Company’s audited financial statements for the financial years ending on 31 December 2014G, 2015G, and 2016G, 
and the notes attached thereto, were prepared and audited in accordance with the auditing standards issued by the Saudi 
Organization for Chartered Public Accountants (SOCPA) and by the Company’s Legal Auditor, Ernst & Young & Associates, 
Chartered Accountants (the “Chartered Accountant”). These Financial Statements are included in Section ( 18) of this 
Prospectus. The Company publishes its financial statements in Saudi Riyals.

Some financial and statistical information contained in this Prospectus have been rounded off to the nearest integer. 
Accordingly, if the figures contained in the tables are added up, the total may not match exactly with the amounts 
mentioned in the Prospectus.

Forecasts and Forward-looking Statements

The forecasts set forth in this Prospectus have been prepared on the basis of certain stated assumptions based on the 
Company’s information gained through its expertise in the market, as well as market information publicly available to the 
public. Future operating conditions may differ from these assumptions. Consequently, no representation or warranty is 
made with respect to the accuracy or completeness of any of these forecasts. 

Certain statements in this Prospectus constitute forward‐looking statements. Such statements can generally be identified 
by their use of forward looking words such as ‘plans’, ‘estimates’, ‘projects’, ‘believes’, ‘expects’, ‘anticipates’, ‘may’, ‘will’, ‘should’, 
‘expected’, ‘would be’, or the negative or other variations of such terms or comparable terminology. These forward‐looking 
statements reflect the current views of the Company with respect to future events and are not a guarantee of future 
performance. There are many factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of the Company to 
be materially different from any future results, performance and achievements that may be expressed or implied by such 
forward-looking statements. Some of the risks or factors that could have such an effect are described in more detail in other 
sections of this Prospectus (refer to Section  2 ‘Risk Factors’). If one or more of these risks or possible events materializes or 
if any of these assumptions are shown to be incorrect or inaccurate, the Company’s actual results could substantially differ 
from the results mentioned in this Prospectus.

Subject to the requirements of the Listing Rules, the Company must submit a supplementary Prospectus if at any time, after 
the Prospectus has been approved by the CMA and before the admission of the Shares to listing, the Company becomes 
aware that: (a) there has been a significant change in material matters contained in the Prospectus or any document 
required by the Listing Rules; or (b) additional significant matters have become known which would have been required 
to be included in the Prospectus. With the exception of these two events, the Company does not intend to update or 
change any information relating to the sector and the market included in this Prospectus, whether as a result of new 
information, future events or otherwise. As a result of these and other risks, uncertainties and assumptions, the forward-
looking events and circumstances discussed in this Prospectus might not occur in the way the Company expects, or at all. 
Prospective investors should consider all forward-looking statements in light of these explanations and should not place 
undue reliance on forward-looking statements.
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Corporate Directory

The Board of Directors of the Company

Table 1-1: Board of Directors

Name Position Representing Nationality Capacity

Direct Ownership 
(%)

Indirect 
Ownership Appointment 

Date*Pre-Of-
fering

Post-Of-
fering

Pre- and 
Post-Offering

Ahmed 
Hamoud Al 
Theyab

Chairman Himself Saudi Non-
executive

99% 69% - 27/03/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 26/12/2016G)

Abdul Rahman 
Mohammed  
Al Zweidi

Director Independent Saudi Non-
executive

- - - 12/08/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 08/05/2017G)

Tariq 
Abdulrahman  
Al Sadhan

Director Independent Saudi Non-
executive

- - - 19/05/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 16/02/2017G)

Taha 
Mohammed 
Abdulwahid Al 
Azhary

Director Independent Saudi Non-
executive

- - - 19/05/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 16/02/2017G)

George 
Abdulkarim 
Mousa

Director Non-
independent

Lebanese Executive - - - 19/05/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 16/02/2017G)

Ahmed Hassan 
Ali

Director Non-
independent

Egyptian Executive - - - 12/08/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 08/05/2017G)

Source: The Company

* Dates listed in this table are the dates of appointment to the current positions listed in the table. Biographies of the Directors state the dates at which all 
Board Members were appointed to the Board (for more information, please see sub-Section  5-3 ‘Board of Directors’ of this Prospectus).

Address of the Company, its Representatives and Board of Directors’ Secretary

Zahrat Al Waha for Trading Company

Riyadh, Al Rabwa, Al Ahsa Street 

Unit No. 1 - Building 7449 

Extension Number 2980 

Postal code: 12814

The Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Tel: +966 (11) 4778108

Fax: +966 (11) 4781432

Website: www.zaoasis.com

E-mail: info@zaoasis.com

Company Representatives

Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab

Chairman 

Riyadh, Al Rabwa, Al Ahsa Street

Unit No. 1 - Building 7449 

Extension Number 2980 

Postal code: 12814

The Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Tel: +966 (11) 4778108

Fax: +966 (11) 4781432

Website: www.zaoasis.com

E-mail: ahmed@zaoasis.com 

George Abdulkarim Mousa

Chief Executive Officer

Oasis Flower Plant for Plastic, Al Kharj Road, Exit 7, Al-Rafai’e 
Industrial Area 

Unit No. 3 - Building 4070 

Extension Number 8362 

Postal code: 16352

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Tel: +966 (11) 5458689

Fax: +966 (11) 5459009

Website: www.zaoasis.com 

E-Mail: sm@zaoasis.com 

iv

mailto:info@zaoasis.com
mailto:ahmed@zaoasis.com
mailto:sm@zaoasis.com


Secretary of the Board of Directors

Abdulmohsen Naser Salem Al Ghraimail

Secretary of the Board of Directors 

Riyadh, Al Rabwa, Al Ahsa Street 

Unit No. 1 - Building 7449 

Extension Number 2980 

Postal code: 12814

The Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Tel: +966 (11) 4778108

Fax: +966 (11) 4781432

Website: www.zaoasis.com

E-mail: abd.almohsen@zaoasis.com 

Share Registrar

The Saudi Stock Exchange Company (Tadawul)

Towers of National Company for Cooperative Insurance

700 King Fahd Road

P.O. Box 60612 Riyadh 11555 

The Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Tel: +966 (11) 218 1200

Fax: +966 (11) 218 1220

Website: www.tadawul.com.sa

E-mail: webinfo@tadawul.com.sa 
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Advisers

Financial Advisor, Lead Manager, Institutional Investors Bookrunner and Underwriter

Saudi Fransi Capital

King Fahd Road 

P.O. Box 23454, Riyadh 11426

The Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Tel: +966 (11) 2826666

Fax: +966 (11) 2826823

Website: www.sfc.sa 

E-mail: info@fransicapital.com.sa 

Legal Advisor

Law Office of Salman M. Al-Sudairi

King Fahd Road

Tatweer Tower - Tower 1 - 7th Floor

P.O. Box 17411, Riyadh 11484

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Tel: +966 (11) 207 2500

Fax: +966 (11) 207 2577

Website: www.lw.com

E-mail: inforriyadh@lw.com

Professional Financial Diligence and Working Capital Advisor

Price Water House Coopers

P.O. Box 8282, Riyadh 11482

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Tel: +966 (11) 2110400

Fax: +966 (11) 2110250

Website: www.pwc.com

E-mail: imad.matar@pwc.com

Market and Industry Research Consultant

Euromonitor International 

60-61 Brighton Street, London EC1M 5UX

Tel: +44 20 7251 8024

Fax: +44 20 7608 3149

Website: www.euromonitor.com 

Chartered Accountant

Ernst & Young & Associates, (Chartered Accountants)

Al Faisaliah Tower

P.O. Box 2732, Riyadh 11461

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Tel: +966 (11) 273 4740

Fax: +966 (11) 273 4730

Website: www.ey.com 

E-mail: Riyadh@sa.ey.com

NOTE: The above Advisers have given and not withdrawn their written consent to the publication of their names, addresses and logos in this Prospectus and 
their statements in the form and content appearing herein. Moreover, they do not themselves, nor any of their employees or relatives, hold any shares or 
interest of any kind in the Company as of the date of Prospectus that may affect their independence.
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Receiving Agents

NCB

King Abdulaziz Road

P.O. Box 3555, Jeddah 21481

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Tel: +966 (12) 649 3333

Fax: +966 (12) 643 7426

Website: www.alahli.com

E-Mail: contactus@alahli.com

Banque Saudi Fransi 

Ma’azar Street

P.O. Box 56006, Riyadh 11554

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Tel: +966 (11) 404 2222

Fax: +966 (11) 404 2311

Website: www.alfransi.com.sa

E-mail: communications@alfransi.com.sa

Samba Financial Group 

King Abdulaziz Road

P.O. Box 833, Riyadh 11421

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Tel: +966 (11) 477 4770

Fax: +966 (11) 479 9402

www.samba.com.sa 

E-mail: customer@samba.com

Riyad Bank

King Abdulaziz Road

P.O. Box 22622, Riyadh 11614

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Tel: +966 (11) 401 3030

Fax: +966 (11) 404 2618

Website: www.riyadbank.com

E-mail: customercare@riyadbank.com

vii

http://www.alahli.com/
mailto:contactus@alahli.com
http://www.alfransi.com.sa/
mailto:communications@alfransi.com.sa
http://www.riyadbank.com/
mailto:customercare@riyadbank.com


 Key Banks

Banque Saudi Fransi 

Ma’azar Street

P.O. Box: 56006, Riyadh 11554

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Tel: +966 (11) 404 222

Fax: +966 (11) 404 2311

Website: www.alfransi.com.sa 

E-Mail: communications@alfransi.com.sa

Alawwal Bank 

Prince Abdulaziz Bin Musaed Bin Jlawy Street

P.O. Box: 1476, Riyadh 11431

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 

Tel: +966 (11) 401 0288

Fax: +966 (11) 403 1104

Website: www.alawwalbank.com

E-Mail: csc@alawwalbank.com 

NCB

King Abdulaziz Road

P.O. Box 3555, Jeddah 21481

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 

Tel: +966 (12) 649 3333

Fax: +966 (12) 743 7426

Website: www.alahli.com

E-Mail: contactus@alahli.com

Arab National Bank 

P.O. Box 56921, Riyadh 11564 

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 

Tel: +966 (11) 402 9000

Fax: +966 (11) 402 7747

Website: www.anb.com.sa

E-Mail: ebank@anb.com.sa

Alinma Bank

Al Anoud Tower, King Fahd Road

P.O. Box 66674, Riyadh 11586

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 

Tel: +966 (11) 218 5555

Fax: +966 (11) 218 5000

Website: www.alinma.com

E-Mail: info@alinma.com

Al-Rajhi Bank

P.O. Box 28, Riyadh 11411

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 

Tel: +966 (11) 211 6000

Website: www.alrajhi.com.sa

E-Mail: contactcenter1@alrajhibank.com.sa
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Summary of the Offering

This summary is intended to provide a brief background of the information contained in this Prospectus. Therefore, this 
summary does not contain all information that may be important to prospective investors. Therefore, this summary should 
be read as an introduction to this Prospectus. Prospective investors should read the whole Prospectus, as any decision 
to invest in the Offer Shares by prospective investors should be based on this Prospectus in its entirety. In particular, it is 
necessary to consider the contents of the (‘Important Notice’) Section on page (ii) and Section ( 2) (‘Risk Factors’) before 
making any decision to invest in the Offer Shares.

Company Name, 
Description and 
Establishment 

The Company was originally established as a a sole proprietorship owned by Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab 
under the name ‘Zahrat Al Waha for Trading Est.’ under Commercial Registration No. 1010190390 
dated 10/08/1424H (corresponding to 06/10/2003G) in the city of Riyadh, with a share capital of 
twenty-five thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 25,000). On 13/01/1434H (corresponding to 27/11/2012G), 
the sole proprietorship’s share capital was increased from twenty-five thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 
25,000) to eleven million, seven hundred and fifty thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 11,750,000) through 
the capitalization of eleven million, seven hundred and twenty-five thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 
11,725,000) of the soleproprietorship’s retained  earnings accounts. On 29/04/1436H (corresponding to 
18/02/2015G), the sole proprietorship’s share capital was increased from eleven million, seven hundred 
and fifty thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 11,750,000) to thirty-three million, three hundred and seventy-five 
thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 33,375,000) through the capitalization of twenty-one million, six hundred 
and twenty-five thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 21,625,000) of the sole proprietorship’s  retained earnings 
account. On 07/02/1437H (corresponding to 19/11/2015G), the soleproprietorship and its branches  
were converted into a limited liability company pursuant to shareholders’ resolution notarized under  
No. 372029 dated 07/02/1437H (corresponding to 19/11/2015G), while maintaining the name and 
number of the commercial registration of the sole proprietorship.  The Commercial Registration of 
the Company was issued on 27/02/1437H (corresponding to 09/12/2015G) with a share capital of 
fifty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 50,000,000) divided into five million (5,000,000) ordinary Shares with 
a nominal value of  ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per Share. The increase in share capital was covered 
by the capitalization of sixteen million and six hundred and twenty-five thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 
16,625,000) from the sole proprietorship’s retained earnings account. 

The Company had four branches:

• Rawdat Al-Jibal Trading Company, registered under Commercial Registration No. 1010229255 of 
14/02/1428H (corresponding to 04/03/2007G);

• Oasis Flower Plant for Plastic, registered under Commercial Registration No. 1011014061 of 
22/06/1431H (corresponding to 05/06/2010G);

• Oasis Flower Plant for Carton, registered under Commercial Registration No. 1011020934 of 
21/02/1435H (corresponding to 24/12/2013G); and

• Oasis Farm, registered under Commercial Registration No. 1011022824 of 26/01/1436H 
(corresponding to 19/11/2014G). 

On 21/03/1438H (corresponding to 20/12/2016G), the shareholders issued a resolution converting the 
Company from a limited liability company to a closed joint stock company, and increasing its share 
capital from fifty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 50,000,000) to eighty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 80,000,000) 
divided into eight million (8,000,000) ordinary Shares with a nominal value  ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) 
per Share. The increase in share capital was covered through the capitalization of thirty million Saudi 
Riyals (SAR 30,000,000) from the retained earnings account. 

Ministerial Decree No. S/86 dated 28/03/1438H (corresponding to 27/12/2016G) was issued announcing 
the conversion of the Company into a closed joint stock company with a share capital of eighty million 
Saudi Riyals (SAR 80,000,000).

On 12/05/1438H (corresponding to 08/02/2017G), Rawdat Al-Jibal Trading, Oasis Flower Plant for Carton 
and Oasis Farm were converted to become branches of Al Kayan Al Arabi for Industrial Investment 
& Development Company, a limited liability company registered with the Ministry of Commerce and 
Investment under Commercial Registration No. 1010429772 dated 27/03/1436H (corresponding to 
18/01/2015G), owned by Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab, a shareholder in and Chairman without pay of the 
Company. It should be noted that all of these branches are inactive and did not engage in any business 
until the date of assignment to the aforementioned Company.

On 18/08/1438H (corresponding to 15/05/2017G), the Extraordinary General Assembly of the Company 
resolved to increase the Company’s share capital from eighty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 80,000,000) to 
one hundred and fifty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 150,000,000) divided into fifteen million (15,000,000) 
ordinary Shares with a nomial value of  ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per Share through the capitalization 
of sixty-four million, three hundred eighty-six thousand, seven hundred and nineteen Saudi Riyals 
(SAR 64,386,719) from the Company’s retained earnings account, and five million, six hundred thirteen 
thousand, two hundred and eighty-one Saudi Riyals (SAR 5,613,281) of the Company’s  statutory 
reserve.
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Company Business 
Activities 

The Company’s core business is the construction and maintenance of factories, as well as the 
production of plastic bottles (preform) and plastic caps for bottles through the factory owned and 
operated by it in Al Kharj city, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

The main objectives of the Company according to its Bylaws are: 

1. Manufacturing of various types pursuant to industrial licenses; 

2. Construction;

3. Business and other services; 

4. Trading; 

5. Information technology; 

6. Safety and security; 

7. Electricity, gas and water; 

8. Public, social and personal services; 

9. Transport, storage and refrigeration; 

10. Agriculture and fishing; and 

11. Mines and oil and the various segments thereof.

Key Shareholders, their 
Shares and Shareholding 
before and after the 
Offering

The following table sets out the number of Shares and the Shareholding of Key Shareholders before 
and after the Offering:

Shareholders

Pre-Offer Post-Offer

No. of 
Shares

Nominal Value 
(SAR)

Percent-
age No. of Shares Nominal Value 

(SAR)
Percent-

age

Ahmed Hamoud Al 
Theyab

14,850,000 148,500,000 99% 10,350,000 103,500,000 69%

Total 14,850,000 148,500,000 99% 10,350,000 103,500,000 69%

Source: The Company

Company’s Capital One hundred and fifty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 150,000,000)

Total Number of Company 
Shares 

15,000,000 fully paid ordinary Shares 

Nominal Value per Share Ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per Share

Subscription The Company will offer four million and five hundred thousand (4,500,000) ordinary Shares with a 
fully paid nominal value of ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per Share. The Offering price will be SAR [•] per 
Share. The Offer Shares represent 30% of the Company’s share capital.

Number of Offer Shares Four million and five hundred thousand (4,500,000) ordinary Shares, fully paid.

Percentage of Offer Shares The Subscription Shares represent 30% of the Company’s share capital.

Offer Price [•] Saudi Riyals per ordinary Share, representing the nominal value of ten (10) Saudi Riyals per Share, 
plus a premium of SAR ([•])[•] per Share.

Total Value of Offering SAR [•].

Use of Proceeds The net proceeds of SAR ([•])net of all costs and expenses of SAR (17,000,000) will be paid to the 
Selling Shareholder. The Company will not receive any proceeds from the Offering (please refer to 
Section ( 8) ‘Use of Subscription Proceeds’ for further information.

Number of Offer Shares 
Underwritten

Four million and five hundred thousand (4,500,000) ordinary Shares.

Total Offer Value 
Underwritten

SAR [•].

Targeted Investors Tranche (A) Institutional Investors: This tranche includes a number of institutions, including investment 
funds, qualified companies, qualified foreign financial investors and GCC corporate investors, for more 
details, please refer to Section ( 1) (‘Terms and Definitions’).

Tranche (B) Individual Investors: This tranche includes Saudi Arabian natural persons, including 
Saudi women who are divorced or widowed and who have children by a non-Saudi husband who 
may subscribe to Shares in the name(s) of any of those children who are minors for her own benefit, 
provided that any such woman provides evidence that she is the child’s mother and that she is widowed 
or divorced, as well as GCC natural persons. Subscription by a person in the name of his divorced wife 
shall be deemed invalid. If a transaction of this nature is proven to have occurred, then the regulations 
shall be enforced against the concerned applicant.
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Total Number of Offer Shares for Each Type of Targeted Investors

Number of Shares Offered 
to Institutional Investors 

Four million and five hundred thousand (4,500,000) ordinary Shares representing 100% of the total 
Offer Shares. It should be noted that if the Individual Investors (defined as Tranche ‘B’) subscribe to 
the Offer Shares, the Lead Manager shall have the right, after getting CMA approval, to reduce the 
number of Shares allocated to the Institutional Investors to three million and six hundred thousand 
(3,600,000) ordinary Shares, representing 80% of the total Offer Shares.

Number of Shares Offered 
to Individual Investors 

A maximum of nine hundred thousand (900,000) ordinary Shares, representing 20% of the Offer 
Shares.

Subscription Method for Each Category of Targeted Investors

Subscription Method for 
Institutional Investors

The Institutional Bookrunner will provide the Subscription Application Forms to the Institutional 
Investors during the book-building process.

Subscription Method for 
Individual Investors

Subscription Application Forms will be available at the Receiving Agents during the Subscription 
Period. These applications must be completed in accordance with the instructions set forth in the 
‘Subscription Terms and Conditions’ Section of this Prospectus. Individual Investors who have already 
subscribed to previous IPOs may also subscribe through the internet, telephone banking, ATMs or at 
any branches of the Selling Agents that offer some or all of these services to their customers, provided 
that: 1) the Subscriber must have a bank account with the relevant Selling Agent that offers such 
services; and 2) there have been no changes to the personal information of the Subscriber since he/
she last participated in a recent offering.

Minimum Number of Offer Shares to be Subscribed to by Each Tranche of Targeted Investors

Minimum Number of Offer 
Shares to be Subscribed to 
by Institutional Investors

100,000 Offer Shares.

Minimum Number of Offer 
Shares to be Subscribed to 
by Individual Investors

10 ordinary Shares.

Amount of Minimum Number of Shares to be Subscribed to by Each Tranche of Targeted Investors

Value of the Minimum 
Number of Shares to 
be Subscribed to by 
Institutional Investors

SAR [•].

Value of the Minimum 
Number of Shares to be 
Subscribed to by Individual 
Investors

SAR [•].

Maximum Number of Shares to be Subscribed to by Each Tranche of the Targeted Investors

Maximum Number of Offer 
Shares to be Subscribed to 
by Institutional Investors

749,999 Offer Shares.

Maximum Number of Offer 
Shares to be Subscribed to 
by Individual Investors

 250,000 Shares.

Value of the Maximum Number of Offer Shares to be Subscribed to by Each Tranche of Targeted Investors

Value of the Maximum 
Number of Shares to 
be Subscribed to by 
Institutional Investors

SAR [•].

Amount of Maximum 
Number of Shares to be 
Subscribed to by Individual 
Investors

SAR [•].
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Allocation of Offer Shares for Each Tranche of Targeted Investors

Allocation of Offer Shares to 
Institutional Investors

After the allocation of the Offer Shares to Individual Investors, the Financial Advisor will, at it’s discrtion 
allocate the Offer Shares to the Institutional Investors in coordination with the Issuer by utilizing 
the discretionary allocation mechanism. Offer Shares to be allocated to Institutional Investors shall 
be four million and five hundred thousand (4,500,000) ordinary Shares, representing 100% of the 
total Offer Shares. However, in the event that Individual Investors subscribe to the Offer Shares, the 
Lead Manager shall have the right, after obtaining CMA’s approval, to reduce the number of shares 
allocated to Institutional Investors to three million and six hundred thousand (3,600,000) ordinary 
Shares, representing (80%) of the total Offer Shares after completion of the Individual subscriptions. A 
portion equal to (80%) of the shares of this Tranche will be allocated to Public investment funds. Such 
percentage is subject to amendment in the event that other Institutional Investors do not subscribe to 
all of the remaining percentage (20%), or in the event that the investment funds do not fully subscribe 
to the percentage allocated thereto (80%).

Allocation of Offer Shares to 
Individual Investors

Allocation of the Offer Shares is expected to be completed no later than 05/12/1438H (corresponding 
to 27/08/2017G). The minimum allocation will be (10) Shares per Subscriber, and the maximum will be 
250,000 ordinary Shares. The remaining Offer Shares, if any, will be allocated as per the instructions 
of the Issuer and the Financial Advisor. In the event that the number of Individual Investors exceeds 
(90,000) Subscribers, the Company will not guarantee the minimum allocation, and the Offer Shares 
will be allocated equally among all Individual Subscribers. If the number of Individual Subscribers 
exceeds (90,000), the Offer Shares will be allocated to the Individual Subscribers as determined by the 
Issuer and the Financial Advisor.

Refund of Excess 
Subscription Monies

Excess subscription monies, if any, will be refunded to the Subscribers without any charge or 
withholding by the Lead Manager or the Receiving Agents. Notification of the final allotment and 
refund of excess subscription monies, if any, will be made no later than 05/12/1438H (corresponding 
to 27/08/2017G) (Please refer to Section ‘Subscription Terms and Conditions - Allocation and Refund’ 
of this Prospectus).

Offering Period The Offering will commence on 20/11/1438H (corresponding to 13/08/2017G)and will remain open 
for a period of eight (8) days up to and including the last day, to end on 27/11/1438H (corresponding 
to 20/08/2017G).

Dividend Distribution The Offer Shares will be entitled to receive dividends declared and paid by the Company from the date 
of commencement of the Offer Period and for the subsequent fiscal years (see Section ( 7) ‘Dividends 
Distribution Policy’ for further information).

Voting Rights The Company has one class of Shares, which does not carry any preferential voting rights. Each 
Share entitles the holder to one vote, and each Shareholder has the right to attend and vote at the 
General Assembly Meeting, may authorize any other shareholder, apart from the Directors, to the 
same (please refer to sub-Section ‘Summary of The ByLaws’ and sub-Section  12-14 ‘Description of the 
Shares – Voting Rights’ of Section ( 12) ‘Legal Information’ of this Prospectus).

Lock-in Period/ Restrictions 
on the Shares

Any Shareholder whose name is listed in Table (1-2) may not dispose of its Shares in the Company for 
a period of six (6) months from the date on which the Company was listed on Tadawul (the “Lock-up 
Period”). After the end of the Lock-up Period, the Shareholder may dispose of the shares.

Listing and Trading the 
Shares

Prior to the Offering, there has been no public market for the Shares in the Kingdom or elsewhere. The 
Company has applied to the CMA for the admission of the Shares, and all supporting documents have 
been granted. All relevant approvals relating to the Offering and this Prospectus have been obtained. 
Trading is expected to commence on the Exchange soon after the final allocation of the Shares (please 
see the ‘Key Dates and Subscription Procedures’ Section of this Prospectus).

Risk Factors There are certain risks related to investment in the Offer Shares. Such risks may be categorised as 
follows: (i) Risks related to the Company’s business and operations; (ii) Risks related to the market; and 
(iii) Risks related to the Ordinary Shares. These risks are described in Section (2) ‘Risk Factors’ and should 
be considered carefully prior to making a decision to invest in the Offer Shares.

Expenses of the Offer Costs associated with the Offering are estimated at approximately 17,000,000 Saudi Riyals, including 
the fees of each of the Financial Advisors, the Lead Manager, the Underwriter, the Receiving Agents, 
the Legal Advisor, the Financial Due Diligence Advisor, and the Market Consultant, as well as marketing 
expenses, printing and distribution expenses and other related expenses connected to the Offer. The 
Selling Shareholder, Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab will be responsible for all such costs, which will be 
deducted from the proceeds.
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Underwriter Saudi Fransi Capital

P.O. Box: 23454 

Saudi Arabia

Tel: +966 (11) 282 6666

Fax: +966 (11) 282 6823

Website: www.sfc.sa

E-Mail: info@fransicapital.com.sa

Note: Section ‘Important Notice’ on page (ii) and Section ( 2) ‘Risk Factors’ of this Prospectus should be considered carefully prior to making an investment 
decision in the Offer Shares as per this Prospectus.
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Key Dates and Subscription Procedures

Expected Offering Timetable

Event Dates

Subscription Period for the Institutional Investors and the Book-
building Process

Subscription will commence on Wednesday 02/11/1438H 
(corresponding to 26/07/2017G), and will continue for 
thirteen (13) days up to and including Monday 14/11/1438H 
(corresponding to 07/08/2017G). 

Subscription Period for Individual Investors Subscription will commence on Sunday 20/11/1438H 
(corresponding to 13/08/2017G), and will continue for eight (8) 
days up to and including Sunday 27/11/1438H (corresponding 
to 20/08/2017G).

Last date for submission of application forms for Institutional 
Investors depending on the number of Shares allocated to each 
of them is 

Thursday 17/11/1438H (corresponding to 10/08/2017G)

Last date for payment of subscription monies for Institutional 
Investors depending on the number of Shares allocated to each 
of them is

Saturday 26/11/1438H (corresponding to 19/08/2017G)

Last date for submission of application forms and payment of 
subscription monies for Individual Subscribers is 

Sunday 27/11/1438H (corresponding to 20/08/2017G)

Notification of Final Allocation of the Shares Sunday 05/12/1438H (corresponding to 27/08/2017G)

Refund of Any Subscription Monies (in the event of over-
subscription)

Sunday 05/12/1438H  (corresponding to 27/08/2017G)

Expected Date of Commencement of Trading on the Stock 
Exchange

Trading in the Offer Shares is expected to commence on 
the Saudi Stock Exchange after fulfilling all relevant legal 
requirements. Trading will be announced through the national 
newspapers and the Exchange’s website 
(www.tadawul.com.sa).

Note: The above timetable and dates therein are approximate. Actual dates will be announced through advertisements that will appear in the national daily 
newspapers published in the Kingdom  in Arabic, on Tadawul’s website (www.tadawul.com.sa), and CMA’s website (www.cma.org.sa).
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How to Apply

Subscription for the Offer Shares is restricted to the following two tranches of investors:

Tranche (A): Institutional Investors: This tranche includes a number of institutions, including investment funds, qualified 
companies, Qualified Foreign Financial Investors and GCC corporate investors (for more details, please refer to Section 
( 1) ‘Terms and Definitions’ of this Prospectus). Those investors may apply for the Offer Shares in accordance with the 
conditions set forth in this Prospectus. Subscription Application Form(s) can be obtained from the Institutional Bookrunner 
to the Institutional Investors.

Tranche (B): Individual Investors: This tranche includes Saudi natural persons, including Saudi women who are divorced or 
widowed and have children by a non-Saudi husband, who may subscribe to Shares in the name(s) of any of those children 
who are minors for her benefit, provided that she provides evidence that she is the child’s mother and is widowed or 
divorced, and GCC natural persons. Subscription of a person in the name of his divorced wife  be deemed invalid, and if a 
transaction of this nature has been proved to have occurred, then the regulations shall be enforced against the concerned 
applicant. Subscription Application Forms will be available during the Offer Period only from the Lead Manager and at the 
branches of the Receiving Agents. Subscription may also be made through the internet, telephone banking or ATMs at any 
branch of the Receiving Agents that offer such services to their customers, provided that the following requirements are 
satisfied:

1. The Subscriber must have an account with the Receiving Agents that offer such services; and

2. There must have been no changes in the personal information of the Individual Investor (by deleting or adding a 
family member) since his subscription in a recent offering.

All Investors are required to fill out the Subscription Application Forms according to the instructions set forth in Section ( 16) 
‘Subscription Terms and Conditions’. Each applicant must consent to all relevant sections of the Subscription Application 
Form. The Company and the Selling Shareholder, Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab, reserve the right to decline any Subscription 
Application, in part or in whole, in the event any of the subscription terms and conditions is not met. Amendments to and 
withdrawal of the subscription application shall not be permitted once the subscription application has been submitted. 
The subscription application shall, upon submission, represent a binding agreement between the applicant and the 
Company (please refer to Section ( 16) ‘Subscription Terms and Conditions’ of this Prospectus).

SUMMARY OF KEY INFORMATION

This Summary of Key Information aims to give an overview of the information contained in this Prospectus. The Prospective 
Subscribers should read the whole Prospectus before making a decision as to whether or not to invest in the Offer Shares. 
The Summary of Key Information Section gives an overview of some the information detailed in this Prospectus, and 
may not contain all of the information that Prospective Subscribers should consider before deciding to subscribe to the 
Offer Shares. Accordingly, any decision by a Prospective Subscriber to subscribe should be based on a consideration of 
this Prospectus as a whole. Prospective Subscribers should read this entire Prospectus carefully, including the Financial 
Statements and related notes and the information set forth under Section ( 2) ‘Risk Factors’ and the Section ‘Important 
Notice’ before making any investment decision. Capitalised terms used but not defined in this summary shall have the 
meanings given to them in Section ( 1) ‘Terms and Definitions’ of this Prospectus.

The Company

Overview

The Company was originally established as a sole proprietorship by Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab under the name ‘Zahrat Al 
Waha for Trading Est.’ under Commercial Registration No. 1010190390 dated 10/08/1424H (corresponding to 06/10/2003G) 
in the city of Riyadh, with a share capital of twenty-five thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 25,000). On 13/01/1434H (corresponding 
to 27/11/2012G), the sole proprietorship’s share capital was increased from twenty-five thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 25,000) 
to eleven million, seven hundred and fifty thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 11,750,000) through the capitalization of eleven 
million, seven hundred and twenty-five thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 11,725,000) of the sole proprietorship’s retained 
earnings account. On 29/04/1436H (corresponding to 18/02/2015G), the sole proprietorship’s share capital  was increased 
from eleven million, seven hundred and fifty thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 11,750,000) to thirty-three million, three hundred 
and seventy-five thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 33,375,000) through the capitalization of twenty-one million, six hundred and 
twenty-five thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 21,625,000) of the sole proprietorship’s retained earnings account. On 07/02/1437H 
(corresponding to 19/11/2015G), the sole proprietorship and its branches  were converted into a limited liability company 
pursuant to shareholders’ resolution notarized under No. 372029 dated 07/02/1437H (corresponding to 19/11/2015G), 
while maintaining the name and number of the commercial registration of the sole proprietorship, with a share capital of 
fifty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 50,000,000) divided into five million (5,000,000) ordinary Shares with a nominal value of ten 
Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) each. The increase in share capital was covered by the capitalization of sixteen million, six hundred 
and twenty-five thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 16,625,000) of thesole proprietorship’s retained earnings. 
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The Company had four branches:

1. Rawdat Al-Jibal Trading Company, registered under Commercial Registration No. 1010229255 dated 14/02/1428H 
(corresponding to 04/03/2007G);

2. Oasis Flower Plant for Plastic, registered under Commercial Registration No. 1011014061 dated 22/06/1431H 
(corresponding to 05/06/2010G);

3. Oasis Flower Plant for Carton, registered under Commercial Registration No. 1011020934 dated 21/02/1435H 
(corresponding to 24/12/2013G);

4. Oasis Farm, registered under Commercial Registration No. 1011022824 dated 26/01/1436H (corresponding to 
19/11/2014G). 

On 09/03/1438H (corresponding to 08/12/2016G), the shareholders resolved to convert the Company from a limited liability 
company to a closed joint stock company and to increase its share capital from fifty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 50,000,000) to 
eighty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 80,000,000). The increase in share capital was covered through the capitalization of thirty 
million Saudi Riyals (SAR 30,000,000) of the Company’s retained earnings account. 

Ministerial Decree No. Q/86 dated 28/03/1438H (corresponding to 27/12/2016G) was issued announcing the conversion of 
the Company into a closed joint stock company with a share capital of eighty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 80,000,000) divided 
into eight million (8,000,000) ordinary Shares with a nominal value of  ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per share. The Commercial 
Registration Certificate of the Company was issued on 03/04/1438H (corresponding to 01/01/2017G).

On 12/05/1438H (corresponding to 08/02/2017G), Rawdat Al-Jibal Trading, Oasis Flower Plant for Carton and Oasis Farm 
were assigned to become branches of Al Kayan Al Arabi for Industrial Investment & Development Company, a limited 
liability company registered with the Ministry of Commerce and Investment pursuant to Commercial Registration No. 
1010429772 dated 27/03/1436H (corresponding to 18/01/2015G), owned by Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab, a shareholder in 
and Chairman of the Company without compensation. It should be noted that all of these branches are inactive and were 
not engaged in any business until the date of assignment to the aforementioned Company.

On 18/08/1438H (corresponding to 15/05/2017G), the Extraordinary General Assembly of the Company resolved to increase 
the Company’s share capital from eighty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 80,000,000) to one hundred and fifty million Saudi Riyals 
(SAR 150,000,000) divided into fifteen million (15,000,000) ordinary Shares with a nominal value of Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per 
Share through the capitalization of retained earnings and the statutory reserve of the Company.

The current share capital of the Company is one hundred and fifty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 150,000,000) divided into 
fifteen million (15,000,000) ordinary Shares (fully paid) with a nominal valueof ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per share. The 
following is the ownership structure of the Company’s Shares before and after the Offering:

Table 1-2: Ownership Structure of the Company’s Shares before and after the Offering

Shareholders

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of 
Shares

Nominal 
Value (SAR)

Ownership (%) No. of 
Shares

Nominal 
Value (SAR)

Ownership (%)

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

Ahmed Hamoud Ibrahim 
Al Theyab

14,850,000 148,500,000 99% None 10,350,000 103,500,000 69% None

Rakan Ahmed Hamoud 
Al Theyab

150,000 1,500,000 1% None 150,000 1,500,000 1% None

The Public None None None None 4,500,000 45,000,000 30% None

Total 15,000,000 150,000,000 100% None 15,000,000 150,000,000 100% None

Source: The Company

Principal Activities of the Company

The Company’s core business is factory construction and maintenance and production of plastic preforms and plastic caps 
for bottles through the factory owned and operated in Al Kharj city, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

The main objectives of the Company as reflected in its Bylaws are: 

1. Manufacturing of various types pursuant to industrial licenses; 

2. Construction;

3. Business and other services; 

4. Trading; 

5. Information technology; 

6. Safety and security;
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7. Electricity, gas and water; 

8. Public, social and personal services; 

9. Transport, storage and refrigeration; 

10. Agriculture and fishing; and

11. Mines and oil and the various segments thereof.

Vision, Mission and Strategy

Vision

To become the best industrial business-to-business partner in the preforms and caps industry across the GCC and MENA 
regions by expanding its activities, enhancing its existing relationships and forming new ones, and earning the loyalty of 
customers.

Mission

To build a new concept in the preforms and caps industry by providing several products of various sizes and weights of the 
highest quality, and services at competitive rates, as well as serving all the needs of its partners and customers Strategy.

Strategy

Zahrat Al Waha for Trading Company. specializes in the manufacturing of plastic preforms and caps, and has two production  
units the Preforms unit and the Caps unit, as well as 21 high-profile European production lines that currently produce 
approximately 12 billion pieces of preforms and caps, and a centralized warehouse that is fully automated.

The Company seeks to leverage its leading position to continue gaining market share through expanding in the Kingdom 
and abroad (GCC and MENA) by establishing itself as a partner of choice for the beverage industry players to achieve this 
vision. 

The Company has adopted the following business strategy:

Expand the Customer Base
 � To add more production lines to capture the increased customer demand (water companies) and to pursue other 

water companies. This would also require the Company to offer a wider range of products (i.e. sizes, weights, etc. 
of preforms and caps) to existing and new customers. To align itself with the changing needs of the market and its 
customers by focusing on products that are more in demand, and to discuss, understand and agree with its existing 
customers with respect to their respective needs going forward to fully align and channel its resources to meet 
those needs.

 � To leverage industry know-how and expertise, offer its new customers customized products to meet the needs of 
the industry. 

 � To pursue other opportunities in the beverages industry including, but not limited to, cola, juice and dairy (i.e. milk, 
etc.) companies by further investing in infrastructure and machinery to enable the Company to meet the different 
requirement (i.e. size, shape etc.) of the products sold by these clients. 

Enter New Markets
 � The Company plans to take advantage of the wide range of opportunities that exist in the GCC and MENA regions; 

this will help the company to increase its sales and, at the same time, diversify its portfolio, while working to develop 
new projects to further expand in the long-term.

 � To offer a wide range of products that meet all clients’ needs and become innovative to fulfil market requirements.

Utilize Technology, Enhance Manufacturing and Improve Working Capital Efficiency
 � To strive to enhance and improve its operational efficiency and capabilities to boost its profit margins and benefit 

its shareholders.

 � To automate processes to reduce costs, inefficiencies, lead time, response time to the customers, delivery time and 
inventory management, and reduce reliance on labour.

 � To utilize technology optimally to improve working capital efficiency, particularly inventory management; the 
automated warehouse is a key step towards accomplishing this goal.

Enhance the Company’s Capabilities and Improve Corporate Governance
 � To use human resources development to effectively support growth and enhance professional development of its 

employees.

 � To enhance corporate governance through better policies, control procedures and risk management.
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Competitive Advantages and Future Prospects

Competitive Advantages

There are a number of factors that give Zahrat Al Waha an advantage over existing and potential competitors, provide a 
platform for sustainable and profitable growth and achieve added value to the shareholders. These factors include: 

• Responsiveness to Customers and Flexibility
With its state-of-the-art machinery, increasing production capacity, and low overhead costs, the Company applies 
economies of scale resulting from increased production. Zahrat Al Waha has an advantage in serving the various needs 
of clients with the flexibility to meet the various demands of the customers, i.e. producing short and long-necks for PET 
preforms and caps. The Company offers wide range of plastic preforms and caps with various sizes and weights. 

• Advanced Manufacturing Facility and State-of-the-Art Machinery
Zahrat Al Waha Trading Company’s advanced manufacturing facility enables it to efficiently design and produce a wide 
variety of products to meet the evolving demands of its customers. In 2016 Zahrat Al Waha Trading Establishment had 21 
machines that produce approximately seven billion pieces of preforms in (15) different sizes and necks per year to meet the 
various demands of its customers. The Company also manufactures approximately 6 billion plastic caps in various colours 
annually to meet the demand of water bottling companies.

Zahrat Al Waha Trading Company has purchased state-of-the-art machinery from Husky; Husky is the leading supplier 
of equipment and services to the global PET preform manufacturing industry and is backed by more than 35 years of 
experience in this market. The Company has benefited from Husky systems in terms of one of the highest productivity 
levels and the lowest production costs, which in turn reduces total part cost.

• Logistics and Operational Efficiency
The factory is located in Al Kharj in central Saudi Arabia. Zahrat Al Waha Trading Company. benefits from the location of 
its plant in Al Kharj, which allows it to access the main urban centres of the Kingdom, through a system of highways and 
rail, and the Riyadh Airport, which is located 84 km northwest of Al Kharj Governorate. It should be noted that the modern 
expressway connects Al Kharj with Riyadh. It is also connected via a cargo rail line that begins at King Abdulaziz Sea Port 
in Dammam and ends at the dry port in Riyadh. This location enables the Company to save on its transportation costs and 
deliver its products outside the Kingdom.

The Company has recently initiated its plan for a centralized warehouse that will be fully automated and is being constructed 
on a plot of 37,405 meters square next to the plant. This storage facility will further improve operational efficiencies because 
it will offer an advantage for large-quantity storage. Given the seasonal impact on the business, the Company will be able 
to utilize the warehouse facility to store raw material during times of low demand. This will also help to buy raw material 
during lower-price periods. Given that the warehouse will be fully automated, inventory management will improve and 
save costs. The central location of the Company’s plant also makes it easier for customers to obtain and transport the 
products.

• Financial Performance
The top customers of Zahrat Al Waha Trading Company are the biggest players in the market. Most of these players have 
initiated expansion plans in view of the growing demand in the market. The Company plans to continuously increase 
capacity through capital expenditure for the purchase of new production lines to meet ever-increasing demand and, at the 
same time, providing high quality products to its clients that will further strengthen its position as the preferred choice for 
its customers. Key areas that may deter the entry of new players include the capital requirements and access to funding, 
complying with a highly regulated market and serving clients with quality products.

The Company has continued to increase its revenue and EBITDA at a CAGR of 53% over the period 2014 to 2016, respectively. 
This was achieved due to increases in sales volumes and a diversified product portfolio. Margins and profitability will reach 
more stable levels once the expansion phase comes to an end.

• Experienced Team
Since its inception, most of the management team has worked in marketing, sales, and promotion of the Company’s 
products. It is a highly experienced team that has good knowledge of the market, business dynamics and economic 
circumstances, and has a proven track record in this area. The Company’s products meet the applicable international 
quality norms and standards. The management team has in-depth knowledge of the industry, as demonstrated by the 
operational and financial record of the Company over the last four years. The senior management is working tirelessly to 
identify, evaluate and execute the Company’s expansion plans and growth initiatives.
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Industry and Market Data 

Macro-economic Overview

The Saudi economy saw a slowdown in the last two years due to weakened crude oil prices, falling exports and a 
consequently soaring fiscal deficit. However, the Kingdom’s economy is expected to gradually recover as the pace of fiscal 
consolidation eases and oil prices rise. The release of Saudi Arabia’s ‘Vision 2030’ and National Transformation Programme 
(NTP) 2020, which consist of public investments of approximately SAR 268 billion, are also set to play a key role. NTP 2020 
calls for the manufacturing sector to grow from 45% to 60% of GDP by 2020 and for the creation of more than 450,000 
jobs outside the government sector. Growth of real GDP is therefore predicted to increase to about 2.3% per year in the 
medium term. 

Overview of the Plastic Packaging Industry in Saudi Arabia

Continuous investment in refining, petrochemical facilities and related downstream operations (such as plastics) is expected 
to contribute strongly to the Government’s economic diversification strategy. The plastics industry in the Kingdom posted 
a growth in turnover from SAR 17.1 billion in 2012G to SAR 19.4 billion in 2016 (CAGR of 3.1%). The industry is expected 
to maintain growth in turnover, which is expected to reach SAR 29.1 billion in 2022G. The anticipated increase in the 
availability of raw materials, combined with the expanding food processing and beverage market in Saudi Arabia, provide 
growing opportunities for the plastic packaging industry, including plastic preforms and caps. 

Overview of the Bottled Water Plastic Market Size 

• Plastic Preforms
The market for plastic preforms for bottled water in Saudi Arabia continues to grow steadily. In 2016, the volume of sales 
of plastic preforms was estimated to stand at 10.9 billion units, after expanding at a CAGR of 6.5% between 2012 and 2016. 
Meanwhile, the value of sales rose at a 5.7% CAGR over the same period to amount to SAR 911.3 million in 2016. Notably, 
the growth of sales value was slower than the growth of sales volume in the review period, mainly due to the declining 
price per unit as a result of lower prices of raw materials.

Table 1-3: Preform Market Size for Bottled Water in Saudi Arabia 2012-2016 (million pieces)

2012G 2013G 2014G 2015G 2016G CAGR  
(2012G-2016G)

Plastic Preforms - Long-neck 8,490.0 8,834.9 9,062.7 9,224.6 9,389.5 2.5%

Plastic Preforms - Short-neck - 257.9 648.5 1,108.0 1,532.6 81.1%

Plastic Preforms – Total 8,490.0 9,092.8 9,711.1 10,332.6 10,922.1 6.5%

Plastic Preforms – Growth 7.1% 6.8% 6.4% 5.7% -

Source: Market Advisor’s Report

Table 1-4: Preform Market Size for Bottled Water in Saudi Arabia 2012-2016 (million pieces)

2012G 2013G 2014G 2015G 2016G CAGR 
(2012G-2016G)

Plastic Preforms - Long-neck 729.3 759.9 776.6 785.9 797.7 2.3%

Plastic Preforms - Short-neck - 22.7 52.3 89.4 113.5 70.9%

Plastic Preforms – Total 729.3 782.6 828.9 875.3 911.3 5.7%

Plastic Preforms – Growth 7.3% 5.9% 5.6% 4.1% -

Source: Market Advisor’s Report

• Plastic Caps
As a complementary product to water bottles, the plastic caps market is closely correlated with the plastic preform market 
in terms of market size and growth. Therefore, as a result of the growing bottled water market, the plastic cap market also 
witnessed robust growth in Saudi Arabia. The size of the market for plastic caps used for bottled water amounted to 12.5 
billion caps in 2016G, growing at a CAGR of 7.3% from 2012 until 2016. The difference between the number of caps and 
the number of plastic preforms is mainly caused by the fact that wastage is higher for plastic preforms. Although both 
preforms and caps have the same range of accepted rejection rates (0.5% to 1.5% at water bottling production lines), the 
rejection rate for caps is typically higher. In order to hedge this risk, water bottling companies tend to purchase caps in 
larger volumes. Cap sales grew at a CAGR of 8.3% during the same period, approaching SAR 227.2 million in 2016.
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Table 1-5: Plastic Cap Market Size for Bottled Water in Saudi Arabia 2012-2016 (million pieces)

2012G 2013G 2014G 2015G 2016G CAGR 
(2012G-2016G)

Long-neck Caps 9,423.9 9,939.3 10,240.8 10,455.9 10,738.2 3.3%

Short-neck Caps - 288.4 728.9 1,252.0 1,752.8 82.5%

Plastic Caps - Total 9,423.9 10,227.6 10,969.7 11,707.9 12,490.9 7.3%

Plastic Caps - Growth 8.5% 7.3% 6.7% 6.7% -

Source: Market Advisor’s Report

Table 1-6: Plastic Cap Market Size for Bottled Water in Saudi Arabia 2012-2016 (million pieces)

Category 2012G 2013G 2014G 2015G 2016G CAGR 
(2012G-2016G)

Long-neck Caps 165.3 173.6 179.0 182.4 186.7 3.1%

Short-neck Caps 7.3 7.3 18.9 30.6 40.5 77.2%

Plastic Caps - Total 172.6 180.8 197.9 213.0 227.2 8.3%

Plastic Caps - Growth 9.4% 9.4% 7.6% 6.7% -

Source: Market Advisor’s Report

Summary of Financial Information

The financial information set forth below should be read together with the special purpose audited financial statements 
and the special purpose financial statements for the years ending on 31 December 2014G, 2015G and 2016G, including, in 
each case, the notes thereto, each of which are included elsewhere in this Prospectus.

Special Purpose Audited Income Statements

Table 1-7: Special Purpose Audited Income Statements for the Years 2014G, 2015G, 2016G

Special Purpose Audited Income
Statement -,000 Saudi Riyals 

2014G 2015G 2016G

Audited Special-purpose Special-purpose

Sales 190,965 253,308 319,211

Cost of Sales (155,979) (186,146) (240,018)

Gross Profit 34,986 67,162 79,193

Sales and Marketing Expenses (2,561) (4,451) (9,998)

General and Administrative (G&A) Expenses (1,109) (1,330) (1,560)

Operating Income 31,316 61,381 67,634

Finance Costs (4,402) (6,937) (9,309)

Other Income 671 689 (3,406)

Net Income before Zakat 27,584 55,133 54,919

Zakat (815) (1,355) (1,714)

Net Income 26,769 53,778 53,205

Source: Special Purpose Audited Financial Statements

Note: Certain comparison figures for 2014G have been reclassified in line with the classification of 2015G within the special purpose financial statements 
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Balance Sheet 

Table 1-8: Special Purpose Audited Balance Sheet for the Years 2014G, 2015G, 2016G

Balance Sheet – ‘000 Saudi Riyals 
2014G 2015G 2016G

Audited Special-purpose Special-purpose

Current Assets 77,002 87,703 163,817

Non-current Assets 75,110 130,566 229,471

Total Assets 152,112 218,269 393,288

Current Liabilities 79,331 65,642 152,060

Non-Current Liabilities 22,018 63,545 98,941

Total Liabilities 101,349 129,187 251,001

Capital 11,775 50,000 50,000

Retained Earnings and Other Reserves 38,987 39,082 92,287

Total Shareholders’ Equity 50,762 89,082 142,287

Source: Special Purpose Audited Financial Statements

Note: Certain comparison figures for 2014G have been reclassified in line with the classification of 2015G within the special purpose financial statements 

Cash Flow Statement

Table 1-9: Special Purpose Audited Cash Flow Statement for the Years 2014G, 2015G, 2016G

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement - ‘000 Saudi Riyals 
2014G 2015G 2016G

Audited Special-purpose Special-purpose

Net Cash from Operating Activities 31,139 38,165 34,361

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities (16,750) (65,873) (115,384)

Net Cash Used in Financing Activities (15,928) 22,667 106,146

Source: Special Purpose Audited Financial Statements

Note: Certain comparison figures for 2014G have been reclassified in line with the classification of 2015G within the special purpose financial statements 

KPIs

Table 1-10: KPIs for the years 2014G, 2015G and 2016G

Key Sales and Performance Indicators 
2014G 2015G 2016G

Audited Special-purpose Special-purpose

As % of sales    

Gross Profit 18.3% 26.5% 24.8%

Sales and Marketing Expenses -1.3% -1.8% -3.1%

General and Administrative (G&A) Expenses -0.6% -0.5% -0.5%

Operating Income 16.4% 24.2% 21.2%

Net Income 14.0% 21.2% 16.7%

KPIs    

Volumes Sold – Plastic Preforms (pieces in 000s) 2,117,429 3,163,346 4,030,735

Volumes Sold – Plastic Caps (pieces in 000s) 216,905 969,256 2,689,010

Volumes Sold (pieces in 000s) 2,334,335 4,132,602 6,719,745

ASP – Plastic Preforms (SAR per piece) 0.09 0.07 0.07

ASP – Plastic Caps (SAR per piece) 0.02 0.02 0.02
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Key Sales and Performance Indicators 
2014G 2015G 2016G

Audited Special-purpose Special-purpose

Total – ASP (SAR per piece) 0.08 0.06 0.05

Total GM%    

GM - Plastic Preforms 18.10% 25.80% 23.10%

GM - Plastic Caps 33.10% 36.50% 34.80%

PET Prices (SAR)    

PET Prices per Ton (SAR) 5.165 3.803 3.349

Production Levels    

Actual Capacity (pieces in 000s) 2,798,780 5,946,588 11,343,610

Actual Production (pieces in 000s) 2,296,523 4,270,837 7,106,106

Liquidity and Net Worth Indicators

Days Sales Outstanding (average collection period) 86 75 78

Days Inventory Outstanding (inventory recycling rate) 26 24 40

Days Payable Outstanding (accounts payable recycling rate) 42 24 20

Cash Conversion Cycle  70  75  97 

Return on Assets 17.6% 24.6% 13.5% 

Return on Shareholders’ Equity 52.7% 60.4% 37.4% 

Exchange Percentage 1.0 1.3 1.1

Debt on Equity 2.0 1.5 1.8

Source: The Company, Management information, and the special purpose audited financial statements

Note: Certain comparison figures for 2014G have been reclassified in line with the classification of 2015G within the special purpose financial statements
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SUMMARY OF RISK FACTORS

Prospective investors must, before investing in the offer shares, should carefully consider all of the information contained 
herein, particularly the risk factors set out below and set forth in detail in Section ( 2) (‘Risk Factors’).

Risks Related to the Company’s Operations and Activities
 � Risks related to the Unavailability of Raw Materials used in Manufacturing Plastic Preforms and Plastic Caps.

 � Risks related to Fluctuation of the Prices of Plastic Raw Materials and the Company’s Products. 

 � Risks related to the Company’s Dependence on Saudi Arabian Basic Industries Corporation (SABIC) to Obtain Raw 
Materials. 

 � Risks related to the Seasonal Factors on the Company’s Revenues.

 � Risks related to Reliance on Key Customers. 

 � Risks related to Transactions with Related Parties. 

 � Risks related to Hana Food Industries Company’s manufacturing of its own Short Neck Plastic Preforms and Plastic 
Caps or rely on Other Manufacturers.

 � Risks related to the Company’s Operations being Effected by its ability to Manage Operations pertaining to Purchase 
of Raw Material Inventory and Manufacturing and Storing Final Products. 

 � Risks related to Product Quality and Emergence of Manufacturing Defects. 

 � Risks related to the Company’s Dependence on Private Transportation Companies to Transport their Final Products. 

 � Risks related to Dependence of the Company’s Operations on the Availability of Energy Sources. 

 � Risks related to Increased Energy Prices in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

 � Risks related to Malfunctions in the Company’s Factories and Machines. 

 � Risks related to Limitation of the Manufacturing Operations to a Single Factory. 

 � Finance and Credit Facilities Risks.

 � Risks related to Existing Financing Arrangements. 

 � Risks related to the Ability to Provide Capital Requirements.

 � Risks related to Personal Securities and Guarantees Provided by the Selling Shareholder.

 � Risks related to Mortgage of the Company’s Assets for the Benefit of the Saudi Industrial Development Fund. 

 � Risks related to the Reliance on the Expertise and Competence of Senior Executives for the Company’s Success.

 � Risks related to the Company’s Failure to Obtain and Renew Necessary Licenses, Permits and Certificates.

 � Risks related to the Company’s Operations being subject to Environmental and Health and Safety Laws and 
Regulations. 

 � Risks related to Failure to Provide Comprehensive Insurance Coverage Against Risks Associated with Operations. 

 � Tax Benedit and Potential Zakat.

 � Risks related to Increase in Doubtful Debts.  

 � Risks relating to Claims and Legal Disputes. 

 � Risks related to Protection of the Company’s Trademark. 

 � Risks related to Lack of Continuous Compliance with the Saudisation Requirements.  

 � Risks related to Higher Government Fees Applied to Non-Saudi Employees.  

 � Risks related to the Company’s Inability to Retain its Human Resources.

 � Risks related the Company’s Operations’ Heavy Reliance on Information Technology Systems. 

 � Risks related to the lack of Experience in Managing Public Joint Stock Companies. 

 � Risks related to the Expansion and Execution Strategy. 

 � Risks related to Sector Concentration and Specialization.

 � Credit Risks. 

Risks Related to the Market, Industry and Regulatory Environment
 � Risks related to Competition and the Intensification thereof.

 � Risks related to Political and Security Risks in the Region and the Impact thereof on the Company’s Operations.

 � Risks related to Compliance with the New Companies Regulations.

 � Risks related to Product Prices.

 � Risks related to Negative Changes in Interest Rates.

 � Risks related to VAT Return and the Effect thereof on the Company’s Product Prices.
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 � Risks related to Foreign Currency Exchange Rates.

 � Risks related to Introducing New laws and Regulations having Effects on the way the Company Practices its 
Operations.

 � Risks related to the Company’s Operations being Affected by the Economic Risks in the Kingdom.

 � Risks related the occurrence of Natural Disasters, such as Floods, Earthquakes and other Natural Calamaties.

Risks Related to the Offer Shares
 � Control by the founding Shareholder. 

 � Absence of a Prior Market for the Company’s Shares. 

 � Risks related to Distribution of Cash Dividends, and the Restrictions Imposed by the Financierson Dividend 
Distribution.

 � Risks related to Offering Additional Shares for Increasing the Capital. 

 � Risks related to the Sale of a Large Number of Shares in the Market after the Lock-up Period. 
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1. TERMS AND DEFINITIONS

Underwriting Agreement The underwriting agreement concluded between the Company and the Underwriter 

Management The Company’s management

Listing The listing of the Offer Shares on the Exchange or, as permitted by the context, submission of the 
application for listing

Subscription Application 
Form

The Subscription Application Form used to subscribe to the Offer Shares

Shares Fifteen million (15,000,000) fully-paid Shares in the Company with a nominal value of ten Saudi Riyals  
(SAR 10) per  Share (10) Saudi Riyals per Share 

Offer Shares Four million and five hundred thousand (4,500,000) ordinary Shares in the Company, representing 
thirty percent (30%) of its share capital

Directors The members of the Board of Directors of the Company appointed by the General Assembly of the 
Company and whose names appear in Section No.  5-2(Organizational Structure of the Company) of 
this Prospectus

Relatives - Fathers, mothers, grandfathers, grandmothers and other ancestors

- Sons, grandsons and their descendants

- Full brothers and sisters or paternal or maternal half-siblings and their children- Husbands and wives

Tadawul The automated system for trading of Saudi Shares

Plastic Caps Caps made of high quality polyethylene manufactured by the factory that are used as plastic water 
bottle caps

Official Gazette Um Al Qura, the official Gazette of the Government of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

General Assembly The General Assembly of the Company’s Shareholders 

Ordinary General 
Assembly

The Ordinary General Assembly of the Company’s Shareholders 

Extraordinary General 
Assembly

The Extraordinary General Assembly of the Company’s Shareholders 

The Public Includes Institutional Investors and Individual Investors eligible to subscribe to the Offer Shares

Receiving Agents The Receiving Agents listed on page (vii) of this Prospectus

Government The Government of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Riyal or SAR Saudi Riyals, the official currency of the Kingdom

Subscription Price [•] Saudi Riyals per Share, representing the nominal value of ten (10) Saudi Riyals plus a premium of ([•]) 
Saudi Riyals

Exchange or the Financial 
Exchange

The Saudi Stock Market (Tadawul)

Person A natural or legal person

The Company Zahrat Al Waha for Trading Company.

Offering or Subscription Offering of four million and five hundred thousand (4,500,000) ordinary Shares, representing 30% of 
the Company’s share capital 

Factory The factory owned and operated by the Company located on the new Al Kharj Road, Al Kharj city, 
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 

Plastic bottle preforms Preforms made of polyethylene terephthalate (PET) manufactured in several sizes, which are inflatable 
and used for bottling drinking water
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Related party According to the Listing Rules and the Glossary of Defined Terms Used in the CMA’s regulations, ‘related 
party’ means:

a. Substantial Shareholders in the Company;

b. Directors of the Company or any of its affiliates and their relatives;

c. Senior Executives of the Company or any of its affiliates and their relatives;

d. Directors and Senior Executives of the substantial shareholders in the Company;

e. Entities other than companies owned by a Director or Senior Executive or any of their relatives; 

f. Companies in which any Director or Senior Executive or their relatives is a partner;

g. Companies in which any Director or Senior Executive or their relatives is a Director or senior 
executive;

h. Stock joint companies in which any Director or Senior Executive or any of their relatives owns (5%) 
or more subject to Paragraph (d) of this definition;

i. Companies in which any Director or Senior Executive or any of their relatives has influence on the 
decisions thereof, even if by giving advice or guidance;

j. Any person whose advice or guidance has influence on the decisions of the Company, the 
Directors or the Senior Executives thereof; and

k. Holding companies and the Company’s affiliates.

Advice and guidance provided on a professional basis by a licensed person shall be excepted from 
Paragraphs (i) and (j) of this definition.

Control The ability to directly or indirectly influence the acts or decisions of another person, individually or 
collectively, with a relative or affiliate, through any of the following:

(a) holding 30% or more of the voting rights in the Company; or

(b) having the right to appoint 30% or more of the administrative body.

“Controller” shall be construed accordingly.

Subscription Period The period which will commence on Sunday 20/11/1438H (corresponding to 13/08/2017G) and 
will continue for a period of eight (8) days up to and including the last day of the Offering Sunday 
27/11/1438H (corresponding to 20/08/2017G)

Lock-up Period The period during which the Selling Shareholder Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab may not dispose of his 
Shares in the Company, which will end after (six) months from the date of listing the Company’s in the 
Exchange

Listing Rules The Listing Rules issued by the CMA Board pursuant to its Resolution No. 3-11-2004 dated 20/08/1425H 
(corresponding to 04/10/2004G) in accordance with Capital Market Law promulgated by Royal Decree 
No. (M/30) dated 28/06/1424H (corresponding to 31/07/2003G), as amended by Resolution No. 1-64-
2016 dated 19/08/1437H (corresponding to 26/05/2016G) issued by the Board of the CMA

The Rules Regulating 
Investments by Qualified 
Foreign Institutional 
Investors in Listed 
Securities 

The Rules Regulating Investments by Qualified Foreign Financial Investors in Listed Securities issued 
by the CMA’s Board pursuant to Resolution No. 1-42-2015 dated 15/07/1436H (corresponding to 
04/05/2015G) pursuant to the Capital Market Law promulgated by Royal Decree No. (M/30) dated 
28/06/1424H (corresponding to 31/07/2003G), as amended by Resolution No. 3-104-2016 dated 
05/11/1437H (corresponding to 08/08/2016G) issued by the CMA’s Board

Corporate Governance 
Regulations

The Corporate Governance Regulations issued by the CMA’s Board pursuant to Resolution No. 8-16-
2017 dated 16/05/1438H (corresponding to 13/02/2017G) (pursuant to the Companies Law issued by 
Royal Decree No. (M/3) dated 28/01/1437H (corresponding to 10/11/2015G)

Underwriter Saudi Fransi Capital, which was appointed by the Company as the exclusive underwriter

Applicants Institutional and Individual Investors

Board or Board of 
Directors

The Company’s Board of Directors.

GCC The Cooperation Council for the Arab States of the GCC

Certified Public 
Accountant

Ernst & Young & Associates (Certified Public Accountants) 

Lead Manager Saudi Fransi Capital

Shareholders The holders of the Shares at any time

Substantial Shareholder Any person owning (5%) or more of the Company’s share capital

Selling Shareholder Shareholder Ahmed Hamoud Ibrahim Al Theyab

Legal Advisor Law Office of Salman M. Al-Sudairi 
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Financial Advisor Saudi Fransi Capital

Consultants The Company’s advisors in relation to the Offering whose names appear on pages (vi) of this 
Prospectus

Subscriber Any person who subscribes for any of the Offer Shares

Individual Investors Saudi natural persons including any divorced Saudi woman or widow from a marriage to a non-Saudi 
who has minor children, who may subscribe in the names of such children to her own benefit, and GCC 
natural persons 

Kingdom or Saudi Arabia The Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Institutional Investors The investors specified below:

• Government entities and Government-owned companies, whether investing directly or through a 
portfolio manager, or any international entity recognized by CMA, the Exchange or any other stock 
exchange recognized by CMA or the Depository Centre;

• Public investment funds established in the Kingdom that are publicly offered and private 
investment funds which invest in the securities listed in the Saudi Capital Market, if such is 
permitted by the fund’s terms and conditions, and subject to the provisions and restrictions 
provided in the Investment Funds Regulations;

• Authorized persons licensed to deal in securities as a principal provided that the capital adequacy 
requirements are observed; 

• Customers of an authorized person licensed to conduct management services provided that such 
authorized person has been appointed on terms upon which it may make decisions regarding the 
acceptance of subscription for the Offering and investment in Tadawul on behalf of the customer 
without obtaining prior approval thereof;

• Any other corporate persons that may open an investment account in the Kingdom and an 
account with the Depository Centre, taking into consideration the rules and regulations that apply 
to investment by listed companies in securities provided that the participation by such a company 
shall not cause any conflict of interest.

• GCC corporate Investors , including companies and funds established in the GCC countries;

• Qualified Foreign Financial Investors; 

Qualified Foreign Financial 
Investor

A foreign financial investor qualified to trade in the shares of Saudi companies in order to invest in 
listed securities pursuant to the QFI Rules issued by CMA

GCC Corporate Investor Any company whose majority share capital is owned by nationals of GCC countries or governments 
having the nationality of a GCC country in accordance with the definition contained in the Resolution 
of the Supreme Council of the Gulf Cooperation Council issued at its fifteenth session and approved by 
Council of Ministers Resolution No. (16) dated 20/01/1418H, as well as GCC funds established in one of 
the GCC countries whose units are offered in a public offering to investors from those countries whose 
majority capital is owned by citizens of the GCC countries or their governments

GCC Natural Persons Any natural person who holds the nationality of a GCC country

Prospectus This document, which is prepared by the Company in relation to the Offering

Bylaws The Company’s Bylaws approved by the General Assembly

The Capital Market Law 
(CML)

The Capital Market Law issued by Royal Decree No M/30 dated 02/06/1424H (corresponding to 
31/07/2003G), as amended

The Companies Law The Companies Law promulgated by Royal Decree No. M/3 dated 28/01/1437H (corresponding to 
10/11/2015G)

Subscription Application 
Form

The form for application to subscribe to the Offer Shares

CMA The Capital Market Authority of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Ministry of Commerce and 
Investment

The Saudi Arabian Ministry of Commerce and Investment
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2. Risk Factors
All prospective investors should carefully consider all information contained in this Prospectus in light of the circumstances 
and their investment objectives, including the risks set out below, prior to making a decision with regard to purchasing the 
Offer Shares. However, risks set out below may not include all risks that the Company may encounter, and additional risks 
that are not currently known by the Company or which could be considered unessential may exist, and may have adverse 
effect on the Company’s operational performance if they occur.

The Company’s Directors also declare that, to the best of their knowledge and belief, there are no significant risks other than 
those mentioned in this section that could adversely affect the Company’s business, financial condition or the investors’ 
decisions to invest in the Offering Shares, as of this Prospectus. However, all prospective investors willing to subscribe to 
the Offer Shares should conduct an independent assessment of the risks related to the Company’s shares and offering 
in general and the economic and regulatory environment in which the Company operates. Also, they should consult a 
professional advisor authorized by CMA to advise on purchasing the Offer Shares and other securities prior to making a 
decision in regards to purchasing the Offer shares.

The Company’s business, prospects, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows may be adversely and 
materially affected if any of the risks included in this Section arises, which, as the current Directors believe, are material. If 
any risks that the Directors currently consider as material, or if other risks that the Directors have not identified or currently 
consider to be immaterial, actually occur or materialize, the trading price of the shares would decline due to any of these 
risks and investors might, in whole or in part, lose their investments. 

The risks and possibilities stated below are not arranged in an order that is based on their importance and their potential 
effect on the Company. Additional risks and possibilities, including those currently unknown, or deemed immaterial, could 
have the effects set forth above.

2-1 Risks Related to the Company’s Operations and Activities

2-1-1 Risks Related to the Unavailability of the Raw Materials Used in Manufacturing Plastic 
Preforms and Plastic Caps

The Company manufactures plastic preforms and plastic caps in multiple sizes used for bottling drinking water. Therefore, 
the Company’s operations and its production are largely sensitive to availability of raw materials used in manufacturing 
plastic preforms and plastic caps. 

These materials include:

 � Polyethylene terephthalate (PET), which is used to make the initial form of the inflatable plastic preforms which are 
commonly known as plastic preforms.

 � High-density polyethylene (HDPE), which is used in manufacturing plastic caps.

Therefore, the unavailability of any of these raw materials or the Company’s inability to obtain the same as a result of 
high demand by manufacturers, or the inability of suppliers of raw materials to provide them for any reason, whether 
temporarily or permanently, will impede the production processes of the Company.

Furthermore, should any other factors relating to suppliers emerge,  including but not limited to, the issuance of new laws 
or regulations relating to the production of raw materials; or the extent to which the Company’s main suppliers deal with 
other purchasers and their preference to them over the Company; or the inability of suppliers to provide the required 
quantities at the times agreed upon with the Company; or the cessation of production for any reason; or the occurrence of 
any significant incidents in the production and supply chain of suppliers; or the outbreak of wars, natural disasters, political 
unrest and other similar circumstances, the Company’s ability to obtain the raw materials required for its production will be 
adversely affected, which will have a material adverse effect on the Company’s business, results of operationsand financial 
position.

2-1-2 Risks Related to Fluctuation of the Prices of Plastic Raw Materials and the Company’s 
Products 

The Company’s revenues and profits are based on several factors, the most important of which are the prices of plastic 
raw materials, i.e. polyethylene terephthalate (PET) and high-density polyethylene (HDPE). Such materials are subject 
to fluctuation in prices based on the prices prevailing in the domestic and international markets driven by supply and 
demand on the domestic and international levels. The Company cannot control the factors influencing the prices of raw 
materials. In addition, actual changes in supply and demand, market fluctuation and international economic factors may 
have a material effect on the prices of raw materials. Moreover, the Company may not be able to increase the prices of its 
products to offset the increased cost of production, which will have a material adverse effect on the Company’s business, 
future prospects, results of operations, cash flows, financial position and share prices.
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2-1-3 Risks Related to the Company’s Dependence on Saudi Arabian Basic Industries Corporation 
(SABIC) to Obtain Raw Materials 

The Company relies on suppliers of raw materials to obtain its entire requirements of PET for the manufacture of plastic 
preforms, and of HDPE for the manufacture of plastic caps. The Company depends on the Saudi Arabian Basic Industries 
Corporation (SABIC) as its primary supplier of such materials. The Company has acquired 96.53% of its total purchases of 
raw materials from Saudi Arabian Basic Industries Corporation (SABIC) as of 2016G. (For further details, please see Section 
No. ( 4) ‘Company Bakcground and the Nature of its Business’ of this Prospectus). The Company’s non-compliance with 
the conditions under the raw material supply contract with SABIC may result in the latter’s termination or non-renewal of 
this contract or other measures that may be imposed on the Company, which in turn will adversely affect the Company’s 
production processes, especially if the Company cannot obtain the required quantities of raw materials from other suppliers 
for the same prices and quality. Furthermore, the Company’s failure to obtain sufficient quantities of raw materials from 
SABIC will either reduce its production volume or require it to purchase raw materials from other suppliers at prices that 
may be higher than the current prices, not to mention that these raw materials will not necessarily have the required quality. 
If the Company is unable to increase the prices of its products to offset the increased cost of production, the Company will 
incur the value of this increase, which will reduce the Company’s profits and, therefore, have a material adverse effect on 
the Company’s competitiveness, results of operations, financial position and future prospects.

2-1-4 Risks Related to Seasonal Factors on the Company’s Revenues 
The nature of the Company’s sales and production in general makes it subject to seasonal fluctuations with a significant 
increase in sales during the summer compared to winter. The Company stores its products manufactured in the winter 
season to meet increased demand in the summer season. As such, the Company’s revenues may be affected by seasonal 
fluctuations and supply and demand for its products, which may affect sales prices and the volume of demand, particularly 
in the winter season. This may have an adverse effect on the Company’s business, prospects, and results of operations. 

2-1-5 Risks Related to Reliance on Key Customers 
The Company mainly relies on selling its products to five key customers: Nova Water Company Ltd. (36.04%), Hana Food 
Industries Company (27.35%), Mawared Al Hayat Co. (5.45%), the Arab Company for Modern Industries - Dala (1.99%), and 
Naba Water Factory (1.8%), which accounted for 72.64% of the Company’s total sales during 2016G. The Company’s inability 
to maintain its relations with any of its key customers for any reason will adversely affect the results of the Company’s 
operations, because it will result in a decrease in sales and profits and fluctuation and decline of net profits. This will have a 
material adverse effect on the Company’s future performance, financial results, prospects, financial position and prices of 
shares. Issues that adversely affect the Company’s revenues from its key customers include:

 � The Company’s inability to renew its contracts with its key customers upon expiration, or the customer’s desire not 
to renew the same;

 � Amending the terms of the contract in a manner that is not in the best financial interest of the Company; 

 � The Company’s inability to comply with the terms of a particular contract, which could result in the termination of 
such contract or amendment of its terms; and 

 � Termination of the contract at the request of the other party. 

2-1-6 Risks Related to Transactions with Related Parties
The Company is currently committed to a sales agreement with Hana Food Industries Company, a closed joint stock 
company owned by the Selling Shareholder, Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab, and his brothers and sons, who hold shares 
representing 85%. Under the agreement, Hana Food Industries Company purchases some of its plastic preforms and plastic 
caps from the Company.  Hana Food Industries Company is considered one of the most important customers, and the 
Company deals with it on non-preferential terms in accordance with the prices offered to the Company’s other customers. 
Its purchases from the Company for the year 2016G amounted to 27.35% of the Company’s sales. 

The relationship with Hana Food Industries Company is also deemed to be a relationship with a related party, which is 
subject to the approval of the Board of Directors and an annual license from the Ordinary General Assembly of the Company. 
It is possible that the Ordinary General Assembly of the Company will not approve the renewal of the license to deal with 
Hana Food Industries Company for any reason, which would have an adverse effect on the Company’s business, results 
of operations, financial position and future prospects. (For more details on the relationship with Hana Food Industries 
Company, please see sub-Section ( 12-8) of Section (‘Transactions with Related Parties’ in Section ( 12) ‘Legal Information’). 

2-1-7 Risks Related to Hana Food Industries Company’s Manufacturing of its own Short Neck 
Plastic Preforms and  Plastic Caps or  Rely on Other Manufacturers

Hana Food Industries Company (a related party) manufactures a portion of long neck plastic preforms and caps 
requirements, but does not sell plastic preforms and plastic caps as end products in the market. It is possible that the latter 
will entirely rely on other manufacturers to meet  its plastic preforms and caps requirements, or that it will manufacture 
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and sell these products through the establishment of additional manufacturing lines for plastic preforms and plastic caps. 
Consequently, it would no longer buy these products from the Company, which will adversely affect the Company’s sales, 
particularly in the case that the Company fails to sell these products to other customers. In addition, non-compliance of 
any of the Directors, including the Shareholder and Chairman of the Board Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab, in his capacity as 
the Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer of Hana Food Industries Company, with Article 72 of the Companies 
Law and Articles 42 and 49 of the Corporate Governance Regulations, which provide that a Director may not compete with 
the Company in its business without obtaining the Company’s General Assembly’s consent, which is renewed annually,  
would result in the Company failing to sell its products to Hana Food Industries Company, which would be deemed to be 
its competitor. This would have an adverse effect on the Company’s sales, results of operations, financial position and future 
prospects.

2-1-8 Risks Related to the Company’s Operations Being Affected by its Ability to Manage 
Operations Pertaining to Purchase of Raw Material Inventory and Manufacturing and 
Storing Final Products 

The Company maintains inventories of raw materials sufficient to meet its needs for a period of thirty (30) to forty-five (45) 
days in accordance with the Company’s projected needs and advance manufacturing plans prepared thereby. If there is any 
surplus or shortage in the inventories of raw materials contrary to such projections and plans, it will lead to an imbalance 
between the inventory of raw materials and its actual needs. Consequently, management of raw materials inventory in 
excess of the needs of the Company will, on one hand, result in incurring additional storage costs while, on the other hand, 
any shortage in such inventories will affect its ability to maintain the required level of production. Accordingly, this will, in 
either case, have a material adverse effect on the Company’s operations, results of operations, financial position and future 
prospects.

The Company also manages large warehouses to store its products under ideal conditions, which incurs large storage costs 
to the Company. Therefore, any failure of the Company to efficiently manage these products or a decline in demand for 
certain types of final products would result high operational costs in relation to the warehouses, which will have an adverse 
effect on the Company’s results of operations, financial position and future prospects.

2-1-9 Risks Related to Product Quality and Emergence of Manufacturing Defects 
The Company primarily relies on the quality of its products for the success of its business and to achieve its sales objectives. 
The Company’s product quality depends on the effectiveness of the quality assurance system, which in turn depends 
on various factors, such as the design of the control systems, quality control, and the quality control training program, 
ensuring employees’ compliance with the quality policies and standards in place. Therefore, any failure by the Company to 
maintain the effectiveness of the quality control systems may result in manufacturing low quality products compared with 
the competing products. This would adversely affect the Company’s reputation, which would in turn have a material and 
adverse effect on the Company’s business, results of operations, financial position and future prospects.

In addition, some failures or manufacturing accidents may occur and result in defects in the Company’s products. Moreover, 
employees may err while working at the Factory.  Such errors may adversely affect the Factory’s product quality and 
reputation of its products. Given that the Company cannot prevent employees from making errors or ensure that these 
errors will never occur, these defects and errors, if any, will have a material adverse effect on the Company’s business, results 
of operations, financial position and future prospects.

2-1-10 Risks Related to the Company’s Dependence on Private Transportation Companies to 
Transport their Final Products 

The Company relies on a number of transportation service providers to deliver its products to its customers. Therefore, the 
failure of any transportation service provider to transport and deliver these products at the appropriate time, or its transport 
thereof under inappropriate conditions that result in damage to the products, or any interruption in the transportation 
company’s operations  for any reason will adversely affect the Company’s ability to transfer and distribute its products to 
its customers at the appropriate and agreed time, which may expose the Company to claims by customers for any damage 
inflicted thereupon due thereto. Furthermore, if there is an increase in the cost of transporting the Company’s products, 
the Company may not be able to increase the prices of its products to offset the increase of such cost, which will reduce 
its profitability and therefore have a material adverse effect on the Company’s operations, results of operations, financial 
results and future prospects.

2-1-11 Risks Related to Dependence of the Company’s Operations on the Availability of Energy 
Sources 

The Company’s manufacturing operations depend on electricity as a primary source of energy. The Company’s current 
manufacturing needs are 13 MW of the total energy  available to it, which is 14.5 MW. The Company’s Factory  requires 
continuous electrical power for its various manufacturing operations. The Factory operates continuously 24 hours a day, 
seven days a week.  Accordingly, any interruption, whether temporary or permanent, in the supply or inability of the 
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Company to provide alternative energy resources in a timely manner at a reasonable cost, or any material increase in the 
cost of electricity imposed by the Saudi Electricity Company, will hinder the production operations of the Company, and 
increase incurred costs, which will have a material adverse effect on the Company’s business, results of operations, financial 
position and future prospects. 

2-1-12 Risks Related to Increased Energy Prices in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia
The Company’s manufacturing operations depend on electrical energy obtained from the Saudi Electricity Company for 
its operations. If the Saudi Electricity Company increases the electricity tariffs applied to the industrial sector in the future, 
it will increase the Company’s production costs, and the Company may not be able to increase the prices of its products 
to offset the increase of such costs, which will reduce its profitability and therefore have a material adverse effect on the 
Company’s operations, financial results and future prospects.

2-1-13 Risks Related to Malfunctions in the Company’s Factories and Machines  
The Factory consists of several manufacturing lines of plastic preforms and plastic caps, comprising highly sophisticated and 
complex equipment (for more information, see Section ( 4) (‘Background of the Company and the Nature of its Business’). 
Essential equipment such as the machines for manufacturing plastic preforms and plastic caps, or any other equipment 
involved in any of the manufacturing operations, may be disrupted as a result of unexpected malfunctions, failure to 
perform periodic or emergency maintenance, or in any force majeure events, such as fires or floods. In the future, the 
Company may face Factory disruption or decline in production capacity for specific periods due to equipment malfunction 
or other factors which are out of its control. This would lead to the Company’s inability to handle damages arising from a 
decline in planned production processes or noncompliance of their contractual obligations with their customers, along 
with an inability to manufacture and supply the required amounts, which would have a material adverse effect on the 
Company’s business, results of operations and financial position.

2-1-14 Risks Related to Limitation of the Manufacturing Operations to a Single Factory 
The Company’s manufacturing operations are currently limited to a single Factory, which is owned and operated by the 
Company on two separate and adjacent units in Al-Rifa’i Industrial Area, Al Kharj, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Accordingly, 
the Company’s business and financial results depend entirely on the Factory’s operation and continuity. If something 
should occur to the detriment of the Factory’s operations, whether for technical reasons (such as interruption of electrical 
power supply) or exposure to any accident or emergency out of the Company’s control in  such a manner that will affect 
the Company’s business continuity, whether temporarily or permanently, it will have a material impact on the Company’s 
business, results of operations, financial position and future prospects.

2-1-15 Finance and Credit Facilities Risks  

A. Risks Related to Existing Financing Arrangements 
The Company has obtained a number of loans from a number of Saudi banks that comply with  the provisions of Islamic 
Sharia and the government lending entities, including the Saudi Industrial Development Fund, Banque Saudi Fransi, 
Alawwal Bank (previously known as Saudi Hollandi Bank), Arab National Bank, National Commercial Bank, Alinma Bank and 
Al-Rajhi Bank. 

Lenders, in some facility contracts made by the Company, are entitled to cancel or terminate such facilities at their discretion 
and without obtaining the prior consent of the Company. If any lender decides to cancel or terminate any facilities granted 
to the Company, such lender may request that all due amounts be paid immediately, which would have a material adverse 
effect on the Company’s business, results of operations, financial position and future prospects.

Some of the Company’s financing contracts also include undertakings that require the Company to maintain, for example, 
certain percentages of its assets, working capital, obligations and indebtedness, and limit its ability to distribute cash 
dividends from its profits. Some financing agreements also include undertakings that restrict the Company’s ability to 
obtain additional funding, provide guarantees, or create mortgages on any of its properties, or sell any of its properties in 
any way without obtaining a prior consent from the relevant lender.

Any of those undertakings may limit the ability of the Company to engage in certain transactions at their discretion. The 
Company may not meet its obligations under those agreements in case of a shortfall in revenues for any reason. Therefore, 
if the Company fails to meet any of its debt obligations or undertakings in the future, the banks may claim payment of 
the debt immediately and collect the guarantees given by the Company. In such a case, there is no guarantee that the 
Company will be able to receive sufficient alternative funding to meet such repayments. Any of these factors would have 
a material adverse effect on the Company’s business, results of operations, financial position and future prospects. (For 
further information, please see sub-Section ( 12-7-1) ‘Facilities Granted to the Company’ in Section ( 12) ‘Legal Information’ 
of this Prospectus.)
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B. Risks Related to the Ability to Provide Capital Requirements
With respect to the Company’s manufacturing activities and operations, the Company relies on its working capital, financial 
position, results of operation and cash flows, as well as external financing from commercial banks to expand the same. The 
Company’s ability to obtain facilities from various lenders at reasonable costs or under acceptable terms depends on its 
future financial position, global macro-economic conditions, financial market conditions, compound interest rates, credit 
availability from banks or third-party lenders, and lenders’ trust in the Company. The Company may be unable to obtain 
sufficient or adequate funding in the future in order to finance its growth and implement its expansion plans, which would 
have a material adverse effect on the Company’s business, results of operations, financial position and future prospects. 

C. Risks Related to Personal Securities and Guarantees Provided by the Selling Shareholder 
The Company has entered into agreements with several domestic banks. It has corresponded with the banks with which 
it is engaged in facility agreements to approve the Offering of the Company’s Shares for public subscription and to cancel 
the personal securities and guarantees provided by the Selling Shareholder, Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab, as collateral for 
repayment of the facilities due thereto as of the date of completion of subscription and listing of the Company’s shares 
on the Saudi Stock Exchange (Tadawul). As for the cancellation of the personal securities and guarantees provided by the 
Selling Shareholder, Ahmed Hamoud Al-Theyab, some of the financiers have decided to consider the same after the Offering 
of the Company’s shares for public subscription. (See Section ( 12) ‘Legal Information’ of this Prospectus). These banks may 
require additional guarantees in exchange for cancellation of the guarantees provided by the Selling Shareholder, Ahmed 
Hamoud Al Theyab. However, the Company may not be able to provide such guarantees, which could result in an increase 
in the cost of financing required by the Company. Consequently, this will have a material adverse effect on the Company’s 
operations, results of operations, financial position and future prospects.

D. Risks Related to Mortgaging the Company’s Assets for the Benefit of the Saudi Industrial Development 
Fund

The Company obtained a loan of SAR 100,438,000 from the Saudi Industrial Development Fund to finance projects and 
construct and expand the plant. The Company has paid SAR 3,964,000 to the Saudi Industrial Development Fund on 
15/02/1438H (corresponding to 15/11/2016G). The Company has mortgaged the land on which the Factory is built, as 
well as the entire Factory, machinery, equipment, means of transportation, office furniture and all things related thereto 
or subsequently obtained for the project to the benefit of the Fund as collateral for repayment of the loan. (For further 
information, see Section ( 12) ‘Legal Information’ of this Prospectus). If the Company were to violate any of its obligations 
with respect to the debt owed to the Saudi Industrial Development Fund under the agreement made therewith or any of 
the obligations thereunder (for more information, see sub-Section  12-7-1 (A)of Section ( 12) (‘Legal Information’) of this 
Prospectus), the Fund may require the Company to repay the debt immediately, initiate enforcement proceedings against 
the land and other mortgaged assets for the benefit of the Fund, and sell them and collect the value of the loans from 
the proceeds of the sale. This may affect the availability of liquidity required for the Company’s business and plans for 
development of production lines, which would have an adverse effect on the Company’s current and expected profits. 

2-1-16 Risks Related to Reliance on the Expertise and Competence of Senior Executives for the 
Company’s Success

The Company’s current operations and future plans depend on the expertise and competence of its administrative and 
technical staff, including the senior executives and qualified employees, who have extensive experience in manufacturing 
plastic preforms and plastic caps. The majority of the senior executives and qualified employees began their employment 
with the Company a long time ago. They have strong relationships with the Company’s customers, suppliers, lenders and 
the other business partners. Therefore, if the Company were to lose any of its senior executives and qualified employees 
and is unable to recruit alternatives of the same level of experience and qualifications for a reasonable cost, this will have a 
material adverse effect on the Company’s business, results of operations, financial position and future prospects.

2-1-17 Risks Related to the Company’s Failure to Obtain and Renew Necessary Licenses, Permits 
and Certificates

The Company is subject to a number of laws and regulations that require it to obtain the necessary licenses and permits 
from competent regulatory authorities in the Kingdom to exercise its business activities. The Company currently maintains 
a number of licenses, certificates, permits and approvals related to its business activities, including but not limited to the 
industrial license and the Commercial Registration certificates obtained by the Company from the Ministry of Commerce and 
Investment, the environmental license, the certificate of Chamber of Commerce membership, the trademark registration 
certificate, municipality licenses, civil defence permits, and the certificates of Saudisation, zakat and social insurance. 
These licenses and permits shall remain valid on a continuing basis through the Company’s compliance with the laws 
and regulations governing such permits and licenses. If the Company were to fail to comply with the laws and regulations 
governing such licenses and permits, the Company could be unable to renew them or obtain additional licenses that may 
be required in the future for its expansions. The Company’s failure to comply with the requirements of the licenses and 
permits related to its activity may result in the revocation of such licenses and permits. Therefore, the cancellation or loss 
of any license or permit due to non-compliance with the laws and regulations may result in discontinuation of Company’s 
business, which will have a material adverse effect on the Company’s business, results of operations, financial position and 
future prospects.
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2-1-18 Risks Related to  the Company’s Operations being Subject to Environmental and Health 
and Safety Laws and Regulations

The Company’s operations are subject to laws and regulations related to environmental protection and the health and 
safety in the Kingdom, which enforce increasingly strict standards that the Company must constantly comply with. 
Compliance with new, strict standards may require additional capital expenditures or require the Company to make 
adjustments to its manufacturing and operating processes, which will result in the Company incurring high expenses to 
make such adjustments. In addition, failure to comply with the requirements of these laws and regulations may result in 
the relevant licenses being withdrawn or the Company’s operations being discontinued, and subject the Company to legal 
proceedings. Environment and health and safety incidents beyond the control of the Company may affect the reputation of 
the Company, which will in turn have a material adverse impact on the Company’s business prospects, results of operations 
and financial position.

2-1-19 Risks Related to Failure to Provide Comprehensive Insurance Coverage Against Risks 
Associated with Operations

The Company maintains insurance coverage through several types of insurance policies including employee health 
insurance, vehicle insurance, and fire and risk insurance (for more information on insurance coverage, see sub-Section 
( 12-13) (‘Insurance’ in Section ( 12) (‘Legal Information’ of this Prospectus). However, the Company’s operations may be 
affected by a number of risks not covered by insurance or which are covered but for unreasonable commercial prices. 
Situations may arise that would force the Company to recourse to the concerned insurer to compensate it for any insured 
losses or damages. It is possible that the Company’s claims may exceed the value of the insurance policy held thereby, that 
the incurred damage may not be covered by insurance, or that the claim filed by the Company may be rejected by the 
relevant insurer. The Company does not guarantee that all claims filed in the future will be fully covered under the existing 
insurance policies. The Company may also be unable to obtain sufficient insurance coverage due to increased insurance 
premium rates or lack of availability thereof. Therefore, the Company, its business, and its facilities may be exposed to 
numerous accidents that are beyond its control, such as fire accidents and natural disasters, which could have a material 
adverse effect on its operations. Such accidents may result in suspension of business at the Company’s affected facilities 
for a period of time, which may have an effect on the Company’s business during such period in addition to the emergency 
capital expenses and the costs of repair, reconstruction and rehabilitation, which the Company may incur in order to repair 
and restore the affected facilities to their original condition. Thus, such accidents would have a negative impact on the 
Company’s business, results of operations, financial condition and prospects. 

2-1-20 Tax Benefits and Potential Zakat
The Company has received restricted (non-final) Zakat certificates for the financial years 2013G, 2014G, 2015G and 2016G, 
has submitted Zakat statements and paid the amounts due for all of those periods (for more details, please see Section  6. 
‘Financial Information and Management Discussion and Analysis’  of this Prospectus).

The Company cannot predict whether the General Authority for Zakat and Tax will accept its Zakat estimates for the 
aforementioned financial years, or any Zakat differences that the General Authority for Zakat and  Tax may require the 
Company to pay in the future. If the General Authority for Zakat and Tax requires the Company to pay such differences, it 
will adversely affect the Company’s profits, results of operations and financial position. 

2-1-21 Risks Related to Increase in Doubtful Debts 
Provisions for doubtful debts increased to SAR 400,000, SAR 1.2 million, SAR 2.8 million in 2014G, 2015G, and 2016G 
respectively. The increase in doubtful debts is due to disputed or slow-performing accounts for which provision is made 
on a discretionary basis. Prior to 2017, the Company had no provision policy in place, but typically the Company relied on 
provisions for specific clients on a case-by-case basis. 

As of 1 January 2015G, the Company has adopted a new written policy to set aside provisions for doubtful debts. Due to 
the short history of the policy, the rates of such provisions may not be adequate for the doubtful debts, which may have 
an adverse effect on the Company’s profitability and financial results if the Company writes off certain doubtful debts or 
raises the value of provisions for such debts. Any future change to the Company’s policies on doubtful debts may force the 
Company to increase the provisions required to be set aside in order to cover such  debts, which will have a negative effect 
on the Company’s business, results of operations, financial position and prospects (for more details, please see Section ( 6) 
‘Financial Information and Management Discussion and Analysis of the Company’s Financial Position and Results of 
Operations’ of this Prospectus.)

2-1-22 Risks Related to Claims and Legal Disputes 
The Company may encounter lawsuits, claims and other judicial proceedings arising from any incidents related to its 
products in terms of health, safety or liability. The Company cannot predict the outcome of such claims and does not 
guarantee that such claims will have no material effects on its business, financial position and results of operations. The 
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Company cannot accurately anticipate the cost of legal claims or proceedings that may be made by or against it, or the final 
results of such claims or judgments passed in respect thereof, including damages and penalties. Therefore, any negative 
results of such lawsuit will have an adverse effect on the Company. The Company may also be subject to labour disputes 
and complaints. If the Company faces any judicial or quasi-judicial action, or a judgment or collection of judgments 
against the Company’s interest, and such judgment or the collection of judgments are collectively associated with large 
compensation amounts or beyond the limits of the Company’s liability, this will have a material adverse effect on the 
Company’s business outlook, results of operations, financial position and future prospects (for further information, see 
Section ( 12) ‘Legal Information’ of this Prospectus).

2-1-23 Risks Related to Protection of the Company’s Trademark
In marketing its products, the Company and its Factory rely on its name, logo and brand, which support its business and 
competitive position, and help make it clearly distinctive in the market to customers and suppliers alike. The Ministry of 
Commerce and Investment registered the Company’s brand as ‘Oasis Flower Plant for Plastic’ under No. 1436026230 on 
09/05/1437H (for further information on the Company’s brand and trade names, see Section ( 12) ‘Legal Information’ of this 
Prospectus). Any violation of intellectual property rights or illegal use of the Company’s trademarks will result in lawsuits 
and claims being made before the competent courts to protect these rights. This is a costly and time-consuming process 
that would require effort to be exerted by the Management to follow it. If the Company fails to effectively protect its brand, 
this will negatively affect its value, which will have an adverse effect on the Company’s business, results of operations, 
financial position and future prospects.

2-1-24 Risks Related to Lack of Continuous Compliance with the Saudisation Requirements
As per the laws of Saudi Ministry of Labour with respect to Saudisation (the Nitaqat Program), the Company is classified as 
a medium-sized company operating in the manufacturing sector. The Company is subject to a Saudisation rate of 29.20% 
and is classified under the High Green category of the Nitaqat Program. The Company currently meets the Saudisation 
requirements, being classified under the High Green category, but it may prove difficult for the Company to continue 
employing and maintaining the same percentage of Saudi employees and, consequently, it may fail to comply with the 
requirements of the Nitaqat program. There is no guarantee that the Company will meet, raise or maintain the required 
Saudisation percentage. In addition, the increasing number of foreign employees or the inability of the Company to fulfil 
the Saudisation requirements may lead to a number of penalties or significant fees, which may have a material adverse 
effect on the Company’s business, financial position, results of operations, and prospects (for further information, please 
see sub-Section ( 5-10-5) ‘Commitment to Saudisation’ in Section ( 5) ‘Organizational Structure of the Company’).

2-1-25 Risks Related to Higher Government Fees Applied to Non-Saudi Employees 
In 2016G, the government approved a number of decisions intended to make comprehensive reforms in the labour market 
in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, including imposing additional fees for each non-Saudi employee working for a Saudi 
organization as of 01/01/2018G, as well as increasing residency permit fees for the families of non-Saudi employees as 
of 01/07/2017G. Once these decisions come into effect, this will lead to an increase in the government fees paid by the 
Company for its non-Saudi employees in general. Higher residency permit fees for the families of non-Saudi employees 
may also result in increased costs of living to the detriment of non-Saudi employees. Therefore, they may accept to work in 
other countries with lower costs of living. In such a case, the Company will find it difficult to retain competent employees 
and may have to bear the cost of the increase in government fees for the residency permits of the families of non-Saudi 
employees, which may cause an increase in the Company’s costs. Accordingly, this will have a material adverse effect on the 
Company’s business, profits, results of  operations, financial position and future prospects.

2-1-26 Risks Related to the Company’s Inability to Retain its Human Resources
The Company relies on qualified and trained employees in its production operations. The employees have the practical 
experience required in work related to the manufacture of plastic preforms and plastic caps. The failure of the Company to 
retain such employees or to replace the employees whose employment relationship has been terminated with qualified 
ones will have an adverse effect on its production processes, results of  operations and financial prospects.

2-1-27 Risks Related to the Company’s Operations’ Heavy Reliance on Information Technology 
Systems

The Company uses a large number of IT systems to manage and operate its business including, but not limited to, 
manufacturing, storage, follow-up, quality, accounting and financial matters, among others. 

The Company’s IT systems are vulnerable to computer viruses, hacking attacks, malfunction of hardware or software, and 
other similar interruptions. If these systems fail to function as expected for any reason, this will disrupt the Company’s 
business, reduce the effectiveness and efficiency of the Company’s operations, increase costs and cause loss of important 
information, which will have a material adverse effect on the Company’s business, results of operations, financial position 
and future prospects.
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2-1-28 Risks Related to Lack of Experience in Managing Public Joint Stock Companies
The Company’s senior executives do not have previous experience in managing public joint stock companies and 
compliance with their respective regulations. Senior executives, in particular, must exert additional efforts to ensure the 
Company’s compliance with the regulatory rules and rules related to disclosure imposed on companies listed on the Saudi 
Stock Exchange, which may reduce the time allocated by the senior executives to management of the Company’s daily 
business. Failure to comply with the laws, regulations and related disclosure requirements will expose the Company to 
regulatory penalties and fines that will have a material adverse effect on the Company’s operations, financial position, 
results of operations and future prospects.

2-1-29 Risks Related to the Expansion and Execution Strategy
The future performance of the Company depends on its ability to implement its expansion plans and growth strategies, 
including the production of new products and the expansion of its product base. The Company’s ability to manage its 
future expansion depends on its ability to continue to properly implement its strategic plans and improve the efficiency of 
its manufacturing, financial and administrative systems in line with these expansions, while maintaining and developing 
the current level of quality, as well as its ability to increase, train, and efficiently manage qualified staff. The Company does 
not guarantee that the staff employed by the Company or its approved systems, procedures, and controls will be sufficient 
to support growth and future expansion.

Moreover, any failure by the Company to efficiently manage its expansion plans may in turn lead to increased costs and 
lower profits. The Company may not be able to manage the same in a manner that results in the realization of desired 
profitability. In addition, the Company may not succeed in marketing its new products or selling them at the specified 
prices due to a number of factors including lack of sufficient demand for such products in the domestic market or target 
foreign markets, or strong competition from other manufacturers selling such products at prices lower than the Company’s 
prices. In addition, any business expansion plans that the Company intends to implement in the future will be subject to 
the estimated costs and schedule of implementation. If the Company is unable to implement the expansion plans as per 
the schedule, this will lead to failure to achieve the desired economic benefit throughout the delay period, which will affect 
the competitive position of the Company, increase its capital costs and thus adversely affects the results of the Company’s 
business and financial position. The Company’s failure to effectively implement its expansion plans and growth strategies 
would have an adverse effect on the Company’s business, results of operations and financial position, and future prospects.

2-1-30 Risks Related to Sector Concentration and Specialization
The Company’s business is limited to the manfacturing of plastic preforms and plastic caps used in bottling water bottles. 
The growth in the importation of these products, the increase in their production in the Kingdom and abroad, the changes 
to individual spending trends, and the evolution of the patterns and methods of water bottling are all major factors that 
affect the industry positively or negatively. Consequently, the Company’s inability to diversify its products in the future in 
line with these market changes will adversely affect the Company’s business, results of operations, financial position and 
future prospects. 

2-1-31 Credit Related Risks 
Credit related risks are related to the trade accounts receivable arising from the Company’s product sales on deferred 
maturity dates (forward sales). The Company may be exposed to delinquent payments by some clients. A number of the 
Company’s clients may experience low financial perfo rmance and the Company may fail to adequately analyse the credit 
risks of such parties. Accordingly, the Company’s inability to collect any of the funds incurred by any of its clients will have 
an adverse effect on the Company’s business, results of operations, financial position and future prospects.

2-2 Risks Related to the Market, Industry and Regulatory Environment

2-2-1 Risks Related to Competition and the Intensification Thereof
The Company operates in a competitive environment. There is no guarantee that the Company will continue to effectively 
compete with other companies in the market. The pricing policies of the Company’s competitors also may adversely 
affect the Company’s financial performance. In addition, an increase in supply of products manufactured by the Company 
compared to the demand therefor will result in negative pressure on prices, which would in turn adversely affect the 
Company’s business, future prospects, results of operations, and financial position in general. The future performance of 
the Company depends on its ability to acquire, maintain, and increase a market share through expansion in its production 
and marketing. Lower demand for the Company’s products for any reason would have an adverse effect on the Company’s 
financial results.

The Company’s competitive ability relies on making its products distinctive among the other products in the market 
by providing high quality products with reasonable prices. The Company cannot guarantee that current or potential 
competitors cannot offer products at competitive quality and prices better than those offered by the Company. The 
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Company does not also ensure that it can rapidly adapt and keep up with advanced industry trends or changing market 
requirements, which would lead to a decrease in the Company’s market share, revenues, and profits, and thereby have an 
adverse effect on the Company’s business, financial position, results of operations and future prospects.

2-2-2 Risks Related to Political and Security Risks in the Region and their Impact on the 
Company’s Operations

The Company exports its products to several countries in the Middle East, including the United Arab Emirates, Qatar, Kuwait, 
Oman, the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan and the Republic of Yemen. The Company’s sales to these countries amounted to 
3% of its total sales as per the most recent audited financial statements dated 9 December 2016G. As is known, the Republic 
of Yemen is currently undergoing political instability and insecurity. The Company’s sales to Yemen amounted to 2.99% of 
total sales as of 31 December 2016G. Accordingly, in assessing the Company’s risks, Subscribers must take into account the 
political and security risks that the countries to which the Company exports its products might face, which will have an 
adverse effect on the Company’s operations and transactions.

2-2-3 Risks Related to Compliance with the New Companies Law
The Council of Ministers recently issued a new Companies Law that replaced the previous law effective 25/07/1437H 
(corresponding to 02/05/2016G). The current law may impose some new regulatory requirements that must be met by 
the Company. This will require the Company to take the necessary actions to meet such requirements, which may have an 
impact on the Company’s action plan or be time consuming. The current law imposes even stricter penalties for violations of 
its applicable provisions and rules. Accordingly, the Company may be subject to such penalties in case of failure to comply 
with the provisions and rules, with fines of up to five hundred thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 500,000). This, in turn, would 
adversely and materially affect the Company’s business, its financial position, results of operations and future prospects.

2-2-4 Risks Related to Product Prices
The Company’s performance also depends on its ability to maintain profitability by setting reasonable prices for its 
products and the ability to charge any increase in production costs to its customers by raising the prices of its products. 
The Company cannot effectively control the price of the product, given that prices depend on supply and demand in the 
market. Therefore, if operation and production costs increase and the Company fails to raise the prices of its products to 
offset such costs, the Company’s profits will be significantly affected, which will have a material effect on the Company’s 
business, results of operations, financial position and future prospects. 

2-2-5 Risks Related to Negative Changes in Interest Rates
In expanding the Company, increasing its production lines, and developing new products, the Company relies on obtaining 
financing and facilities from external financing entities such as commercial banks, government lending institutions, and 
others. Accordingly, the Company’s external financing arrangements are significantly affected by interest rates, which are 
highly sensitive to a number of factors beyond the Company’s control, including governmental, monetary and financial 
policies, and local and global economic and political conditions. An increase in interest rates for financing and cost of 
interest may result in a decline in the Company’s cash flows. Therefore, negative fluctuations in interest rates may have a 
material adverse effect on the Company’s business, results of operations, financial position and future prospects.

2-2-6 Risks Related to VAT Return and the Effect Thereof on the Company’s Product Prices
On 2 Jumada I 1438H, the Council of Ministers approved the Unified GCC Value Added Tax Agreement, which will come into 
force on 1 January 2018 as a new tax to be added to the system of taxes and other duties to be applied to specific sectors 
in the Kingdom, including the industrial sector, in which the Company operates in the GCC countries. It is expected that the 
amount of this tax will be 5%, and a number of products will be exempted therefrom (such as basic foods, services related 
to healthcare and education).

Given that the nature of VAT is to be borne by the consumer, it is expected that the Company will increase the cost and 
prices of its products to offset the value of the VAT, which will increase the cost of the products manufactured by the 
Company and their selling prices. The Company may not be able to increase the price of its products to offset the full VAT 
value due to a number of factors, including the nature of the contractual relationship with certain customers or competitive 
factors prevailing in the market, which will result in the Company being charged the value of the tax not collected from 
customers. Therefore, this will have an adverse effect on the Company’s profits, results of operations, financial position and 
future prospects.

It should be noted that the approval of this tax in the Kingdom and the other GCC countries will entail a number of significant 
obstacles due to the recent application thereof and the oversight of the application thereof by the concerned government 
agencies and companies. This type of tax is inherently complex and involves detailed procedures and instructions at the 
government level or at the level of commercial enterprises subject to the tax (which will include large and medium-sized 
enterprises, as well as small family businesses). Consequently, these enterprises will need to know and understand the 
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nature and manner of the application of this type of tax, and, more importantly, how to calculate it. They will also have to 
submit their own reports to the competent government authority.

Accordingly, the Company will have to adapt to the changes resulting from the application of the VAT, which will include 
collection and delivery thereof, as well as the impact of the application of the VAT and the accompanying system on the 
Company and its business. Matters that the Company must consider with respect to the application of this type of taxes 
include:

 � Evaluating the ability and readiness of its electronic and accounting systems for the application, collection and 
delivery of the VAT;

 � Developing a strategy for the application of the VAT;

 � Identifying the contracts subject to the VAT;

 � Examining the contracts and internal transactions between the Company, its subsidiaries and internal units that 
will be affected by the application of this tax; and

 � Carrying out training and awareness programs for its sales and financial employees to ensure that they are prepared 
to apply this tax and create and submit the relevant reports to the competent government authority.

Violation of VAT requirements, including preparation and filing of accurate reports with the competent government agency, 
will expose the Company to fines and other legal penalties as provided for by the laws and regulations regarding the tax.

It should be noted that the Company will incur potentially significant costs for the development of its electronic and 
accounting systems, as well as any changes to the way it manages its operations, in order to comply with VAT and related 
accounting and operational requirements, which will have an adverse effect on the Company’s business, profits, results of 
operations, financial position and prospects.

2-2-7 Risks Related to Foreign Currency Exchange Rates
Some of the Company’s transactions related to the acquisition of raw materials, industrial equipment and spare parts are 
denominated in currencies other than the Saudi Riyal, particularly the US dollar. As part of the Kingdom’s cash policy, the 
Saudi Riyal, as of the date of this Prospectus, is pegged to the US dollar at an exchange rate of 3.75 Saudi Riyals per US 
dollar. However, there is no guarantee that the exchange rate of the Saudi Riyal against the US dollar will be stable. These 
fluctuations in the value of the Saudi Riyal against foreign currencies (including the US dollar) used by the Company to 
purchase raw materials and to pay other expenses related to industrial equipment and spare parts may result in increased 
expenses, which will have a material adverse effect on the Company’s business, results of operations, financial position and 
future prospects.

Higher commission rates, whether fixed or variable, applied between banks (known in the Kingdom as the SIBOR), or 
increase in the London Interbank Offered Rate (known as LIBOR) paid by the Company to its funders may result in an 
increase in the costs of financing needed by the Company to finance its expansions, which will adversely affect the 
Company’s business, results of operations, financial position and future prospects.

2-2-8 Risks Related to Introducing New Laws and Regulations Having Effects on the Way the 
Company Conducts its Operations

The Company and its businesses are subject to the oversight of a number of governmental bodies in the Kingdom, including 
but not limited to the Ministry of Commerce and Investment, the Ministry of Energy, Industry and Mineral Resources, the 
Ministry of Water and Electricity, the General Authority for Meteorology and Environmental Protection, the municipalities, 
Civil Defence, and others. Therefore, the Company is subject to the risk of regulations, laws and policy changes in the 
Kingdom, including such laws and policies as are related to taxes, liquidations, imports, exports, currencies, environment 
protection, labour, and health and safety standards. The legal and regulatory environment in the Kingdom is relatively 
less inclusive than some countries and, accordingly, more likely to be subject to development and change. Costs related 
to compliance with such laws are high. In case of introducing changes to the existing laws or regulations or issuing new 
laws or regulations relating to plastic manufacturing, the Company may, in order to comply therewith, have to change its 
industrial operations, or make changes to its products or production lines to meet the requirements of these laws, which 
will cause the Company to incur unexpected additional financial expenses, or have an adverse effect on its operations, 
financial position and prospects. 

The laws and regulations applicable to the Company’s business and operations require continuous compliance. Accordingly, 
if the Company fails to comply with these laws and regulations continually, it will be subjected to fines or penalties imposed 
by the relevant supervisory authorities, which will have an adverse effect on its operations that will result in reduction of its 
revenue growth or suspension of its work or licenses. 

The Company exports part of its products to other countries. Therefore, imposition of any new legal or regulatory 
restrictions on the supply of the Company’s products outside the Kingdom or lifting of the customs tariff or any other 
regulatory restrictions may prevent the export of the Company’s products abroad, which will have a materially adverse 
effect on the Company’s business, results of operations, financial position and future prospects.
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2-2-9 Risks Related to the Company’s Operations Being Affected by Economic Risks in the 
Kingdom

Most of the Company’s operations take place, and all of the Company’s property is located, in the Kingdom, which is an 
emerging market. Oil income is expected to play a significant role in the development of the Kingdom’s economic plans, 
despite the continuous application of the diversification policy in the Kingdom to support the contributions of the other 
sectors to the gross domestic product. Therefore, a decrease in oil and gas prices may result in a significant slowdown 
or hindrance of the spending plans of the Kingdom or government, which would adversely affect the Kingdom’s overall 
economy and all segments thereof, which would have a material effect on the Company’s business, results of operations, 
financial position and future prospects. 

2-2-10 Risks Related the Occurrence of Natural Disasters Such as Floods, Earthquakes and Other 
Natural Calamaties

Natural disasters beyond the control of the Company may significantly affect the Company’s production facilities and 
infrastructure in general. Any harm that affects the Company’s facilities or workers, whether due to floods, earthquakes, or 
any other natural disaster, may cause the Company to incur high costs, and would have a significant effect on its ability to 
conduct its operations, thereby reducing future operational results. The occurrence of a natural disaster and consequent 
damage to the Company’s facilities would have a materially adverse effect on the Company’s business, results of operations, 
financial position and future prospects.

2-3 Risks Related to the Offer Shares

2-3-1 Control by the Founding Shareholder 
Following the completion of the Subscription, Shareholder Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab will hold 69% of the Company’s 
share capital. Accordingly, he will be able to control matters that require the Shareholders’ approval, including mergers, 
acquisitions, sale of assets, election of the Board of Directors, increases or decreases of share capital, and issuance or 
non-issuance of additional Shares, or any change to the Company. In addition, the interests of the founding Shareholder 
may conflict with those of the Subscribers, which will have a materially adverse effect on the subscribers’ interests and 
investment plans in relation to the Company. 

2-3-2 Absence of a Prior Market for the Company’s Shares
As of the date of this Prospectus, there is no public market for trading in the Company’s Shares. There can be no guarantee 
that, after the completion of the Subscription, an active trading market for the Shares will develop or be sustained after 
the Offering. The Offer Price has been determined based on several factors including the Company’s position, prospects, 
and the market in which it competes, as well as the evaluation of the administrative, operational and financial results of the 
Company. Factors such as variation of financial results, general circumstances, general economic conditions, the regulatory 
environment within which the Company operates and other factors that are beyond the Company’s control could cause 
significant volatility in the trading liquidity and the price of the Company’s shares.

2-3-3 Risks Related to Distribution of Cash Dividends and the Restrictions Imposed by the 
Financiers on Dividend Distribution 

The decision to distribute dividends will depend upon a number of factors, including the Company’s ability to operate 
profitably, financial position, statutory reserve requirements, available credit limits, general economic conditions, cash flows, 
working capital requirements, capital expenditures, the approval of the financing entities which require the Company, under 
the financing agreements, to distribute dividend solely according to particular financial criteria or prior approval of the 
financier; and other factors subject to the evaluation of the Board of Directors to declare dividends as it deems appropriate. 
The Shareholders may not obtain any profit from investment in the Shares unless they sell the same at a price higher than the 
purchase price. Consequently, the Company does not guarantee in any way that it will own sufficient money for distribution 
or announce dividends in the near future. The subscribers must carefully consider these risks, which will have a materially 
adverse effect on their investment plans and projects. (For further details regarding the dividends policy of the Company and 
the restrictions imposed by the financing entities on cash dividends, please see Section ( 7) (‘Dividends Distribution Policy’).

2-3-4 Risks Related to Offering Additional Shares for Increasing the Capital
The Company may need, from time to time, to raise its share capital based on its business requirements. The following are 
some factors that may require the Company to raise its share capital: (a) expansion of the Company’s activities beyond 
budget, (b) imposition of additional capital requirements as a result of the enactment of new laws and regulations, and (c) 
significant exhaustion of the current share capital due unexpected operational losses. The Company may not be able to 
increase its share capital at a time of need in a way that best serves its interest or the interest of current Shareholders, which 
would have a material adverse effect on the Company’s business prospects, results of operations and financial position.

14



2-3-5 Risks Related to the Sale of Large Number of Shares on the Market after the Lock-up Period
Offering future shares, including a rights issue, may decrease the percentage of the Subscribers’ shareholding in the 
Company and lead to negative impacts on the trading price of the Shares due to offering future equities or the sale of 
shares by the Founding Shareholders. The Selling Shareholder, Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab, is subject to a Lock-up Period of 
(six) months from the date on which trading in the Company’s Shares commences, and shall be prohibited from disposing 
of any of the Company’s Shares held thereby until the end of this period. After the end of the Lock-up Period, they may 
trade their shares. Although the Company does not currently intend to issue additional shares immediately following the 
Offering, any subsequent change to this policy, significant issuances by the Company, or the Founding Shareholders’ sale 
of large amounts of their Shares after the Lock-up Period will have an adverse effect on the Share price on the Exchange. 
Consequently, Subscribers must carefully consider such risks that will have a material adverse on their investment plans 
and projects.
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3. OVERVIEW OF THE INDUSTRY AND MARKET
The information contained in this Section (“Market and Industry Overview”) is derived from the report exclusively 
prepared for the Company by the Market Consultant (Euromonitor International). Euromonitor International is a leading 
independent provider of strategic market research services Euromonitor was founded in 1972 in London and has a wide 
range of clients including major corporations, investment banks, governments and universities. For more information 
about the Market Consultant, visit the website (www.euromonitor.com).

It should be noted that neither the Market Consultant nor any of its subsidiaries, affiliate companies, partners therein, its 
shareholders, its directors, or any of their relatives has any shares or interest in the Company or its subsidiaries. The Market 
Consultant has given and, as of the date of this Prospectus, not withdrawn its written consent to use its name, market 
information, and data provided thereby to the Company in the form set out in this Prospectus.

The Company’s Directors believe that the information and data contained in this Prospectus from other sources, including 
the information and data given by Market Consultant in May 2017G are credible. However, neither the Company nor 
any of its Directors or managers, the Selling Shareholder or other consultants have verified or ensured the accuracy or 
completeness of the information contained in this section. Therefore, none of the above shall be responsible for any such 
information.

The forecasts and estimates contained in this section were prepared on the basis of the market study performed by 
Euromonitor primarily as a research tool. It includes estimates based on published sources and informed by interviews 
conducted by Euromonitor with a number of major players in the PET preforms and closures industry, raw material suppliers 
and mineral water bottling companies. Accordingly, Euromonitor believes that it has used information sources and 
methodologies suitable for this study. However, given the nature of the technologies and methodologies used in market 
research, Euromonitor does not give any guarantee or representation with respect to the accuracy and completeness of 
this information. Accordingly, it shall bear no responsibility for losses that may be incurred by investors as a result their 
reliance on this section. 

3-1 Overview of the Saudi Economy
The Saudi economy saw a slowdown in growth during the last two years due to weakened crude oil prices, falling exports 
and a consequently soaring fiscal deficit. However, the Kingdom’s economy is expected to gradually recover as the pace 
of fiscal consolidation eases and oil prices rise back up again. Saudi Arabia has released “Vision 2030” and the National 
Transformation Programme (NTP) 2020, which comprise of public investments of around SAR 268 billion, which are also set 
to play a key role in this recovery. NTP 2020 also calls for the manufacturing sector to grow from 45% to 60% of GDP by 2020 
and for the creation of more than 450,000 jobs outside the government sector. Growth of real GDP is therefore predicted 
to increase to about 2.3% per year in the medium term.

Table 3-1: Economic Indicators in the Kingdom 2012G-2016G

Economic Indicators 2012G 2013G 2014G 2015G 2016G CAGR 
(2012G-2016G)

Population (millions) 29.2 30.0 30.8 31.0 31.7 2.5%

GDP (SAR billions) 2,759.9 2,779.9 2,836.3 2,444.1 2,398.6 -3.4%

Source: The Market Consultant’s Report

3-2 Overview of the Plastic Bottling and Packaging Industry in the Kingdom of 
Saudi Arabia

Continuous investment in refining, petrochemical facilities and related downstream operations, such as plastics, is expected 
to contribute strongly to the government’s economic diversification strategy. For example, the world’s largest chemical 
complex ever built in a single phase is under construction in Jubail Industrial City II, with a production capacity of more 
than three million tonnes of plastics and chemicals. The plastics industry in the Kingdom posted a growth in turnover from 
SAR 17.1 billion in 2012 to SAR 19.4 billion in 2016 (CAGR of 3.1%). The industry is expected to maintain growth in turnover 
which is expected to reach SAR 29.1 billion in 2022. The anticipated increase in the availability of raw materials, combined 
with the expanding food processing and beverage market in Saudi Arabia, provide growing opportunities for the plastic 
packaging industry, including plastic preforms and closures.

Table 3-2: Total Revenues of Plastic Industries in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia in 2012G-2016G (SAR millions)

2012G 2013G 2014G 2015G 2016G CAGR  
(2012G-2016G)

Total Revenues of Plastic Industries 17.1 18.5 19.6 18.5 19.4 3.2%

Source: Market Advisor’s Report
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3-3 Overview of the Bottled Mineral Water Market
Favourable demographic dynamics and rising health-consciousness among the consumers are main drivers behind the 
bottled water market in Saudi Arabia. These drivers are further supported by government regulations, such as introducing 
a new tax on carbonated and energy drinks, which is expected to take place starting the second quarter of 2017G. As a 
result, the bottled water market in the Kingdom is expected to grow from 6.2 billion litres in 2016G at CAGR of 5.8% to reach 
8.7 billion litres in 2022G. Growing demand for bottled water and an increasing focus on convenience and value for money 
are set to stimulate volume sales of plastic preforms and plastic closures. 

Plastic bottles remained the overwhelmingly dominant bottle type in the market, accounting for about 89% of total units 
sold as of 2016G. Innovation in terms of packaging size and seasonally decorated PET bottles started to become more 
prevalent, playing on growing demand for on-the-go consumption and sustainability concerns. New product development 
in this area included introducing smaller 200ml PET bottles of bottled water. Nonetheless, 330ml, 600ml and then 1.5-litre 
plastic bottles remain the most popular sizes in bottled water. 

Table 3-3: Evolution of the Size of the Bottled Water Market by Packaging in Saudi Arabia in 2012G-2016G (millions of 
litres)

2012G 2013G 2014G 2015G 2016G CAGR  
(2012G-2016G)

Bottled Water – PET Bottles 4,420.7 4,684.1 4,927.3 5,229.2 5,529.2 5.8%

Bottled Water – Glass 390.1 393.2 397.4 388.9 413.6 1.5%

Bottled Water – Metal 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 -3.6%

Bottled Water – Other Plastic 213.2 226.5 238.0 251.2 266.3 5.7%

Bottled Water – Total 5,024.4 5,304.1 5,563.1 5,869.5 6,209.4 5.4%

Source: Market Advisor’s Report

3-4 Plastic Packaging for Bottled Water: Market Overview and Sizing

 � PET Preforms

The PET preforms for bottled water market in Saudi Arabia continues to grow steadily. In 2016G, volume sales of PET 
preforms were estimated to stand at 10.9 billion units, after expanding at a CAGR of 6.5% between 2012G and 2016G. 
Meanwhile, value sales rose at a 5.7% CAGR over the same period to amount to SAR 911.3 million (US$243.0 million) in 
2016G. It should be noted that value sales growth was slower than volume sales growth in the review period, mainly due 
to the declining unit price as a result of lower raw material prices.

Burgeoning demand for bottled water in the Kingdom continued to attract new entrants into the market and pushed well-
established bottled water companies to expand existing bottling capacity. Saudi Arabia’s PET preforms market is projected 
to expand by a CAGR of 6.8% from 2016G to 2022G to reach SAR 1,354.0 million. In volume terms, demand is anticipated 
to increase at a CAGR of 6.9% over the same period to reach 16.3 billion units by 2022. The market is expected to receive 
a further lift from the migration from HDPE, polycarbonates and plastic to PET preforms as a measure to meet consumer 
demand for convenience. 

Short-neck (29/25mm neck) PET preforms are a relatively new product whose underlying technology offers bottled water 
companies in Saudi Arabia a factor of differentiation as well as significant economic and efficiency gains. Short-neck 
conversion translates into cost savings of up to 20% for water bottling companies, depending on the size of the preform. 
Furthermore, short-neck bottles also reduce post-consumer waste by allowing material reductions in PET preforms as well 
as in the respective closures. 

Adoption of the short-neck technology requires major investment by water bottling companies and preform manufacturers 
in their production lines. Despite the major cost advantages offered by short-neck conversion, these capital requirements 
are the main deterrents to bottling companies and preform manufacturers expanding the use of short-neck technology. 
As a result, it is estimated that short-neck preforms accounted for a 14.0% volume share of the plastic preforms market in 
Saudi Arabia in 2016G. In value terms, short-neck preforms accounted for around 12.5% of the market at SAR 113.5 million 
in 2016G, whereas high-neck preforms continued to dominate the market with a value of SAR 797.7 million.

Table 3-4: Historic Volume Market Size for PET Preforms for Bottled Water in Saudi Arabia 2012-2016 (millions of units)

2012G 2013G 2014G 2015G 2016G CAGR
(2012G-2016G)

PET Preforms – High-neck 8,490.0 8,834.9 9,062.7 9,224.6 9,389.5 2.5%

PET Preforms – Short-neck - 257.9 648.5 1,108.0 1,532.6 81.1%

PET Preforms – Total 8,490.0 9,092.8 9,711.1 10,332.6 10,922.1 6.5%

PET Preforms – Growth 7.1% 6.8% 6.4% 5.7% -
Source: Market Advisor’s Report
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Table 3-5: Historic Value Market Size for PET Preforms for Bottled Water in Saudi Arabia 2012G-2016G (millions of 
units)

2012G 2013G 2014G 2015G 2016G CAGR
(2012G-2016G)

PET Preforms – High-neck 729.3 759.9 776.6 785.9 797.7 2.3%

PET Preforms – Short-neck - 22.7 52.3 89.4 113.5 70.9%

PET Preforms – Total 729.3 782.6 828.9 875.3 911.3 5.7%

PET Preforms – Growth 7.3% 5.9% 5.6% 4.1% -

Source: Market Advisor’s Report

The outlook for the PET preforms for bottled water market looks promising. Value sales are projected to expand by a CAGR 
of 6.8% from 2016G to 2022G to reach SAR 1,354.0 million. In volume terms, demand is anticipated to increase at a CAGR 
of 6.9% over the same period to 16.3 billion units by 2022G. The expected increase will be underpinned by a growing 
population in the Kingdom, as well as higher temperatures, which are likely to boost demand for bottled water, and 
therefore enhance the expected growth of demand in the PET preforms market. 

Intensifying competition, combined with rising costs, is expected to push water bottling companies to focus on sustainability, 
ultimately driving demand for lightweight and short-neck PET preforms. Water bottling companies targeting remote 
areas are expected to migrate from HDPE and polycarbonates to PET preforms as a measure to save costs, particularly for 
products below 5-litres. A similar trend has been observed in 125ml plastic cups, with water bottling companies replacing 
them with 200ml PET bottles to meet consumer demand for portability and multi-functional packaging within both the 
retail and food service channels. The switch from plastic cups to bottled water has also been promoted by airlines in Saudi 
Arabia due to safety and health reasons, as the glue used to attach the top to the plastic cup is considered harmful. 

Over the 2016G-2022G period, short-neck PET preforms are expected to gain further traction in bottled water. The search 
for cost savings as well as improvements in the environmental footprint of bottlers’ production processes are set to be 
driving forces in short-neck PET preforms, particularly in the context of the current economic conditions. A larger number 
of companies is expected to start their shift towards short-neck preforms. As a result, it is expected that the short-neck 
preforms market volume will grow at a CAGR of 19.7%, while high-neck will grow at 3.9% CAGR over the same period 
(2016-2022). By 2022, the short-neck and high-neck market volumes are expected to be around 4.5 billion units and 11.8 
billion units, respectively. In value terms, short-neck preforms are estimated to see a CAGR of 16% over the forecast period, 
compared to a CAGR of 5.1% for high-neck preforms, due to increasing average unit prices of the latter, which will underpin 
its weaker volume growth.

 � HDPE Closures

The HDPE closures market has grown strongly in the Kingdom due to the growth witnessed by the water bottle market. The 
size of the market for HDPE closures used for bottled water amounted to 12.5 billion closures in 2016G, growing at a CAGR 
of 7.3% 2012G-2016G. The difference between the number of closures and the number of PET preforms is due mainly to 
the fact that wastage is higher for PET preforms. Although both preforms and closures have the same range of accepted 
rejection rates (0.5% to 1.5% at water bottling production lines), the rejection rate for closures is typically higher. In order to 
hedge this risk, water bottling companies tend to purchase closures in bigger volumes. Value sales grew at a CAGR of 8.3% 
during the same period to approach SAR 227.2 million in 2016G.

In order to promote increasing market adoption of lightweight bottling solutions, the Kingdom’s bottled water HDPE 
closures market is going through a transitional phase from long-neck closures to short-neck closures. Short-neck closures 
are estimated to have accounted for 14% of the total market size in 2016G, amounting to 108 billion units. Using short-
neck closures technology reduces plastic volume by 30%, which decreases weight, volume of raw materials, costs of 
transportation, and volume of post-consumption waste.

Table 3-6: HDPE Closure Market Size for Bottled Water in Saudi Arabia 2012G-2016G (million pieces)

2012G 2013G 2014G 2015G 2016G CAGR  
(2012G -2016G)

Long-neck HDPE Closures 9,423.9 9,939.3 10,240.8 10,455.9 10,738.2 3.3%

Short-neck HDPE Closures - 288.4 728.9 1,252.0 1,752.8 82.5%

HDPE Closures – Total 9,423.9 10,227.6 10,969.7 11,707.9 12,490.9 7.3%

HDPE Closures – Growth 8.5% 7.3% 6.7% 6.7% -

Source: The Market Consultant’s Report
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Table 3-7: HDPE Closure Market Size for Bottled Water in Saudi Arabia 2012G-2016G (million pieces)

Category 2012G 2013G 2014G 2015G 2016G CAGR  
(2012G -2016G)

Long-neck HDPE Closures 165.3 173.6 179.0 182.4 186.7 3.1%

Short-neck HDPE Closures 7.3 7.3 18.9 30.6 40.5 77.2%

HDPE Closures – Total 172.6 180.8 197.9 213.0 227.2 8.3%

HDPE Closures – Growth 9.4% 9.4% 7.6% 6.7% -

Source: The Market Consultant’s Report

Demand for HDPE closures is expected to grow by a CAGR of 7.4% during the period 2012G-2016G, fueled by increasing 
bottled water consumption, in addition to the rising popularity of smaller bottle sizes (e.g. 200ml and 330ml). In monetary 
terms, the market is anticipated to increase at an 8.9% CAGR to reach SAR 379.8 million by 2022G. Despite stiff competition, 
HDPE closures prices are projected to improve following the anticipated increase in the processing of raw materials in the 
period from 201G to 2016G. As short-neck PET preforms are expected to outgrow high-neck PET preforms in the bottled 
water market, it is estimated that a similar trend will follow in HDPE closures.

3-5 Regulatory Environment
The Ministry of Commerce and Investment (MOCI), the Presidency of Meteorology and Environment and the Chamber of 
Commerce are the key institutions responsible for issuing the main operating licenses required by manufacturers operating 
within the PET preforms and HDPE closures markets. Meanwhile, Saudi Standards, Metrology and Quality Organisation 
(SASO) is mandated to organise and monitor the specifications, standards and quality of all plastic products and/or plastic 
packaging in the Kingdom.

In order to obtain a trade license, the manufacturer is required to submit information concerning its potential business 
covering finance, production capacity, materials produced, equipment and machinery, and required workforce in order 
for the Ministry of Commerce to plan and provide the necessary support as per the license terms. Furthermore, the 
manufacturer is expected to get the approval of the relevant municipality and Ministry of Interior. 

The manufacturer is also required to comply with technical standards applicable in Saudi Arabia, or coordinate with SASO 
to jointly decide on the most appropriate international standards to follow, in cases where there are no Saudi standards. 
The technical standards range from the chemical content of the raw materials, to raw material sourcing and manufacturing 
and operational processes. 

3-6 Business Environment
The business environment remains challenging in Saudi Arabia. On one hand, producer prices have been following a 
downward trend due to the lower price of raw materials, which were directly affected by declining oil prices. On the other, 
domestic PET preforms and HDPE closures manufacturers recently faced a surge in other cost factors, such utilities, due 
to gradual subsidy lift, and labour because of the Saudisation policy. In order to improve profitability in such economic 
conditions, manufacturers have been focusing on upgrading operational efficiency through the installation of high 
performance machinery with faster cycle times, lower reject rates, and less maintenance and downtime. 

Nonetheless, this scenario is expected to slightly improve in the short-term following OPEC’s Saudi-inspired agreement 
to cut output by 1.2 million barrels a day reached in November 2016. Moreover, the rise in import duties on PET bottles in 
2017G from 5% to 15% is set to mitigate the overall threat derived from foreign competition, particularly from lower cost 
nations such as China.

3-7 Supply Chain and Distribution
PET preforms and HDPE closures manufacturers mostly rely on key domestic players, such as SABIC, as their raw material 
suppliers for raw materials, such as PET and polystyrene. Leading manufacturers usually engage in annual contracts, 
renewable every year, which stipulate a monthly raw materials volume forecast for the whole year as per manufacturer 
requirements. Companies tend to negotiate index-based price agreements with a volume rebate of up to 20% dependent 
on purchasing the agreed quantities. The quotation is generally provided by the raw material supplier in the last week of 
each month and segmented by type of raw materials used in the manufacture of PET preforms and HDPE closures and 
payment options. 

The main water bottling companies that buy the PET preforms and HDPE closures are NOVA Water, Hana Food industries 
(Hana), Al Hada Water Co Ltd, Dala Water Factory, Fayha Water Ltd, Al Manhal Water Factory, Al Jomaih Bottling Plant and 
Al Qassim Health Water Factory.

Although vertical integration is not a common practice in the market due to high capital investment requirements, a few 
companies have developed in-house PET preforms production moulds to save costs in terms of packaging, transportation 
and storage management and to ensure sufficient supply and the uniform specification of PET bottles and HDPE closures. 
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Typically, water bottling companies maintain long-term relationships with the preform and closure manufacturers in 
order to keep a consistent level of quality. Nonetheless, increasing competition puts pricing (including payment terms) 
at the centre of the decision-making process. This, coupled with disruption risks, has been pushing companies to move to 
local, multi-sourcing agreements with the main local manufacturers. Additionally, import orders, which are usually done 
occasionally on a need-driven basis, remain negligible. 

3-8 Competitive Landscape
The PET preforms for bottled water market is highly consolidated in the Kingdom with the top 5 players estimated to make 
up 80% of the market in value terms. The leading PET manufacturers are Oasis Flower Factory for Plastics (30.6%), Takween 
Advanced Industries (22.3%), Gulf Packaging Systems (GPS) (10.1%), Zamil Plastic Industries (8.6%) and Future Plus – a 
subsidiary of the UAE-based Emirates National Factory for Plastic Industries Group (ENPI) (8.4%). The rest of the market 
is split between other local manufacturers, in addition to in-house manufacturing (17.1%) and imports (1.9%). The main 
import countries are the UAE, China and Turkey.

Oasis Flower Factory for Plastics remains the leading player in terms of volume, holding a significant 37.6% share in 2016G. 
This is partly the result of investments made in the past 5 years to expand its production capabilities and portfolio of 
products across all its operating segments. Takween Advanced Industries and GPS ranked second and third respectively, 
accounting for a combined volume share of 25.8% in the same year. The remaining third of the market is distributed across 
Zamil Plastic Industries, Future Plus and other smaller players, as well as imports.

While most of the top players have minimal differences between their value and volume shares, Oasis Flower Factory for 
Plastics has a larger variance due to its high proportion of short-neck preform sales, which have lower unit prices, thus 
pushing their value share down compared to their volume share.

PET Preform Manufacturers 2016 (%) – Volume Share 2016 (%) – Value Share

Oasis Flower Plant for Plastics 37.6% 30.6%

Takween Advance Industries 16.9% 22.3%

Gulf Packaging Systems 8.9% 10.1%

Zamil Plastic Industries 7.7% 8.6%

Future Plus 7.4% 8.4%

In-house 18.7% 17.1%

Imports 2.0% 1.9%

Others 0.8% 0.9%

Total 100% 100%

Source: Market Advisor’s Report

The HDPE closures for bottled water market is relatively fragmented, with the biggest value share going to Oasis Flower 
Factory for Plastics, which accounted for 20.4% of the market in terms of value during 2016G. Similar to PET preforms, local 
manufacturers have a strong presence in HDPE closures in Saudi Arabia, with GPS, Takween Advanced Industries and Al 
Obeikan Investment Group (OIG) following in importance with value shares of 9.7%, 9.0% and 2.5%, respectively. 

The fragmentation within the HDPE closures market originates mainly from the relatively lower barriers to entry due to 
lower capital requirements, which allows more companies to venture into the market. Furthermore, reduced restrictions 
on HDPE product imports (as opposed to a 15% import tariff for PET preforms) makes it more feasible for water bottlers to 
import closures directly from low-cost countries such as China and Turkey. As a result, imports accounted for almost 10.0% 
of the local market in 2016.

Within HDPE closures for bottled water, the difference between value and volume shares is minimal due to the high 
competition and similar prices among competitors. As a result, Oasis Flower Factory for Plastics leads with a volume share 
of 21.8%, followed by GPS, Takween 

Advanced Industries and OIG with 9.2%, 8.0% and 3.1%, respectively.

Table 3-8: Volume and Value Shares of Key Players in the HDPE Closures for Bottled Water in Saudi Arabia 2016G

HDPE Closure Manufacturers 2016 (%) – Volume share 2016 (%) – Value share

Oasis Flower Plant for Plastics 21.8% 20.4%

Gulf Packaging Systems 9.2% 9.7%

Takween Advance Industries 8.0% 9.0%
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HDPE Closure Manufacturers 2016 (%) – Volume share 2016 (%) – Value share

Al Obeikan Investment Group 3.1% 2.5%

In-house 21.2% 18.7%

Imports 10.0% 9.7%

Others 26.7% 30.0%

Total 100% 100%

Source: Market Advisor’s Report

3-9 Competitor Profiles
Oasis Flower Plant for Plastics 
Oasis Flower Plant for Plastics is a Saudi-based closed joint stock company that engages in the manufacture and marketing 
of PET preforms and HDPE closures to the Saudi bottled water industry. The company’s manufacturing facility is currently 
equipped with 13 preform machines, having a capacity to produce about 18 million preforms per day. Oasis Flower Plant 
for Plastics also operates eight machines dedicated to the manufacture of HDPE closures, with an estimated capacity of 
around 17 million closures per day. The Company is one of the main manufacturers of short-neck preforms and closures in 
the market.

Takween Advanced Industries 
Takween Advanced Industries is a Saudi-based joint stock company that engages in the manufacture and distribution of 
plastic packaging products and non-woven fabrics in both local and international markets. The company operates through 
its two wholly owned subsidiaries: UltraPak Manufacturing and Advanced Fabrics (SAAF). In 2015, Takween Advanced 
Industries acquired Savola Packaging Systems Co (currently operating under the name Saudi Plastic Packaging System 
(Plastico)). The company serves different industrial sectors, including dairy, food, juice and soft drinks (inclusive of bottled 
water). 

Gulf Packaging Systems 
GPS - a subsidiary of the 3P Gulf Group - primarily engages in manufacturing plastics products. The company manufactures 
PET preforms, HDPE closures, plastic cups and laminate tubes for the bottled water, beverages and pharmaceutical 
industries, as well as other FMCG products within the personal and home care sectors. The company operates domestically, 
in Saudi Arabia, and internationally through export markets such as UAE and Kuwait.

Zamil Plastic Industries
Zamil Plastic Industries is a joint-venture between the Zamil Group and ALPLA. The latter has more than 160 manufacturing 
facilities spanning 43 countries, employing about 17,300 employees globally. Zamil Plastic Industries manufactures plastic 
packaging solutions, including polypropylene (PP) and PET preforms for the dairy, bottled water, hair care and home care 
markets.

Al Obeikan Investment Group
OIG has interests in the manufacturing of cardboard and paper products, aseptic brick cartons, plastic packaging and 
glass. Al Obeikan Plastic business unit, through OIG’s subsidiaries, specialises in the production of rigid, flexible and film 
packaging products catering to a wide range of industries, such as food, beverages, industrial, and home and personal care, 
along with fabrics and yarns. It comprises six production facilities in Saudi Arabia, the UAE and Lebanon, as well as regional 
distribution and sales centres.

Future Plus
Future Plus is the local subsidiary of the UAE-based ENPI. The group specialises in the provision of integral plastic packaging 
solutions to the beverage industry in the GCC, exporting its products to over 20 countries globally. Its product portfolio 
includes preforms, closures, wraparound labels, shrink films and PVC shrink sleeves, amongst other products. 
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4. The Company

4-1 Introduction
Zahrat Al Waha for Trading Company (hereinafter referred to as the “Company”) is a closed Saudi joint stock company 
established pursuant to Ministry of Commerce and Investment Resolution No. Q/86 dated 28/03/1438H (corresponding to 
27/12/2016G), and is registered by the Commercial Register in the city of Riyadh under No. 1010190390 dated 10/08/1424H 
(corresponding to 06/10/2003G). The Company’s Head Office is located in Al Rabwa District, Al Ahsa Street, P.O. Box 2980, 
Riyadh 12814, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. 

The present share capital of the Company is one hundred and fifty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 150,000,000), divided into 
fifteen million (15,000,000) ordinary Shares with a fully paid nominal value of ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per Share.

The Company conducts its business through its Factory which represents its only commercial and industrial activity and is 
registered with the Ministry of Commerce and Investment under branch Commercial Registration No. 1011014061 dated 
6/22/1431H (corresponding to 6/5/2010G) under the name of ‘Oasis Flower Plant for Plastic’ located in Al Kharj, Riyadh. 
The Factory manufactures plastic preforms and plastic caps. 

 The main activity of the Company according to its Bylaws is: 

1. Manufacturing of various types pursuant to industrial licenses; 

2. Construction;

3. Business and other services; 

4. Trading; 

5. Information technology; 

6. Safety and security; 

7. Electricity, gas and water; 

8. Public, social and personal services; 

9. Transport, storage and refrigeration; 

10. Agriculture and fishing; and 

11. Mines and oil and the various segments thereof.

The Board of Directors of the Company affirms that it has no intention to make any fundamental change to the nature of 
the Company’s business and that there has been no interruption in the Company’s operations that may affect or have a 
significant impact on the financial situation during the last twelve months.

As at 31 December 2016G, the Company has 94 employees. (For further details, please refer to sub-Section ( 4-20) 
(‘Employees’) of this Section). The Company’s Directors affirm that the Company has no material assets outside the 
Kingdom.

4-2 History of the Company and its Share Capital Development
The Company was originally established as a sole proprietorship owned by Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab under the name 
‘Zahrat Al Waha for Trading Est.’ under Commercial Registration No. 1010190390 dated 10/08/1424H (corresponding to 
06/10/2003G) in the city of Riyadh, with a share capital of twenty-five thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 25,000). On 13/01/1434H 
(corresponding to 27/11/2012G), the share capital of Zahrat Al Waha for Trading Est. was increased from twenty-five 
thousand Saudi Riyals(SAR 25,000) to eleven million, seven hundred and fifty thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 11,750,000) 
through the capitalization of eleven million, seven hundred and twenty-five thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 11,725,000) from 
the sole proprietorship’s retained earnings account. On 29/04/1436H (corresponding to 18/02/2015G), the share capital 
of Zahrat Al Waha for Trading Est. was increased from eleven million, seven hundred and fifty thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 
11,750,000) to thirty three million, three hundred and seventy five thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 33,375,000) through the 
capitalization of twenty one million, six hundred and twenty five thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 21,625,000) from the sole 
proprietorship’s retained earnings account. On 07/02/1437H (corresponding to 19/11/2015G), Zahrat Al Waha for Trading 
Est. and its branches  were converted into a limited liability company pursuant to the shareholders’ resolution notarized 
under No. 372029 dated 07/02/1437H (corresponding to 19/11/2015G), and its Commercial Registration was issued on 
02/27/1437H (corresponding to 12/09/2015G) while maintaining the name and number of the Commercial Registration of 
the sole proprietorship,  with a share capital of fifty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 50,000,000) divided into five million (5,000,000) 
Shares with a nominal value of ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per Share. The increase of the share capital was covered by the 
capitalization of sixteen million, six hundred and twenty-five thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 16,625,000) from the Company’s 
retained earnings account. 

The Company had four branches, as follows:

1. Rawdat Al-Jibal Trading Company, registered under Commercial Registration No. 1010229255 dated 14/02/1428H 
(corresponding to 04/03/2007G).

2. Oasis Flower Plant for Plastic registered under Commercial Registration No. 1011014061 dated 22/06/1431H 
(corresponding to 05/06/2010G).
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3. Oasis Flower Plant for Carton, registered under Commercial Registration No. 1011020934 dated 21/02/1435H 
(corresponding to 24/12/2013G).

4. Oasis Farm, registered under Commercial Registration No. 1011022824 dated 26/01/1436H (corresponding to 
19/11/2014G). 

The following is the ownership structure of the Company after its conversion into a limited liability company:

Table 4-1: The Ownership Structure of the Company after its Conversion as a Limited Liability Company

Partner’s Name Number of Shares Nominal Value of the 
Shares (SAR) Ownership (%)

Ahmed Hamoud Ibrahim Al Theyab 4,950,000 49,500,000 99%

Rakan Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab 50,000 500,000 1%

Total 5,000,000 50,000,000 100%

Source: The Company

On 21/03/1438H (corresponding to 20/12/2016G), the Shareholders resolved to convert the Company from a limited 
liability company into a closed joint stock company, and to increase its share capital from fifty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 
50,000,000) to eighty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 80,000,000) divided into eight million (8,000,000) ordinary Shares with a 
nominal value of ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per Share. The increase in share capital was covered through the capitalization 
of thirty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 30,000,000) from the retained earnings account. 

Ministerial Decree No. Q/86 dated 28/03/1438H (corresponding to 27/12/2016G) was issued announcing the conversion of 
the Company into a closed joint stock company with the proposed share capital. The Commercial Registry of the Company 
was issued on 03/04/1438H (corresponding to 01/01/2017G).

The Company’s ownership structure after conversion into a closed joint stock company is as follows:

Table 4-2: The Company’s Ownership Structure after Conversion into a Joint Stock Company 

Shareholder’s Name No. of Shares Nominal Value of the 
Shares (SAR) Ownership (%)

Ahmed Hamoud Ibrahim Al Theyab 7,920,000 79,200,000 99%

Rakan Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab 80,000 800,000 1%

Total 8,000,000 80,000,000 100%

Source: The Company

On 12/05/1438H (corresponding to 08/02/2017G), Rawdat Al-Jibal Trading, Oasis Flower Plant for Carton and Oasis Farm were assigned 
as branches of Al Kayan Al Arabi for Industrial Investment & Development Co., a limited liability company registered with the Ministry of 
Commerce and Investment under Commercial Registration No. 1010429772 dated 27/03/1436H (corresponding to 18/01/2015G), owned 
by Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab, Shareholder and Chairman of the Company without compensation. It is worth mentioning that all of 
these branches are inactive and were not engaged in any business until the date of assignment to the aforementioned Company.

On 18/08/1438H (corresponding to 15/05/2017G), the Extraordinary General Assembly of the Company approved an increase of the 
Company’s share capital from eighty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 80,000,000) to one hundred and fifty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 150,000,000) 
divided into fifteen million (15,000,000) ordinary Shares with a nominal value of ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per Share through the 
capitalization of sixty-four million, three hundred eighty-six thousand, seven hundred and nineteen Saudi Riyals (SAR 64,386,719) from 
the retained earnings account and five million, six hundred thirteen thousand, two hundred and eighty-one Saudi Riyals (SAR 5,613,281) 
from the statutory reserves of the Company. The following table shows the ownership structure of the Shareholders following the 
increase of its share capital: 

Table 4-3: Ownership Structure of the Shareholders Following the Increase of its Capital 

Shareholder’s Name No. of Shares Nominal Value of 
Shares (SAR) Ownership (%)

Ahmed Hamoud Ibrahim Al Theyab 14,850,000 148,500,000 99%

Rakan Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab 150,000 1,500,000 1%

Total 15,000,000 150,000,000 100%

Source: The Company z
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4-3 Organizational Structure of the Company
The Company conducts its business in the Kingdom through its Head Office and Factory in Al Kharj, which is registered with 
the Ministry of Commerce and Investment under the name ‘Oasis Flower Plant for Plastic’.

The following chart shows the organizational structure of the Company:

Figure 1: The Company’s Structure

Ahmed Al TheyabRakan Al Theyab

Zahrat Al Waha for
Trading Company

Oasis Flower Plant
for Plastic (Branch)

4-4 Ownership Structure of the Company before and after Offering
The current share capital of the Company is one hundred and fifty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 150,000,000), divided into 
fifteen million (15,000,000) ordinary Shares with a nominal value of ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per Share. The following is the 
ownership structure of the Company before and after the Offering:

Table 4-4: Ownership Structure of the Company before and after the Offering

Shareholders Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of 
Shares

Nominal 
Value (SAR)

Direct 
Ownership (%)

No. of 
Shares

Nominal 
Value (SAR)

Direct 
Ownership (%)

Ahmed Hamoud Ibrahim Al 
Theyab

14,850,000 148,500,000 99% 10,350,000 103,500,000 69%

Rakan Ahmed Hamoud Al 
Theyab

150,000 1,500,000 1% 150,000 1,500,000 1%

The Public N/A N/A N/A 4,500,000 45,000,000 30%

Total 15,000,000 150,000,000 100% 15,000,000 150,000,000 100%
Source: The Company

4-5 Shareholders Owning 5% or More of the Company’s Shares
The following table sets out the details of the Company’s major shareholders directly owning 5% or more of the Company’s 
share capital:

Table 4-5: Details of the Major Shareholders Directly Owning 5% or More of the Company’s Share Capital

Shareholders Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of 
Shares

Nominal 
Value (SAR)

Direct 
Ownership (%)

No. of 
Shares

Nominal 
Value (SAR)

Direct Owner-
ship (%)

Ahmed Hamoud Ibrahim Al 
Theyab

14,850,000 148,500,000 99% 10,350,000 103,500,000 69%

Total 14,850,000 148,500,000 99% 10,350,000 103,500,000 69%

Source: The Company

None of the current Shareholders own any portion of the Company’s share capital indirectly.

4-6 Vision, Mission and Strategy

A. Vision 
The Company aims to become the best industrial business-to-business partner in the preforms and caps industry across 
the GCC and MENA regions by growing its activities, enhancing its existing relationships, forming new ones and earning 
the loyalty of its customers.

B. Mission
To build a new concept in the preforms and caps industry by providing various products of different sizes and weights with 
the highest quality and service at competitive prices, and to serve all of the needs of its partners and customers.
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C. Strategy
Zahrat Al Waha for Trading Company specializes in manufacturing plastic preforms and their caps, and has two production 
units (the preform unit and the caps unit), as well as 21 high-quality European production lines and a fully automated 
warehouse. The Company has produced approximately 12 billion pieces of preforms and caps.

The Company seeks to leverage its leading position to continue to gain market share through expansion in the Kingdom 
and abroad (GCC and MENA) by establishing itself as a partner of choice for the beverage and water industry players. In 
order to achieve this vision, the Company has adopted the following business strategy:

Expand the customer base
 � To add more production lines to capture the increased demand of its customers (water companies) and to pursue 

other water companies. This would require the Company to offer a wider range of products (i.e. sizes, weights, 
etc. for preforms and caps) for existing and new customers. To adapt to the changing needs of the market and 
customers by focusing on products that are more in demand, and to discuss, understand and agree with its existing 
customers with respect to their respective needs going forward to fully align and channel its resources toward 
meeting those objectives.

 � To use industry know-how and expertise to offer its new customers customized products in order to meet the 
needs of the industry.

 � To pursue other opportunities in the beverages industry including but not limited to cola, juice and dairy (i.e. milk, 
etc.) companies by further investing in infrastructure and machinery to enable the Company to meet the various 
requirements (i.e. size, shape etc.) of the products sold by it’s customers.

Enter new markets
 � The Company plans to take advantage of the wide range of opportunities that exist in the GCC and MENA regions. 

This will help the Company to increase its sales and diversify its portfolio while working to develop new projects to 
promote further growth in the long-term.

 � To offer a wide range of products to meet all customers’ needs and become innovative to meet the needs of the 
market.

Utilize technology, enhance manufacturing and improve working capital efficiency
 � To strive to enhance and improve operational efficiency and capabilities to boost profit margins and benefit the 

Shareholders.

 � To automate processes to reduce costs, inefficiencies, lead time, response time to the customers, delivery time, 
inventory management, and reduce reliance on labour.

 � To utilize technology in the optimum manner to improve working capital efficiency, particularly in inventory 
management. The automated warehouse is a key step towards achieving this goal.

Enhance capabilities and improve corporate governance
 � To use human resources development to effectively support its growth and enhance the professional development 

of its employees.

 � To enhance corporate governance through better policies, control procedures and risk management.

4-7 Competitive Advantages
There is a number of factors that give the Company an advantage over existing and potential competitors, provide a 
platform for sustainable and profitable growth and achieve added value to the shareholders. These factors include:

 � Responsiveness to Customers and Flexibility

Zahrat Al Waha for Trading Company has the advantage of being responsive to the various needs of its customers. It 
is flexible in fulfilling those needs, which is manifested in its ability to produce and manufacture long and short-neck 
preforms and the plastic caps therefor using its state-of-the-art machinery, high production capability, low overhead, and 
economies of scale due to high productivity. The Company offers a wide range of plastic preforms and caps in various sizes 
and weights. 

 � Advanced Manufacturing Facility and State-of-the-Art Machinery

The advanced manufacturing facility owned by Zahrat Al Waha for Trading Company affords it the ability to design and 
produce a wide variety of products that aim to meet the requirements and needs of its customers. As of the end of 2016, the 
Company had (21) production lines that produce approximately 7 billion pieces of preforms in fifteen (15) different sizes 
and necks per year to meet the needs of the various customers. The Company also manufactures approximately 6 billion 
plastic caps in various colours every year to meet the needs of water bottlers.

The Company has purchased state-of-the-art production lines from Husky, a leading supplier of equipment and services to 
the global PET preform manufacturing industry backed by more than 35 years of experience in the market. The Company 
has benefited from Husky’s systems, which provide one of the highest productivity levels at lower production costs, which 
in turn reduces the cost per unit.
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 � Logistics and Operational Efficiency

The factory is located in Al Kharj in the Central Region of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The Company leverages its factory’s 
location, which provides access to other major areas in the Kingdom. The logistics services available in the area wherein the 
factory is located include a system of highways, a railroad currently under construction and Riyadh Airport, which lies 84 
km northwest of Al Kharj. It should be noted that the modern highway connects Al Kharj with Riyadh. It is also connected 
by a cargo rail line that begins at the King Abdulaziz Seaport in Dammam and ends at the dry port in Riyadh. This location 
enables the Company to save on its transportation costs and serve various destinations outside the Kingdom.

The Company has recently initiated a plan to establish a centralized fully automated warehouse that is under construction 
on a plot of land with an area of 37,405 square meters adjacent to its factory. This storage facility will further improve 
operational efficiency by providing the advantage of storing large quantities. Given the seasonal impact on the business, 
the Company will be able to utilize the warehouse facility to store raw material in times of low demand. This will also 
enable it to purchase raw materials at times at lower prices. Given that the warehouse will be fully automated, inventory 
management will improve and save costs. The Company’s central location also makes it easier for customers to obtain and 
transport the products.

 � Financial Performance

The Company’s top customers are the biggest players in the market. According to the information provided during regular 
meetings with the Company’s major customers, most of those players have initiated expansion plans in light of growing 
demand. The Company plans to continuously increase capacity through capital expenditure on the purchase of new 
production lines to meet the ever-increasing demand to provide high-quality products to its customers, which will further 
strengthen its position as the preferred choice for its customers. Other key areas that may deter the entry of new players 
include the capital requirements and access to funding, compliance with a highly regulated market and serving clients with 
quality products.

The Company has continued to increase its revenue and EBITDA at a CAGR of 53% over the period 2014 to 2016. This 
was achieved due to higher sales of diversified products. Margins and profitability will reach more stable levels once the 
expansionary phase comes to an end.

 � Experienced Team

Since its inception, the Company has marketed, sold, and promoted its products through a highly experienced team that 
has good knowledge of the market, business dynamics and economic circumstances, and has a proven track record in 
this domain. The Company’s products are in compliance with the applicable international quality norms and standards. 
The management team has thorough knowledge of the industry, as evidenced by the operational and financial record of 
the Company over the last four years. The senior management is working to identify, evaluate and execute the Company’s 
expansion plans and growth initiatives. 

4-8 The Company’s Branch

4-8-1 Oasis Flower Factory for Plastic
The Company’s factory, which was built in 2012G, uses state-of-the-art technology in manufacturing plastic preforms and 
plastic caps in multiple sizes, weights and colours used in the water bottling industry. The Factory’s activity is limited to 
manufacturing and selling such products to bottled mineral water companies inside and outside the Kingdom of Saudi 
Arabia. The Factory has two (2) separate and adjacent production units, one of which is used for manufacturing plastic 
preforms and contains thirteen (13) production lines, and the other is used for manufacturing plastic caps and contains 
eight (8) production lines. 

The following is a description of the Factory and its land and buildings:

A. The Plastic Preforms Manufacturing Unit: This unit was built on plot of land with an area of 12,221 square meters 
owned by the Factory whose manufacturing buildings are constructed with a total building area of 7,890 square 
meters, in addition to administrative buildings with a total building area of 510 square meters.

b. The Plastic Caps Manufacturing Unit: This unit was built on a plot of land with a area of 18,012 square meters 
owned by the Factory, on which the manufacturing buildings are located with a total building area of 12,110 square 
meters. 

The Factory has a two-floor worker housing building built on Factory-owned land with a total building area of 450 square 
meters per floor, in addition to another 37,405 square meters used for the construction of new warehouses with a total area 
of 22,000 square meters to be used for storing raw materials and final products. Warehouse construction is expected to be 
completed in the first quarter of 2018G.

To meet market demand, the Factory currently produces approximately 6.25 billion plastic preform units annually with 
capacities from 200 ml to 1.5 litres, and 5.76 billion bottle caps per year. 

As a branch of the Company, the Factory conducts its activity under the commercial registration detailed below:
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Table 4-6: Commercial Registration Data of the Company’s Branch

Commercial Registration No. 1011014061

Date of Issue 10/08/1424H

Expiry Date 27/02/1442H

Brand Name Oasis Flower Plant for Plastic

Activity Production of plastic preforms and plastic bottle caps

Manager Abdulmohsen Naser Salem Al Ghraimail

Address Al Kharj, Al-Rafai’e Industrial Area

The Factory’s industrial license was issued with the details set out below:

Table 4-7: Data of the Industrial License the Company’s Branch

Date of Issue 09/04/1437H (corresponding to 19/01/2016G)

Expiry Date 08/04/1440H (corresponding to 15/12/2018G)

License Number 1064

Location: Al Kharj

Product Description

Production Capacity (tons/year) Product Code Product Description

50,000 39233000 Plastic preforms

4,500 39235000 Bottle plastic caps

Staff 150

Total Finance SAR 215,000,000

The following table sets out the key developments at the Factory since its establishment  until the date of this Prospectus: 

Table 4-8: A Summary of the Key Developments at the Factory from 2012G until the Date of this Prospectus 

Year Developments

2012G • The Company established the Factory, commenced its operation, and purchased and installed the first plastic 
preforms production line from Husky with a production capacity of 1,184,000 plastic preform units per day. 

• The Company purchased and installed the second plastic preforms production line from Husky with a 
production capacity of 1,316,000 plastic preform units per day.

• Annual production capacity reached 310 million plastic preform units annually. 

2013G • The Company purchased and installed the third plastic preforms production line from Husky with a 
production capacity of 1,184,000 plastic preform units per day. 

• The Company purchased and installed the fourth plastic preforms production line from Husky with a 
production capacity of 1,316,000 plastic preform units per day. 

• The Company purchased and installed the fifth plastic preforms production line from Husky with a 
production capacity of 1,216,000 plastic preform units per day.

• The Company also increased the production capacity from 310 million preform units per year to 1.324 billion 
preform units per year. 

• The Company added eight new sizes and weights for its products (SKU).

2014G • The Company purchased and installed the first production line to manufacture plastic caps from Husky with a 
production capacity of 1,728,000 plastic caps per day. 

• The Company also increased the production capacity from 1.324 billion preform units per year to 2.073 billion 
preform units per year.

• Annual production capacity reached 223 million plastic caps per year.

2015G • The Company purchased and installed three production lines from Husky for manufacturing additional plastic 
preform units with a production capacity of 1,876,000 preform units per day, 1,974,000 preform units per day, 
and 1,944,000 preform units per day, respectively.

• The Company purchased and installed the second Husky production line to manufacture plastic caps with a 
production capacity of 1,777,000 plastic caps per day. 

• The Company purchased and installed the third Husky production line to manufacture plastic caps with a 
production capacity of 2,304,000 plastic caps per day.
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Year Developments

2015G • The Company purchased a plot of land with an area of eighteen thousand and twelve (18,012) square meters 
and began construction of the second unit for manufacturing plastic caps. 

• The Company also increased the production capacity from 2,073 billion preform units per year to 2,993 billion 
preform units per year.

• The Company also increased the production capacity from 233 million to 955 million plastic caps annually.

2016G • The Company purchased and installed five new production lines from Husky to manufacture additional 
plastic preform units with a production capacity of 1,777,000 preform units per day, 1,316,000 preform units 
per day, 911,000 preform units per day, 1,777,000 preform units per day, and 1,184,000 preform units per day, 
respectively. 

• The Company also increased production capacity from 2.993 billion preform units per year to 4.347 billion 
preform units per year.

• The Company purchased and installed five pieces of Husky machinery for manufacturing plastic caps with a 
production capacity of 2,304,000 plastic caps per day for four machines and 2,369,000 plastic caps per day for 
the fifth machine.

• The Company also increased production capacity from 955 million plastic caps to 3.080 billion plastic caps 
per year. 

Source: The Company

4-8-2 Description of the Factory’s Products and Operations
The Factory manufactures plastic preforms and plastic caps. The following is a description of the method of production of 
plastic preforms and plastic caps:

4-8-3 Raw Materials 
The key raw materials used in manufacturing plastic preforms and caps are:

1. Polyethylene terephthalate (PET); and

2. High-density polyethylene (HDPE).

The Factory primarily obtains such raw materials from the Saudi Arabian Basic Industries Corporation (SABIC). It also 
purchases quantities of materials from UAE-based company (JBF) and Oman-based company Octal. The following table 
describes the quantities of these raw materials used by the Factory in 2014G, 2015G, and 2016G: 

Table 4-9: Raw Material Quantities Used by the Factory in 2014G, 2015G, and 2016G

Raw Material Type Amount Purchased 
(tons) in 2014G

Amount Purchased 
(tons) in 2015G

Amount Purchased 
(tons) in 2016G

Polyethylene Terephthalate (PET) 25,937 28,131 56,580

High-density Polyethylene (HDPE) 323 2,067 7,295

Source: The Company

4-8-4 Plastic Preform Production Method
Bottle preforms are plastic parts moulded by injection moulding and produced from basic raw materials used in 
manufacturing plastic: Polyethylene terephthalate (PET), which is used in manufacturing plastic preforms. The Factory 
obtains most of the quantities needed from the Saudi Arabian Basic Industries Corporation (SABIC). The Factory purchases 
quantities of raw material based on its plans and production needs. 

The following is a summary of the stages of the process of manufacturing plastic preforms: 

A. Filling the Main Tank:
PET is brought from the warehouses where it is stored and is put in a main pooling tank that automatically feeds the 
preform-manufacturing machinery through a small drop tank by way of air entrainment.

B. Drying:
Raw materials are put in a raw material dryer and stored inside it for a continuous period of four (4) to six (6) hours. 

C. Injection:
Raw materials are withdrawn after drying and inserted into the injecting device, which heats the raw materials to a certain 
temperature until they are in a semi-liquid state. The semi-liquid substance is then poured in a large mould at a high 
temperature. The hot mould is then coupled with a cool one containing small openings through which the semi-liquid 
substance is pushed in order to mould and cool the preforms to solidify them and allow them to take the shape of the 
cavity.
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D. Packaging:
The preforms are automatically withdrawn from the mould to a belt that transfers the preforms and puts them in the final 
product bin. As they are filled, each bin is taken to the warehouses containing the manufactured products for storage until 
transported to the customers, where they will be ready for inflation and filling with mineral water using special machinery 
that automatically inflates the preforms with mineral water. 

Preforms produced at the Company’s factory are light and of multiple sizes and colours, and include long and short-neck 
preforms ranging from 200 ml to 1.5 litres.

The following table sets out the details of the production lines related to plastic preforms and their full capacities in tons 
as at the date of this Prospectus:

Table 4-10: Details of the Plastic Preforms Production Lines and their Full Capacity in Tons as of the Date of this 
Prospectus

Production Lines Full Capacity per Year (tons) Actual Capacity per Year (tons)

Production Line No. 1: 5,492.67 5,191.70

Production Line No. 2: 4,988.09 4,714.77

Production Line No. 3: 5,492.67 5,191.70

Production Line No. 4: 4,835.76 4,570.79

Production Line No. 5: 7,994.50 7,556.44

Production Line No. 6: 5,472.27 5,172.42

Production Line No. 7: 5,680.08 5,368.85

Production Line No. 8: 8,018.03 7,578.68

Production Line No. 9: 8,239.01 7,787.55

Production Line No. 10: 5,703.57 5,391.05

Production Line No. 11: 8,738.50 8,259.68

Production Line No. 12: 8,239.01 7,787.55 

Production Line No. 13:  5,492.67 5,191.70

Total 84,386.83 79,762.89

Source: The Company

The following table sets out the full and actual capacity of the preform Factory in tons by category as of the date of this 
Prospectus:

Table 4-11: Full and Actual Capacity of the Preform Factory in Tons by Item as of the Date of this Prospectus 

Category Full Capacity (tons) Annually Actual Capacity (tons) Annually

Long-neck Plastic Preforms 65,820.63 62,214.02

Short-neck Plastic Preforms 18.566.19 17,548.87

Total 84.386.83 79,762.89

Source: The Company

4-8-5 Plastic Caps Production Method
High-density polyethylene (HDPE) is transferred directly to the machinery through a drop tank dedicated to each 
production line in which the raw material is heated until it is transformed from a solid to a semi-liquid material that can be 
easily injected into the cap forming moulds, which can be pressed by another cool mould for the plastic cap to take shape 
and be cooled at the same time, becoming solid. 

Having taken its final shape, caps are pushed over an automatic belt that transfers them to the automatic quality unit 
(inspection cameras) to automatically check the caps and set aside the damaged ones. Afterwards, they are packed in 
boxes to be transported when full to the final product warehouses until they are transported to the customers.
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4-8-6 Sizes of Bottle Plastic Caps Produced by the Factory
The Factory manufactures plastic caps in two sizes: 25/29 plastic caps for short-neck plastic preforms and 25/30 plastic caps 
for long-neck plastic preforms.

The following table sets out the details of the production lines related to plastic caps and their full capacity in tons as of the 
date of this Prospectus:

Table 4-12: Details of the Production Lines Related to Plastic Caps and their Full Capacity in Tons as of the Date of this 
Prospectus

Production Lines Full Capacity (tons) Annually Actual Capacity (tons) Annually

Production Line No. 1: 1,135.30 1,063.76 

Production Line No. 2: 810.93 759.83 

Production Line No. 3: 1,513.73 1,418.34

Production Line No. 4: 1,513.73 1,418.34

Production Line No. 5: 1,513.73 1,418.34

Production Line No. 6: 1,513.73 1,418.34

Production Line No. 7: 1,081.23 1,013.10 

Production Line No. 8: 1,513.73 1,418.34

Total 10,596.10 9,928.40

Source: The Company

The following table sets out the full and actual capacity of the plastic caps Factory in tons by category as of the date of this 
Prospectus:

Table 4-13: Full and Actual Capacity of the Plastic Caps Factory in Tons by Category as of the Date of this Prospectus

Machinery Full Capacity (tons) Actual Capacity (tons)

Long-neck Plastic Caps (25/30) 8,703.94 8,155.47

Short-neck Plastic Caps (25/29) 1,892.16 1,772.93

Total 10,596.10 9,928.40

Source: The Company

4-9 Quality Control
After all of the above production steps and the various stages of initial quality tests have been completed, the finished 
products go through a final quality inspection in the laboratory to ensure that they are free from manufacturing defects, 
and to ensure that each piece meets the Company’s quality standards. If a product fails the quality test, it is sold as waste.

In addition to the sorting machine that examines the plastic preforms and plastic caps to ensure that they are free from 
any manufacturing defects, the laboratory includes a number of modern high-tech devices that help to ensure that the 
products meet the production and client specifications: 

1. Actual viscosity of raw materials device;

2. Device for measuring acetaldehyde percentage in products;

3. Device for measuring moisture in raw materials;

4. Device for measuring density of raw material granules;

5. Ultrasonic product thickness measuring device;

6. Product weight measuring device;

7. Visual inspection of products with inspection cameras;

8. Measuring device for product dimensions, lengths and sizes;

9. Device for determining the force needed to open the caps;

10. Measuring device for caps’ resistance to falling; and

11. Other miscellaneous devices.
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4-10 Inspecting Raw Materials Used in Manufacturing Plastic Preforms
Because plastic preforms and plastic caps are in direct contact with the final product (water), the Company ensures 
that it uses raw and semi-manufactured materials with properties suitable for use with water and matching the highest 
specifications and conditions approved by internationally recognized companies. 

In addition, all raw materials, such as polyethylene terephthalate (PET), high-density polyethylene (HDPE), and plastic 
preforms are subject to physical tests to ensure their safety, conformity with the standard specifications, and suitability for 
the requirements of the production process to ensure the safety of the final product.

4-11 The Company’s Sales
The following table sets out the quantities of plastic preforms and plastic caps produced and sold as of the end of 31 
December 2014G, 2015G, and 2016G:

Table 4-14: Sales and Production Volume for Plastic Preforms and Plastic Caps as of the End of 31 December  2014G, 
2015G, and 2016G.

Product

As of 31 December 2014G 
(Pieces in ‘000)

As of 31 December 2015G 
(Pieces in ‘000)

As of 31 December 2016G 
(Pieces in ‘000)

Sales Volume Production  
Volume Sales Volume Production 

Volume Sales Volume Production 
Volume

Plastic Preforms 2,117,429 2,073,033 3,163,346 2,993,386 4,030,735 4,347,876

Plastic Caps 216,905 223,490 969,256 955,126 2,689,010 3,080,584

Source: The Company

4-12 The Company’s Key Customers
The Company has a diversified customer base, and its sales are divided between Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and exports. In 
the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, the Company has a large customer portfolio of customers who inflate plastic preforms up and 
fill them with drinking water at their own factories after purchasing them from the Company. 

The following table sets out the Company’s top customers in Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and their percentage of the 
Company’s total sales as at 31 December 2016G: 

Table 4-15: The Company’s Top Customers in Kingdom of Saudi Arabia as at 31 December 2016G

Customer Percentage of Total Sales

Nova Water Company Ltd. 36.04%

Hana Food Industries Company 27.35%

Mawared Al Hayat Co. 5.45%

Arab Company for Modern Industries – Dala 1.99%

Naba Water Factory 1.8%

Total 72.63%

Source: The Company

The Company exports its products to customers outside the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, which accounted for 3% of its total 
sales for 2016G, either through direct sales or a commercial agent to a group of countries including the GCC countries, 
Jordan and Yemen. The following table sets out the customers to whom the Company exports its products as at 2016G: 

Table 4-16: Companies to which the Company Exports its Products as at 2016G

Company Country

Mawjat Modern Medical Trading Est. Kingdom of Bahrain

Bahrain Water Bottling & Beverages Company Kingdom of Bahrain

MediaMaster Republic of Yemen

Louden Foundation Republic of Yemen

Gulf Water Plant State of Qatar

Al Saaqee Mineral Water Co. State of Qatar

Mai Dubai United Arab Emirates
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Company Country

Al Rayan Water Filtering Company United Arab Emirates

Le International Water Filtering Factory United Arab Emirates

Al Aliyani Trading Sultanate of Oman

Source: The Company

4-13 Environment
In keeping with the Company’s commitment to environmental standards, and because its activity is focused on 
manufacturing industries, the Company seeks to reduce environmental impact to the greatest extent possible by taking 
actions that would keep the environment clean. Therefore, the Company has entered into an agreement with the Dr. Assem 
Arab Centre for Environmental Consulting, which is certified by the General Authority for Meteorology and Environmental 
Protection, to prepare an environmental impact assessment study for the Company’s factory in order to comply with its 
environmental obligations and reduce the environmental impact of industrial emissions. The Company has obtained 
Environmental Operation License No. 47/U/4006/37 dated 05/02/1437H from the General Authority for Meteorology and 
Environmental Protection, which will expire on 01/01/1439H.

4-14 Insurance
The Company currently has comprehensive insurance coverage, including but not limited to, an auto insurance policy, a 
fire insurance policy, and a medical insurance policy for the Company’s employees. The potential risks that the Company 
may be exposed to are followed up through periodic risk studies conducted by the Company in cooperation with the 
insurance and reinsurance companies that the Company deals with.

4-15 Seasonality of Sales 
It should be noted that the Company’s products are subject to seasonal sales, and the Company’s sales usually increase in 
the summer and decrease in the winter. The Company stores its products manufactured in the winter to meet increased 
demand in the summer. 

4-16 Transportation
In most cases, the Company enters into agreements with its customers under which the customers provide transportation 
for the purchased products from the Company’s factory floor to their own factories. However, the Company has entered 
into agreements with some transportation companies to transport the products domestically and internationally, as well as 
some raw materials (if necessary). Such companies include Sakab Almsafat for Transportation Est., Sara Hikmat Al Saadoun 
Office and Mansour Al Qabbani Establishment. (For more information on these agreements, see sub-Section ( 12-6-4) in 
Section ‘Legal Information’ of this Prospectus).

4-17 Future Plans
The Company currently has no significant new products or activities.

4-18 Research and Development Operations
The Company does not currently have any research or development activities.

The Company currently has no assets outside the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

There has been no interruption of the Company’s business that may have or have had a significant effect on its financial 
position during the last 12 months. There has also been no material change in the nature of the Company’s business, nor 
does the Company intend to make any material change to the nature of its business.

4-19 Certificates and Accreditations
Among the top priorities of the Company is compliance with the standards for quality, safety, and environmental 
protection. These continuous efforts were rewarded when the Company obtained several certificates and accreditations 
from specialized domestic and international entities in the healthy water industry. The following table sets out the most 
important certificates and accreditations obtained by the Company as of the date of this Prospectus:
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Table 4-17: The Most Important Certificates and Accreditations Obtained by the Company as of the Date of this 
Prospectus

Certificate Entity Details Accreditation Period:

ISO 9001:2008 BSI This certificate was awarded to the Company for the quality of 
the Company’s work including production, packaging, selling, 
storage and distribution of plastic preforms and caps.

08/08/2015G – 07/08/2018G

ISO 22000:2005 BSI This certificate was awarded to the Company for the quality of 
the Company’s work including production, packaging, selling, 
storage and distribution of plastic preforms and caps.

11/03/2016G – 10/03/2019G

Source: The Company

4-20 Employees
As of 31 December 2016G, the total number of employees at the Company was 94 employees, including 28 Saudi nationals. 
The Saudisation percentage at the Company was 29.8%. Therefore, the Company is categorized within the ‘High Green’ 
category of the Nitaqat Program approved by the Ministry of Labour. The Company employs workers from Nas Manpower 
Solutions Co. and Amaal Al Khaleej Group for Trading & Contracting to conduct maintenance, operations and sanitation at 
the factory. 

The following table sets out the details of the Company’s employees as at 31 December 2014G, 2015G and 2016G.

Table 4-18:  Details of the Company’s Employees by Department 

Department

As at 31 December 2014G As at 31 December 2015G As at 31 December 2016G
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Finance 1 3 4 25% 1 4 5 20% 2 4 6 33.33%

Production 
Department

2 16 18 11.11% 4 22 26 15.38% 17 39 56 30.36%

Sales 
Department

0 1 1 0% 1 1 2 50% 2 2 4 50%

Human 
Resources

6 0 6 100% 5 0 5 100% 1 0 1 100%

Maintenance 
Department

0 1 1 0% 0 1 1 0% 0 2 2 0%

Information 
Technology

0 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0% 0 1 1 0%

Quality Control 
Department

0 3 3 0% 0 3 3 0% 0 6 6 0%

Safety and 
Security 
Department

0 0 0 0% 1 0 1 100% 6 0 6 100%

Sanitation 
Department

0 2 2 0% 0 2 2 0% 0 3 3 0%

Warehouses 0 2 2 0% 0 2 2 0% 0 9 9 0%

Total 9 28 37 24.32% 12 35 47 25.53% 28 66 94 29.79%

Source: The Company
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5. Organizational Structure of the Company

5-1 Company Management
The Company is managed by a Board of Directors consisting of six (6) Directors, four (4) of whom are non-executive 
Directors, and three (3) of whom are independent Directors. 

Pursuant to Article (16) of the Company’s Bylaws, the current term of office of the first Board of Directors, which is five (5) 
Hijri years from the conversion of the Company into a joint stock company will begin on 28/03/1438H (corresponding to 
27/12/2016G) (the date on which the resolution of the Ministry of Commerce and Investment was issued to announce 
the conversion of the Company into a closed joint stock company) and will expire on 27/03/1443H (corresponding to 
02/11/2021G). The Company’s Commercial Registration was issued on 03/04/1438H (corresponding to 01/01/2017G).

The Audit Committee was appointed by the Extraordinary General Assembly of the Company at its meeting held 
on 14/07/1438H (corresponding to 11/04/2017G). The Company’s Board of Directors formed the Nominations and 
Remuneration Committee on 19/05/1438H (corresponding to 16/02/2017). Each Committee is governed by duly adopted 
rules and regulations that form a part of the Company’s corporate governance regulations, and specify the duties and 
responsibilities of each Committee. Each Committee reports directly to the Board of Directors (the Audit Committee also 
reports to the General Assembly). The Board conducts an annual review of each Committee’s regulations based on its 
recommendations.

The Company’s Executive Management consists of a team with the extensive knowledge and experience necessary for 
the competent and effective management of the Company pursuant to the directives issued by the Board. The CEO is 
responsible for the day-to-day operations of the Company and ensures the implementation of the directives and policies 
of the Board in order to facilitate pursuit of the Company’s overall objectives. 

5-2  Organizational Structure
The following chart illustrates the organizational structure of the Company:

Figure 2: Organizational structure of the company
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5-3  The Board of Directors
The Company is managed by a Board of Directors that consists of six (6) Directors, of whom four (4) are non-executive 
Directors, and three (3) are independent Directors. 

The following is an overview of the Directors:

Table 5-1: The Company’s Board of Directors

Name Title
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Direct Ownership 
(%)

Indirect 
Holding 

Direct

Appointment date*
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Ahmed 
Hamoud Al 
Theyab

Chairman Saudi Non-
executive

Non-
independent

99% 69% N/A 27/03/1438H 
(corresponding to 
26/12/2016G)

George 
Abdulkarim 
Mousa

Director Lebanese Executive Non-
independent

- - N/A 19/05/1438H 
(corresponding to 
16/02/2017G)

Taha 
Mohammed 
Abdulwahid Al 
Azhary

Director Saudi Non-
executive

Independent - - N/A 19/05/1438H 
(corresponding to 
16/02/2017G)

Tariq 
Abdulrahman 
Saleh Al 
Sadhan

Director Saudi Non-
executive

Independent - - N/A 19/05/1438H 
(corresponding to 
16/02/2017G)

Abdulrahman 
Mohammed Al 
Zweidi

Director Saudi Non-
executive

Independent - - N/A 12/08/1438H 
(corresponding to 
08/05/2017G)

Ahmed Hassan 
Ahmed Ali 

Director Egyptian Executive Non-
independent

- - N/A 12/08/1438H 
(corresponding to 
08/05/2017G)

Source: The Company

* The dates listed in this table are the dates of appointment to the current positions listed. The biographies of the Directors provide the appointment date of 
each Director to the Board.

The Secretary of the Board of Directors is Abdulmohsen Naser Salem Al Ghraimail, who was appointed on 19/05/1438H 
(corresponding to 16/02/2017G). He holds no shares in the Company as of the date of this Prospectus. For a summary of his 
biography, see Section ‘Summary Biographies of the Directors and Secretary.’
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5-4 Summary Biographies of the Directors and Secretary
Below is the summary biography of the Directors and Secretary:

Table 5-2: Summary Biography of Ahmed Hamoud Ibrahim Al Theyab

Name Ahmed Hamoud Ibrahim Al Theyab

Age 43 years 

Nationality Saudi

Position • Chairman of the Board of Directors

Academic 
and Scientific 
Qualifications

• Training courses in Marketing and Sales, the American University in Cairo, Egypt, 1998G.

• Training courses on Management and Decision-making, Gulf Innovation Institute, Republic of Turkey, 
1999G.

Current Positions • Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer of Hana Food Industries Company, a Saudi closed joint 
stock company, operating in the field of mineral  water production, 2014G to present;

• Member of the Board of Directors of Al Theyab Holding for Industrial Investment & Development Co., a 
Saudi limited liability company, operating in multiple investments, 1994G to present;

• Member of the Board of Directors of Al Theyab Transportation Company, a Saudi limited liability 
company, operating in cargo transportation, 1995G to present;

• Member of the Board of Directors of Gulf Company for Public Relations and Investment, a Saudi limited 
liability company, operating in general contracting, 2010G to present; and 

• Chairman of the Board of Directors of Al Kayan Al Arabi For Industrial Investment & Development Co., a 
Saudi limited liability company, operating in factory construction, 2014G to present.

Previous 
Professional 
Experience

• General Manager of Hana Food Industries Company, a Saudi closed joint stock company, operating in the 
field of mineral water production, 1994G-2008G;

• Managing Director of Hana Food Industries Company, a Saudi closed joint stock company, operating in 
the field of mineral water production, 2008G-2015G;

• Vice President of the Chamber of Commerce and Industry in Bakariya Governorate, 2010G-2015G; and

• General Manager of Oasis Flower Plant for Plastic, a subsidiary of Zahrat Al Waha for Trading Company, 
a Saudi closed joint stock company, operating in manufacturing plastic preforms and  plastic caps, 
2012G-2016G.

Table 5-3: Summary Biography of George Abdulkarim George Mousa

Name George Abdulkarim George Mousa

Age 49 years 

Nationality Lebanese

Position • Director and CEO of the Company

Academic 
and Scientific 
Qualifications

• B.A., Marketing and Sales, Beirut University College, Republic of Lebanon, 1995G. 

Current Positions • CEO of the Company, 2017G to present.

Previous 
Professional 
Experience

• Sales Manager at the Company from 2012G-2016G;

• General Manager of Sales at UltraPak Plastic and Preform Factory, a Saudi limited liability company, 
operating in plastic manufacturing, 2006G-2012G; and

• Sales Manager of Plastico Factory for Yogurt Cans and Juice Bottles, a Saudi limited liability company, 
operating in manufacturing yogurt cans and juice bottles, 1996G-2006G.
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Table 5-4: Summary Biography of Taha Mohammed Abdulwahid Al Azhary

Name Taha Mohammed Abdulwahid Al Azhary

Age 49 years

Nationality Saudi

Position • Director 

Academic 
and Scientific 
Qualifications

• B.A., Accounting, King Saud University, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, 1993G.

Current Positions • Chief Financial Officer at the Saudi Civil Aviation Holding Company, a limited liability company, operating 
in the field of aviation, 2015G to present;

• Member of the Company’s Audit Committee, 2017G to present;

• Member of the Audit Committee at Bank Al Jazirah, a public joint stock company, operating in banking 
services, 2013G to present;

• Member of the Audit Committee at Arabian Shield Insurance, a Saudi public joint stock company, 
operating in the field of insurance, 2004G to present;

• Member of the Audit Committee at Hana Food Industries Company, a Saudi closed joint stock company 
operating in the field of mineral water production, 2004G to present; and

• Member of the Saudi Transport and Investment Co. (Mubarrad), a public joint stock company, operating 
in the field of transport and investment, 2017G to present.

Previous 
Professional 
Experience

• Economic Advisor to the CEO at the National Water Company, a limited liability company, operating in 
the field of water and sanitation services, 2014G-2015G;

• Business Development Manager at the National Water Company, a limited liability company, operating in 
the field of water and sanitation services, 2011G-2014G;

• Chief Financial Officer and Business Development Manager at the National Water Company, a limited 
liability company operating, in the field of water and sanitation services, 2008G-2011G; 

• External Auditor at Arthur Andersen Co., a Saudi Arabia-based professional firm operating in the field of 
auditing, 1993G-1995G;

• Internal Auditor at Samba Financial Group, a Saudi public joint stock company, operating in the field of 
banking services, 1995G-1998G;

• Internal Auditor at a branch of Samba Financial Group in Switzerland, a Saudi public joint stock company, 
operating in the field of banking services, 1998G-2001G;

• Insurance and Quality Control Officer at Samba Financial Group, a Saudi public joint stock company, 
operating in the field of banking services, 1998G-2001G;

• Head of the Internal Auditing Department and Risk Management at Al Othman Trading Group, a Saudi 
limited liability company, operating in retail sales 2001G-2004G; and

• Chief Financial Officer at Carrefour, a Saudi limited liability company operating in retail sales, 
2004G-2008G.

Table 5-5: Summary Biography of Tariq Abdulrahman Saleh Al Sadhan

Name Tariq Abdulrahman Saleh Al Sadhan

Age 42 years

Nationality Saudi

Title • Director 

Academic 
and Scientific 
Qualifications

• MBA, ENPC, French Republic, 2010G.

• Diploma in International Business, University of Edinburgh, Scotland, UK, 2007G.

• B.A. Accounting, King Saud University, KSA, 1997G.

Current Positions • Chairman of the Company’s Audit Committee, 2017G to present;

• Chairman of the Company’s Nomination and Remuneration Committee, 2017G to present;

• Advisor at SAMA, the central bank of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, 2016G to present;

• Member of the Board of Directors of Global Jet Capital, a partnership registered in Switzerland, operating 
in financial investment, 2016G to present; and

• Member of the Audit Committee at Global Jet Capital, a partnership registered in Switzerland that 
operates in financial investments, 2016G to present.
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Name Tariq Abdulrahman Saleh Al Sadhan

Previous 
Professional 
Experience

• Member of the Committees of the Board of Directors of the Financial Stability Board, an international 
non-profit organization that monitors and makes recommendations on the global financial system, 
2015G-2016G;

• Managing Partner at KPMG Al Fozan & Al Sadhan, a Saudi professional company, operating in the field of 
auditing, 2010G-2015G;

• Deputy Governor of SAMA, the central bank of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, 2015G-2016G; 

• Executive Audit Manager at KPMG Al Fozan & Al Sadhan, a Saudi professional company, operating in the 
field of auditing, 2007G-2010G;

• Partner in charge of Risk Management at KPMG Al Fozan & Al Sadhan, a Saudi professional company, 
operating in the field of auditing, 2005G-2006G;

• Partner at KPMG Al Fozan & Banaja, a Saudi professional company, operating in the field of auditing, 
2003G-2004G;

• Audit Manager at KPMG London, a foreign company located in England, United Kingdom, that operates 
in the field of auditing, 2002G-2003G; and

• Executive Auditor at KPMG Nazer & Banja, a Saudi professional company, operating in the field of 
auditing, 1997G-2002G.

Table 5-6: Summary Biography of Abdulrahman Mohammad Al Zweidi 

Name Abdulrahman Mohammad Abdul Rahman Al Zweidi 

Age 56

Nationality Saudi

Position • Director

Academic 
and Scientific 
Qualifications

• B.A. Financial and Banking Sciences, Kensington University, California, USA, 1996G.

• Studies in Computer Science (92 credit hours), Pacific Lutheran University, Washington, USA, 1987G.

Current Positions • Acting CEO of Medgulf Insurance and Reinsurance Company, a Saudi public joint stock company operating 
in the field of insurance in Saudi Arabia, 2017G to present; and

• Member of the Audit Committee at Orix Leasing Company, a Saudi closed joint stock company operating 
in financial leasing, 2015G to present. 

Previous 
Professional 
Experience

• General Manager (corporate governance) of the Saudi Investment Bank, a Saudi public joint stock 
company, operating in banking services, 2016G-2017G; 

• Member of the Board of Directors of Orix Leasing Company, a Saudi closed joint stock company, operating 
in financial leasing, 2015G-2017G; 

• Advisor at the Saudi Investment Bank, a Saudi public joint stock company, operating in banking services, 
2014G-2015G; 

• General Manager of the Corporate Banking at Al-Rajhi Bank, a Saudi public joint stock company, operating 
in Islamic banking services, 2013G-2014G; 

• Head of Financial Institution Banking Department at NCB, a Saudi public joint stock company, operating in 
the field of banking services, 2008G-2013G; 

• Regional Director of the Corporate Banking at NCB, a Saudi public joint stock company, operating in the 
field of banking services, 2006G-2008G; 

• Corporate Banking Team Leader at NCB, a Saudi public joint stock company, operating in the field of 
banking services, 2002G-2006G; and

• Acting Regional Director of Corporate Banking at the Saudi Investment Bank, a Saudi public joint stock 
company, operating in the field of the banking services, 2001G. 
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Table 5-7: Summary Biography of Ahmed Hassan Ahmed Ali 

Name Ahmed Hassan Ahmed Ali

Age 39 years

Nationality Egyptian

Position • Director

Academic 
and Scientific 
Qualifications

• Diploma in Analytical Chemistry, Faculty of Science, Ain Shams University, Egypt, 2005G.

• B.S. Analytical Chemistry, Faculty of Science, Ain Shams University, Egypt, 2000G.

Current Positions • Head of Quality Management at the Company, 2016G to present.

Previous 
Professional 
Experience

• Assistant Head of the Quality Control Department at the National Company for Packaging Industries, 
a private company in the Arab Republic of Egypt operating in manufacturing packaging materials for 
pharmaceutical and cosmetics companies, 2004G-2005G;

• Quality Assurance Manager at the National Company for Packaging Industries, a private company in 
the Arab Republic of Egypt, operating in manufacturing packaging materials for pharmaceutical and 
cosmetics companies, 2006G-2007G; and

• Quality Assurance and Control Manager at Takween Advanced Industries, a Saudi public joint stock 
company operating in manufacturing plastic food products, 2008G-2015G.

Table 5-8: Summary Biography of Abdulmohsen Naser Salem Al-Ghraimail

Name Abdulmohsen Naser Salem Al Ghraimail

Age 31 years

Nationality Saudi

Position • Secretary of the Board of Directors and Administrative Manager

Academic 
and Scientific 
Qualifications

• Associate student at the Faculty of Business Administration, Imam Muhammad bin Saud University, Saudi 
Arabia, 2013G.

Current Positions • Administrative Affairs Manager at the Company, 2017G to present.

Previous 
Professional 
Experience

• Insurance and Salary Specialist at Hana Food Industries Company, a Saudi closed joint stock company 
operating in the field of mineral water production, 2010G-2012G;

• Assistant Personnel Affairs Manager at Hana Food Industries Company, a Saudi closed joint stock 
company operating in the field of mineral water production, 2013G-2014G; and

• Office Manager to the CEO at Hana Food Industries Company, a Saudi closed joint stock company 
operating in the field of mineral water production, 2014G-2016G.

5-5  Executive Management
The Company’s Executive Management consists of a skilled and experienced team to efficiently and effectively run the 
Company pursuant to the Board’s directives. The CEO is responsible for the day-to-day operations of the Company and 
ensures the implementation of the directives issued and the policies set out by the Board to facilitate pursuit of the 
Company’s objectives as determined by the Board of Directors.

The following table provides details about the Company’s Executive Management: 

Table 5-9: Company’s Executive Management

Name Position Nationality Date of Appointment Shares Owned Pre- 
and Post-Offering

George Abdulkarim 
George Mousa

Chief Executive Officer 
(CEO)

Lebanese 19/05/1438H (corresponding to 
16/02/2017G)

-

Mohammad Hosny 
Mohammad Mousa

Supply Department 
Manager

Jordanian 04/01/1438H (corresponding to 
05/10/2016G)

-

Abdulmohsen Naser 
Salem Al Ghraimail

Administrative Affairs 
Manager

Saudi 05/07/1438H (corresponding to 
01/04/2017G)

-

Ahmed Hassan Ahmed 
Ali

Quality Department 
Manager

Egyptian 12/09/1437H (corresponding to 
17/06/2016G)

-
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Name Position Nationality Date of Appointment Shares Owned Pre- 
and Post-Offering

Mahmoud Mohammad 
Zaki

Chief Financial Officer Egyptian 19/03/1433H (corresponding to 
11/02/2012G)

-

Walid Attia El Deeb Chief Operating Officer Egyptian 20/10/1437H (corresponding to 
25/07/2016G)

-

Yasser Ghannam Al 
Khatib

Marketing and Sales 
Manager

Jordanian 14/09/1436H (corresponding to 
01/07/2015G)

-

Mohammad Abdulaziz 
Al Haqbani

Acting Manager of the IT 
Department

Saudi 01/08/1438H (corresponding to 
27/04/2017G)

-

Source: The Company

The following is a summary of the current and previous experience, qualifications and positions of the Senior Executives:

Table 5-10: Summary Biography of George Abdulkarim Mousa

Name George Abdulkarim Mousa

Position Director & CEO of the Company

Biography Please refer to sub-Section ( 5-4) “Summary Biographies of the Directors and Secretary” of this Section.

Table 5-11: Summary Biography of Mohammad Hosny Mohammad Mous

Name Mohammad Hosny Mohammad Mousa

Age 28 years

Nationality Jordanian

Position • Head of the Supply Department at the Company

Academic 
and Scientific 
Qualifications

• B.S. Mechanical Engineering, the University of Jordan, Amman, Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan, in 2012G.

Current Positions • Supply Department Manager at the Company, 2016G to present.

Previous 
Professional 
Experience

• Operations and Guarantees Officer at Nicola Abu Khader, a limited liability company in the Hashemite 
Kingdom of Jordan acting as a commercial agent for BMW automobiles, 2012G; 

• Spare Parts and Raw Materials Warehouse Supervisor at PepsiCo International, a public joint stock 
company in the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan operating in the production and sale of soft drinks, 
2012G-2014G; and

• Planning Supervisor of Supply Management at PepsiCo International, a public joint stock company in the 
Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan operating in the production and sale of soft drinks, 2014G-2016G.

Table 5-12: Summary Biography of Abdulmohsen Naser Salem Al Ghraimail

Name Abdulmohsen Naser Salem Al Ghraimail

Position Secretary of the Board of Directors and Administrative Affairs Manager

Biography Please refer to sub-Section ( 5-4) “Summary Biographies of the Directors and Secretary” of this Section.

Table 5-13: Summary Biography of Ahmed Hassan Ahmed Ali

Name Ahmed Hassan Ahmed Ali

Position Quality Department Manager

Biography Please refer to sub-Section ( 5-4) “Summary Biographies of the Directors and Secretary” of this Section.

40



Table 5-14: Summary Biography of Mahmoud Mohammad Zaki El Ghamri

Name Mahmoud Mohammad Zaki El Ghamri

Age 41 years

Nationality Egyptian

Position • Chief Financial Officer 

Academic 
and Scientific 
Qualifications

• B.A. Commerce and Accounting, Menoufia University, Egypt, 1997G.

Current Positions • Chief Financial Officer of the Company, 2017G to present.

Previous 
Professional 
Experience

• Accounting and Cost Manager at the Company, 2012G-2016G. 

• Deputy Chief Financial Officer at Union Technology Factory, Unionaire Group, an Egyptian joint stock 
company operating in the field of refrigeration, air conditioning and electrical appliances, Arab Republic 
of Egypt, 2008G-2012G; 

• Cost Manager at Unionaire, a limited liability company operating in the field of refrigeration and air 
conditioning, Arab Republic of Egypt, 2007G-2007G; 

• Accounting Manager at Union Technology Factory, Unionaire Group, an Egyptian joint stock company 
operating in the field of refrigeration, air conditioning and electrical appliances, Arab Republic of Egypt, 
2004G-2007G; 

• Chief Accounting Officer at Khalid Al Mousa Furniture Co., a limited liability company operating in the 
field of furniture, KSA, 2002G-2003G; 

• Financial and Cost Accountant at the Engineering Co. for Air Conditioning Industries, Unionaire Group, 
an Egyptian joint stock company operating in the field of refrigeration, air conditioning and electrical 
appliances, Arab Republic of Egypt, 1999G-2002G; and

• External Auditor at Adel Dessouki Office, a sole proprietorship operating in the field of financial auditing 
and tax accounting in the Arab Republic of Egypt, 1997G-1998G.

Table 5-15: Summary Biography of Walid Attia Ahmed El Deeb

Name Walid Attia Ahmed El Deeb

Age 38 years

Nationality Egyptian

Position • Operations Department Manager 

Academic 
and Scientific 
Qualifications

• B.S. Electrical Engineering, Menoufia University, Egypt, 2002G.

Current Positions • Operations Department Manager at the Company, 2016G to present.

Previous 
Professional 
Experience

• Head of the Production and Maintenance Department at Medco Plast for Packing and Packaging Systems, 
a limited liability company operating in the field of packaging, Arab Republic of Egypt, 2011G-2016G;

• Shift Manager (production and maintenance) at Medco Plast for Packing and Packaging Systems, a limited 
liability company operating in the field of packaging, Arab Republic of Egypt, 2008G-2011G;

• Maintenance Officer at Tajoura Water Company, a limited liability company operating in the field of health 
water production, the United Arab Emirates, 2007G-2008G; 

• Maintenance Engineer at Alpha Emirates Food Products Company, a limited liability company operating in 
the field of food products, the United Arab Emirates, 2007G-2007G; and

• Production and Maintenance Engineer at Image Company (Aqua Mina) for Water Treatment and Bottling, a 
limited liability company operating in the field of water treatment and bottling, the United Arab Emirates, 
2005G-2007G.
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Table 5-16: Summary Biography of Yasser Ghannam Al Khatib

Name Yasser Ghannam Al Khatib

Age 36 years

Nationality Jordanian

Position • Sales Manger 

Academic 
and Scientific 
Qualifications

• B.S. in Computer Information Systems, Al-Ahliyya Amman University, Jordan, 2002G.

Current Positions • Sales Manager at the Company, 2017G to present.

Previous 
Professional 
Experience

• Western Region Sales Manager at the Company, 2015G-2016G; and

• Sales Supervisor at Packaging Solutions Factory Co., a limited liability company operating in the field of 
plastic products, KSA, 2008G-2015G. 

Table 5-17: Summary Biography of Mohammad Abdulaziz Mujeb Al Haqbani

Name Mohammad Abdulaziz Mujeb Al Haqbani

Age 25 years

Nationality Saudi

Position • Acting Manager of Information Systems

Academic 
and Scientific 
Qualifications

• Bachelor in Computer Systems Engineering, Prince Sattam bin Abdulaziz University, KSA, 2016G. 

Current Positions • Acting Manager of Information Systems at the Company, 2017G to present.

Previous 
Professional 
Experience

• None

5-6 Declarations of Bankruptcy and Direct Interests of the Directors and 
Executive Managers

The Directors, the CEO, the CFO, the Secretary and the Senior Management officers declare that:

a. They have not been declared bankrupt or been subject to bankruptcy proceedings.

b. That in the last five years they have not held an administrative or supervisory position at an insolvent company.

c. Further to the contents of sub-Section ( 5-3) “Board of Directors” and sub-Section ( 5-5) (“Executive Management”) 
of Section ( 5-2) “Organizational Structure of the Company”, the Directors, Senior Executives, and the Secretary of 
the Board do not currently hold positions as Directors of any other company, nor have they held such positions in 
the past;

d. Neither they nor any of their relatives have direct or indirect interests in the shares or debt instruments of the 
Company except as stated in sub-Section ( 4-5) of Section ( 4) (“Overview of the Company and the Nature of its 
Business”) of this Prospectus;.

e. Neither they nor any of their relatives have shares or interests of any kind in the Company except as provided 
for in sub-Section ( 5-3) “the Board of Directors,” sub-Section ( 5-5) (“Executive Management”) of Section ( 5-2) 
“Organizational Structure of the Company”, and sub-Section. ( 12-8) “Transactions with Related Parties” of 
Section ( 12) (“Legal Information”) of this Prospectus;

f. Neither they nor any of their relatives have material interest in any contract or written, oral or pending agreement 
as of the date of this Prospectus constituting a contract or an important agreement for the Company’s business 
except as disclosed in the section entitled “ Transactions with Related Parties” in sub-Section ( 12-8) of Section ( 12) 
(“Legal Information”) of this Prospectus;

g. They will comply with Articles (71) and (72) of the Companies Law and the relevant provisions of the Corporate 
Governance Regulations;

h. Neither the Directors nor the executive officers may vote on a contract or proposal in which they have a material 
interest;

i. They do not have any right to borrow from the Company;

j. There has been no material adverse change in the financial or trading position of the Company during the three 
years preceding the year of listing and the period since the end of the period covered by the Auditor’s report and 
until the date of this Prospectus;
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k. There is no intention to materially change the nature of the Company’ business; There has been no interruption to 
the Company’s business that may affect or have had a material effect on the Company’s financial position during 
the past twelve (12) months prior to the date of this Prospectus;

l. There were no employee share schemes in place prior to submitting the application for listing;

m. The Company does not have any other arrangements involving the employees in the share capital of the Company;

n. The financial information included in this Prospectus and the audited financial statements for the years ending 
on 2014G, 2015G and 2016G have been prepared in accordance with the accounting standards issued by the 
Saudi Organization for Chartered Public Accountants (SOCPA) and have been audited in accordance with the KSA 
generally accepted auditing standards;

o. The financial statements have been extracted from the audited financial statements without making any material 
amendments thereto for the years ended 2014G, 2015G, and 2016G; 

p. The Company has sufficient working capital to cover twelve (12) months from the date of this Prospectus;

q. The Internal control systems have been prepared on a sound basis; a written policy has been put in place that 
regulates conflicts of interest and addresses any possible cases of conflict, including misuse of assets and misconduct 
resulting from transactions with related parties; The Board of Directors will review the effectiveness of the internal 
control procedures on an annual basis;

r. That no commissions, discounts, brokerage fees or other non-cash compensations were granted by the Company 
within the three years immediately preceding the application for listing in connection with the issue or sale of any 
securities.

s. The Directors undertake the following:
 � The Board’s declarations and resolutions are recorded in written minutes of the Board meetings signed thereby; 

and

 � Brief details of any transactions with related parties shall be disclosed in the agendas of General Assemblies so 
the Shareholders are given the opportunity to approve such transactions at such meetings.

5-7 Conflicts of Interest
Neither the Company’s Bylaws nor any of the internal regulations and policies grant any powers that would enable any 
Director to vote on a contract or offer in which he/she has a vital direct or indirect interest pursuant to the provisions 
of Article (71) of the Companies Law, which provides that a Director may not have any direct or indirect interest in the 
transactions and contracts of the Company except with the permission of the General Assembly, to be renewed annually. 

Pursuant to the aforesaid Article, the Director must inform the Board of Directors of any personal interest he may have in 
the transactions or contracts made for the account of the company. The Chairman of the Board of Directors shall inform 
the Ordinary General Assembly, when it convenes, of the transactions and contracts in which any Director has a personal 
interest. Such communication shall be accompanied by a special report from the auditor. The said disclosure shall be 
recorded in the Board’s minutes and the interested member shall not participate in voting on the resolution to be adopted 
in this respect. Based on the aforementioned, the Directors declare that:

 � They will comply with the provisions of Articles (71) and (72) of the Companies Law and Articles (42) to (49) of the 
Corporate Governance Regulations;

 � They will abstain from voting on contracts entered into with related parties at General Assembly Meetings if they 
have a direct or indirect interest therein; and

 � That they will not enter into competition with the Company’s business, and that all transactions with related parties 
in the future will be conducted at arm’s length in compliance with the provisions of Article (72) of the Companies 
Law.

5-8 Remunerations and Compensations of the Directors and Executive 
Management

Pursuant to the Company’s Bylaws, the remuneration of Directors shall be determined by the Ordinary General Assembly 
Meeting in accordance with the official decisions and instructions issued by the Ministry of Commerce and Investment 
in this regard and within the limits of the provisions of the Companies Law or regulations complementary thereto, in 
addition to the attendance and transportation allowances as determined by the Board of Directors in accordance with the 
applicable regulations, decisions and instructions issued by the competent authorities in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

Pursuant to Article (76), Paragraph 3, of the Companies Law, the maximum annual remuneration of a Director of the 
Company shall be five hundred thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 500,000). The Company shall comply with the said Article when 
determining the annual remuneration specified by the Company’s General Assembly at the recommendation of the Board.

Remuneration and compensation of the Board of Directors shall be approved by the General Assembly at the meetings 
thereof, taking into account that that Directors are not entitled to vote on such remuneration and compensation. The 
Company’s Board members and Executive Management has not received any in-kind remunerations or compensation. 
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The details of the amounts received by the Directors and Executive Management mentioned in 29 “Table 29: Executive 
Management” of this Prospectus, including the CEO and CFO, during the last three years prior to the Offering are as follows:

Table 5-18: Remuneration and Compensations of the Directors and Executive Management, 2014G-2016G

Description 2014G 2015G 2016G

Directors 186,000 170,500 201,500

Audit Committee None None None

Nomination and Remuneration Committee None None None

Senior Executives Including the CEO and CFO 851,499 1,008,403 1,564,587

Total 1,037,499 1,178,903 1,766,087

Source: The Company 

5-9 Appointment of Directors
The Company’s current Board of Directors shall be appointed by the Ordinary General Assembly through the cumulative 
voting system. The Companies Law, Corporate Governance Regulations, the Company’s Articles of Association and its 
internal Corporate Governance System shall determine the Board’s duties and responsibilities. The following is a summary 
of the duties and responsibilities of the Directors, CEO and CFO:

5-9-1 Chairman
The Chairman shall assume the following duties and responsibilities:

1. Chairing the General Assembly meetings;

2. Supporting the overall image of the Company and establishing its position among its clients, shareholders, investors 
and others;

3. Communicating with the media and delivering information to the public and the media in person or through 
delegates;

4. Keeping up with important internal and external events and developments that may affect the Company and 
provide appropriate advice to the Company in respect thereto;

5. Facilitating and building the Company’s relationships with governmental and official bodies;

6. Monitoring administrative performance and ensuring that it is up-to-date with new standard systems;

7. Representing the Company in its relationships with others and before judicial bodies and signing articles of 
association of companies in which the Company is a shareholder and other contracts, Sukuk and assignments 
before public notaries and the competent authorities after issuance of a resolution of the Board of Directors;

8. Ensuring that the Directors receive full, clear, correct and non-misleading information in a timely manner;

9. Ensuring that the Board discusses all key issues in an efficient and timely manner;

10. Representing the Company before the courts, arbitral tribunals, and third parties as provided for in the Companies 
Law, its Implementing Regulations and the Company’s Bylaws;

11. Encouraging Directors to perform their functions effectively as best achieves the Company’s interest;

12. Ensuring that effective channels of communication exist with the Shareholders and that their voices are heard by 
the Board;

13. Encouraging constructive relations and active participation between the Board and the Executive Management, 
and between the executive Directors, non-executive Directors and independent Directors, and creating a culture 
that encourages constructive criticism;

14. Preparing the agendas for Board meetings that take into account any matter raised by a Director or auditor and 
consulting with the Directors and the CEO when preparing the agendas of the meetings of the Board of Directors;

15. Holding regular meetings with the non-executive Board members without the attendance of any Company 
executive; and

16. Notifying the Ordinary General Assembly of the Company, when convened, of the activities and contracts in which 
a Director may have a direct or indirect interest, provided that such notification made by a Director to the Board 
must be attached with a special report prepared by the Company’s external auditor.

The Chairman may exercise any other powers specified by the Board from time to time.
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5-9-2 Remuneration of the Chairman 
The Chairman’s annual remuneration shall be determined by the General Assembly of the Company, provided that such 
remuneration may not exceed five hundred thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 500,000). 

5-9-3 Chairman’s Term of Office
The current Chairman’s term of office shall, in accordance with the Company’s Bylaws, be five (5) Hijri years, commencing 
from the date upon which the Company was converted to a joint stock company (as of 28/03/1438H, corresponding to 
27/12/2016G) (The date when the resolution of the Ministry of Commerce and Investment was issued announcing the 
conversion of the Company into a closed joint stock company) and ending on 28/03/1443H (corresponding to 03/11/2021G). 
The Company’s Commercial Register was issued on 03/04/1438H (corresponding to 01/01/2017G).

5-9-4 Directors
The Directors shall assume the following duties and responsibilities:

1. Adopting and overseeing the implementation of the Company’s strategic directives and key objectives, including:

a. Developing, reviewing, and guiding the Company’s comprehensive strategy, main work plans, and risk 
management policy;

b. Determining the Company’s best capital structure, strategies and financial goals and approve annual budgets;

c. Supervising the main capital expenses of the Company and acquisition/disposal of assets;

d. Setting and supervising the implementation of the performance objectives to be achieved and the overall 
performance of the Company;

e. Reviewing and approving the organizational and functional structures of the Company on a periodic basis;

f. Ensuring the availability of the human and financial resources necessary to achieve the Company’s objectives 
and main plans;

2. Developing and overseeing the rules and controls for internal control systems, including:

a. Developing a written policy that regulates conflicts of interests and addresses the potential conflict of interests 
of the Directors, the Executive Management and the Shareholders, including misuse of the Company’s assets 
and facilities and misconduct resulting from interactions with related persons;

b. Ensuring the integrity of financial and accounting systems, including systems related to the preparation of the 
financial reports;

c. Ensuring the implementation of control systems suitable for risk management through a general vision of the 
risks that could face the Company and presenting them transparently; and

d. Annually reviewing the effectiveness of the internal control procedures at the Company.

3. Developing and generally overseeing corporate governance regulations for the Company, monitoring the 
effectiveness thereof and amending them when necessary;

4. Developing clear and specific policies, standards, and procedures for board membership and putting them in place 
after adoption by the General Assembly;

5. Developing a written policy organizing the relationship with stakeholders to protect them and preserve their rights.

6. Developing the policies and procedures ensuring the Company’s compliance with the statutes and regulations and 
commitment to disclose the material information to the shareholders, creditors and other stakeholders. 

7. Working on promoting the overall image of the Company.

8. Supervising the management of the Company’s financial affairs, cash flows, and financial and credit relations with 
third party.

9. Offering its suggestions to the Extraordinary General Assembly with respect to:

a. Increasing or decreasing the Company’s share capital.

b. Dissolving the Company before the expiry of the term set out in the Company’s Bylaws or deciding its 
continuance.

10. Offering its suggestions to the Ordinary General Assembly with respect to:

a. Using the Company’s contractual reserve if created by the Extraordinary General Assembly and not designated 
for a specific purpose;

b. Creating additional financial reserves or provisions for the Company;

c. Method of distributing the Company’s net profits;

11. Preparing the Company’s preliminary and annual financial statements and approving them before publication.

12. Preparing the Board’s report and approving it before publication.

13. Ensuring that the data and information needed to be disclosed are accurate and integrated. This shall be done in 
accordance with the applied policies and procedures of disclosure and transparency;
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14. Establishing effective communication channels to continuously and periodically enable Shareholders to have 
access to the Company’s different activities and any material developments;

15. Forming specialized committees of the Board by virtue of resolutions in which the Board determines the term, 
authorities, and responsibilities of the committees and how to monitor the same. The formation resolution 
shall include the designation of the members and determining of their duties and rights, along with assessing 
performance and work of such committees and their members;

16. Determining types of compensation given to the employees, such as fixed compensations, and compensations 
related to performance, as well as compensations in the form of shares subject to the regulatory controls and 
procedures issued pursuant to the Company’s Law pertaining to listed joint-stock companies.

17. Developing principals and standards that govern the work of the Company.

5-9-5 Remuneration of the Board Members
The Board members shall, as determined by the Ordinary General Assembly, receive an annual remuneration that does not 
exceed five hundred thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 500,000) per member. 

The Chairman and Board members may not vote on decisions relating to their own remuneration, a contract or proposal 
in which they have a material interest. The Board members and Senior Officers of the Company do not have any powers to 
borrow from the Company. 

5-9-6 Service Contracts with the Board Members
Except for contracts with the CEO and CFO, no service or employment contracts have been concluded between a Director 
and the Company.

5-9-7 Chief Executive Officer (CEO)
The Company’s CEO has been appointed pursuant to the Board’s decision dated 16/02/2017G for a fixed period of one (1) 
year, which can be renewed for another subsequent term under the same conditions, unless neither party stated otherwise 
in writing, noting that he/she has not entered into a new employment contract with him in his/her capacity as CEO, then 
the date of his/her employment contract is the date of his engagement to the Company as Sales Manager on 21/04/2012G. 
The CEO’s functions include the daily management of the Company. The duties and responsibilities of the CEO include the 
following:

1. Setting the strategic direction of the Company to be reviewed and approved by the Board;

2. Preparing an annual action plan and financial budget to be reviewed and approved by the Board;

3. Coordinating and planning with departments with a view to meet the objectives of their budgets;

4. Evaluating issues and trends that may affect the achievement of the Company’s objectives;

5. Creating and maintaining an environment that attracts efficient cadres and talents;

6. Appointing, training and upgrading the level of employees to achieve the Company’s objectives in the near and 
long term;

7. Monitoring the activities of the Company and providing administrative and technical support to the executive 
management; and

8. Supporting quality control activities and promoting the direction towards the culture of quality.

5-9-8 Remuneration of CEO
The CEO shall receive a monthly salary, housing and travel allowances in accordance with the provisions of his employment 
contract.

5-9-9 Term of the CEO
The CEO’s term of office shall be determined under an annual employment contract to be renewed automatically by the 
Company.

5-9-10 Chief Financial Officer (CFO)
The duties and responsibilities of the Chief Financial Officer include: 

1. Developing and implementing the Company’s financial strategy in the near and long term; 

2. Assisting the CEO to develop a strategic plan for each department; 

3. Supervising the preparation of all financial statements and reports, including the income statement, the financial 
position statement, and the reports submitted to Shareholders and government entities; 
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4. Reviewing reports to analyse actual revenues, expenses and profits against given figures and developing 
operational plans; 

5. Supervising and reviewing the preparation of the budget; 

6. Assessing the necessary requirements for capital, land and equipment and developing an optimal financing plan; 

7. Participating in creating new business opportunities; and 

8. Ensuring the adequacy of cash flows to meet the Company’s requirements. 

The Board, its Secretary and the members of Senior Management declare that there is no valid or expected contract or 
arrangement at the date of submitting this Prospectus in which they or any of their relatives have or has interest in the 
Company’s business except as disclosed in the section entitled “Transactions with Related Parties” in Section ( 12) “Legal 
Information” of this Prospectus.

5-10 Internal Committees and their Responsibilities
The following is a description of the committees formed at the Company:

5-10-1 The Audit Committee
The Audit Committee shall have the following duties and responsibilities:

1. Supervising the Company’s Internal Audit Department to ensure its effectiveness in executing the activities and 
duties specified therefor by the Board of Directors;

2. Considering the Internal Control system and developing a written report about the Committees’ opinion and 
recommendations in this respect;

3. Considering the internal audit reports and following up on implementing corrective actions for the notes contained 
therein;

4. Recommending the Board of Directors to appoint and dismiss chartered accountants and determine their fees, 
provided that their independence shall be verified before such recommendation;

5. Following up on the work of the auditors and approving any work beyond the scope of the audit function assigned 
thereto during their audit activities;

6. Studying the Audit plan with the auditor and taking notes with respect thereto;

7. Considering the comments of the auditor with respect to the financial statements and following up on them. The 
Committee shall serve as the link between the auditor and the Board to enable the auditor to carry out his work 
apart from any restrictions or influences that may be imposed by the Board and the Company’s Management;

8. Considering the preliminary and annual financial statements before submitting them to the Board, expressing 
opinions and making recommendations thereupon for the purpose of notifying the Board whether the Audit 
Committee has found that the financial statements do not include any details, data or incorrect information of 
relative importance, and that no data, information or amounts of relative importance have been removed, rendering 
the financial statements misleading;

9. Providing the technical opinion, at the request of the Board, with respect to whether the Board’s report and the 
financial statements of the Company are fair, balanced and understandable, and include information that allows 
shareholders and investors to evaluate the Company’s financial position, performance, business model and strategy;

10. Considering any significant or unusual issues included in the financial reports;

11. Thoroughly investigating any matters raised by the Company’s CFO or his representative, Compliance Officer, or 
the auditor;

12. Verifying the accounting estimates on material issues in the financial reports;

13. Studying the accounting policies applicable at the Company and expressing opinions and making recommendations 
to the Board with respect thereto;

14. Reviewing the Company’s financial and internal control and risk management systems;

15. Considering the internal audit reports and following up on implementing corrective actions for the notes contained 
therein;

16. Monitoring and supervising the performance and activities of the internal auditor and the internal audit department 
at the Company, if any, to verify the availability of the necessary resources and their effectiveness in performing the 
tasks and assignments entrusted to them; If the Company does not have an internal auditor, the Audit Committee 
shall make its recommendation to the Board with respect to the need to appoint an internal auditor;

17. Recommending to the Board to appoint a manager for the internal audit unit or department or an internal auditor 
and to determine its remuneration;

18. Recommending to the Board to nominate auditors, dismiss them, and determine their fees, as well as assess their 
performance after verifying their independence and reviewing the scope of their work and the terms of their 
contract;
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19. Verifying the independence, objectivity and fairness of the auditor and the effectiveness of the audit, taking into 
account relevant rules and standards;

20. Reviewing the plan of the Company’s auditor and his works, and verifying that he has not submitted technical or 
administrative works that are outside the scope of the audit work, and expressing their views thereon;

21. Replying to the inquiries of the Company’s auditors;

22. Reviewing the auditor’s report and his observations on the financial statements and following up measures taken 
with respect thereto;

23. Reviewing the results of the reports of the regulatory bodies and verifying that the Company takes the necessary 
action in this regard;

24. Ensuring the Company’s compliance with the relevant laws, regulations, policies, and directives;

25. Reviewing contracts and transactions to be concluded between the Company, related parties and making 
recommendations to the Board with respect thereto;

26. Reporting matters, as it deems necessary for action to be taken, to the Board and making its recommendations on 
the actions to be taken.

27. Considering applicable accounting policies and providing opinions and recommendations to the Board of Directors 
with respect thereto, taking into account the extent to which such accounting policies are appropriate for the 
Company’s business, its impact on the establishment’s financial position and results of operations;

28.  Assessing how effective the Company’s potential risk management is and the steps the Company’s Management 
has taken to control and addressing these risks, through ensuring that the Company has effective ways to identify, 
assess and manage these potential risks including the risks that may arise from any contravention of applicable 
laws and regulations;

29.  Ensuring that the design of the Company’s regulatory activities is adequate and effective in order to reduce and 
immediately discover fraud, embezzlement and negligence, and supervising investigations with respect to fraud, 
embezzlement and such other matters as the Committee may consider necessary; 

30. Nominating an auditor for the Company’s next financial year, taking into account the auditor nomination rules 
stated in Article (60) below. The Committee shall ensure that the professional services provided by the auditor to 
the Company are limited to review the Company’s financial statements and his/her other professional services 
provided to the Company pursuant to particular laws. The Committee shall suggest that the auditor be removed 
and provide the reasons therefor without prejudice to the auditor’s right in compensation for any damage resulting 
therefrom if such removal is made without justifiable reasons or in improper time.

31. Ensuring that the internal auditors are independent, considering the work plan of the Company’s internal audit and 
the scope of examination and reports thereof, making recommendations in order to ensure the internal auditors’ 
independence, and promoting the proficiency of their work in a reasonable cost. The Committee shall serve as link 
between the Board and the internal auditors. 

32. Considering applications for auditor jobs in the Company, remunerations, allowances and other benefits of the 
auditor, nominating the more appropriate applicant with justification, considering the internal audit manager’s 
removal whether by resignation, inability or discharge, and making the related recommendations to the Board; and

33. Using, when necessary, an internal auditor or independent advisors to make specialized studies to help the 
Committee perform its duties, and determining the fees thereof. 

The Audit Committee shall consist of the following members appointed by the Extraordinary General Assembly of the 
Company pursuant to the resolution dated on 14/07/1438H (corresponding to 11/04/2017G): 

Table 5-19: Members of the Audit Committee

Name Position

1 Tariq Abdulrahman Saleh Al Sadhan Chairman of the Audit Committee

2 Taha Mohammed Abdul Wahid Al Azhary Audit Committee Member

3 Ahmed Khader Mohammad Harara Audit Committee Member

Source: The Company 

The following is a brief overview of the members of the Audit Committee:

Table 5-20: Summary Biography of Tariq Abdulrahman Saleh Al Sadhan 

Name Tariq Abdulrahman Saleh Al Sadhan 

Position Director and Chairman of the Audit Committee

Biography Please refer to sub-Section ( 5-4) “Summary Biographies of the Directors and Secretary” of this Section.

Source: The Company
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Table 5-21: Summary Biography of Taha Mohammed Abdul Wahid Al Azhary 

Name Taha Mohammed Abdul Wahid Al Azhary

Position Director & Audit Committee member

Biography Please refer to sub-Section ( 5-4) “Summary Biographies of the Directors and Secretary” of this Section.

Source: The Company

Table 5-22: Summary Biography of Ahmed Khader Mohammad Harara

Name Ahmed Khader Mohammad Harara

Age 46

Position Member of the Company’s Audit Committee

Nationality Palestinian

Academic 
and Scientific 
Qualifications

Bachelor of Accounting, CESS University of New York, USA, 1992G;

Current Positions Financial Manager at Manwa Trading & Contracting Company, a limited liability company operating in the 
field of contracting, KSA, 2013G to present; and 

Member of the Audit Committee at Hana Food Industries Company, a Saudi closed joint stock company, 
operating in the field of healthy water production and sale, KSA, 2014G to present.

Previous 
Professional 
Experience

Executive Audit Manager at (Ernst & Young (Public Accountants), a professional firm operating in the field of 
accounting, KSA, 2004G-2012G.

Source: The Company

5-10-2 The Nomination and Remuneration Committee
The functions of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee are as follows:

1. Proposing clear policies and standards for membership of the Board and the Executive Management;

2. Making recommendations to the Board on nominating Directors according to the approved policies and standards, 
taking into account that no person convicted of an offense of moral turpitude shall be nominated;

3. Preparing descriptions of the required skills and qualifications for Directorship and the Executive Management;

4. Determining the time that the Director must dedicate to the activities of the Board;

5. Reviewing Directorship requirements annually in terms of the skills needed and preparing a description of the 
capacities and qualifications required for membership of the Board including specifying the time that must be 
dedicated by each Director to the activities of the Board;

6. Reviewing the structure of the Board and making recommendations regarding possible changes to the Board;

7. Creating job descriptions for executive, non-executive and independent Directors and senior executives;

8. Putting in place special procedures in case the position of a Director or senior executive becomes vacant;

9. Determining the strengths and weaknesses of the Board and recommending remedies compatible with the 
Company’s interest;

10. Annually ensuring the independence of each independent Director and the absence of any conflict of interest in 
the event a Director serves as a Director of another company at the same time;

11. Preparing a clear policy for the remuneration of the Directors, Committees and Executive Management and 
submitting them to the Board for consideration in preparation for adoption by the General Assembly, provided 
that such policy must take into account the following standards related to performance, disclosure and verification 
of the implementation thereof;

12. Demonstrating the relationship between the remuneration given and the applicable bonus policy, and any 
substantial violation of this policy;

13. Regularly reviewing the remuneration policy and assessing the effectiveness thereof in achieving its objectives; and

14. Making recommendations to the Board with respect to the remunerations of the Board, its committees and the 
senior executives of the Company as per the approved policy.

15. The Company shall publish the nomination announcement on its website, Tadawul’s website and by any other 
means determined by CMA, in order to invite persons who are willing to run for Directorship. The nomination 
period shall remain open for at least one month from the date of the announcement.

The Nomination and Remuneration Committee shall consist of the following members appointed by the Board pursuant to 
the resolution dated 19/05/1438H (corresponding to 16/02/2017G):
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Table 5-23: Nomination and Remuneration Committee Members

Name Position

Tariq Abdulrahman Saleh Al Sadhan Chairman of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee

Mahmoud Mohamed Zaki El Ghamri Member of the Remuneration and Nomination Committee

Turki Nasser Al Shaher Member of the Remuneration and Nomination Committee

Source: The Company 

The following is a brief overview of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee:

Table 5-24: Summary Biography of Tariq Abdulrahman Saleh Al Sadhan 

Name Tariq Abdulrahman Saleh Al Sadhan 

Position Director, Chairman of the Audit Committee and Chairman of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee 

Biography Please refer to sub-Section ( 5-4) “Summary Biographies of the Directors and Secretary” of this Section.
Source: The Company

Table 5-25: Summary Biography of Mahmoud Mohamed Zaki El Ghamri

Name Mahmoud Mohamed Zaki El Ghamri

Position Member of the Remuneration and Nomination Committee

Biography Please refer to sub-Section ( 5-4) “Summary Biographies of the Directors and Secretary” of this Section.
Source: The Company

Table 5-26: Summary Biography of Turki Nasser Al Shaher

Name Turki Nasser Al Shaher

Age 41

Nationality Saudi

Position • Member of the Remuneration and Nomination Committee 

Academic 
and Scientific 
Qualifications

• Diploma in Computer Science, Institute of the Chamber of Commerce, KSA, 1995G. 

Current Positions • Human Resources and Administrative Affairs Manager at Arabtech Jardaneh & Partners, a limited liability 
company operating in the field of architecture and contracting, KSA, 2014G to present. 

Previous 
Professional 
Experience

• Manager of Human Resources and Administrative Affairs at Hana Food Industries Company, a Saudi 
closed joint stock company, operating in the field of healthy water production, 2012G-2014G;

• Human Resources and Administrative Affairs Manager at Al Harbi Trading and Contracting Co., a limited 
liability company, operating in the field of contracting, 2011G-2012G ;

• General Manager at Mashael Al Rowad Co. Ltd., a limited liability company, operating in the field of 
electronics, KSA, 2009G-2011G; 

• Human Resources and Administrative Affairs Manager at Gulf Investments Company, a limited liability 
company operating in the field of financial and real estate investment and management of property 
investment portfolios, KSA, 2008G-2009G; 

• Human Resources and Administrative Affairs Manager at Al Saif Group, a limited liability company, 
operating in the field of marketing and project management, KSA, 2006G-2008G; 

• HR and Administration Officer at Al Rowad Co. Ltd., a limited liability company, operating in the field of 
contracting, sanitation and communication towers, KSA, 2002G-2005G; and

• Member of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee at Hana Food Industries Company, a Saudi 
closed joint stock company, operating in the field of mineral water production, 2014G to present

5-10-3 Corporate Governance 
The Company is committed to the corporate governance standards issued by the CMA and sees such commitment as a key 
factor towards its success to date.

The Company adopted a governance system and internal governance regulations pursuant to the Board’s resolution 
dated 13/08/1438H (corresponding to 09/05/2017G), which will be submitted at the next Ordinary General Meeting for 
ratification (the “Corporate Governance”). The system was developed pursuant to Article (94) of the Corporate Governance 
Regulations issued by the CMA under Resolution No. 8-16-2017 dated 16/05/1438H (corresponding to 13/02/2017G), the 
Companies Law, the Listing Rules and the Bylaws of the Company. 
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The Corporate Governance System and the internal governance regulations consist of:

a. the Corporate Governance System;

b. the Shareholder Rights and General Assembly Regulations;

c. the Disclosure and Transparency Regulations; 

d. the Board of Directors Regulations; 

e. the Board of Directors Committees; 

f. the Audit Committee Regulations;

g. the Nomination and Remuneration Committee Regulations;

h. the Internal Audit System Regulations;

i. the Auditor of the Company’s Accounts; 

j. the Conflict of Interests Policy Regulations; 

k. the Dividend Policy Regulations; and

l. the Stakeholder Relations Policy Regulations. 

The Corporate Governance aims to improve and regulate the Company’s governance and make it very transparent, as well 
as to emphasize the Company’s compliance with the Corporate Governance Regulations by development of the following: 

1. Management performance that aims to increase the value and accountability of the Company; 

2. An effective oversight role in cooperation with the executives to achieve the interests of the Company and the 
Shareholders, including small investors, and to appropriately increase Shareholder equity; and

3. An adequate level of disclosure, transparency, efficient internal control and risk management system.

The Company’s Board of Directors believes that the Company’s internal Corporate Governance and its applicable internal 
procedures are sufficient to guarantee compliance with governance practices included in the mandatory rules of the 
Corporate Governance Regulations. The Company’s Board of Directors also believes that all members of internal Board 
committees are qualified to carry out their assigned tasks and responsibilities.

5-10-4 Company’s Undertakings after Listing 
Followng its listing, the Company shall:

 � Provide the Corporate Governance Department with the date of the Company’s General Assembly after listing in 
order for the Department to arrange for attendance;

 � Disclose any contracts entered into between the Company and related parties on Tadawul’s website pursuant to the 
Listing Rules, and obtain permission from the OGA to be renewed annually for each contract with related parties 
subject to Article (71) of the Companies Law and Article (43) of the Corporate Governance Regulations.

5-10-5 Commitment to Saudisation
The Company is committed to employ Saudi nationals for the various jobs thereat to maintain the applicable Saudisation 
percentage, because public enterprises operating in the Kingdom, including the Company, are required to employ and 
retain a certain number of Saudi citizens. New Saudi employees are given on-the-job training and, sometimes, training 
classes, to ensure the Company successfully attracts and retains qualified employees. The existing challenge in employing 
Saudi nationals is, however, to recruit and retain qualified employees. This challenge may pose a risk of inability to 
continuously comply with the Saudisation policies.

The “Nitaqat” program was approved pursuant to Decision No. (4040) of the Minister of Labour on 12/10/1432H 
(corresponding to 10/9/2011G), pursuant to Resolution No. (50) of the Council of Ministers dated 21/5/1415H (corresponding 
to 27/10/1994G), and enforced as of 12/10/1432H (corresponding to 27/10/1994G). The Ministry of Labour has developed 
the Nitaqat program to encourage businesses to nationalize jobs and to assess their performance according to certain 
categories, namely: Platinum, Green (which is divided into Low Green, Medium Green and High Green), Yellow and Red. 
The Ministry rewards members of the Platinum and Green categories for having the highest Saudisation rate, deals strictly 
with the Red category, where the nationalization rate is lowest, and extends the deadline for businesses within the Yellow 
category to resolve their situations. The mechanism of the Nitaqat program is based on dealing with businesses according 
to their subsidiaries. If a business operates two different activities, such as health and retail, the Ministry of Labour will deal 
with such business as two independent entities-health services and retail-regardless of the main activity or the number of 
branches of such business. If the business operates one single activity with more than one branch, the Ministry of Labour 
will deal with that business as a single entity that includes all branches engaged in that activity. Accordingly, the entity is 
the part of the business with which the Ministry of Labour deals, including all branches engaged in such activity.

The Ministry of Labour classifies the Company as an entity operating in manufacturing industries. According to the Nitaqat 
Manual issued by the Ministry of Labour under Publication No. 1/1435H, the percentages shown in the table below are the 
minimum requirements for entities working in this field to be in the Green category.
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Table 5-27: Classification of Businesses Operating in Manufacturing According to Each Category of the Nitaqat 
Program

Manufacturing Industry Activity

Number of 
Employees Distribution of Categories According to Saudisation Percentages as Announced by the Ministry of Labour

From To Red Yellow Low Green Medium Green High Green Platinum

10 49 0% 4% 5% 7% 8% 13% 14% 19% 20% 24% 25%

50 499 0% 5% 6% 14% 15% 19% 20% 24% 25% 29% 30%

500 2.999 0% 7% 8% 19% 20% 24% 25% 29% 30% 34% 35%

3.000 - 0% 7% 8% 19% 20% 24% 25% 29% 30% 34% 35%

Source: The Nitaqat Manual issued by the Ministry of Labour under publication number 1/1435H

The Platinum category provides several incentives for the employer, the most significant of which may be summarized as 
follows: Obtaining new visas for personnel engaged in any occupation requested by the employer, obtaining additional 
visas, the ability to change the occupation of expatriate workers (except those excluded by resolutions of the Council of 
Ministers or by Royal Decrees), and the ability to renew work permits for expatriate workers who work for the employer.

The Green category provides several incentives for the employer, the most significant of which may be summarized as 
follows: Applying for new visas, changing the occupations of expatriate workers, grant the company replacement visas to 
replace the employees leaving with final exit visas, and the ability to renew work permits for expatriate workers who work 
for the employer.

There are several implications of falling into the Yellow category, the most significant of which are: Suspension of applications 
for new visas, denying the transfer of expatriate workers, denial of changes of expatriate labourers’ occupations, denial of 
renewal of work permits for expatriate workers employed by the employer who have spent a total of six (6) years or more 
in the Kingdom, and denial of issuance of work permits for new expatriate labourers. However, the Employer may renew 
work permits for expatriate workers employed thereby if the remaining time on the worker’s residency permit (Iqama) is 
not more than three (3) months at the time of renewal.

As for the “Red” category, the most significant implications of falling under this category are: Denial of change of occupation 
for expatriate employees employed by the employer, denial of transfer of expatriate workers, denial of work permits for 
new expatriate employees, denial of opening a file for a new business or branch, and denial or renewal of work permits for 
the employer’s workers. 

In addition to the foregoing, the Ministry of Labour has issued new directives pursuant to resolution of the Council of 
Ministers No. (353) dated 25/12/1432H (corresponding to 22/11/2011G), providing that all private entities shall pay SAR 
200 per month (i.e. SAR 2,400 per year) to the Human Resources Development Fund per foreign worker above the average 
number of national employees at such institutions, and that payment must be in advance and on an annual basis upon 
issuance or renewal of work permits.

The number of employees of the Company according to the Nitaqat certificates dated 4/5/2017G issued by the Ministry of 
Labour is as follows:

Table 5-28: Number of Employees According to the Nitaqat Certificates 

Activity No. of Employees Saudi Nationals Non-Saudi 
Nationals

Percentage of 
Saudi Employees* Scope

Manufacturing Industries 115 30 85 29.20% High Green

Source: The Company

* The percentage of Saudi employees is calculated according to Nitaqat’s mechanisms.

The Company obtained Certificate No. 20001705005375 from the Ministry of Labour on 3/5/2017G, which states that the 
Company is in compliance with the required Saudisation ratios. The Company also obtained the following certificates from 
the General Organization for Social Insurance, which state that the branch of the Company has fulfilled its obligations 
towards GOSI.

Table 5-29: GOSI Certificates

Name Certificate No. Expiry Date

The Company 22794735 11/10/1438H (corresponding to 3/8/2017G)

Oasis Flower Plant for Plastic, branch 22794753 11/10/1438H (corresponding to 3/8/2017G)

Source: The Company
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5-10-6 The Company’s Administrative Departments
The Company’s Administrative Departments are as follows: 

 � The Internal Audit Department
The key responsibilities of the Internal Audit Department include the following: 

 � To evaluate and supervise the implementation of the internal control system, verify the Company and its employees’ 
compliance with the applicable laws, regulations and directives and the Company’s policies and procedures. 

 � Quality Department
This department is concerned with the final product quality, performing all required tests to ensure the quality of products 
and raw materials provided to the Company’s factory, and ensuring their compliance with the manufacturing standards 
that the Company adopts. 

The key responsibilities of the department are as follows:

1. To develop product policies and procedures that the Company’s employees should be informed of and trained to 
implement;

2. To oversee production processes and products to ensure that the production is consistent with the required 
specifications;

3. To issue and approve the standard specifications of the products and raw materials required for production;

4. To test, approve and examine all raw materials related to production and ask suppliers to provide the material 
inspection certificates;

5. To participate in assessing and qualifying suppliers;

6. To ensure maintenance, integrity and calibration of the measurement and testing equipment of the laboratory;

7. To inspect the final product before delivery to customers;

8. To regularly identify and analyse product defects;

9. To develop corrective procedures for customers’ complaints;

10. To coordinate with the relevant external bodies to issue and renew quality certificates; and

11. To coordinate with external calibration companies to calibrate measurement equipment.

 � Administrative Affairs
The Administrative Affairs Department is responsible for duly completing procedures for recruitment and stability of 
employees and terminating all transactions with government entities as follows:

1. Obtaining new residency visas for new employees;

2. Renewing residency visas for current employees;

3. Modifying residents’ occupations in their residency visas (modification of occupations is carried out in accordance 
with the decisions of the Ministry of Labour and based on the employee’s academic certificates issued in his/her 
home country);

4. Transferring sponsorships;

5. Issuing exit and re-entry visas for employees during vacations and work trips;

6. Issuing final exit visas for departing employees;

7. Reporting escapes;

8. Transferring non-Saudi employees’ information from old passports to new passports (this is done when an employee 
renews his/her passport or has a new passport issued to replace a lost one);

9. Following up the validity of passports for employees through the passport register and then alerting the employee 
through his/her direct manager by an email that explains what must be done. 

 � The Sales & Marketing Department
Sales & marketing department is mainly responsible for encouraging clients to follow a specific path or influencing their 
decisions to accept a product, service or idea. The main functions of this department are as follows:

1. To communicate with clients, specify their orders and arrange product transportation; 

2. To verify the validity of the product prices based on the price; 

3. To communicate with clients to inform them of the date and time of delivery and all details related thereto; 

4. To handle billing and monitor the clients’ statements of accounts; 

5. To follow-up on unpaid client payments; 

6. To collect information on the clients’ requirements and submit it to the Sales Manager to be added to the annual, 
monthly and daily sales plan; and 

7. To attend seminars and presentations on plastic and its manufacture. 
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 � The Operations Department

The Operations Department is mainly responsible for the following:

1. Maintaining the safety of the employees, machines and products on a continuous and daily basis;

2. Reviewing and controlling the operational processes of the production and equipment lines and comparing the 
same with the daily output of the production lines on a daily basis;

3. Ensuring that all production lines, equipment and manpower are efficiently used;

4. Working to ensure that the sales and production line targets are met;

5. Maintaining quality based on client requirements and factory standard specifications;

6. Reviewing, controlling and ensuring the smooth and regular operation of the production lines and achieving the 
daily target, including quality;

7. Ensuring availability of raw materials for operators and packaging requirements for daily use;

8. Coordinating with the various departments with respect to the degree of urgency or priority for clients and 
materials to be used;

9. Recording daily production and consumption rates of raw and packaging materials;

10. Following-up, transferring, and delivering finished products to the warehouses;

11. Ensuring optimal operation of production lines, reducing the occurrence of any failures and carrying out corrective 
maintenance;

12. Monitoring and implementing preventive maintenance for all production lines and equipment; and

13. Ensuring that all performance indicators are implemented according to plan.

 � The Finance Department 

The responsibilities of the Company’s Finance Department include developing plans, organizing and following-up the 
entry and exit of capital into and out of the Company and optimizing the flow of capital into the Company to be greater 
than the volume of capital flowing out of it. The Finance Department is responsible for developing plans and anticipating 
future events by preparing the financial budget and selecting the best ways of accomplishing the top achievements ahead. 
It works to optimize the utilization of the employees and material resources in the framework of the prepared budget, 
and motivates the employees and guides them to achieve the Company’s short and long-term objectives. The Finance 
Department also monitors the performance of the Company, its departments and its employees and determines whether 
the objectives have been achieved.

 � The Information Technology Department

This Department: 

1. Uses modern technology to make decisions, determine the nature of technical problems and reduce the risk of 
human errors; 

2. Performs digital marketing and online advertising, promotion and sales; 

3. Communicates with clients via Internet services through electronic communication channels such as e-mail and 
social media; 

4. Manages data, storage, and information; and

5. Uses modern technology to protect the Company’s information systems from security threats and digital sabotage. 

 � The Supply Department 

The Supply Department is responsible for the following: 

1. Setting and meeting annual raw materials requirements, concluding contracts with suppliers to provide the 
Company with the same, researching product sources, and storing materials properly;

2. Developing plans for the Department to help facilitate discussions with clients;

3. Creating financial cost projections or standard cost lists;

4. Assessing the appropriate equipment, materials and staffing levels to load, unload, transport and store materials;

5. Negotiating prices and terms with suppliers, sellers, and shippers;

6. Sending the right product to the right client at the right time at standard quality;

7. Purchasing standard quality raw materials to meet the demand for the Company’s products; and

8. Storing all products in the warehouse as per ISO standards.
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6. Financial Information and Management Discussion and Analysis

6-1 Introduction
The following Management Discussion and Analysis of Zahrat Al Waha Trading Company presents an analytical review of 
the operational performance and financial position during the years ended 31 December 2014G, 2015G and 2016G. This 
section has been prepared on the basis of the audited financial statements for 2014G and the special-purpose financial 
statements for 2015G and 2016G, which were prepared by the Company’s management and audited by the Company’s 
Auditor, EY (Public Accountants) for Zahrat Al Waha Trading Company in addition to the notes thereto.

Ernst & Young, the chartered accountants, for Zahrat Al Waha for Trading Company, along with the notes thereto.

The special purpose financial statements have been prepared for management purposes. According to the Company’s 
Articles of Association, the Company’s first financial year began as of the date of the Commercial Registration 09/12/2015G 
and ended on 13/12/2016G. However, the Company’s management decided to prepare and present these financial 
statements for management purposes for two full Gregorian years starting on 01/01/2015G and ending on 31/12/2016 
and to present the comparison figures for the years ending on 31/12/2014 and 31/12/2015G respectively to use them as 
part of the Company’s initial Offering procedures. The special purpose financial statements were prepared in accordance 
with the accounting standards generally accepted in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia as issued by SOCPA. Zahrat Al Waha for 
Trading Company’s audited financial statements for the years ending on 31 December 2014G and 8 December 2015G and 
for the period from 9 December 2015 to 31 December 2016G are presented in the annexes hereto.

EY (Public Accountants) do not themselves (being a part of the engagement team serving Zahrat Al Waha TradingCompany), 
their affiliates, or any of their employees’ relatives have any shareholding or interest of any kind in Zahrat Al Waha Trading 
Company which would impair their independence. As at the date of this Prospectus, EY (Public Accountants) have furnished 
and not withdrawn their written consent to the reference in this Prospectus of their role as the public accountants of Zahrat 
Al Waha Trading Company for the financial years ended 31 December 2014G, 2015G and 2016G.

This section may contain forward-looking statements for Zahrat Al Waha Trading Company, based on its management 
plans and prospects, which may involve prospective risks and uncertainties. Actual performance of Zahrat Al Waha Trading 
Company, could differ materially from those contemplated by these forward-looking statements, as a result of various 
factors, including future factors and conditions discussed below and elsewhere in this Prospectus, particularly those set 
out in the Risk Factors section.

Please note that the figures in this section have been rounded up to the nearest thousand riyals. As such, if summed, the 
numbers may differ to those which are stated in the tables. Subsequently, all annual percentages, indicators, expenses and 
CAGRs are based on the rounded figures.

6-2 Directors’ Declaration for Financial Statements
The Directors declare that the financial information presented in the Prospectus is extracted without material change 
from the audited financial statements for the period 2014G and the special-purpose financial statements for 2015G and 
2016G. The Directors also declare that the Company’s special-purpose financial statements were prepared based on to 
the generally accepted accounting standards in Saudi Arabia as issued by the Saudi Organization for Certified Public 
Accountants (“SOCPA”). Further, the Company’s Directors declare that the Company has sufficient working capital for the 
next twelve months following the date of this Prospectus.

The Directors declare that there has been no material adverse change in the Company’s financial or business position since 
the period ending 31 December 2016G to the date of this Prospectus. 

The Directors confirm that all material facts regarding the Company and its financial performance have been disclosed 
in this Prospectus, and that there are no other facts the omission of which would make any statement herein misleading.

The Directors represent that no commissions, discounts, fees or non-cash compensations were given by the Company, in 
the three years preceding the date of submission of its listing application or acceptance of such listing, in relation to the 
issuance or sale of any securities. The Directors confirm that the Company’s capital is not under option.

 The Directors acknowledge that the Company does not hold any contractual securities or other assets that are subject to 
fluctuation or whose value would be difficult to determine, which would materially affect the issuer’s financial condition. 
The Company’s Directors acknowledge that the Company does not have any significant fixed assets to be bought or leased 
as of the date of this Prospectus. The Company also affirms that it does not have any debt instruments issued, outstanding, 
or licensed and does not have approved debt instruments that still have not yet been issued. The Company does not 
have any debts or loans that are guaranteed by a mortgage except as stated in the Financing Agreements Section of this 
Prospectus.
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6-3 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting standards generally accepted in the Kingdom 
of Saudi Arabia (“SOCPA”). The significant accounting policies adopted are as follows: 

Accounting Convention
The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention. 

Use of Estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires the use of 
estimated and assumptions that affect the reports amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets 
and liabilities at the date of the financial statement and the reported amounts of sales and expenses during the reporting 
period. 

Accounts Receivable 
Accounts receivable are stated at original invoice amount less allowance for any uncollectable amounts. An estimate for 
doubtful debts is made when collection of the amount is no longer probable. Bad debts are written off as incurred. 

Inventories
Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and market value. Cost is determined as follows;

Raw materials: Purchase cost using the weighted average basis; and 

Finished goods: Cost of direct material and labour plus part of the general expenses in accordance with the acceptable 
allocation rates. 

Property, Plant and Equipment
Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment in asset value. Assets 
and capital work in progress are not depreciated. The cost less estimated residual value of other assets, plant and equipment 
is depreciated  on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets. 

The carrying values of assets, plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances 
indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. If any such indication exists and where the carrying values exceed 
the estimated recoverable amount, the assets are written down to their recoverable amount, being the higher of their fair 
value less costs to sell and their value is use. 

Expenditure for repair and maintenance are charged to income. Betterments that increase the value or materially extend 
the life of the related assets are capitalized. 

Impairment of Un-collectability of Financial Assets
As assessment of assets is made at each balance sheet date to determine whether there is objective evidence that a specific 
financial asset may be impaired. If such evidence exists, any impairment loss is recognised in the statement of income. 
Impairment is determined as follows;

a. For assets stated at fair value, impairment is the difference between cost and fair value, less any impairment loss 
previously recognised in the statement of income; 

b. For assets carried at cost, impairment is the difference between carrying the value and the present value of future 
cash flows discounted at the current market rate of return for a similar financial asset. 

Accounts Payable and Accruals
Liabilities are recognized for amounts to be paid in the future for goods or services received, whether billed by the supplier 
or not pursuant to previously-approved quotations. 

Provisions
Provisions are recognized when the Company has an obligation (legal or constructive) arising from a past event, and the 
costs to pay the obligation are both probable and can be measured reliably. 

Zakat
Zakat is provided for in accordance with Saudi Arabian fiscal regulations. The provision is charged to the statement of 
income. 

Employee’s Terminal Benefits
Provision is made for the amounts payable under the Saudi Arabian labour law applicable to employees’ accumulated 
periods of service at the balance sheet date. 
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Statutory Reserves 
In accordance with the Saudi Arabian Company regulations, the Company shall transfer 10% of the net income of the 
period to statutory reserve. The company may discontinue such transfer when the reserve amounts to 30% of the capital. 
This reserve is not available for distribution.

Sales 
Sales represent the invoiced value of goods supplied by the Company during the period/year, net of trade and quantity 
discounts and are recognized then the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer 
and the amount of sales can be measured reliably. 

Expenses 
Selling and distribution expenses are expenses that relate specifically to the benefits of salespeople and transport expenses. 
All other expenses are set as general and administrative expenses.

6-4 Principal Factors Affecting the Operations of the Company
Political and Economic Factors
The Saudi economy saw a sharp slowdown in the last two years due to weakened crude oil prices, falling exports and 
a consequently soaring fiscal deficit. A surge in oil prices should ensure that the economy grows modestly, and the 
Organisation of the Petroleum Exporting Countries (OPEC) inspired cuts in oil production to this effect. In addition, non-
oil private sector activity remains weak on the back of ongoing fiscal consolidation, tight liquidity conditions and slowing 
credit growth. Cuts in energy and water subsidies, as well as higher costs for food and housing, have pushed up prices. 
Nonetheless, the economy is expected to gradually rebound as the pace of fiscal consolidation eases and oil prices recover. 
Unlike other sectors of the economy, demand for Zahrat Al Waha Trading Company’s products is a derived demand, and its 
end products are daily consumables which have highly inelastic demand (i.e. bottled water). Even during a slowdown in 
economic activity in the past few years, demand for Company’s products continued to increase.

Most of the Company’s operations take place in the Kingdom, an emerging market, where all of the Company’s properties 
are located. Oil income is expected to play a significant role in the development of the Kingdom’s economic plans despite 
the continuous application of the diversification policy to support the contributions of sectors other than oil to GDP. 
Therefore, any decrease in oil and gas prices may result in significant slowdowns or hindrance of the Kingdom’s or the 
Government’s spending plans, which would adversely affect the Kingdom’s overall economy and all partial levels thereof, 
which would have a material impact on the company’s Business.

Furthermore, the Company exports its products to several countries in the Middle East, including the United Arab Emirates, 
Qatar, Kuwait, Oman, the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan, and the Republic of Yemen.  The political landscape in the export 
markets has impacted the Company’s performance, albeit slightly. The Republic of Yemen is currently in a state of security 
and political instability, which has motivated the Company to concentrate more on stable markets. The Kingdom, along 
with a number of GCC and other Arab countries, has recently broken off its political relationships with Qatar, which will 
adversely affect the movement of trade therewith.

Demand Drivers
Favourable demographic dynamics and rising health-consciousness are main drivers of the bottled water market in 
Saudi Arabia, and hence the main driver for the Company’s products. These drivers are further supported by government 
regulations such as introducing a new tax on carbonated and energy drinks, which is expected to take place starting the 
second quarter of 2017. The bottled water market in the Kingdom is around 6.2 billion litres in 2016 and is expected to 
continue growing in the coming years. Growing demand for bottled water and an increasing focus on convenience and 
value for money are set to stimulate volume sales of PET preforms and HDPE closures. Furthermore, continuing rise in on-
the-go consumption, backed by various other initiatives aimed to improve employment prospects for Saudi women and 
a growing influx of pilgrims, are set to increase manufacturers’ focus on bottle preforms, which offer greater convenience 
and portability. 

Demand for PET preforms is expected to mimic the growth of HDPE closures. Increasing bottled water consumption, the 
rising popularity of smaller container sizes and more frequent changes in closures designs are expected to support growth. 
As a complementary product to water bottles, the HDPE closures market is closely correlated with the PET preforms 
market in terms of market size, growth and trends, and is expected to remain on lighter one-piece closures. These offer a 
considerable savings advantage for raw materials over the older closure designs. It is estimated that short-neck closures 
will be used more going forward. 

Zahrat Al Waha Trading Company’s advanced manufacturing facility enables it to efficiently design and produce a wide 
variety of products to meet the evolving demands of its customers. In 2016, the Company had 21 machines which produces 
around seven billion pieces of PET preforms in 15 different sizes per year. These PET bottle preforms have different neck 
sizes in order to meet the varied demand of the customers. The Company also manufactures around six billion caps in 
different colours to meet the demand of the water bottle companies.
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Raw Material
PET preforms and HDPE closures manufacturers mostly rely on SABIC as their raw material supplier for polymers such as 
PET and polystyrene. Leading manufacturers, like the Company, usually engage in annual contracts, renewable every year, 
which stipulate a monthly volume forecast for the whole year as per manufacturer requirements. The quotation is generally 
provided by SABIC in the last week of each month and segmented by resin type and payment options. Typically, water 
bottling companies are reluctant to change suppliers due to long-term relationships and quality consistency. Nonetheless, 
increasing competition puts pricing (including payment terms) at the centre of the decision-making process. This has been 
pushing companies to move to local, multi-sourcing agreements with the main local manufacturers. As such, import orders, 
which are usually done occasionally on a need-driven basis, remain negligible particularly for PET bottle preforms. The 
Company sources its raw materials from SABIC, and any need for additional raw material is sourced from other suppliers, 
including international ones.

6-5 Results of Operations

6-5-1 Audited Income Statements for the Years 31 December 2014G and from 08 December 
2015G to 31 December 2016G

Table 6-1: Audited Income Statements for 31 December 2014G and from 08 December 2015G to 31 December 2016G

SAR in 000s 2014G
(Audited)

Period from 01 January to 08 
December 2015G (Audited)

Period from 09 December 2015G 
to 31 December 2016G (Audited)

Sales 190,965 237,566 334,952

Cost of Sales (155,979) (174,523) (251,800)

Gross Profit 34,986 63,043 83,152

Selling and Marketing Expenses (2,561) (4,022) (10,268)

General and Administrative Expenses (1,109) (1,000) (1,890)

Operating Income 31,316 58,021 70,994 

Finance Charges (4,402) (6,457) (9,789) 

Other Income (Expenses) 671 641 (3,359)

Net Income before Zakat (year/period) 27,584 52,205 57,846

Zakat (815) (1,355) (1,713)

Net Income after Zakat (year/period) 26,769 50,850 56,133 

Source: Audited Financial Statements

Note: Certain comparison figures for 2014G have been reclassified in line with the classification of 2015G within the special 
purpose financial statements, and certain comparison figures for 2015G have been reclassified in line with the classification 
of 2016G within the special purpose financial statements

6-5-2 Audited and Special-purpose Income Statements
Table 6-2: Audited Income Statements for 2014G and the Special Purpose Income Statements Prepared for 2015G and 
2016G

SAR in 000s 2014G
Audited

2015G
Special 

Purpose

2016G
Special 

Purpose

Annual 
2014G-2015G

Annual 
2015G-2016G

CAGR 
2014G-2016G

Sales 190,965 253,308 319,211 32.6% 26.0% 29.3%

Cost of Sales (155,979) (186,146) (240,018) 19.3% 28.9% 24.0%

Gross Profit 34,986 67,162 79,193 92.0% 17.9% 50.5%

Selling and Marketing Expenses (2,561) (4,451) (9,998) 73.8% 124.6% 97.6%

General and Administrative Expenses (1,109) (1,330) (1,560) 19.9% 17.3% 18.6%

Operating Income 31,316 61,381 67,634 96.0% 10.2% 47.0%

Finance Charges (4,402) (6,937) (9,309) 57.6% 34.2% 45.4%

Other Income 671 689 (3,406) 2.7% (594.4%) 0.0%
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SAR in 000s 2014G
Audited

2015G
Special 

Purpose

2016G
Special 

Purpose

Annual 
2014G-2015G

Annual 
2015G-2016G

CAGR 
2014G-2016G

Net Income before Zakat 27,584 55,133 54,919 99.9% (0.4%) 41.1%

Zakat (815) (1,355) (1,714) 66.3% 26.4% 45.0%

Net Income after Zakat 26,769 53,778 53,205 100.9% (1.1%) 41.0%

As % of Sales ppt. ppt. ppt.

Gross Profit 18.3% 26.5% 24.8% 8.2 (1.7) 6.5

Selling and Marketing Expenses (1.3%) (1.8%) (3.1%) (0.4) (1.4) (1.8)

General and Administrative Expenses (0.6%) (0.5%) (0.5%) 0.1 0.0 0.1

Operating Income 16.4% 24.2% 21.2% 7.8 (3.0) 4.8

Net Income after Zakat 14.0% 21.2% 16.7% 7.2 (4.6) 2.6

KPIs var. var. var.

Volumes Sold – Preform (pieces in 000s) 2,117,429 3,163,346 4,030,735 1,045,917 867,389 1,913,305

Volumes Sold – Closures (pieces in 000s) 216,905 969,256 2,689,010 752,351 1,719,754 2,472,105

Volumes Sold (pieces in 000s) 2,334,335 4,132,602 6,719,745 1,798,267 2,587,143 4,385,410

ASP – Preform (SAR per piece) 0.09 0.07 0.07 (0.01) (0.01) (0.02)

ASP – Closures (SAR per piece) 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.00 (0.00) 0.00

Total – ASP (SAR per piece) 0.08 0.06 0.05 (0.02) (0.01) (0.03)

GM% var. var. var.

Gross Margin – Preform 18.1% 25.8% 23.1% 7.7 (2.6) 5.1

Gross Margin – Closures 33.1% 36.5% 34.8% 3.3 (1.7) (34.8)

PET Prices (SAR) var. var. var.

PET Prices per Ton (SAR) 5.165 3.803 3.349 (1.36) (0.45) (1.82)

Production Levels var. var. var.

Actual Capacity (pieces in 000s) 2,798,780 5,946,588 11,343,610 3,147,808 5,397,023 8,544,831

Actual Production (pieces in 000s) 2,296,523 4,270,837 7,106,106 1,974,314 2,835,269 4,809,584

Source: Audited Financial Statements, Special-purpose Financial Statements 

Note: Certain comparison figures for 2014G have been reclassified in line with the 2015G classification within the special-
purpose financial statements.

Zahrat Al Waha for Trading Company began operations in May 2012G by producing PET preforms and HDPE closures for the 
water bottling industry. The Company’s historical growth has seen volume driven growth in business resulting in the sale of 
6.7 billion pieces of preforms and closures together in 2016G. The Company has also diversified its customers, products and 
geographic mix as a result of the expansion initiatives which led to increasing capacity throughout the historical period. 

Sales
The Company’s performance between 2014G and 2016G was largely driven by increased volumes, through sales to key 
customers as ASPs are relatively affected by changes in PET and HDPE prices. Sales strategy includes securing volumes 
through market penetration and investments given the Company’s production capacity which increased production 
capacity from 2,798.8 million pieces in 2014G to 11,343.6 million pieces in 2016G. Although sales remained concentrated in 
the central region, which averaged c. 92% over the historical period, sales witnessed significant growth in new geographic 
areas. 

Production capacity increased from 2,798.8 million pieces to 11,343.6 million pieces which in turn enabled the Company 
to provide new offerings and accordingly enhanced product mix. Production plans typically follow market demand, and 
customers preferences for specific sizes for example preform products of lower weights (11.3G, 11.7G and 12.7G) which 
represented c. 57% of total sales over the period under analysis.

Sales increased by c. 32.6% from SAR 191.0 million in 2014G to SAR 253.3 million in 2015G mainly due to the increase in 
volumes sold by 1,798.3 million pieces as a result of new customers as well as expansions to new geographic locations. 
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Sales increased by c. 26.0% to SAR 319.2 million in 2016G due to the same reason aforementioned above. Additionally, the 
introduction of new product lines such as a long-neck cap in 2015G contributed c. SAR 35.9 million of total sales over the 
period under analysis. 

Cost of Sales 
Cost of sales increased by 19.2% from SAR 156.0 million in 2014G to SAR 186.1 million in 2015G in line with the increase 
in the quantities of raw materials used in production, which mainly consisted of PET, HDPE and other materials used for 
the production of preforms and closures. Similarly, the cost of sales further increased by 29.1% to SAR 239.1 million in 
2016G due to the increase in raw materials in line with the increase in volumes sold (+2,587.1 million pieces), of which 
closures contributed 1,719.8 million pieces, primarily due to growth in sales of the 1,493.5 million pieces of long-neck caps 
introduced in 2015G. 

Gross Profit
Gross profit increased from SAR 35.0 million in 2014G to SAR 67.2 million in 2015G in line with the increase in sales due to 
the additions of new specialized machines, which enabled the Company to have a more profitable product mix and thus 
improving profitability. Gross profit increased further to SAR 79.2 million in 2016G due to the same reason aforementioned 
above. 

Gross indicators are highly dependent on various factors including raw material prices, which reflects the prevailing PET 
and HDPE prices. Although fluctuations in raw material prices would ultimately be borne by end customers at concurrent 
levels, the Company can strategically take advantage by increased sourcing during periods of lower PET prices and thus 
enhance its gross profit. 

Gross profit increased from 18.3% in 2014G to 26.5% in 2015G on the back of efficiencies achieved through improved 
operational efficiency by increasing production by c. 86% over the same period. Gross margins also improved from a more 
profitable product mix, comprising increased closures sales, which command higher profit.

In 2016G, gross profit levels decreased slightly (-1.7ppt) from 2015G mainly due to geographic expansions which entail 
lowering prices for certain customers, and slowdown in the business cycle which had impacted pricing levels. 

Selling and Marketing Expenses 
Selling and marketing expenses mainly consist of freight charges, employee costs, and sales commission. Sales and 
marketing expenses increased by 73.8% from SAR 2.6 million in 2014G to SAR 4.5 million in 2015G driven by the increase 
in freight charges (+SAR 806 thousand) in line with the increase in volumes sold during the same period, coupled with 
the increase in fuel prices. In 2016G, S&M expenses increased by 124.6% from SAR 4.5 million in 2015G to SAR 10.0 million 
mainly resulting from further increase in freight charges (+SAR 3.3 million). 

General and Administrative Expenses
General and administrative expenses mainly consisted of employee costs, professional fees, and depreciation expenses. 
General and administrative expenses increased by c. 19.9% from SAR 1.1 million in 2014G to SAR 1.3 million in 2015G mainly 
due to the increase in professional fees (+SAR 217 thousand) which mainly included consultancy and documentation 
requirements to apply for SIDF loan which include paying for market and feasibility studies as well as periodical inspection 
fees. G&A expenses further increased by c. 17.3% to SAR 1.6 million in 2016G as a result of the further increase in professional 
fees due to the fees associated with converting the Company from a limited liability to a closed joint stock company. 
Employee costs amounted to SAR 840 thousand in 2016G, comprising mainly of employee salaries (SAR 329 thousand) and 
bonuses (SAR 280 thousand).

Operating Income
Operating income increased by c. 96.0% from SAR 31.3 million in 2014G to SAR 61.4 million in 2015G in line with the 
increase in gross profit from 18.3% in 2014G to 26.5% in 2015G. Operating income as percentage of sales increased from 
16.4% in 2014G to 24.2% in 2015G as a result of the formation of provision for slow moving spare parts in 2015G amounting 
to SAR 900 thousand. Operating income increased by c. 10.2% to SAR 67.6 million in 2016G offset by a decrease in gross 
profit from 26.5% to 24.8% due to market conditions. Operating income as percentage of sales decreased from 24.2% in 
2015G to 21.2% in 2016G due to the increase in provision for doubtful debt mainly relates to disputed or slow performing 
accounts on a discretionary basis.

Finance Costs
Finance costs mainly include the necessary expenses for credit facilities as well as fees incurred to service LC lines. The 
former was mainly utilised to finance the working capital requirements. These costs increased at a CAGR of 45.5% from SAR 
4.4 million in 2014G to SAR 6.9 million in 2015G, and increased to SAR 9.3 million in 2016G. These increases were in line with 
the growth in raw materials purchases. 

Other Income 
Other income mainly relates to the shutdown of factory expenses, scrap sales and gain/loss on foreign exchange. Other 
income increased by c. 2.7% from SAR 671 thousand in 2014G to SAR 689 thousand in 2015G mainly due to the increase 
in scrap sales by SAR 64 thousand offset by a decline in foreign exchange (-SAR 46 thousand). Other income decreased by 
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c. 594.4% to -SAR 3.4 million in 2016G mainly pertains to the shutdown of factory expenses (carton factory) that consisted 
of unrecoverable costs incurred to establish a manufacturing line for cartons production. Costs incurred relates to interest 
charges on cancelled LCs to purchase related machinery and equipment and lease charges related to land allocated to 
hosting production facilities. 

Zakat
Zakat increased at a CAGR of 66.3% from SAR 815 thousand in 2014G to SAR 1.4 million in 2015G in line with increased net 
income resulting in a large Zakat base. Zakat further increased by 26.4% from SAR 1.4 million in 2015G to SAR 1.7 million 
in 2016G. 

Net Income after Zakat
Net income after Zakat increased by c. 100.9% in line with the increase in sales resulting from the increase in volumes 
of preforms and closures sold from 2,334.3 million pieces in 2014G to 4,132.6 million pieces in 2015G which resulted in 
an increase in gross profit from 18.3% in 2014G to 26.5% in 2015G. However, net income after Zakat decreased by -1.1% 
between 2015G and 2016G mainly resulting from a decrease in ASPs due to lower PET and HDPE prices over the same 
period which resulted in a decrease in gross profit to 24.8%. 

6-5-3 Sales by Product Type
Table 6-3: Sales by Product Type for the Years 2014G, 2015G and 2016G

SR in 000s 2014G
Mgmt.

2015G
Mgmt.

2016G
Mgmt.

YoY 
2014G-2015G

YoY 
2015G-2016G

CAGR 
2014G-2016

Long-neck Preforms 150,838 180,831 209,195 19.9% 15.7% 17.8%

Short-neck Preforms 36,752 54,668 64,143 48.7% 17.3% 32.1%

Total Preform 186,775 235,499 273,338 26.1% 16.1% 21.0%

Long-neck Closures - 11,169 35,912 0.0% 221.5% 0.0%

Short-neck Closures 3,375 6,640 9,961 96.7% 50.0% 71.8%

Total Closures 3,375 17,809 45,873 427.6% 157.6% 268.7%

Total Sales by Product 190,965 253,308 319,211 32.6% 26.0% 29.3%

Volumes Sold (pieces in 000s) var. var. var.

Long-neck Preforms 1,590,732 2,272,082 2,919,084 681,350 647,002 1,328,352

Short-neck Preforms 526,697 891,264 1,111,651 364,567 220,387 584,954

Total Preform (pieces in 000s) 2,117,429 3,163,346 4,030,735 1,045,917 867,389 1,913,305

Long-neck Closures - 551,540 2,045,085 551,540 1,493,545 2,045,085

Short-neck Closures 216,905 417,716 643,925 200,811 226,209 427,020

Total Closures (pieces in 000s) 216,905 969,256 2,689,010 752,351 1,719,754 2,472,105

Total Volumes Sold (pieces in 000s) 2,334,335 4,132,602 6,719,745 1,798,267 2,587,143 4,385,410

ASP (SAR per piece) var. var. var.

Long-neck Preforms 0.09 0.08 0.07 (0.01) (0.01) (0.07)

Short-neck Preforms 0.07 0.06 0.06 (0.01) (0.00) (0.06)

Total Preform (SAR per piece) 0.09 0.07 0.07 (0.01) (0.01) (0.07)

Long-neck Closures - 0.02 0.02 0.02 (0.00) (0.02)

Short-neck Closures 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.00 (0.00) (0.02)

Total Closures (SAR per piece) 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.00 (0.00) (0.02)

Total ASP (SAR per piece) 0.08 0.06 0.05 (0.02) (0.01) (0.03)

Source: Management Information

Product offerings typically include PET preforms (c. 83% of sales over the historical period) and closures (c. 17%). Additions of 
new specialized machines during the historical period has enhanced the existing product mix with 6 distinct product sizes 
added to the portfolio of preform products, shifting to more higher-margin product mix and thus improving profitability. 
Top product lines include different sizes typically used to produce 330ml containers (which represent the container size 
with highest demand in the market). 
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Average selling prices for each product type is highly correlated with the allocated size (weight) of PET whereby smaller 
containers typically requiring less materials and therefore lower price per piece. Moreover, PET prices declined during the 
historical period from SAR 5.2 thousand per ton in 2014G to SAR 3.4 thousand per ton in 2016G which resulted in lower 
ASPs as they are affected by changes in PET and HDPE prices.

Long-neck PET Preforms
The Company’s major sales contributor are long-neck PET preform products, increasing by c. 19.9% from SAR 150.8 million 
in 2014G to SAR 180.8 million in 2015G as a result of expansion in capacity enabling the Company to increase volumes 
sold by 681.4 million pieces. Similarly, sales increased by c. 15.7% to SAR 209.2 million in 2016G due to the additions of 
new specialized machines that enhanced the existing product mix with 4 distinct product sizes added to long-neck PET 
preforms in 2016G. Sales from long-neck PET preform products decreased gradually as a percentage of total sales from 
78.7% in 2014G to 71.4% in 2015G and to 65.5% in 2016G as a result of introducing new products that cater to various 
client specifications as explained below. ASP of long-neck PET preforms decreased over the period under analysis in line 
with the decrease in PET prices from SAR 5.2 thousand per ton to SAR 3.3 thousand per ton as a result of changes in market 
conditions. 

Short-neck PET Preforms
Short-neck PET preforms sales increased by 48.7% from SAR 36.8 million in 2014G to SAR 54.7 million in 2015G as a result 
of the Company benefitting from increased market share in short-neck PET preform sales. In 2016G, sales increased to SAR 
64.1 million due to the same reason aforementioned above. ASP of short-neck PET preforms decreased from SAR 0.07 per 
piece in 2014G to SAR 0.06 per piece in 2015G and 2016G in line with the decrease in PET prices. 

Long-neck Closures
Long-neck closures were introduced in 2015G with an objective to diversify closures product line. Sales from long-neck 
closures increased by c. 221.5% from SAR 11.2 million in 2015G to SAR 35.9 million in 2016G in line with the increase in 
volumes sold (+1,493.5 million pieces). ASP remained constant at SAR 0.02 per piece in 2015G and 2016G in line with the 
decrease in PET prices. 

Short-neck Closures 
Short-neck cap was the first product introduced in the Company before expanding to long-neck closures. Sales from short-
neck cap increased from SAR 3.4 million in 2014G to SAR 6.6 million in 2015G by 96.7% in line with the increase in volumes 
sold (+200.8 million pieces) due to the high demand for short-neck closures as it requires less material which results in cost 
savings for the Company’s customers. In 2016G, sales increased to SAR 10.0 million by 50.0% in line with the increase in 
volumes sold (+226.2 million pieces) due to the same reason aforementioned above. ASP for short-neck closures remained 
constant as SAR 0.02 per piece over the period under analysis in line with the decrease in PET prices. 

6-5-4 Cost of Sales
Table 6-4: Cost of Sales for the Years 2014G, 2015G and 2016G

SR in 000s 2014G
Audited

2015G
Special-
purpose

2016G
Special-
purpose

YoY 
2014G-2015G

YoY 
2015G-2016G

CAGR 
2014G-

2016

Raw Materials 143,108 164,149 205,277 14.7% 25.1% 19.8%

Depreciation 6,200 10,288 16,247 65.9% 57.9% 61.9%

Electricity Expenses 2,427 4,186 6,090 72.4% 45.5% 58.4%

Employee Costs 1,543 2,470 4,741 60.0% 91.9% 75.3%

Provision for Slow Moving Spare Parts - 900 900 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Government Fees 529 727 882 37.3% 21.4% 29.1% 

Insurance 406 481 1,030 18.4% 114.3% 59.3%

Other Expenses 1,765 2,946 4,850 66.9% 64.7% 65.8%

Total 155,979 186,146 240,018 19.3% 28.9% 24.0%

KPIs var. var. var.

Headcount 29 54 120 25.0 66.0 91.0

Average Salary per Headcount (SAR in 
thousands)

53.2 28.6 12.9 (24.6) (15.7) (40.4)

As % of Sales ppt. ppt. ppt.
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SR in 000s 2014G
Audited

2015G
Special-
purpose

2016G
Special-
purpose

YoY 
2014G-2015G

YoY 
2015G-2016G

CAGR 
2014G-

2016

Raw Materials 74.9% 64.8% 64.3% (10.1) (0.5) (10.6)

Depreciation 3.2% 4.1% 5.1% 0.8 1.0 1.8 

Electricity Expenses 1.3% 1.7% 1.9% 0.4 0.3 0.6 

Employee Costs 0.8% 1.0% 1.5% 0.2 0.5 0.7 

Provision for Slow Moving Spare Parts - 0.4% 0.3% 0.4 (0.1) 0.3 

Government Fees 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 0.0 (0.0) (0.0)

Insurance 0.2% 0.2% 0.3% (0.0) 0.1 (0.1)

Other 0.9% 1.2% 1.5% 0.2 0.4 0.6 

Total 81.7% 73.5% 75.2% (8.2) 1.7 (6.5)

Source: Audited Financial Statements, Special-purpose Financial Statements 

Note: Certain comparison figures for 2014 have been reclassified in line with the 2015 classification within the special-purpose financial statements.

Raw Materials
Raw materials costs are mainly comprised of PET, HDPE and other materials that are used for the production of closures 
and PET preform items. Cost of raw materials increased by c. 14.7% from SAR 143.1 million in 2014G to SAR 164.1 million in 
2015G in line with the increase in volumes sold (+1,798.3 million pieces), mainly due to increased demand from EY (Public 
Accountants) existing customers and securing new customers. Raw materials cost increased to SAR 205.3 million in 2016G 
in line with the increase in volumes sold (+2,587.1 million pieces), of which closures contributed +1,719.8 million pieces, 
primarily due to growth in sales of long-neck cap (+1,493.5 million pieces) produced in 2015G.

Raw material costs as a percentage of sales decreased from 74.9% in 2014G to 64.8% in 2015G and further decreased to 
64.3% in 2016G in line with the steady decrease in PET prices from SAR 5.2 per ton in 2014G to SAR 3.4 thousand per ton 
in 2016G. 

Depreciation
Depreciation relates to production lines which primarily composed of machinery (c. 95% related to machinery). The 
increase in depreciation expenses from SAR 6.2 million in 2014G to SAR 10.3 million in 2015G was due to the installation 
of 5 new machines in 2015G. Depreciation increased to SAR 16.3 million in 2016G as a result of adding 10 new machines in 
2016G. Additions were made to increase production capacity to support the Company’s expansion in business activities. 

Electricity Expenses
Electricity charges are typically associated with the manufacturing process and increased by c. 72.4% from SAR 2.4 million 
in 2014G to SAR 4.2 million in 2015G, and increased further by c. 45.5% to SAR 6.1 million in 2016G. This constant increase 
was in line with the increase in production by 1,974.3 million pieces in 2015G and 2,835.3 million pieces in 2016G. The 
Company has historically utilised power generators to produce electricity for production purposes resulting in higher 
charges per pieces produced. These were disposed of in 2016G.

Employee Costs
Employee costs relate to factory staff compensations, which include production, quality assurance, safety, and maintenance. 
The company is also utilising outsourced staff from Nas Group and Amal Al Khaleej, which typically demand lower pay 
scales compared to employees under the Company’s sponsorship. This accordingly resulted in a decline in average basic 
salary per employee from SAR 22.3 thousand in 2014G to SAR 21.8 thousand in 2015G. However, average basic salary per 
employee increased back to SAR 22.3 thousand in 2016G as a result of revising salaries upward for the employees under 
the Company’s sponsorship. Staff costs increased from SAR 1.5 million in 2014G to SAR 2.5 million in 2015G in line with 
the increase in staff numbers (+25 employees). Staff costs further increased to SAR 4.7 million in 2016G in line with the 
increase in staff numbers (+66 employees). In 2016G, the total number of outsourced employees of the Company reached 
38 employees and fully employed employees reached 94 employees. 

Provision for Slow Moving Spare Parts
The provision for spare parts amounted to SAR 900 thousand in 2015G and 2016G and relate mainly to provisions for 
outdated items, which resulted from technology advancements. New acquisition of machinery had run certain parts 
related to older set obsolete and thus provided for as is in this case. Beginning in 2017G, the company adopted a policy 
to account for slow moving parts whereby items exceeding 2 years are deemed slow moving and therefore qualified for 
impairment charges. 
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Insurance 
Insurance charges relate to acquired policies to cover for machinery, warehouses and agreed levels of raw materials, 
and increased from SAR 406 thousand in 2014G to SAR 481 thousand in 2015G in line with the growth in the business 
activities and additions to machinery. Insurance charges increased to SAR 1.0 million in 2016G in line with the same reason 
aforementioned above.

Others
Others amounted to SAR 4.9 million in 2016G and mainly include spare parts (SAR 1.3 million), maintenance charges (SAR 
935 thousand), fuel (SAR 845 thousand) and miscellaneous expenses (SAR 636 thousand). 

6-5-5 Gross Profit by Product Type 
Table 6-5: Gross Profit by Product Type for the Years 2014G, 2015G and 2016G

SR in 000s 2014G
Mgmt.

2015G
Mgmt.

2016G
Mgmt.

YoY 
2014G-2015G

YoY 
2015G-2016G

CAGR 
2014G-2016

Long-neck PET Preforms 25,224 44,019 45,289 74.5% 2.9% 34.0%

Short-neck PET Preforms 8,643 16,647 17,933 92.6% 7.7% 44.0% 

Total Preform 33,632 60,666 63,222 79.1% 4.2% 36.6% 

Long-neck Closures - 3,574 11,494 0.0% 221.6% 0.0%

Short-neck Closures 1,119 2,922 4,476 161.2% 53.2% 100.0%

Total Closures 1,119 6,496 15,971 480.6% 145.9% 277.8%

Total Gross Profit by Product 34,986 67,162 79,193 92.0% 17.9% 50.5% 

Gross Margin% ppt. ppt. ppt.

Long-neck PET Preforms 16.7% 24.3% 21.6% 7.6 (2.7) 4.9

Short-neck PET Preforms 23.5% 30.5% 28.0% 6.9 (2.5) 4.4

Total PET Preforms 18.1% 25.8% 23.1% 7.7 (2.6) 5.1

Long-neck Closures 0.0% 32.0% 32.0% 32.0 0.0 32.0

Short-neck Closures 33.1% 44.0% 44.9% 10.9 0.9 11.8

Total Closures 33.1% 36.5% 34.8% 3.3 (1.7) 1.7

Total GP% 18.3% 26.5% 24.8% 8.2 (1.7) 6.5 

Source: Management Information

Closures products typically carry higher profits than those related to PET preforms, which explains the Company’s plans to 
expand its closures production. However, closures are typically considered a complementary product of PET preforms and 
thus are limited by the available PET preform demand. 

Similarly, the Company is expanding its closures manufacturing facility in order to increase product offerings of closures 
in an attempt to increase sales. As closures products are generally more profitable, the gross margin of 34.8% in 2016G as 
compared to 23.1% of PET preform products, the Company will benefit further through increased sales of closures. 

Long-neck PET Preforms
Long-neck PET preforms gross profit increased from SAR 25.2 million in 2014G to SAR 44.0 million in 2015G in line with the 
increase in sales due to the increase in the customer base over the same period. Gross profit for long-neck PET preforms 
increased further to SAR 45.3 million in 2016G upon the increase in the product mix. 

Long-neck preforms gross profit increased from 16.7% in 2014G to 24.3% in 2015G as a result of efficiencies achieved 
through economics of scale in increasing overall production quantities by c. 86% over the same period. Gross margin 
decreased in 2016G to 21.6% mainly due to geographic expansions which entail lowering prices for certain customers and 
slowdown in the business cycle which had impacted pricing levels.

Short-neck PET Preforms 
Short-neck PET preforms gross profit increased from SAR 8.6 million in 2014G to SAR 16.6 million in 2015G in line with the 
increase in sales due to the increase in the customer base as mentioned above. Gross profit further increased to SAR 17.9 
million in 2016G as a result of the increase in the product mix. 

Short-neck PET preforms gross profit increased from 23.5% in 2014G to 30.5% in 2015G as a result of efficiencies achieved 
through economics of scale in increasing overall production quantities by c. 86% over the same period. Gross margin 
decreased in 2016G to 28.0% mainly due to geographic expansions which entail lowering prices for certain customers, and 
slowdown in the business cycle which had impacted pricing levels. 
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Long-neck Closures 
Long-neck closures gross profit increased from SAR 3.6 million in 2015G to SAR 11.5 million in 2016G in line with the 
increase in sales due to the increase in customer demand over the same period. 

Long-neck closures gross margin remained constant at c. 32.0% between 2015G and 2016G as closures are typically 
considered a complementary product of bottle preforms and their demand is derivative, i.e. it goes in line with the demand 
for PET bottle preforms. 

Short-neck Closures
Short-neck closures gross profit increased from SAR 1.1 million in 2014G to SAR 2.9 million in 2015G upon the increase 
in sales due to the high demand for closures as they are considered a complementary product for bottle preforms as 
mentioned above. Gross profit further increased to SAR 4.5 million in 2016G due to the same reason aforementioned above. 

Short-neck closures gross margin increased from 33.1% in 2014G to 44.0% in 2015G as a result of efficiencies achieved 
through economics of scale in increasing overall production quantities by c. 86% over the same period. Gross margin levels 
further increased to 44.9% in 2016G due to the reason mentioned above.

6-5-6 Sales and Marketing Expenses 
Table 6-6: Sales and Marketing Expenses for the Years 2014G, 2015G and 2016G

SR in 000s 2014G
Audited

2015G
Special-purpose

2016G
Special-purpose

YoY 
2014G-2015G

YoY 
2015G-2016G

CAGR 
2014G-2016

Freight Cost 1,481 2,287 5,612 54.4% 145.5% 94.7%

Provision for Doubtful Debt 400 1,200 2,800 200.0% 133.3% 164.6%

Employee Costs 370 493 717 33.3% 45.6% 39.3%

Sales Commission 274 396 605 44.9% 52.6% 48.7%

Other 37 75 264 101.3% 250.1% 165.5%

Total 2,561 4,451 9,998 73.8% 124.6% 97.6%

KPIs var. var. var.

Headcount 2 3 5 1.0 2.0 3.0

Average Salary per Headcount 
(SAR in thousands)

90.0 91.0 85.5 1.0 (5.5) (4.5)

As % of Sales ppt. ppt. ppt.

Freight Cost 0.8% 0.9% 1.8% 0.1 0.9 1.0

Provision for Doubtful Debt 0.2% 0.5% 0.9% 0.3 0.4 0.7

Employee Costs 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.0 0.0 0.0

Sales Commission 0.1% 0.2% 0.2% 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0 0.1 0.1

Total 1.3% 1.8% 3.1% 0.4 1.4 1.8

Source: Audited Financial Statements, Special-purpose Financial Statements 

Note: Certain comparison figures for 2014 have been reclassified in line with the 2015 classification within the special-
purpose financial statements.

Freight Charges 
Freight charges increased significantly at a CAGR of 94.7% from SAR 1.5 million in 2014G to SAR 2.3 million in 2015G, and 
increased to SAR 5.6 million in 2016G mainly due to the increase in customer base throughout the period and the number 
of volumes sold (+4,385 million pieces). The increase in fuel prices also contributed to the increase in freight charges. 
Exports to Louden in Yemen starting 2016G, coupled with the expansion into the Western region, also contributed to the 
increase in freight charges. Freight charges as percentage of sales increased from 0.8% in 2014G to 0.9% in 2015G, and 
increased to 1.8% in 2016G in line with the increase in volumes sold over the same period. 

Provision for Doubtful Debt
Provision for doubtful debts increased from SAR 400 thousand in 2014G to SAR 1.2 million in 2015G, and increased to 
SAR 2.8 million in 2016G. These increases mainly relate to disputed or slow performing accounts on a discretionary basis. 
Historically there was no formal provisioning policy in place but typically provides for specific clients on a case-by-case 
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basis. Starting 2017G a new provisioning policy was adopted to account for outstanding balances whereby accounts 
exceeding 4 months are considered doubtful and thus start providing on ascending order (10% in each month) till reaching 
100% after 360 days. 

Employee Costs
Employee costs increased over the period under analysis at a CAGR of 39.3% from SAR 370 thousand in 2014G to SAR 493 
thousand in 2015G, and increased further to SAR 717 thousand in 2016G. Increase in employee costs was driven by the 
increase in basic salaries in line with the increase in the number of employees (+3). Average basic salary per employee 
declined by SAR 4.5 thousand over the period analysis due to hiring employees on staff levels with typically lower pay 
scales. 

Sales Commission
Sales commission increased at a CAGR of 48.7% from SAR 274 thousand in 2014G to SAR 605 thousand in 2016G due to 
the increased sales targets in line with increased customer base as well as geographic expansions to western and export 
markets. Commission levels are typically based on meeting sale targets during a timeframe and thus may fluctuate between 
fiscal periods. 

Others
Total others increased by 250% to SAR 264 thousand in 2016G, as a result of the increase of other expenses from SAR 12 
thousand in 2014G to SAR 2013 thousand in 2016G as a result of the reclassification of wastage costs of SAR 158 thousand 
from administrative expenses to sales expenses in 2016G. 

6-5-7 General and Administrative Expenses 
Table 6-7: General and Administrative Expenses for the Years 2014G, 2015G and 2016G

SR in 000s 2014G
Audited

2015G
Special-purpose

2016G
Special-purpose

YoY 
2014G-2015G

YoY 
2015G-2016G

CAGR 
2014G-2016

Employee Costs 867 848 840 (2.2%) (1.0%) (1.6%)

Professional Fees 88 305 406 246.5% 33.1% 114.7%

Depreciation 84 102 186 20.8% 82.6% 48.5%

Other 69 74 129 7.4% 72.8% 36.2%

Total 1,109 1,330 1,560 19.9% 17.3% 18.6%

KPIs var. var. var.

Headcount 5 6 7 1.0 1.0 2.0

Average Salary per Headcount 
(SAR in thousands)

56.7 61.5 47.1 4.7 (14.4) (9.7)

As % of Sales ppt. ppt. ppt.

Employee Costs 0.5% 0.3% 0.3% (0.1) (0.1) (0.2)

Professional Fees 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1 0.0 0.1

Depreciation 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% (0.0) 0.0 0.0

Other 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% (0.0) 0.0 0.0

Total 0.6% 0.5% 0.5% (0.1) (0.0) (0.1)

Source: Audited Financial Statements, Special-purpose Financial Statements 

Note: Certain comparison figures for 2014 have been reclassified in line with the 2015 classification within the special-purpose financial statements.

Employee Costs
Employee costs mainly consisted of management salaries and benefits which decreased by c. 2.2% from SAR 867 thousand 
in 2014G to SAR 848 thousand in 2015G, and decreased by c. 1.0% to SAR 840 thousand in 2016G mainly due to the 
decrease in bonuses by SAR 168 thousand. Average basic salary per employee fluctuated over the period as it increased 
in 2015G due to the increase in 2015G salaries by SAR 85 thousand as a result of the increase in the number of employees. 
Average basic salary per employee decreased in 2016G due to the decrease in basic salaries from SAR 369 thousand in 
2015G to SAR 329 thousand in 2016G as a result of the transfer of an employee from the administrative department to the 
manufacturing department and the resignation of a high-salaried employee, and the hire of three other employees in the 
administrative department at salaries lower than the average basic salary. 
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Professional Fees
Professional fees mainly included consultancy and documentation requirements to apply for SIDF loan which include 
paying for market and feasibility studies as well as periodical inspection fees. Professional feed increased from SAR 88 
thousand in 2014G to SAR 305 thousand in 2015G as a result of the follow-up costs of the SIDF loan. Professional fees 
increased to SAR 406 thousand in 2016G due to the fees associated with converting the Company from a limited liability 
to a closed joint stock company. 

Others
Others mainly consist of transportation and insurance expenses. Others increased by c. 7.4% from SAR 69 thousand in 
2014G to SAR 74 thousand in 2015G, and increased by c. 72.8% to SAR 129 thousand in 2016G. These increases are in line 
with the increase in the number of employees. 

6-5-8 Net Income
Table 6-8: Net Income for the Years 2014G, 2015G and 2016G

SAR in 000s 2014G
Audited

2015G
Special-
purpose

2016G
Special-
purpose

YoY 
2014G-2015G

YoY 
2015G-2016G

CAGR 
2014G-2016

Operating Income 31,316 61,381 67,634 96.0% 10.2% 47.0%

Finance Charges (4,402) (6,937) (9,309) 57.6% 34.2% 45.4%

Other Income 671 689 (3,406) 2.7% (594.4%) 0.0%

Income before Zakat and Minority Interest 27,584 55,133 54,919 99.9% (0.4%) 41.1%

Zakat (815) (1,355) (1,714) 66.3% 26.4% 45.0%

Net Income 26,769 53,778 53,205 100.9% (1.1%) 41.0%
Source: Audited Financial Statements, Special-purpose Financial Statements 

Note: Certain comparison figures for 2014 have been reclassified in line with the 2015 classification within the special-
purpose financial statements.

Operating Income
Operating income increased by c. 96.0% from SAR 31.3 million in 2014G to SAR 61.4 million in 2015G in line with the 
increase in gross margin from 18.3% in 2014G to 26.5% in 2015G. Operating income as percentage of sales increased from 
16.4% in 2014G to 24.2% in 2015G as a result of the changes in the process of PET and HDPE. Operating income increased 
by c. 10.2% to SAR 67.6 million in 2016G offset by a decrease in gross margins from 26.5% to 24.8% due to changes in 
economies of scale. Operating income as percentage of sales decreased from 24.2% in 2015G to 21.2% in 2016G due to 
the increase in provision for doubtful debt mainly relates to disputed or slow performing accounts on a discretionary basis.

Finance Costs
Finance costs mainly include financing costs for credit facilities as well as fees incurred to service LC lines. The former was 
mainly utilised to finance the working capital requirements. These costs increased at a CAGR of 45.5% from SAR 4.4 million 
in 2014G to SAR 6.9 million in 2015G, and increased to SAR 9.3 million in 2016G. These increases were in line with the 
growth in raw materials purchases. 

Other Income 
Other income mainly relates to the shutdown of factory expenses, scrap sales and gain/loss on foreign exchange. Other 
income increased by c. 2.7% from SAR 671 thousand in 2014G to SAR 689 thousand in 2015G mainly due to the increase 
in scrap sales by SAR 64 thousand offset by a decline in foreign exchange (-SAR 46 thousand). Other income decreased by 
c. 594.4% to -SAR 3.4 million in 2016G mainly pertains to the shutdown of factory expenses (carton factory) that consisted 
of fixed costs incurred to establish a manufacturing line for cartons production. Management sought to expand on its 
current PET bottle preform and closures production and thus discontinued the plan in 2016G based on the Company’s 
decision because it was an unprofitable project. Costs incurred relate to interest charges on cancelled LCs to purchase 
related machinery and equipment and lease charges related to a land presumably customised to host production facilities. 

Zakat
Zakat increased at a CAGR of 66.3% from SAR 815 thousand in 2014G to SAR 1.4 million in 2015G in line with increased net 
income resulting in a large Zakat base. Zakat further increased by 26.4% from SAR 1.4 million in 2015G to SAR 1.7 million 
in 2016G. 

Net Income after Zakat
Net income after Zakat increased by c. 100.9% in line with the increase in sales resulting from the increase in volumes sold 
from 2,334.3 million pieces in 2014G to 4,132.6 million pieces in 2015G of PET preforms and closures which resulted in an 
increase in gross margins from 18.3% in 2014G to 26.5% in 2015G. Net income after Zakat decreased by -1.1% between 
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2015G and 2016G mainly resulting from a decrease in ASPs due to lower PET and HDPE prices over the same period which 
resulted in a decrease in gross profit to 24.8%. 

6-5-9 Audited Balance Sheets as of 31 December 2014, 08 December 2015, and 31 December 
2016

Table 6-9: Audited Balance Sheets as of 31 December 2014, 08 December 2015, and 31 December 2016

SR in 000 31 Dec 2014
Audited

08 Dec 2015
Audited

31 Dec 2016
Audited

Assets

Cash and Bank Balances 17,242 6,181 37,323 

Accounts Receivable, Net 45,149 88,660 77,372

Inventories, Net 10,030 15,705 33,262

Prepayments and Other Current Assets 4,581 1,810 15,859 

Due from Related Parties - 597 -

Total Current Assets 77,002 112,953 163,816

Property and Equipment 75,109 131,283 229,471

Total Assets 152,111 244,236 293,287 

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable 16,467 6,993 18,285 

Short-term Loans 33,689 47,494 825,41

Current Portion of Term Loans 27,280 34,728 86,693

Accrued Expenses and Other Liabilities 808 1,239 3,336

Zakat Payable 1,087 2,123 1,920

Total Current Liabilities 79,331 92,577 152,059

Non-current Liabilities

Term Loans 21,892 65,305 98,609

Employee End-of-Services Benefits 126 200 332

Total Non-current Liabilities 22,018 65,505 98,941

Total Liabilities 101,349 158,082 251,000 

Shareholders’ Equity

Share Capital 11,775 33,375 50,000 

Proposed Capital Increase - 16,625 30,000

Statutory Reserve - - 5,613 

Retained Earnings 38,987 36,154 56,674 

Total Shareholders’ Equity 50,762 86,154 142,287 

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 152,111 244,236 393,287 

Source: Audited Financial Statements

Note: Certain comparison figures for 2014G have been reclassified in line with the classification of 2015G within the special 
purpose financial statements, and certain comparison figures for 2015G have been reclassified in line with the classification 
of 2016G within the special purpose financial statements
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6-5-10 Audited Balance Sheets as of 31 December 2014 and Special-purpose Balance Sheets as 
of 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2016

Table 6-10: Audited Balance Sheets as of 31 December 2014 and Special-purpose Balance Sheets as of 31 December 
2015 and 31 December 2016

SR in 000 31 Dec 2014
Audited

31 Dec 2015
Special-purpose

31 Dec 2016
Special-purpose

Assets

Cash and Bank Balances 17,242 12,201 37,323

Accounts Receivable, Net 45,149 58,675 77,372

Inventories, Net 10,030 11,186 33,263

Prepayments and Other Current Assets 4,581 5,641 15,859

Total Current Assets 77,002 87,703 163,817

Property and Equipment 75,109 130,566 229,471

Total Non-current Assets 75, 109 130,566 229,471

Total Assets 152,111 218,269 393,288

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable 16,467 4,776 18,279

Short-term Loans 33,689 22,921 41,831

Current Portion of Term Loans 27,280 34,728 86,693

Accrued Expenses and Other Liabilities 808 1,654 3,336

Zakat Payable 1,087 1,562 1,921

Total Current Liabilities 79,331 65,642 152,060

Non-current Liabilities

Term Loans 21,892 63,337 98,609

Employees’ End-of-Services Benefits 126 208 332

Total Non-current Liabilities 22,018 63,545 98,941

Total Liabilities 101,349 129,187 251,001

Shareholders’ Equity

Share Capital 11,775 50,000 50,000

Proposed Capital Increase - - 30,000

Statutory Reserve - - 5,613

Retained Earnings 38,987 39,082 56,674

Total Shareholders’ Equity 50,762 89,082 142,287

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 152,111 218,269 393,288

Accounts Receivable Turnover Rate 86 75 78

Inventory Turnover Rate 26 24 40

Accounts Payable Turnover Rate 42 24 20

Cash Conversion Cycle  70  75  97 

Return on Assets 17.6% 24.6% 13.5% 

Return on Equity 52.7% 60.4% 37.4% 

Acid Test Ratio 1.0 1.3 1.1

Equity Debt 2.0 1.5 1.8

Source: Audited Financial Statements, Special-purpose Financial Statements 

Note: Certain comparison figures for 2014 have been reclassified in line with the 2015 classification within the 
special-purpose financial statements. 
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6-5-11 Working Capital 
Table 6-11:  Working Capital as of 31 December 2014G, 2015G and 2016G

SR in 000 31 Dec 2014
Audited

31 Dec 2015
Special-purpose

31 Dec 2016
Special-purpose

Accounts Receivable, Net 45,149 58,675 77,372

Inventories, Net 10,030 11,186 33,263

Accounts Payable (16,467) (4,776) (18,279)

Prepaid Expenses and Other Receivables 4,581 5,641 15,859

Accrued Expenses and Other Liabilities (808) (1,654) (3,336)

Working Capital 42,485 69,072 104,879

Source: Special-Purpose Audited Financial Statements

Note: Certain comparison figures for 2014 have been reclassified in line with the 2015 classification within the special-
purpose financial statements.

Working Capital 
Working capital primarily comprised trade receivables and inventory (SAR 77.4 million and SAR 33.3 million respectively) 
as of 31 December 2016G. Working capital requirements increased in line with the expansion initiatives which include 
subsequent increases in inventory and receivable balances. The gradual increase in working capital from SAR 42.5 million 
at 31 December 2014G to SAR 104.9 million at 31 December 2016G was mainly driven by:

 � an increase in trade receivables (+SAR 32.2 million) due to the enlarged customer base and in line with operations; 
and

 � an increase in inventory (+SAR 23.2 million) driven by an increase in raw materials (+SAR 14.6 million) and finished 
goods balance (+SAR 9.2 million).

6-5-12 Current Assets
Table 6-12: Current Assets as of 31 December 2014G, 2015G and 2016G

SAR in 000 31 Dec 2014
Audited

31 Dec 2015
Special-purpose

31 Dec 2015
Special-purpose

Cash and Bank Balances 17,242 12,201 37,323

Accounts Receivable, Net 45,149 58,675 77,372

Inventories, Net 10,030 11,186 33,263

Prepayments and Other Current Assets 4,581 5,641 15,859

Total Current Assets 76,248 84,757 151,383

DSO 86 75 78

DIO 26 24 40

DPO 42 24 20

Source: Audited Financial Statements, Special-purpose Financial Statements 

Note: Certain comparison figures for 2014 have been reclassified in line with the 2015 classification within the special-
purpose financial statements.
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6-5-13 Current Liabilities Excluding Loans 
Table 6-13: Current Liabilities as of 31 December 2014G, 2015G and 2016G

SAR in 000 31 Dec 2014
Audited

31 Dec 2015
Special-purpose

31 Dec 2015
Special-purpose

Accounts Payable 16,467 4,776 18,279

Accrued Expenses and Other Liabilities 808 1,654 3,336

Zakat payable 1,087 1,562 1,921

Total current liabilities excluding loans 18,362 7,993 23,535

DPO 42 24 20

Source: Audited Financial Statements, Special-purpose Financial Statements 

Note: Certain comparison figures for 2014 have been reclassified in line with the 2015 classification within the special-
purpose financial statements

Cash and Bank Balances
Table 6-14: Cash and Bank Balances as of 31 December 2014G, 2015G and 2016G

SAR in 000 31 Dec 2014
Mgmt.

31 Dec 2015
Mgmt.

31 Dec 2016
Mgmt.

National Arabic Bank 602 847 16,349

Al-Rajhi Bank 427 3,056 13,713

Banque Saudi Fransi 510 372 5,443

National Commercial Bank - - 1,072

Saudi Hollandi Bank 15,701 7,768 727

Cash on Hand 1 21 11

Alinma Bank - 137 9

Total 17,242 12,201 37,323

Source: Management Information

Cash and Bank Balances
Cash and bank balances decreased from SAR 17.2 million as of 31 December 2014G to SAR 12.2 million as of 31 December 
2015G due to financing capex offset by cash inflow from operations. As of 31 December 2016G, cash and banks increased 
to SAR 37.3 million in line with the increase in cash used in financing activities from –SAR 15.9 million in 2014G to SAR 22.7 
million in 2015G. 

Accounts Receivable 
Trade receivables increased from SAR 45.2 million as of 31 December 2014G to SAR 58.7 million as of 31 December 2015G in 
line with the increased sales levels including expansions to new geographic locations in 2015G. Trade receivables increased 
further to SAR 77.4 million as of 31 December 2016G due to the same reason aforementioned above. The Company was 
historically keen to diversify its customer base which included plans to sell to smaller and new market players and thus 
offering shorter credit terms. This has accordingly improved DSO levels, which dropped from 86 days at as 31 December 
2014G to 75 days as of 31 December 2015G. However, DSO slightly increased to 78 days as of 31 December 2016G as 
customers are increasingly utilizing available credit in response to slower business cycle over the same period.

Provisioning policy was historically applied on case-by-case basis. However, the Company applied a standard provisioning 
policy effective 1 January 2017G whereby 10% is provisioned for each outstanding balance exceeding 4 months after the 
agreed credit limit. Same rate is applied for each passed month thereafter till reaching 100% for balances exceeding 360 
days. However, the Company still maintains discretion over customer’s collectability that discard providing for slower yet 
performing accounts. The following table shows the standard provisioning policy effective 1 January 2017G:

Table 6-15: Standard Provisioning Policy

Provision for Doubtful Debt Rate

121 to 150 Days 20%

151 to 180 Days 30%

181 to 210 Days 40%
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Provision for Doubtful Debt Rate

211 to 240 Days 50%

241 to 270 Days 60%

271 to 300 Days 70%

301 to 330 Days 80%

331 to 360 Days 90%

More than 360 Days 100%

Inventories 
Inventory levels typically follow annual production plans and sourcing schedules and thus are not relatively influenced 
by committed orders. Raw materials are mainly sourced through local suppliers (i.e. SABIC) which mainly include PET and 
HDPE basic materials while being invoiced at the concurrent commodity prices. 

Provisioning policy entails providing for slow moving finished goods that are limited by expiry period. In that respect, the 
Company does not provide for raw or basic materials as they are exposed to minimal expiry risk. Provision for slow moving 
items amounted to SAR 1.8 million as of 31 December 2016G and relates to outdated spare parts which were exposed to 
impairment due to technology advancements. 

Inventory level increased from SAR 10.0 million as of 31 December 2014G to SAR 11.2 million as of 31 December 2015G, 
and increased to SAR 33.3 million as of 31 December 2016G primarily driven by the increased capacity and offerings of 
new products including new closures and preform items. DIO slightly improved by 3 days as of 31 December 2015G due 
to shifting to SABIC for raw material procurement. SABIC has shorter lead times and thus allowed the Company to more 
effectively manage inventory. However, DIO increased by 16 days as of 31 December 2016G as certain key customers 
temporarily shifted scheduled purchases to suit certain liquidity requirements in light of market conditions during that 
year.

Prepayments and Other Current Assets
Table 6-16:  Prepayments and Other Current Assets as of 31 December 2014G, 2015G and 2016G

SAR in 000 31 Dec 2014
Audited

31 Dec 2015
Special-purpose

31 Dec 2015
Special-purpose

Prepayments to Suppliers 754 2,810 13,407

Notes Receivable 858 - 1,710

Insurance 2,745 1,984 394

Prepaid Expenses 202 801 284

Other Receivables 23 46 64

Total 4,581 5,641 15,859

Source: Audited Financial Statements, Special-purpose Financial Statements 

Note: Certain comparison figures for 2014 have been reclassified in line with the 2015 classification within the special-
purpose financial statements.

Prepayments and Other Current Assets
Prepayments and other receivables increased from SAR 4.6 million as of 31 December 2014G to SAR 5.6 million as of 31 
December 2015G, and increased further to SAR 15.9 million as of 31 December 2016G driven by the jump in prepayments 
to suppliers (+SAR 12.7 million).

Prepayments to suppliers increased significantly from SAR 754 thousand as of 31 December 2014G to SAR 2.8 million as of 
31 December 2015G, and further increased to SAR 13.4 million as of 31 December 2016G. These increases mainly relate to 
Projects under execution amount to SAR 12.7 million as of 31 December 2016G with respect to proposed payments related 
to the carton factory, whose activity was stopped by the management in 2016G and which was converted, along with a 
number of the Company’s inactive branches, into Al Kayan Al Arabi For Industrial Investment & Development Co. It should 
be noted that those branches had not performed any commercial activity until the date of assignment on 12/05/1438H 
(corresponding to 08/02/2017G).  The Company settled all factory closure expenses, consisting of non-retrievable costs 
incurred to build a carton manufacturing line, including the letters of credit interest fees related to the purchase of 
machinery and equipment and the lease fees related to the land allocated to the production facility.

Notes receivable relate to cheques under collection, and amounted to SAR 1.7 million as of 31 December 2016G. Insurance 
decreased from SAR 2.7 million as of 31 December 2014G to SAR 2.0 million as of 31 December 2015 as a result of a change 
in timing of insurance policies. The Company’s insurance policy covers raw materials in inventory and machinery inside 

72



the factory. Insurance balances as of 31 December 2014G and 31 December 2015G includes prepaid insurance for the 
following year, whereas the Company did not renew insurance except in 2017G as of 31 December 2016G due to the 
availability of a balance of SAR 394 thousand paid in advance as of 31 December 2016.

Prepaid expenses mainly comprise of visa expenses, housing allowances, rent, health insurance and others. Prepaid 
expenses increased from SAR 202 thousand as of 31 December 2014G to SAR 801 thousand as of 31 December 2015G as 
a result of the increase in others by SAR 595 thousand which relates mainly to carton factory fees and land allocation (SAR 
703.4 thousand) which was settled in 2016G along the amount of losses incurred. Prepaid expenses decreased to SAR 
284 thousand as of 31 December 2016G as a result of the factory fees that have been settled in 2016G. 

Other receivables amounted to SAR 64 thousand as of 31 December 2016G and mainly related to employee receivables. 

6-5-14 Non-current Assets
Table 6-17: Non-current Assets as of 31 December 2014G, 2015G and 2016G

SAR in 000 31 Dec 2014
Audited

31 Dec 2015
Special-purpose

31 Dec 2015
Special-purpose

Property and Equipment 75,110 130,566 229,471

Total Non-current Assets 75,110 130,566 229,471

Source: Audited Financial Statements, Special-purpose Financial Statements 

Note: Certain comparison figures for 2014 have been reclassified in line with the 2015 classification within the 
special-purpose financial statements. 

Non-current assets mainly comprise of property and equipment. The increase in non-current assets from SAR 75.1 million 
as of 31 December 2014G to SAR 130.6 million as of 31 December 2015G was driven by the increase in machinery and 
equipment (+SAR 46.7 million) by increasing the number of installed machines from 6 machines as of 31 December 2014G 
to 11 machines as of 31 December 2015G. Non-current assets further increased to SAR 229.5 million as of 31 December 
2016G as a result of the increase in property and equipment by SAR 98.9 million over the same period mainly due to the 
increase in machinery and equipment (+SAR 73.4 million) increasing the number of machines to 21 machines as of 31 
December 2016G, and work-in-progress (+SAR 9.1 million). 

Property and Equipment
Table 6-18: Fixed Assets as of 31 December 2014G, 2015G and 2016G

SAR in 000 31 Dec 2014
Audited

31 Dec 2015
Special-purpose

31 Dec 2015
Special-purpose

Land 5,304 15,252 30,453

Buildings 7,096 7,974 8,121

Machinery 48,281 95,000 168,407

Motor Vehicles 659 1,277 1,838

Tools and Equipment 103 115 124

Furniture and Fixtures 81 92 303

Computers and Software 206 170 401

Capital Work-in-Progress 13,379 10,687 19,824

Total 75,110 130,566 229,471

Source: Audited Financial Statements, Special-purpose Financial Statements 

Note: Certain comparison figures for 2014 have been reclassified in line with the 2015 classification within the special-
purpose financial statements

Property plant and equipment amounted to SAR 229.5 million as of 31 December 2016G which mainly comprised of 
machinery & equipment (SAR 168.4 million). NBV levels significantly increased during the historical period reflecting 
management’s expansionary plans and primarily include new preform and closure production lines (total annual 
production capacity of 11,343.6 million pieces as of 31 December 2016G). 

Land plots amounted to SAR 30.5 million as of 31 December 2016G and mainly associated with the manufacturing facility 
which hosts production facilities and warehouses. In line with its expansionary initiatives, management had historically 
acquired additional land parcels amounting to SAR 25.2 million to accommodate for the new central warehouse as well as 
additional manufacturing space for Closures factory. 

Buildings are primarily composed of warehouses in addition to closures and preforms production plants. NBV slightly 
increased from SAR 7.1 million as of 31 December 2014G to SAR 8.0 million as of 31 December 2015G and further increased 
to SAR 8.1 million as of 31 December 2016G due to the addition of residential accommodation for staff members. 
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Machinery is the largest single asset in the Company’s portfolio and are mainly composed of closures and preforms 
production facilities as well as quality assurance equipment. The increase in NBV from SAR 48.3 million as of 31 December 
2014G to SAR 95.0 million as of 31 December 2015G driven by the increase in production capacity. Similarly, machinery 
increased to SAR 168.4 million as of 31 December 2016G reflects management’s plans to increase capacity and therefore 
production size reaching 21 machines as of 31 December 2016G. 

Motor vehicles mainly include forklifts and mini-trucks used for warehousing process. The gradual increase in NBV from 
SAR 659 thousand as of 31 December 2014G to SAR 1.3 million as of 31 December 2015G and then to SAR 1.8 million as of 
31 December 2016G was in line with the increased warehousing space throughout the historical period. 

Tools and equipment balance amounted to 124 thousand as of 31 Decembers 2016G and mainly relates to tools and 
equipment specifically for the production process. 

Furniture and fixtures NBV increased from SAR 81 thousand as of 31 December 2014G to SAR 303 thousand as of 31 
December 2016G as a result of the additions made (+SAR 229 thousand as of 31 December 2016G) due to the addition of 
residential accommodation for staff members. 

Computers and software NBV amounted to SAR 401 thousand as of 31 December 2016G and mainly relates to head office 
necessities. 

Work-in-progress balance amounted to SAR 19.8 million as of 31 December 2016G and mainly related to (i) installation of 
machinery (SAR 6.0 million) associated with additional closures and preforms machines and (ii) new warehousing space 
(SAR 11.0 million) to accommodate for the increase in capacity.

The Company plans to enter agreements with machinery suppliers for expansionary purposes amounting to SAR 7.3 
million as committed capex at 31 December 2016G.

Table 6-19: Depreciation Rates

SAR in 000 Rate

Buildings 3%

Machinery 8% - 10%

Motor Vehicles 20% - 25%

Tools and Equipment 20%

Furniture and Fixtures 20%

Computers and Software 20%

Source: Special-purpose Financial Statements 

Note: Certain comparison figures for 2014 have been reclassified in line with the 2015 classification within the special-
purpose financial statements

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment in value. Work in 
progress is not depreciated. The cost less estimated residual value of other property, plant and equipment is depreciated 
on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets.

Accounts Payable
In 2014G, the Company had a restricted quota for local purchases of PET and HDPE due to its relatively smaller capacity 
resulting in temporary reliance on international vendors for materials. Due to subsequent increased in capacity, however, 
management was able to largely secure quota from local markets, which match the Company’s production needs. This in 
turn has enhanced savings through lower freight and custom charges as well as improved efficiency of lead cycle.

Accounts payable amounted to SAR 18.3 million as of 31 December 2016G and consisted of trade payables to suppliers. 
Purchases of raw materials are currently settled through lines of LCs shifting away from credit settlements in 2014G in order 
to utilize offered discounts and rebates for early payments. The shift in payment method has accordingly decreased DPO 
levels by 22 days over the historical period. 

Accounts payable decreased from SAR 16.5 million as of 31 December 2014G to SAR 4.8 million as of 31 December 2015G 
mainly due to the decrease in payables balance to suppliers by SAR 12.6 million over the same period as result of a 
payment to SABIC in order to amend payment terms. Subsequently, accounts payable increased to SAR 18.3 million as of 
31 December 2016G in line with the increase in purchases of raw materials over the same period, in addition to a balance 
payable to SABIC.

We note that procurement team takes advantage during periods of declining PET prices (i.e. 2014G and 2015G) and thus 
may increase/decrease purchases to suit strategic objectives. 
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Accrued Expenses and Other Liabilities 
Accrued expenses and other liabilities is comprised of accrued expenses, prepaid expenses from suppliers and other 
accrued expenses. Accrued expenses and other liabilities increased over the period under analysis form SAR 808 thousand 
as of 31 December 2014G to SAR 3.3 million as of 31 December 2016G driven by the increase in other accrued expenses 
(+SAR 2.5 million) pertains mainly to provision for slow moving spare parts or outdated spare parts on an ad-hoc basis 
amounting to SAR 2.7 million as of 31 December 2016G. These included a provision for outdated spare parts due to 
technology advancements. 

Provision for Zakat
Zakat provision formed over the years increased from SAR 815 thousand in 2014G to SAR 1.4 million in 2015G in line with 
increased net income resulting in a large Zakat base. Zakat provision further increased to SAR 1.7 million in 2016G in line 
with the growth in net income as mentioned above.

Table 6-20: Provision for Zakat as of 31 December 2014G, 2015G and 2016G

SAR in 000 31 Dec 2014
Audited

31 Dec 2015
Special-purpose

31 Dec 2015
Special-purpose

January 1 567 1,087 1,562

Provision for the Year 815 1,355 1,714

Paid during the year (295) (880) (1,355)

Balance as of 31 December 1,087 1,562 1,921

Source: Audited Financial Statements, Special-purpose Financial Statements 

Note: Certain comparison figures for 2014 have been reclassified in line with the 2015 classification within the special-
purpose financial statements

6-5-15 Loans and Borrowings 
Table 6-21: Loans and Borrowings as of 31 December 2014G, 2015G and 2016G

SAR in 000 31 Dec 2014
Audited

31 Dec 2015
Special-purpose

31 Dec 2015
Special-purpose

Short-term Loans 33,689 22,921 41,831

Current Portion of Long-term Loans 27,280 34,728 86,693

Non-current Portion of Long-term Loans 21,892 63,337 98,609

Total 82,861 120,987 227,133

Source: Audited Financial Statements, Special-purpose Financial Statements 

Note: Certain comparison figures for 2014 have been reclassified in line with the 2015 classification within the special-
purpose financial statements

Total loans balance amounted to SAR 227.1 million as of 31 December 2016G, which mainly includes short-term loans (SAR 
41.8 million), current portion of long-term loans (SAR 86.7 million) and non-current portion of long-term loans (SAR 98.6 
million). 

The Company is utilizing short and long-term facilities with six banks (commercial and industrial development banks). As 
of 31 December 2016G, these facilities had an overall limit of c. SAR 503 million (of which SAR 121 million was obtained to 
finance the cartons factory, which was settled in 2017), of which the Company utilized c. 45%. Outstanding credit facilities 
amounted to SAR 227.1 million at 31 December 2016G and were mainly utilized to finance capital expenditures (which will 
largely be settled through the use of the Company’s operating cash flows). 

Table 6-22: Short-term Loans and the Current Portion of Long-term Loans by Bank as of 31 December 2014G, 2015G 
and 2016G

SAR in 000 31 Dec 2014
Audited

31 Dec 2015
Special-purpose

31 Dec 2015
Special-purpose

Banque Saudi Fransi 7,529 5,580 64,743

Arab National Bank 11,213 5,628 28,268

Alawwal Bank 20,936 28,561 22,257

Alinma Bank - 14,661 8,737

Al-Rajhi Bank 20,005 1,824 6,921
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SAR in 000 31 Dec 2014
Audited

31 Dec 2015
Special-purpose

31 Dec 2015
Special-purpose

Saudi Industrial Development Fund 1,286 1,786 2,286

Financial charges (390) (4,687)

Total 60,969 57,649 128,524

Source: Audited Financial Statements, Special-purpose Financial Statements 

All the aforementioned loans are covered under a personal guarantee in the name of Shareholder Ahmed Al Theyab, and 
approval was obtained to terminate all personal sponsorships related to the loans in case of a public offering.

Short-term loans and the current portion of long-term loans amounted to SAR 128.5 million as of 31 December 2016G 
related to borrowing from Banque Saudi Fransi (SAR 64.7 million), ANB (SAR 28.3 million) and Alawwal Bank (SAR 22.3 
million). 

Financial charges amounted to negative SAR 4.7 million as of 31 December 2016G and mainly relates to the charges 
associated with the loans obtained. 

Table 6-23: Long-term Loans by Bank as of 31 December 2014G, 2015G and 2016G 

SAR in 000 31 Dec 2014
Mgmt.

31 Dec 2015
Mgmt.

31 Dec 2015
Mgmt.

Arab National Bank 3,405 48,737 89,524

Saudi Industrial Development Fund 14,630 12,844 10,558

Alawwal Bank 5,866 8,294 9,275

Al-Rajhi Bank 1,222 3,099 2,178

Banque Saudi Fransi 650 - -

Financial Charges (3,881) (9,636) (12,926)

Total 21,892 63,337 98,609

Source: Management Information

Long-term loans increased from SAR 21.9 million as of 31 December 2014G to SAR 63.3 million as of 31 December 2015G 
as a result of the increase in borrowings from Arab National Bank (+SAR 43.0 million) and Alawwal Bank (+SAR 2.4 million). 
Long-term loans further increased to SAR 98.6 million as of 31 December 2016G and mainly related to borrowings from 
Arab National Bank (+SAR 40.8 million). These balances (extensively used to finance capital expenditure) are expected to 
be paid off by 2023G. 

Financial charges amounted to negative SAR 12.9 million as of 31 December 2016G mainly relates to the charges associated 
with the loans obtained as mentioned above. 

6-5-16 Shareholders’ Equity
Table 6-24: Shareholders’ Equity as of 31 December 2014, 2015 and 2016

SAR in 000 31 Dec 2014
Audited

31 Dec 2015
Special-purpose

31 Dec 2015
Special-purpose

Share Capital 11,775 50,000 50,000

Proposed Capital Increase - - 30,000

Statutory Reserve - - 5,613

Retained Earnings 38,987 39,082 56,674

Total Shareholders’ Equity 50,762 89,082 142,287

Source: Audited Financial Statements, Special-purpose Financial Statements 

Note: Certain comparison figures for 2014 have been reclassified in line with the 2015 classification within the special-
purpose financial statements. 

Shareholders’ equity increased from SAR 50.8 million as of 31 December 2014G to SAR 89.1 million as of 31 December 
2015G resulting from the capitalisation of retained earnings amounting to SAR 38.2 million. Shareholders’ equity increased 
to SAR 142.3 million as of 31 December 2016G mainly due to additional earned income throughout the period of (+SAR 
53.2 million). Capitalisation of retained earnings amounted to SAR 30.0 million as of 31 December 2016G primarily to 
comply with minimum capital requirements mandated by regulatory and financial institutions. Accordingly, this would 
satisfy required conditions to secure proposed credit lines from SIDF in 2017G.
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6-5-17 Cash Flow Statement 
Table 6-25: Cash Flow Statements as of 31 December 2014G, 08 December 2015G, and 31 December 2016G

SAR in 000 FY 2014
Audited

FY 2015
Audited

FY 2016
Audited

Operating Activities

Net Income before Zakat 27,584 52,206 57,846

Adjustments for:

Depreciation 6,307 9,380 17,508

Amortization - - -

Provision for Doubtful Debt 400 1,100 2,900

Provision for Slow-moving Spare Parts - 825 975

Loss on Disposal of PPE - - 7

End of Service Indemnities Provision 58 74 132

Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities:

Accounts Receivable and Prepayments (8,465) (38,555) (5,064)

Inventories 2,303 (6,500) (18,532)

Related Parties - - -

Accounts Payable and Accruals 3,248 (9,043) 13,389

Zakat Paid (295) (319) (1,916)

Net Cash from Operating Activities 31,140 9,168 67,245

Investing Activities

Purchase of Property and Equipment (16,750) (65,554) (115,823)

Gain on Disposal of PPE 120

Net Cash (Used) in Investing Activities (16,750)  (65,554) (115,703)

Financing Activities - -

Loans Obtained during the Year 47,811  252,177 313,846

Loans Repaid during the Year (55,402) (188,639) (239,547)

Financing Costs - (2,754) 5,300

Dividends (8,362) (15,458) -

Issuance of Capital 25 - -

Net cash Used in Financing Activities (15,928) 45,326 79,599

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents (1,539) (11,060) 31,142

Cash at the Beginning of the Year 18,780 17,242 6,181

Cash at the End of Year 17,242 6,181 37,323

Transferred to Proposed Capital Increase - 16,625 30,000

Source: Audited Financial Statements 

Note: Certain comparison figures for 2014 have been reclassified in line with the 2015 classification within the special-
purpose financial statements, and certain comparison figures for 2015 have been reclassified in line with the 2016 
classification within the special-purpose financial statements
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Table 6-26: Cash Flow Statements for 2014G, 2015G, and 2016G

SAR in 000 FY 2014
Audited

FY 2015
Audited

FY 2016
Audited

Operating Activities

Net Income before Zakat 27,584 55,133 54,919

Adjustments for:

Depreciation 6,307 10,417 16,472

Provision for Doubtful Debt 400 1,200 2,800

Provision for Slow-moving Spare Parts - 900 900

End of Service Indemnities Provision 58 82 124

Loss on Disposal of PPE - - 7

Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities:

Accounts Receivable and Prepayments (8,465) (15,786) (31,715)

Inventories 2,303 (2,056) (22,977)

Accounts Payable and Accruals 3,248 (10,845) 15,185

Zakat Paid (295) (880) (1,355)

Net Cash from Operating Activities 31,139 38,165 34,361

Investing Activities

Purchase of Property and Equipment (16,750) (65,873) (115,504)

Gain on Disposal of PPE - - 120

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities (16,750) (65,873) (115,384)

Financing Activities 

Loans Obtained during the Year 47,811 279,277 313,852

Loans Repaid during the Year (55,402) (241,151) (207,706)

Dividends (8,362) (15,458) -

Issuance of Capital 25 - -

Net Cash Used in Financing Activities (15,928) 22,667 106,146

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents (1,539) (5,041) 25,123

Cash at the Beginning of the Year 18,780 17,242 12,201

Cash at the End of Year 17,242 12,201 37,323

Source: Audited Financial Statements, Special-purpose Financial Statements 

Note: certain comparison figures for 2014G have been reclassified inline with the 2015G classification within the special 
purpose financial statements.

Cash from Operating Activities 
Cash flows generated from operating activities increased from SAR 31.1 million in 2014G to SAR 38.2 million in 2015G driven 
by the increase in net income before Zakat from SAR 27.6 million to SAR 55.1 million over the same period coupled with an 
increase in changes in operating assets and liabilities (working capital financing). Changes in operating assets and liabilities 
increased primarily due to the increase in accounts receivable and prepayments amounting to SAR 15.8 million in 2015G 
and SAR 31.7 million in 2016G, driven by growth in business operations combined with slower settlement, respectively.

Accounts Receivable and Prepayments
Accounts receivable and prepayments increased from SAR 8.5 million in 2014G to SAR 15.8 million in 2015G in line with the 
increased sales levels including expansions to new geographic locations in 2015G along with the jump in prepayments to 
suppliers. 

Accounts Payable and Accruals 
Accounts payable decreased by SAR 10.8 million in 2015G as a result of payment to SABIC in order to amend payment 
terms, and increased to SAR 15.2 million in 2016G mainly due to a balance payable to SABIC along with the provision for 
spare parts or outdated spare parts on an ad-hoc basis amounting to SAR 2.7 million as of 31 December 2016G. These 
included provisions for outdated spare parts due to technology advancements. 

78



Inventories 
Inventory balances increased to SAR 33.3 million in 2016G as a result of variations between forecasted and actual sales, 
resulting in overproduction and accumulation of raw materials.

Cash Used in Investing Activities 
Investing activities increased from SAR 16.8 million in 2014G to SAR 65.9 million in 2015G resulting from the additions made 
to property and equipment relating to work-in-progress (+SAR 53.8 million) mainly related to machinery and equipment 
as the Company underwent a general expansion of its existing production facilities increasing the number of installed 
machines from 6 machines in 2014G to 11 machines in 2015G. Investing activities increased further to SAR 115.4 million as 
of 31 December 2016G pertaining mainly to additions made to work-in-progress (+SAR 42.4 million) mainly related to the 
reason aforementioned above (+10 new machines in 2016G). 

Cash Used in Financing Activities 
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities increased from negative SAR 15.9 million in 2014G to SAR 22.7 million in 2015G 
mainly due to the increase in loans obtained during the year (+SAR 231.6 million). Cash flows from financing activities 
further increased to SAR 106.1 million in 2016G due to the increase in loans obtained during the year (+SAR 34.6 million) 
and dividend payments amounting to SAR 15.5 million. 

The Company is utilizing short and long-term facilities with six banks (commercial and industrial development banks). 
As of 31 December 2016G, these facilities had an overall limit of c. SAR 463 million, of which the Company utilized c.29%. 
Outstanding credit facilities amounted to SAR 227.1 million at 31 December 2016G and were mainly utilized to finance 
capital expenditures (which will largely be settled through the use of the Company’s operating cash flows).

The Company utilized the majority of its surplus towards funding capex requirements in line with Management’s 
expansionary plans during the historical period. This was also coupled with changes in legal and equity structure to comply 
with listing requirements (i.e. IPO related) as well as to satisfy conditions for proposed funding from SIDF in FY17. 

Table 6-27: IFRS as of 31 December 2016G

Item
SOCPA IFRS

(IFRS) details
(SAR millions)

Property and Equipment 229.5 231.8 Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated 
depreciation and any impairment to the value of the asset. Assets and 
capital work in progress is not depreciated. Cost less estimated residual 
value of other property and plant and equipment is depreciated on a 
straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets. 

Assets Related to Stopped 
Operations

- 12.7 During 2016, the management decided to stop operations at the 
carton factory, including prepayment to suppliers (SAR 12.7 million) 
and others (SAR 14 thousand).

Accounts Receivable, Prepaid 
Expenses and Other Accounts 
Receivable

93.2 80.5 Accounts receivable are stated at original invoice amount less 
allowance for any uncollectable amounts. Doubtful debts are 
estimated when collection of the amount is no longer probable. Bad 
debts are written off as incurred.

Inventory 33.3 33.3 Inventory is stated at cost and market value, whichever is lower. Cost 
is determined as follows:

Raw materials: Purchase cost using the weighted average basis. 

Finished goods, direct material cost, labour, and a part of general 
expenses according to the acceptable allocation rates.

Accounts Payable and 
Accruals

21.6 21.6 Liabilities are recognized as amounts to be paid in the future for goods 
or services received in accordance with pre-approved quotations, 
whether billed by the supplier or not.

Short-term Loans 128.5 133.5 The Company obtained new facilities (short term loans) from 
local banks to finance the purchase of raw materials. The loans are 
guaranteed by personal guarantees (partners) and securities, and the 
Company has its share according to the current market prices.

Long-term Loans 98.6 98.6 Newly obtained facilities (long term loans) from local banks to 
finance the purchase of property, machinery and equipment, which 
guarantee the loans with personal guarantees (partners).

Employee’s End-of-Service 
Benefits

332 332 Provision is made for the amounts payable under the Saudi Arabian 
Labour Law applicable to the employees’ accumulated periods of 
service at the balance sheet date.
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Item
SOCPA IFRS

(IFRS) details
(SAR millions)

Capital 50 50.0 The Company’s share capital is SAR 50.0 million as of 31 December 
2016G, including SAR 30.0 million as part of the proposed capital 
increase. The relevant legal steps are still in progress as of 31 
December 2016G. Each Share’s value is 10 Saudi Riyals.

Retained Earnings 56.7 58.9 Transferred from net income at the end of the year, with differences 
primarily resulting from reclassification thereof to the statutory 
reserves. Retained earnings used to increase the share capital.

Statutory Reserves 5.6 5.8 Pursuant to the Saudi Arabian Companies Law, the Company 
transfers 10% of the net income of the period to the statutory 
reserve. The Company may discontinue such transfers when the 
reserve becomes equal to 30% of the capital. This reserve may not be 
distributed.
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7. Dividends Distribution Policy
Shareholders are entitled to the dividends announced by the Company as of the date of this Prospectus and subsequent 
financial years.

The Company intends to distribute annual dividends to its Shareholders with a view to enhancing the value obtained by 
Shareholders in proportion to the Company’s profits, financial position, restrictions on the distribution of dividends under 
financing and debt agreements, results of the Company’s activities, its current and future cash requirements, expansion 
plans, investment requirements of the Company and its branch, and other factors, including analysis of investment 
opportunities, the Company’s requirements for reinvestment, cash and capital requirements, trade expectations and the 
impact of any such distributions on any of the legal and regular consideration.

Accordingly, the Company may, upon distribution of its annual dividends, consider distribution in cash or in the form of 
bonus shares issued by the Company to Shareholders contingent upon the CMA’s approval and in accordance with the 
relevant applicable regulations.

Despite the Company’s intention to distribute annual dividends to its Shareholders, it does not make any guarantees of 
actual distribution of dividends. There is also no guarantee of the amounts to be paid in any year. Distribution of Cash 
dividends is subject to certain restrictions and terms in accordance with the Company’s Bylaws, as follows:

1. Ten (10%) of the net profit shall be set aside to form a statutory reserve. Such allocations to the statutory reserve 
may be discontinued by the Ordinary General Assembly when the statutory reserve amounts to 30% of the paid-up 
capital.

2. The Ordinary General Assembly may, at the request of the Board, set aside ten (10%) of the net profits to build up 
an additional reserve.

3. The Ordinary General Assembly may resolve to form other reserves to the extent that they serve the Company’s 
interests, or to ensure the distribution of fixed dividends – as far as possible – to the Shareholders. The Assembly 
may also withhold certain amounts from the net profits for the creation of social organizations for the Company’s 
employees and workmen, or for supporting such organizations as may already be in existence. 

4. A percentage of the remainder shall be distributed to the Shareholders equal to at least 1% of the paid-up capital. 

The Company may also distribute interim dividends to its Shareholders on a semi-annual or quarterly basis, subject to an 
annually renewed authorization provided by the Ordinary General Assembly to the Board to distribute interim dividends. 

The distribution of dividends is subject to the restrictions and conditions contained in the credit facilities agreements 
entered into between the Company and its financiers from time to time. In this respect, the credit facility agreement 
signed between the Company and Banque Saudi Fransi on 02/08/1437H (corresponding to 09/05/2016G) provides that 
the Company shall maintain at least 50% of the annual net profits beginning in financial year 2016G and subsequent years. 
The banking facility agreement concluded between the Company and Alawwal Bank (previously known as Saudi Hollandi 
Bank) on 02/06/1438H (corresponding to 01/03/2017G) stipulates that the Company may not distribute dividends and/or 
make withdrawals from the annual net profit (after payment of tax/Zakat) so the leverage ratio is less than 2x. The credit 
facility agreement entered into between the Company and Al Rajhi Bank on 30/12/1436H (corresponding to 13/10/2015G) 
stipulates that the Selling Shareholder, Ahmed Hammoud Al Theyab, will be required to transfer all of his profits to the Al 
Rajhi Bank account (for further details on credit facility agreements, see Section  12-7-1 ‘Facilities granted to the Company’ 
in this Prospectus).

The following is a summary of the dividends announced by the Company and distribution thereof since the beginning of 
2012G:

Table 7-1: Dividends Declared for the Years Ending on 31 December 2014G, 2015G and 2016G (amounts denominated 
in Saudi Riyals)

SAR 2014G (audited) 2015G (special purpose) 2016G (special purpose)

Dividends Paid during the Year 8,361,933 15,458,436 -

Net Income before Zakat 27,583,971 55,132,907 54,919,044

Net Income after Zakat 26,769,225 53,777,783 53,205,497

Ratio of Declared Dividends from Net Profits 31% 28% 0%

Source: The Company
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8. Use of Subscription Proceeds
The total proceeds from the Offering are estimated at SAR [l] million of which approximately SAR 17,000,000 will be used 
to settle all expenses relating to the Offering, which includes the fees of the Financial Advisor, Lead Manager, Legal Advisor, 
Market and Industry Consultant, Auditors, Underwriter, Receiving Agents, marketing, printing, distribution and other fees 
relating to the Offering. 

The net proceeds of approximately SAR [l] million will be distributed to the Selling Shareholder, Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab. 
The Company will not receive any part of the proceeds from the Offering.

The Directors declare that no commissions, discounts, brokerages fees or other non-cash compensations were granted by 
the Company to any current or proposed Director, Executive Manager, promoter, or expert during the two years immediately 
preceding the application for listing in connection with the issuance or sale of any securities. The Selling Shareholder will 
be responsible for all expenses associated with the Offer Share.
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9. Undertakings After Listing
Following its listing, the Company undertakes to:

a. Notify CMA of the date of convening the first General Assembly after Admission, so that any representative may 
attend;

b. Submit Related Party transactions and contracts to be approved by the General Assembly (pursuant to the 
Companies’ Law and the Corporate Governance Regulations) on an annual basis, provided that any Related Party 
shall be prohibited from voting on such resolution (for further details on transactions with Related Parties, please 
see sub-Section ( 12-8) “Transactions with Related Parties.”)

c. Comply with all applicable articles of the Corporate Governance Regulations directly after listing.

Accordingly, the Board, following Admission, undertakes to:

a. Record all of its resolutions and deliberations in the form of written minutes of the meeting written and signed by 
the Chairman and the Secretary;

b. Include brief details of any transactions with Related Parties in the agendas of the General Assemblies so the 
Shareholders are given the opportunity to approve such transactions at such meetings pursuant to Article (71) of 
the Companies Law and Article (42) of the Corporate Governance Regulations.
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10. Expert Statements
Written approvals have been obtained from the experts whose names are mentioned in pages (vi) for the use of their 
names, logos in the form stated in this Prospectus, and none of these approvals has been withdrawn. Moreover, none of 
the Consultants, their employees, or relatives have any shareholding or interest of any kind in the Company as of the date 
of the Prospectus that may affect their independence.
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11. Declarations
The Directors declare that:

 � None of the Company’s Directors, Executive Officers or Secretary have been declared bankrupt.

 � None of the Company’s Directors, Executive Officers or Secretary have held an administrative or supervision 
position in an insolvent company during the last five years.

 � There are no authorities granting the Directors and CEO the right to vote on the remuneration granted to them.

 � The Directors must declare to the Board any direct or indirect personal interest in the transactions or contracts made 
by the Company. Such declarations must be recorded in the minutes of the Board meetings. A Director having such 
interest shall not vote on the relevant resolution.

 � There has been no interruption in the business of the Company that may have or have had a significant effect on its 
financial position in the last twelve (12) months.

 � None of the share capital of the Company is under option.

 � The Company has working capital that is sufficient for 12 months following the date of this Prospectus.

 � There is no intention to materially change the nature of the Company’s business. 

 � The financial information of this Prospectus and the Company’s audited financial statements for the fiscal years 
ending on 31 December 2014G, 2015G, and 2016G, as well as the notes attached thereto, were prepared in 
accordance with the accounting standards issued by SOCPA “Saudi Accounting Standards” and audited in 
accordance with the auditing standards issued by (“SOCPA”).

 � No commissions, discounts, brokerage fees or other non-cash compensations were issued by the Company within 
the three years immediately preceding the application for admission and listing in connection with the issue or sale 
of any securities.

 � There has been no material adverse change in the Company’s financial or business position during the three years 
immediately preceding the date of submission of the application for admission and listing as of the date of approval 
of this Prospectus.

 � Except as disclosed in page (85) of this Prospectus, none of the Directors, members of the Executive Management, 
or any of their relatives have any shares or interests of any kind in the Company.

 � They do not own or manage any business competing with the Company’s business, and shall comply with 
this requirement in the future pursuant to Article (72) of the Companies Law and Article (46) of the Corporate 
Governance Regulations.

 � All future transactions with Related Parties will be made on a competitive basis and voting will occur for all contracts 
with Related Parties at the meetings of the Board of Directors and the Ordinary General Assembly of the Company, 
and any Director who has an interest, directly or indirectly, in these contracts shall be prohibited from voting at the 
meetings of the Board of Directors or the Ordinary General Assembly pursuant to Article (71) of the Companies Law 
and Article (43) of the Corporate Governance Regulations. The table below shows the Directors’ engagement in 
companies conducting businesses similar or in competition with the Company’s business.

Table 11-1: Directors’ Engagement in Companies Conducting Businesses Similar or in Competition with the Company’s 
Business

Director Ahmad Hamoud Ibrahim Al Theyab

Other 
Company 
Connected to 
the Director

Direct 
Ownership 
(%)

Director’s 
Position

Nature of 
the Related 
Company’s 
Business

Is it in competition with the Company’s business?

Hana Food 
Industries 
Company

3.34% Partner and 
Managing 
Director

Bottling and 
selling healthy 
water

No. The Company manufactures plastic preforms and plastic 
caps and sells them to healthy water bottling companies to fill 
them with healthy water and sell them on the market. Hana 
Food Industries Company manufactures plastic preforms and 
plastic long-neck caps (25/30), inflates them, and fills them 
with healthy water, and then sells bottled healthy water 
as the final product on the market. In addition, Hana Food 
Industries Company purchases plastic preforms and short-
necked plastic caps (25/29) from the Company. Hana Food 
Industries Company does not plan to sell plastic preforms 
and plastic caps as a final product on the market as per the 
written acknowledgment signed by the latter to the benefit 
of the Company on 12/06/2017G. 

 � Neither the Directors nor the executive officers may vote on a contract or proposal in which they have a material 
interest. They also shall not have the right to borrow from the Company.

 � There are no employee share schemes in place prior to submitting the application for listing.
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 � The Company does not have any other arrangements involving the employees in the capital of the Company.

 � Appropriate internal control systems have been put into place including a written policy to regulate conflicts 
of interest and address any possible cases of conflict, including misuse of assets and abuse resulting from 
transactions with related parties, to verify the integrity of the financial and accounting procedures, and ensure the 
implementation of control procedures appropriate for risk management in accordance with the requirements of 
Articles (70), (71), and (72) of the Corporate Governance Regulations. The Directors also perform an annual review 
of the internal control procedures at the Company.

 � No commissions, discounts, brokerage fees or other non-cash compensations were granted by the Company within 
the three years immediately preceding the application for admission and listing in connection with the issue or sale 
of any securities.

 � The Directors shall undertake the following:

 � To record the resolutions of the Board and its deliberations in the form of written minutes of the Board meeting 
to be signed thereby.

 � To disclose summarized details of any transactions with related parties in the agendas of the General Assemblies 
so that the Shareholders have the opportunity to approve such transactions at such meetings.

 � To comply with the provisions of Articles (71) and (72) of the Companies Law and Articles (42) to (49) of Section 
Six of the Corporate Governance Regulations.
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12. Legal Information

12-1 The Company
Zahrat Al Waha for Trading Company (hereinafter referred to as the “Company”) is a closed Saudi joint stock company by 
Resolution of the Ministry of Commerce and Investment No. 86 dated 28/03/1438H (corresponding to 27/12/2016G), and is 
registered in Riyadh under Commercial Registration No. 1010190390 dated 10/08/1424H (corresponding to 06/10/2003G). 
The Company’s Head Office is located in Al Rabwa District, Al Ahsa Street, P.O. Box 2980 Riyadh 12814, Kingdom of Saudi 
Arabia. 

The present share capital of the Company is one hundred and fifty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 150,000,000) divided into 
fifteen million (15,000,000) ordinary Shares with a fully paid nominal value of ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per Share.

The Company conducts its business through its Factory which represents its only commercial and industrial activity, and is 
registered with the Ministry of Commerce and Investment under branch  Commercial Registration No 1011014061 dated 
22/06/1431H (corresponding to 05/06/2010G) under the name of “Oasis Flower Plant for Plastic,” which is located in Al 
Kharj, Riyadh. Plastic preforms and plastic caps are manufactured at the Factory.

The main activities of the Company pursuant to its Bylaws are: 

1. Manufacturing industries and the categories thereof as per the industrial licenses; 

2. Construction;

3. Business and other services; 

4. Trading; 

5. Information technology; 

6. Safety and security; 

7. Electricity, gas and water; 

8. Public, social and personal services; 

9. Transport, storage and refrigeration; 

10. Agriculture and fishing; and

11.  Mines and oil, and the segments thereof.

12-2 Shareholder Structure
The following table details ownership of the Shares and the Company’s founding Shareholders before and after the Offering:

Table 12-1: The Ownership Structure of the Company’s Shares before and after the Offering 

Shareholders Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of Shares Nominal Value 
(SAR)

Direct 
Ownership (%) No. of Shares Nominal Value 

(SAR)
Direct 

Ownership (%)

Ahmad Hamoud 
Ibrahim Al Theyab

14,850,000 148,500,000 99% 10,500,000 103,500,000 69%

Rakan Ahmad 
Hamoud Al Theyab

150,000 1,500,000 1% 150,000 1,500,000 1%

The Public N/A N/A N/A 4,500,000 45,000,000 30%

Total 15,000,000 150,000,000 100% 15,000,000 150,000,000 100%

Source: The Company

12-3 The Company’s Branch
The Company owns one (1) branch in Al Kharj, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, registered with the Ministry of Commerce and 
Investment under a branch Commercial Registration. The business of the branch is plastic industries. The following table 
describes the details of this branch, such as its location, Commercial Registration number and the issuance and expiry dates 
thereof:

Table 12-2: Details of the Company’s Branch in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Site Commercial Registration No. Date Issued Expires

Al Kharj, Industrial Area District 1011014061 22/06/1431H 27/02/1442Hـ
Source: The Company
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12-4 Required Licenses and Approvals 
The Board acknowledges that the Company holds all licenses and approvals required to practice its business as follows: 

Table 12-3: Required Licenses and Approvals

License Type Purpose License Number Expiry Date Issuing Authority

Commercial 
Registration

Certificate of registration of the Company 
with the Ministry of Commerce and 
Investment

1010190390 09/08/1442H Ministry of Commerce 
and Investment

Secondary 
Commercial 
Registration

Certificate of registration of the 
Company’s branch with the Ministry of 
Commerce and Investment

1011014061 27/02/1442H Ministry of Commerce 
and Investment

Certificate of 
membership of 
the Chamber of 
Commerce and 
Industry

Certificate of membership of the 
Company’s factory in the Chamber of 
Commerce and Industry in Al Kharj

104011221412 27/02/1442H Chamber of 
Commerce and 
Industry

Industrial 
License

Manufacture of plastic products 1064 08/04/1440H Ministry of Industry

Insurance 
Certificate

Social insurance certificate for the 
Company’s employees

22794735 11/10/1438H Social Insurance

Insurance 
Certificate

Social insurance certificate for the 
Factory’s employees

22794753 11/10/1438H Social Insurance

Municipality 
License

Commercial License for the Company’s 
factory in Al Kharj 

12810953 02/09/1439H Ministry of Municipal 
and Rural Affairs

Civil Defence 
License

License for the Company’s factory in Al 
Kharj 

121/M/P 03/09/1439H The General 
Directorate of Civil 
Defence

Operational 
Environmental 
License

Environmental license for the Company’s 
factory in Al Kharj

47 U/37/4006 01/01/1439H The General Authority 
for Meteorology 
and Environmental 
Protection

Source: The Company

12-5 Summary of the Company’s Bylaws
Company’s Name 
Zahrat Al Waha for Trading Company (a closed joint stock company). 

Objectives of the Company 
The Company is entitled to engage in and implement the following objectives:

1. Manufacturing industries and the categories according to the industrial licenses;

2. Construction;

3. Business and other services; 

4. Trading;

5. Information technology; 

6. Safety and Security; 

7. Electricity, gas and water;

8. Public, social and personal services; 

9. Transport, storage and refrigeration;

10. Agriculture and fishing; and 

11. Mines, oil, and the segments thereof. 

The Company conducts its business pursuant to the applicable laws in effect and after obtaining the necessary licenses 
from the competent authorities, if any. 
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Head Office of the Company 
The head office of the Company is located in Riyadh, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The Board of Directors may establish 
branches, offices or agencies for the Company within or outside the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. 

Term of the Company 
The term of the Company shall be ninety-nine (99) years commencing on the date on which the Company is registered 
at the Commercial Register as a joint stock company. The term of the Company may always be extended by a resolution 
issued by the Extraordinary General Assembly at least one (1) year prior to the expiration of its term. 

Company’s Share Capital 
The Company’s share capital shall be one hundred and fifty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 150,000,000) divided into fifteen 
million (15,000,000) Shares of equal nominal value of ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per Share, all of which are ordinary Shares. 

Subscription to the Company’s Share Capital 
The Shareholders have subscribed to all of the Company’s fifteen million (15,000,000) Shares, valued at one hundred and 
fifty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 150,000,000). The Company’s Shares have been distributed to the Shareholders. Furthermore, 
the Shareholders declare that they shall be jointly responsible to third parties because the capital was paid in full at 
incorporation.

Preferred Shares
The Extraordinary General Assembly of the Company, in accordance with the principles set by the competent authority, 
may issue preferred Shares, resolve to purchase them, or convert Ordinary Shares to Preferred Shares, or convert Preferred 
Shares to Ordinary Shares. Preferred Shares do not carry voting rights at the meetings of the General Assemblies of 
Shareholders. Such Shares provide their holders with the right to receive a higher percentage of the Company’s net profits, 
after setting aside the statutory reserve, than Ordinary Shares. 

Issue of Shares
The Shares shall be Nominal Shares and may not be issued at less than their nominal value. However, the Shares may be 
issued at a value higher than their nominal value, in which case the difference in value shall be added in a separate item 
within Shareholders’ equity. They may not be distributed to Shareholders as profits. A Share shall be indivisible vis-à-vis 
the Company. In the event that a Share is owned by several persons, they shall select one person from among them to 
exercise, on their behalf, the rights pertaining thereto, and they shall be jointly responsible for the obligations arising from 
the ownership of the Share.

Increase of Share Capital
The Extraordinary General Assembly may resolve to increase the Company’s share capital, provided that the paid capital 
has been paid in full. The capital may not be paid in full in cases where the unpaid part thereof is attributed to Shares issued 
in return for converting debts or financing instruments into Shares for which the term for conversion did not yet expire. 

In all cases, the Extraordinary General Assembly may allocate all or some of the Shares issued at increase of capital to the 
employees of the Company and some or all of its subsidiaries. Shareholders may not exercise pre-emptive rights when the 
Company issues Shares designated for employees. 

The Shareholder may have, at the time of consent by the Extraordinary General Assembly to increase the share capital, 
priority rights to subscribe to the new Shares issued for cash Shares. The Shareholders will be made aware of their priority 
rights through an announcement in a daily newspaper or notice sent thereto by registered mail announcing the resolution 
to increase the capital, the conditions and duration for Subscription, and the dates of commencement and termination. 

The Extraordinary General Assembly may suspend the Shareholders’ priority rights to subscribe to the increase in capital 
in exchange for Cash Shares, or give priority to non-shareholders as it deems appropriate for the interests of the Company. 

A Shareholder may sell or waive its pre-emptive right during the period from the issuance of the General Assembly’s 
consent to the capital increase until the final day of subscription for the New Shares related to such rights in accordance 
with the controls imposed by the competent authorities. 

Subject to the foregoing, New Shares shall be distributed to pre-emptive right holders who applied for Subscription in 
proportion to the total pre-emptive rights resulting from the capital increase, provided that the number of Shares allocated 
thereto shall not exceed the number of New Shares they have applied for. The remaining New Shares shall be allocated 
to the original Shareholders who have asked for more than their proportionate share in proportion to the pre-emptive 
rights they hold out of the total pre-emptive rights resulting from the capital increase, provided that the number of Shares 
allocated thereto shall not exceed the number of New Shares they have applied for. The remaining Shares shall be offered 
to third parties unless otherwise provided for by the Extraordinary General Assembly. 

Decrease of Share Capital
The Extraordinary General Assembly may resolve to decrease the capital if it exceeds the Company’s needs or if the 
Company suffers losses. In the latter case only, the capital may be decreased to below the limit set in Article (54) of the 
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Companies Law. Such resolution shall be issued only after reading a special report prepared by the Auditor on the reasons 
for such reduction, the Company’s liabilities, and the effect of the reduction on such liabilities.

If the reason for the capital reduction is that the capital exceeds the Company’s needs, the Company’s creditors shall be 
invited to express their objection to such reduction within sixty (60) days from the date of publication of the reduction 
resolution in a daily newspaper published in the area where the Company’s head office is located. Should any creditor 
object and present its documents to the Company within the time limit set above, the Company shall pay its debt thereto 
if due, or present adequate guarantee of payment if the debt is due at a later date. 

Company Management
The Company shall be managed by a Board of Directors consisting of six (6) members to be elected by the Ordinary General 
Assembly for a term not to exceed three years. As an exception to the above, the Constituent Assembly shall appoint the 
Company’s first Board of Directors for a term of five (5) years.

Expiration of Directorship
Directorship shall end upon the expiration of the Board’s term or the eligibility of the Director therefor in accordance with 
any applicable law or directives in the Kingdom. However, the Ordinary General Assembly may, at any time, remove all or 
any of the Directors without prejudice to the right of a removed Director to demand compensation from the Company if 
removal is made without acceptable justification or at an inappropriate time. A Director may resign, provided that such 
resignation is made at an appropriate time; otherwise, he/she shall be liable to the Company for any damages arising from 
such resignation.

Board Vacancy
If the office of a Director becomes vacant, the Board may appoint a temporary Director having sufficient experience and 
eligibility to fill the vacancy. The Ministry shall be informed within five business days from the appointment date, and the 
appointment shall be submitted before the next General Assembly. The new Director shall complete the unexpired term 
of his/her predecessor. If the number of Directors falls below the minimum number prescribed in the Company’s Bylaws 
or the Articles of Association, the Ordinary General Assembly shall be convened within sixty (60) days to elect the required 
number of Directors.

Powers of the Board of Directors
Subject to the powers conferred on the General Assembly, the Board shall be vested with the widest powers to manage the 
Company and supervise its business, funds, and affairs within and outside the Kingdom.

This includes, but is not limited to, representing the Company in its relationship with third parties, before all government 
and private agencies, Shariah courts, municipalities, rural communities, judicial entities, the Board of Grievances, labour 
offices, labour issues departments, higher and preliminary committees, commercial papers committees and all other 
judicial committees and arbitration panels of any kind, civil rights authorities, police stations, other government agencies, 
and chambers of commerce and industry inside and outside the Kingdom, as well as private entities and authorities, 
companies, establishments, and firms of different types. This also includes the right of purchase, sale, acceptance, and 
receipt thereof together with signing the same before the notary public, and paying, receiving and delivering the price; 
mortgage, and mortgage redemption; requesting that the instruments be amended according to their limits and areas; 
addition, and deletion; and merging, dividing, and sorting instruments. The Board is also entitled to merge property and 
instruments; request that the charts be amended; lease, and rent property; receive and pay funds; and sign and terminate 
contracts. The Board is entitled to approve the incorporation of subsidiaries, branches and agencies of the Company; have 
a shareholding in any company; sign memoranda of associations in companies in which the Company is shareholder by 
increasing or decreasing the capital or allowing new partners to hold Shares or other partners to exit; make any other 
amendments of any kind; and sign decisions for merger, acquisition, and purchase. In addition, the Board is entitled to 
sign all contracts, agreements, agencies, franchises, and transactions on behalf of the Company; make transactions on 
behalf of the Company; and sign documents, exhibits, instruments, and assignments before the notary public and the 
competent authorities. The Board shall have the right to plead, defend, litigate, claim, clear, reconcile, acknowledge, and 
deny. In addition, the Board may also exercise the right to pre-empt, consider, and respond to claims. It may also establish 
evidence, deny, and challenge handwriting and seals as fraudulent. It may request experts and arbitrators to be appointed 
and reject the appointments thereof. It may follow up cases lodged by or against the Company before all Shariah courts, 
judicial authorities, the Board of Grievances, all judicial panels, commercial and financial dispute committees, labour offices, 
labour case departments, higher, preliminary, and labour commissions, as well as arbitration committees and any other 
committees of any kind; receive the amount collected from execution and from any government agency; and terminate all 
cases filed by or against the Company. The Board may accept, request the implementation of, deny, or object to judgments. 
It also may request that judgments be appealed or annulled by the Court of Cassation. It may sign all necessary documents 
with respect thereto. 

The Board may open, run, operate, close, or liquidate the accounts in the name of the Company. It also may make withdrawals, 
deposits and open credits, make remittances, and issue bank guarantees in relation to the Company’s business. The Board 
may sign all financial documents and papers, checks, and all banking transactions. It may also issue promissory notes, 
create, sign, endorse, and receive commercial papers. In addition, the Board shall make all financing transactions required 
for the Company’s business, including the finance application from finance companies, together with signing it and facility 
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papers. Moreover, the Board shall be entitled to sign Murabaha, Ijara and Istisna’a Agreements, investment contracts and 
other commercial papers; and conclude all transactions and agreements without limitation. The Board may issue legal 
agencies and delegations on behalf of the Company and wholly or partially cancel them.

The Board may request visas from labour and recruitment offices, pay fees, grant exit and return visas, as well as final exit 
visas. The Board may also transfer and waive guarantees, request visit visas, and obtain and renew residence and work 
permits. It may determine to open branches inside and outside the Kingdom, obtain and renew commercial registers, 
make amendments thereto by addition, deletion, or change. The Board may request that licenses of any kind be obtained 
and renewed, and that amendments be made thereto by addition, deletion, or change. It may approve the Company’s 
business plan, operating plans and annual capital budget, and internal financial, administrative and technical regulations. 
In addition, it may approve the policies and regulations of its employees and authorize the Company’s Management to sign 
on behalf of the Company within the limits set by the Board of Directors. 

It may appoint employees, determine their salaries and benefits, and dismiss and remove them. It may sign mortgages in 
favour of public and private banks, and industrial, real estate and investment development funds. The Board of Directors 
may also enter into loans with government funds and financing institutions, regardless of their duration, and it may enter 
into commercial loans. The Board may reconcile, waive, contract and engage in businesses in the Company’s name and on 
behalf of the Company, and the Board may conduct all acts and activities that would achieve the purposes of the Company.

The Board of Directors of the Company is entitled, in the cases determined thereby, to discharge the Company’s debtors 
from their liabilities according to its own interest.

Remuneration of the Directors
Remuneration of the Director shall be a specified amount as determined by the Ordinary General Assembly, provided that 
the total amount received by the Director annually shall not exceed five hundred thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 500,000) 
pursuant to the limits set by the Companies Law and its regulations. The Board’s report to the Ordinary General Assembly 
must include a comprehensive statement of all the amounts received by the Directors during the financial years as 
to remunerations, allowances, and other benefits, as well as all amounts received by the Directors in their capacity as 
employees or executives of the Company, or in consideration of technical, administrative or advisory services. The report 
shall also include a statement of the number of Board meetings and the number of meetings attended by every Director 
as of the date of last General Assembly.

Meetings of the Board of Directors

The Board of Directors shall meet at least twice a year at the invitation of its Chairman. The invitation may be served in 
writing, by registered mail, or e-mail. The Chairman must convene the Board if asked to do so by two (2) Directors.

Quorum for Board meetings
A Board meeting shall be valid only if at least half of the members, and at least three of which in person, are present. A 
Director may delegate another member to attend the Board meeting with the following controls:

a. A Director may not represent more than one Director at any one meeting.

b. The proxy shall be in writing to the Company and with respect to a certain meeting.

c. A Director acting by proxy may not vote on resolutions for which his principal is prohibited from voting under the 
law. 

Resolutions of the Board shall be adopted by majority vote of the Directors present or represented. In case of a tie, the side 
with which the Chairman is aligned shall prevail.

General Assemblies
Each subscriber, regardless of the number of his/her Shares, shall have the right to attend the Constituent Assembly, and 
each Shareholder shall have the right to attend the General Assemblies of the Shareholders. He may appoint another 
person who is not a Director or an employee of the Company to attend the General Assembly. 

Authorities of the Ordinary General Assembly 
Except for matters falling within the jurisdiction of the Extraordinary General Assembly, the Ordinary General Assembly 
shall be competent to deal with all other matters related to the Company and shall be convened at least once a year within 
the six (6) months following the end of the Company’s financial year. Other Ordinary General Assembly meetings may be 
convened when necessary.

Authorities of the Extraordinary General Assembly
An Extraordinary General Assembly of Shareholders shall be competent to amend the provisions of the Bylaws of the 
Company other than those provisions amendment of which is prohibited by law. Furthermore, an Extraordinary General 
Assembly shall be empowered to adopt resolutions in matters within the jurisdiction of the Ordinary General Assembly 
under the same conditions and manners as prescribed for the latter.
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Call for General Assemblies 
Public and private Assemblies of the Shareholders shall be convened pursuant to an invitation issued by the Board of 
Directors pursuant to the Companies law and its regulations. The Board of Directors shall call for an Ordinary General 
Assembly if requested to do so by the Auditor, by the Audit Committee or by a number of Shareholders representing at 
least (5%) of the Company’s capital. The Auditor may call for the convention of an Assembly if the Board of Directors does 
not call the Assembly to convene within thirty days from the date of the Auditor’s request.

The call for the General Assembly meeting shall be published in a daily newspaper distributed in the locality of the head 
office of the Company at least ten days prior to the date set for the meeting. However, notice sent by registered mail within 
the time limit set above shall suffice. A copy of the invitation and agenda shall be sent to the relevant authority during the 
time specified for publication.

Quorum of the Ordinary General Assembly
The Ordinary General Assembly shall be valid only if attended by Shareholders representing at least one quarter of the 
Company’s capital. If such a quorum cannot be achieved at the first meeting, the notice invitation for the first meeting 
has the option of: (i) a second meeting may be held one hour after the end of the period specified for the first meeting. 
The invitation to first meeting shall maintain the possibility of holding a second one. (ii) the invitation notice shall be sent 
for a second meeting within the next thirty (30) days of the previous meeting. The invitation must be published using the 
same method provided in Article (30) of the Bylaws. The second meeting shall be valid regardless of the number of shares 
represented therein.

Quorum of the Extraordinary General Assembly
The Extraordinary General Assembly shall be valid only if attended by Shareholders representing at least one half of the 
Company’s capital. If such a quorum cannot be achieved at the first meeting, the notice invitation for the first meeting 
has the option of: (i) a second meeting may be held one hour after the end of the period specified for the first meeting. 
The invitation to first meeting shall maintain the possibility of holding a second one. (ii) the invitation notice shall be sent 
for a second meeting within the next thirty (30) days of the previous meeting. The invitation must be published using the 
same method provided in Article (32) of the Law.In all cases, the second meeting shall be valid if attended by a number of 
Shareholders representing at least one quarter of the Company’s Share capital.

If this quorum is not achieved to convene a second meeting, notice shall be sent for a third meeting to be held in the 
same manner provided for in Article (30) of the Bylaws. The third meeting shall be valid regardless of the number of Shares 
represented therein, after obtaining the competent authority’s consent.

Voting at Assemblies
Each Subscriber shall have one vote per Share represented thereby at the Constituent Assembly, and each Shareholder 
shall have one vote per Share at the General Assemblies. Cumulative voting shall be used in the elections of the Board of 
Directors. 

Resolutions
Resolutions of the Constituent Assembly shall be adopted by absolute majority of the Shares represented at the meeting. 
Resolutions of the Ordinary General Assembly shall be adopted by an absolute majority of the Shares represented at the 
meeting. Resolutions of the Extraordinary General Assembly shall be adopted by a majority vote of two-thirds of the 
Shares represented at the meeting. However, if the resolution to be adopted is related to increasing or reducing the capital, 
extending the Company’s term, dissolving the Company prior to the expiry of the period specified under the Company’s 
Bylaws or merging the Company with another company, then such resolution shall be valid only if adopted by a majority 
of three-quarters of the Shares represented at the meeting.

Deliberations of the Assembly
Every shareholder shall have the right to discuss the matters listed on the agenda of the Assembly, and to address questions 
to the Directors and the Auditor in this respect. The Directors or the Auditor shall answer the Shareholders’ questions to 
such an extent as would not jeopardize the Company’s interests. If a Shareholder feels that the answer to his question is 
unsatisfactory, he may appeal to the Assembly, whose decision shall be final in this respect.

Chairing the Assemblies and Preparing Minutes
The General Assembly’s meetings shall be chaired by the Chairman or, in his/her absence, by his/her deputy from among 
the Directors or a member delegated by the Board.

Minutes shall be kept for every assembly, showing the names of the Shareholders present or represented thereat, the 
number of Shares held thereby whether personally or by proxy, the number of votes allotted thereto, the resolutions 
adopted, the number of consenting and dissenting votes, and a comprehensive summary of the debate conducted at the 
meetings. Following every meeting, the minutes shall be regularly entered in a special book, which shall be signed by the 
Chairman, the Secretary, and the Canvasser.
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Constitution of the Audit Committee
The Audit Committee shall be formed from Non-executive Directors, whether from among the Shareholders or others 
under a resolution adopted by the Ordinary General Assembly. Such resolution shall include the Committee’s duties, 
responsibilities, and the remuneration of its members.

Audit Committee Meeting Quorum 
Meetings of the Audit Committee shall be valid if attended by a majority of its members. Resolutions shall be adopted by a 
majority of votes of the members present. In the case of a tie vote, the Chairman thereof shall have the casting vote.

Powers of the Audit Committee 
The Audit Committee shall be competent to oversee the Company’s business. In doing so, it shall be entitled to have access 
to the Company’s records and documents and to request any clarification from the Board of Directors or the Executive 
Management. The Audit Committee may ask the Board of Directors to invite the Company’s General Assembly to convene 
if its business is hindered by the Board of Directors, or if the Company has sustained material losses or damages.

Audit Committee Reports 
The Audit Committee shall consider the Company’s financial statements, reports and notes submitted by the Auditor 
and express its opinions thereof, if any. In addition, it shall prepare a report concerning its opinion on the adequacy and 
efficiency of the Company’s internal control system and all other business conducted within its scope of work. The Board of 
Directors shall place sufficient copies of this report at the Company’s head office at least ten (10) days prior to the date set 
for convening the Ordinary General Assembly in order to provide the Shareholders, if they so desire, with copies thereof. 
The report shall be read at the meeting.

Appointment of the Auditor
The Company shall have one or more auditors from among the auditors authorized to practice in the Kingdom of Saudi 
Arabia. Auditors shall be annually appointed by the Ordinary General Assembly, which shall specify their remuneration and 
term, and it may, at any time, remove them without prejudice to their right to compensation if the removal is made at an 
inappropriate time or without acceptable justification.

Powers of the Auditor
The Auditor shall be entitled to access the Company’s books, records and other documents at any time. He may request 
such statements and notes that he/she believes necessary to obtain. He/she may verify the Company’s assets and liabilities 
and other matters falling within the scope of his/her work. The Chairman shall enable the Auditor to perform his/her duty. 
If the Auditor encounters any difficulty in this respect, he/she shall state that fact in a report to be submitted to the Board 
of Directors. If the board fails to facilitate his/her task, the Auditor must call for an Ordinary General Assembly meeting to 
look into the matter.

Financial Year
The Company’s financial year shall begin on 1 January and end on 31 December of each year, except for the first financial 
year after conversion, which shall start on the date of its registration in the Commercial Register as a joint stock company, 
and shall end on 31 December of the following Gregorian year.

Dividend Distribution 
The Company’s annual net profits shall be distributed as follows:

1. Ten percent (10%) of the net profit shall be set aside to form a statutory reserve. The Ordinary General Assembly 
may discontinue doing so when the statutory reserve reaches (30%) of the Company’s paid capital.

2. The Ordinary General Assembly may, at the request of the Board, set aside ten (10%) of the net profits to build up 
an additional reserve to be allocated for a particular purpose or purposes.

3. The Ordinary General Assembly may resolve to form other reserves to the extent they serve the Company’s interests, 
or to ensure the distribution of fixed dividends – so far as possible – to the Shareholders. The Assembly may also 
withhold certain amounts from the net profits for the creation of social organizations for the Company’s employees 
and workers, or for supporting such organizations as may already be in existence.

4. From the remainder, an amount equal to at least (1%) of the Company’s paid up capital shall be distributed to the 
Shareholders.

The Company may also distribute interim dividends to its Shareholders on a semi-annual or quarterly basis, subject to an 
annually renewed authorization by the Ordinary General Assembly of the Board to distribute interim dividends.

Entitlement to Dividends 
A Shareholder shall be entitled to his/her Share of the dividends in accordance with the General Assembly’s resolution 
adopted in this respect. Such resolution shall state the date of entitlement and the date of distribution. Dividends shall be 
due to the Shareholders registered in the Shareholders Register at the end of the day on which dividends are due.
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Dividend Distribution to Preferred Shares
1. In case no dividends are distributed for a financial year, dividends shall not be distributed for the following years 

until after payment of the percentage stated above in Article (114) of the Companies Law to holders of preferred 
Shares for such year.

2. If the Company fails to pay this percentage of the profits for three (3) consecutive years in accordance with the 
provisions of Article (114) of the Companies Law, a special assembly of the Shareholders owning such Shares 
convened in accordance with the provisions of Article (89) of the Companies Law may resolve either to attend 
the Company’s General Assemblies and vote or delegate representatives on their behalf to the Board of Directors 
in proportion to the percentage of their Shares in the capital until the Company is able to pay in full all preferred 
dividends allocated to such Shareholders for the previous years.

Company Losses 
1. If the losses of a joint stock company reach an amount equal to one half of its paid-up capital at any time during 

the financial year, any of the company’s officers or auditors must, upon knowledge of such losses, inform the 
Chairman. The Chairman shall immediately inform the Board of Directors of such losses, and the Board shall call for 
an Extraordinary General Assembly meeting within forty-five (45) days from the date on which the Chairman was 
so informed. Such meeting shall be held to consider whether the Company’s capital is to be increased or decreased 
in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Law to cause the losses to be less than one half of the paid-up 
capital, or whether the Company should be dissolved before the expiry of the term specified in its bylaws.

2. A Company shall, pursuant to the Companies Law, be deemed dissolved if the General Assembly meeting is not 
held within the defined period specified in Paragraph (1) of this Article, if the meeting is held but fails to reach a 
resolution on such an issue, or if the meeting resolves to increase the Company’s capital in accordance with the 
conditions stipulated in this Article and the increase was not fully subscribed to within ninety (90) days from such 
resolution.

Liability Legal Action
Each Shareholder shall have the right to file action for liability against the Directors if they commit a fault that has caused 
some particular damage to such Shareholder, provided that the Company’s right to file such action is still valid. The 
Shareholder shall notify the Company of his/her intention to bring such action.

Expiration of the Company
Upon its expiration, the Company shall enter into liquidation while retaining its legal personality to the extent required for 
winding-up. The decision for voluntary liquidation shall be issued by the Extraordinary General Assembly, and must include 
the appointment of a liquidator and specifying his/her powers, fees, restrictions on his/her powers and the period required 
for the liquidation process. The period of voluntary liquidation shall not exceed five (5) years, and may not be extended 
unless by court order. The powers of the Board of Directors shall expire upon the dissolution of the Company. However, 
they shall continue to manage the Company and shall be deemed by third parties as liquidators until a liquidator has been 
appointed. The General Assembly of the Shareholders shall, during the liquidation period, continue to exercise its powers 
to the extent that they do not interfere with the powers of the liquidator.

Amendment of Share Equity or the Categories Thereof
The Company’s Bylaws do not contain provisions regulating the amendment of share equity or categories.

12-6 Material Agreements

12-6-1 Agreements for Distribution to Clients
Pursuant to the Company’s adopted sale policies, the Company shall sell its products to its largest client segment via 
opening credit balances therefor. Clients shall pay the resulting amounts under such balances within (30) or (60) days from 
the purchase date. Selling is often conducted through purchase orders made by a client, and the amounts due thereunder 
shall be paid in agreement with the Company. 

12-6-2 Raw Material Supply Agreements

A. Raw Material Supply Agreement with SABIC
The Company entered into a supply agreement with Saudi Arabian Basic Industries Corporation (SABIC) on 24/12/2016G. 
This agreement is in effect as of 01/01/2017G. Under this agreement, SABIC will provide the Company’s factory with raw 
HDPE for manufacturing plastic preforms and caps. Raw HDPE is priced by the metric ton, based on the prevailing rate as 
of the date of the offer price, and the price does not include any taxes or additional fees. 

The term of the agreement is one (1) year, renewable after the approval of the parties by written notice three months before 
the expiry of the agreement. SABIC may terminate the agreement if the Company fails to pay any amount when it becomes 
due. This agreement is subject to the applicable laws in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, and if a dispute, disagreement or 
claim arises therefrom, it will be referred to the competent courts of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia in Riyadh.
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B. Agreement for the Supply of the Company Factory’s Products with Nova Water Company Ltd.
The Company entered into a supply agreement with Nova Water Company Ltd. on 01/01/2016. Under this agreement, the 
Company’s factory provides Nova Water Company Ltd. with plastic preforms of 12.7 and 19gms and long-neck plastic caps 
in accordance with the prices and quantities contained in the agreement. Nova Water Company Ltd. will pay the amounts 
resulting from the agreement within (60) days from the date of receipt of the products. This agreement is open-ended.

C. Agreement for Supply of the Company Factory’s Products with the Coca-Cola Bottling Company of 
Saudi Arabia

The Company entered into a supply agreement with the Coca-Cola Bottling Company of Saudi Arabia on 01/01/2016. Under 
this agreement, the Company’s factory provides the Coca-Cola Bottling Company of Saudi Arabia with plastic preforms of 
specified sizes and colours and plastic caps in accordance with the prices and quantities contained in the agreement. The 
agreement is for a term of one year, and the Coca-Cola Bottling Company of Saudi Arabia may terminate the agreement at 
any time by written notice that provides the agreement termination date. This agreement is subject to the applicable laws 
in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, and if a dispute, disagreement or claim arises from this agreement, it shall be referred to 
the competent courts of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

D. Agency Agreement with Louden Industrial Services Ltd.
The Company entered into an agreement with Louden Industrial Services Ltd. pursuant to which the Company hired 
Louden Industrial Services Ltd. as an exclusive agent and distributor of the Company’s products in the Yemeni markets. 
Pursuant to the agreement, the agent may not re-export the Company’s products to any neighbouring country without 
obtaining the prior approval of the Company. The Company pays the agent’s fees either in cash or under an irrevocable 
enhanced letter of credit. This agreement is valid for five years and if any disagreement or dispute arises between the 
parties, it shall be amicably solved by way of negotiation. If a mutually agreed solution cannot be reached by the parties, 
they may, pursuant to the applicable laws in this respect, resort to the competent courts of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. 

12-6-3 Waste Removal Agreements

A. Waste Removal Agreement with Mona Ahmed Fayyad Trading Est.
The Company entered into a waste removal agreement with Mona Ahmed Fayyad Trading Est. under which the establishment 
removes the factory’s production waste, which include plastic preforms made from polyethylene terephthalate (PET) and 
caps made from high density polyethylene (HDPE) on the basis of the attached price list. This agreement has a term of one 
(1) year that is automatically renewable, unless one of the parties notifies the other of its desire not to renew the agreement 
at least one month before the expiration of the agreement.

B. Annual Agreement for Sale of Waste 
The Company has entered into an agreement for the sale of waste with Abdullah Fahad Al Mutairi Contracting Est. 
under which the establishment purchases the factory’s production waste, which includes plastic preforms made from 
polyethylene terephthalate (PET) and caps made from high density polyethylene (HDPE), at prices to be determined on a 
monthly basis. Payment is made in cash upon loading. The term of this agreement is one (1) year.

12-6-4 Transport Agreements
In most cases, the Company enters into an agreement with its clients to provide the means of transportation to transport 
the products they purchase from the Company’s factory and transport the products to their own factories. However, 
the Company has made agreements with some transport companies to transport their products domestically and 
internationally, together with some raw materials (if necessary). Such companies include Sakab Almsafat for Transportation 
Est., Sara Hikmat Al Saadoun Office and Mansour Al Qabbani Foundation. Such agreements usually remain valid for one 
year, provided that the bills are paid within (15) or (30) days from the date of the bill. 

12-7 Financing Agreements

12-7-1 Facilities Granted to the Company
The Company has concluded the following Credit Facility Agreements:

A. Loan Agreement with Saudi Industrial Development Fund (SIDF)
As of 01/04/1343H (corresponding to 11/02/2013G), the Company has entered into Loan Agreement No. (2456) with 
the Saudi Industrial Development Fund (the “Development Fund”) under which the Development Fund provided the 
Company with a loan of SAR 18,200,000 for the establishment of a factory for the production of plastic preforms. This 
loan was later reduced to SAR 16,808,000. The Company later requested, and the Development Fund agreed, to grant it 
an additional loan of SAR 83,630,000 and to consolidate it with the previous loan, bringing the total to SAR 100,438,000. 
The Company has paid SAR 3,964,000, and the remaining balance is SAR 96,474,000. Accordingly, the two parties agreed 
to sign a consolidated loan agreement on 10/06/1438H (corresponding to 07/02/2017) which includes the general terms 
of the loan. 
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The Company has submitted the following guarantees under the consolidated loan agreement with SIDF: 

 � A promissory note for each withdrawal request.

 � A mortgage bond under which all assets and buildings built or to be built on the 30.206 square meter land plots 
located in the Rose Industrial Area were mortgaged.

 � Mortgage of all of following land title deeds to the benefit of the Development Fund: 311500002392, 211516000865, 
311515000673, 611513001792, 311515000674, 211515000674, 211515000671, 911511002346, 311523000386, 
711511002347, 911523000392 and 411508002393, all dated 24/05/1438H (corresponding to 21/02/2017G), and 

 � a personal guarantee provided by Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab for SAR 96,474,000. 

Restrictions and Liabilities: 
Pursuant to the consolidated loan agreement, the company shall:

 � Execute additional mortgages on the properties included in the mortgage deed that are related to the project from 
time to time at the request of SIDF;

 � Maintain a valid commercial registration and industrial license for the project, and obtain any additional licenses 
required for the project or related to the conclusion of the agreement and bonds for the order and deed of mortgage; 

 � Refrain from any business or activity that conflicts with the purposes of the project; 

 � Comply with and obey all laws, regulations, orders, decrees, and directives from any governmental authority or 
body or any court with jurisdiction under which the Company or its properties or financial assets fall;

 � Provide the SIDF with an immediate written notice of any conflict, proceeding, or administrative procedure; 

 � Pay Zakat and all government fees and taxes related to the project imposed on the Company or on its properties or 
assets before the deadlines after which fines will be imposed;

 � Cover the project with insurance at companies approved by the Development Fund. The insurance policies must 
include the terms of payment to the Development Fund in case of loss; and 

 � Create no mortgage, right, credit or any other liability on any of its properties, returns or assets held currently or in 
the past by the Company.

 � Unless consent of SIDF is obtained, the Company may not:

 � Enter into a merger or union with any person or entity; 

 � Sell, lease, transfer, or dispose of all or a material part of the project or its financial assets whether held currently 
or in the future by the Company;

 � Assume all, or a material part of, assets or debts of any person or entity;

 � Perform any material changes to the project, as stated in the specifications thereof, without the written consent of 
SIDF; 

 � Maintain the ratio of current assets to current liabilities at not less than the percentage of the working capital;

 � Maintain the ratio of the project’s total liabilities to the project’s net tangible assets within boundaries not exceeding 
total liabilities to net tangible assets; and

 � Maintain good management acceptable to SIDF at all times. 

Events of Default: 
The Company shall be considered in default under this agreement in the following events: 

 � Delay of due payment of any part of the principal, bills of order or any amount due under this contract or its 
associated agreements; 

 � Failure to implement and observe the provisions of this agreement, the promissory notes, or the mortgage bond. To 
be considered a default event, the Company must fail to remedy its failure within thirty (30) days of receiving notice 
requesting such remedy if SIDF believes that there is a quick remedy for such failure; 

 � If it is evident in any way that any declaration or guarantee provided by the Company under this agreement is 
incorrect, or if it is evident that any promissory note, mortgage bond, statement, or certificate under this agreement 
or those documents is incorrect; 

 � If the amounts given in loan for the project, or the deferred purchase price of any private equity in the projects 
whereto the Company is, currently or in the future, the party responsible, key obligated party, sponsor or otherwise, 
are due to be paid or deemed due to be paid, and if such debts are not settled at their due dates or at or by the end 
of any grace period determined thereto;

 � If the Company: 

 � Submits a request for or approves appointment of a trustee or liquidator for itself or for its properties; 

 � Fails or acknowledges its failure in writing to pay its debts when due; 

 � Makes a general assignment to the benefit of its creditors; 

 � Declares bankruptcy or insolvency; 

 � Is appointed a liquidator or guardian; 
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 � Submits a voluntary request for declaration of bankruptcy; 

 � Is, individually or collectively, as the case may be, no longer a partner or owner without the approval of the SIDF 
that is not unreasonably withheld; or 

 � Abandons the project at any time or does not commence commercial operations of the project before the specified 
operation date. 

In any such case, the Development Fund may immediately terminate its obligations under this contract by notice sent 
by mail, telegram, telex or fax, and immediately declare the loan provided under this contract, under the promissory 
notes payable by the Company, to be due. Similarly, other amounts due from the Company under this Contract or any 
other documents or agreements relating thereto shall be deemed to be due immediately without the need for any other 
request or claim to the Company or any competent authority or claim against non-payment or any notice whatsoever. The 
Company waives its right to such procedures thereunder. 

The Company approached SIDF in a letter dated 27/07/1438H (corresponding to 24/04/2017G) and, on 11/08/1438H 
(corresponding to 11/05/2017G), received approval from the SIDF to change the legal entity of the factory from a branch 
of a closed joint stock company to a branch of a public joint stock company. SIDF also agreed to revoke the personal 
guarantee provided by the selling shareholder Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab effective the date on which the Company was 
converted into a public joint company and  lists its shares on the Exchange. 

12-7-2 Bank Financing Agreements
The following is the summary of the financing agreements concluded by the Company with a number of Saudi banks:

A. Facilities Provided by Banque Saudi Fransi (BSF)
The Company entered into a facilities agreement with BSF on 02/08/1437H (corresponding to 09/05/2016G) for facilities 
of SAR 198,900,000. 

Below is a brief summary of the main conditions of this agreement: 

Table 12-4: Conditions of the Facilities Agreement Concluded with BSF on 02/08/1437H (corresponding to 
09/05/2016G) 

Description Explanation

Total Facilities SAR 198,900,000

Facilities Expiration Date 31/03/2017G1

Multipurpose Facility Maximum Multipurpose facilities of SAR 40,000,000

Purpose Opening letters of credit and/or financing the purchase and sale of goods 
(Tawarruq) 

Availability Period

Documents against acceptance (D/A) - 120 days

Financing purchase and sale of goods (Tawarruq) - 120 days including the 
acceptance period

Murabaha financing - 120 days including acceptance period

Profit Margin
Financing purchase and sale of goods (Tawarruq) - SIBOR + 2.75% annually

Murabaha financing - SIBOR + 2.75% annually

Multipurpose Facility Maximum Multipurpose facilities of SAR 20,000,000 

Purpose Opening letters of credit and/or financing long term purchase and sale of goods 
(Tawarruq)

Availability Period Financing (long term) purchase and sale of goods (Tawarruq) - until 31/12/2016G

Availability Period Documents against acceptance (D/A) - 240 days

Profit Margin Financing (long term) purchase and sale of goods (Tawarruq) - SIBOR + 2.75% 
annually

Payment of Tawar-
ruq Financing

Repayment will be made by providing forty-eight (48) separate and equal 
monthly payments of (SAR 416,666.67) along with the agreed profit margin, 
starting from 31/01/2017G and ending on 31/12/2020G.

Interest Rate Swap Maximum SAR 2,000,000

End Date 31/12/2020G

1 Note: The Company is negotiating with BSF to renew this agreement.
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Description Explanation

Financing of Warehouse 
Purchase and 
Development 

Maximum Financing (long term) purchase and sale of goods (Tawarruq) amounting to SAR 
14,500,000 

Availability Period Until 31/05/2016G

Profit Margin SIBOR + 2.75% annually

Repayment
Repayment will be made by providing forty-nine (49) monthly equal payments of 
(SAR 295,918.37) plus the agreed profit margin with reach payment, starting from 
30/06/2016G and ending on 30/06/2020G. 

Date of Last Repay-
ment

30/06/2020G

Interest Rate Swap Facility Limit SAR 1,400,000

End Date 30/06/2020G

Guarantees • A promissory note for a total amount of SAR 198,900,000

• Personal guarantee provided by Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab for SAR 198,900,000

Conditions • At least 50% of annual net profits must be retained as of financial year 2016G and subsequent years. 

• At least 50% of business proceeds must be deposited in the account opened with BSF.

• Leverage must not exceed 1.5x for the year 2017 and subsequent years.

• BSF reserves the right to withdraw or cancel facilities or reduce the agreed upon limit and request 
the repayment of all facilities/financing and commissions within a period of fifteen (15) days upon 
written notice from BSF.

• The Company must not make any material change without prior consent of BSF. 

Termination and 
Acceleration of Payment

• The following conditions represent, inter alia, cases of default that would grant BSF the right to 
cancel or change the facilities and immediately consider all facility balances to be mature:

• If the Company fails to pay any amount due to BSF;

• If any statement or notice provided by the Company is found to be incorrect or misleading;

• If the Company fails to fulfil any of its obligations under this agreement and not correct its 
situation within three (3) days from the date of the notice provided by BSF to the Company;

• If the Company fails to repay its due debts and fails to make a general waiver and release in 
favour of its creditors;

• If the Company takes any institutional or judicial actions to be terminated or restructured, or to 
appoint a receiver;

• If the Company sells, leases or transfers all or any of its revenues and properties;

• If the Company stops or threatens to stop its activities;

• If it becomes illegal for the Company to fulfil all or some of its obligations; and

• If an event occurs that leads BSF to believe that the Company may not fulfil its obligations. 

Governing Law and 
Jurisdiction

• The facilities agreement is subject to the laws applicable in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

• In case of litigation, SAMA’s Committee for the Settlement of Banking Disputes shall have 
jurisdiction. 

Source: The Company

The Company contcacted BSF in a letter dated 27/07/1438H (corresponding to 24/04/2017G) and, on 11/09/1438H 
(corresponding to 06/06/2017G) and received an approval from BSF that it does not object to waiving the personal 
guarantee if the Company is listed on the Exchange and the necessary internal procedures are completed. 
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B. Facilities Provided by Alawwal Bank (previously Saudi Hollandi Bank)
The Company entered into a facilities agreement with Alawwal Bank (previously Saudi Hollandi Bank) on 02/06/1438H 
(corresponding to 01/03/2017G) to obtain facilities for the price of SAR 45,219,000. Below is a brief summary of the main 
conditions of this agreement: 

Table 12-5: Conditions of the Banking Facilities Agreement with Alawwal Bank (previously Saudi Hollandi Bank) 
signed on 02/06/1438H (corresponding to 01/03/2017G)

Description Explanation

Total Facilities SAR 45,219,000

Facilities Expiration Date Medium-term Islamic financing payable on 30/09/2017G

Medium-term Islamic 
Financing Facility 
(Tawarruq)

Maximum SAR 2,146,000

Purpose To finance the purchase of machines (gradually decreasing)

Availability Period Not to exceed 10/30/2017G

Profit Margin 3% + SIBOR 

Outstanding 
Balance

SAR 2,146,000

Overall Credit Limit Maximum SAR 25,000,000

Purpose For working capital requirements

Credit Facility Sub-limit Maximum SAR 25,000,000

Purpose
To open Murabaha letters of credit to be paid on sight, trade in import bonds to 
be paid on sight and/or open term letters of credit and accept bills of exchange 
drawn against such credits. 

Insurance As an insurance, 10% of each letter of credit must be deposited with the bank. 

Credit Service 
Expenses

According to SAMA’s rate plus 0.75% per annum payable in advance (not less than 
SR 400 per credit letter).

Maximum Credit 
Period

Six (6) months

Maximum Accept-
ance Period

Six (6) months

Maximum Credit 
Period Including 

Acceptance period: 

Six (6) months

Profit Margin 0.25% of the letter of credit 

Outstanding Debit 
Balance

Zero

Credit Facility Sub-limit Maximum SAR 25,000,000

Purpose To finance repayment of letters of credit in the form of short-term Islamic 
financing (Murabaha) 

Availability Period Six months

Profit Margin 2.75% annually + SIBOR

Outstanding Debit 
Balance

SAR 9,777,000

Medium-term Islamic 
Financing (Tawarruq) 
(gradually decreasing)

Maximum SAR 5,040,000

Purpose To finance the purchase of machines from Husky

Availability Period Till 08/06/2018G

Profit Margin 3% annually + SIBOR

Date of Last Repay-
ment

08/06/2018G

Outstanding 
Balance

SAR 5,040,000
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Description Explanation

Medium-term Islamic 
Financing (Tawarruq) 
(gradually decreasing) 

Maximum SAR 13,033,000

Purpose To finance capital expenditure

Availability Period 26/01/2020G

Profit Margin 3% annually plus SIBOR

Outstanding Debit 
Balance

SAR 13,033,000

Facilities on Current 
Debit Account

Maximum SAR 3,000,000

Commission 3% higher than the basic bank rate per annum, which currently stands at 12%.

Existing Debit 
Balance

Zero

Guarantees • A promissory note with a total amount of SAR 45.219.000 to be paid on request.

• Personal guarantee provided by Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab of SAR 45,219,000.

• Letter of undertaking provided by Hana Food Industries Company to purchase the Company’s 
products in case they have not been sold on the market. 

• Waiver in favour of Alawwal Bank with respect to all sales revenues of Nova Water Company Ltd.

• Affirmed waiver in favour of Alawwal Bank with respect to all revenues of Hana Food Industries 
Company. 

Conditions • The leverage ratio must not exceed 2x (total liabilities times net tangible equity) throughout the 
effective period of the facilities.

• Dividends and/or withdrawals cannot be distributed or made from the annual net profit (after tax/
Zakat) until leverage is less than 2x.

• Debt service ratio (net profit before interests, Zakat and consumption)/(due debts + interests) must 
not be less than 1.25x.

• The Bank must be informed of any significant changes in the affairs of the Company or its financial 
affairs.

Termination and 
Acceleration of Payment

• The Bank reserves the right at any time to reduce or cancel all or some of these facilities and change 
its conditions and terms without the Company’s formal consent.

• The Bank reserves the right to cancel all facilities provided to the Company if the latter fails to pay 
any due amount.

Governing Law and 
Jurisdiction

• The banking facilities agreement is subject to the laws applicable in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

Source: The Company

The Company contacted Alawwal Bank in its letter dated 04/08/1438H (corresponding to 30/04/2017G) and, on 
11/09/1438H (corresponding to 06/06/2017G) and obtained the bank’s approval to convert the Company into a public 
joint stock company and cancel the personal guarantee of Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab that covers (100%) of Alawwal Bank’s 
facilities when the Company’s shares are traded on the Exchange, and to leave the remaining conditions and undertakings 
unchanged. 
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C. Facilities Granted by Arab National Bank
On 06/07/1438H (corresponding to 03/04/2017G), the Company concluded a goods purchase and sale agreement with the 
Arab National Bank (ANB) for the purposes of Tawarruq to obtain facilities of SAR 20,000,000. 

The following is a brief summary of the main conditions of this agreement: 

Table 12-6: Conditions of the Goods Purchase and Sale Agreement for the Purposes of Tawarruq Concluded with ANB 
on 06/07/1438H (corresponding to 03/04/2017G)

Description Explanation

Total Facilities SAR 174,139,000

Facilities Expiration Date 28/02/2018G

At-sight and/or Deferred 
Letters of Credits 
(category A/B) and Bills 
of Exchange Drawn 
Pursuant Thereto

Maximum SAR 20,000,000

Purpose To issue some letters of credit to finance working capital in favour of beneficiaries 
approved by ANB and to refinance payment obligations.

Credit Opening 
Fees

SAMA fees.

Deferral Fees 2% on annual basis.

Credit Financing Facility Limit SAR 50,000,000.

Purpose To finance imports under the documentary letters of credit opened by ANB.

Profit Margin SIBOR + 2.25%. 

Finance Term 18 days (including the terms of the bills of exchange). 

Treasury Fees In case of Tawarruq credit finance: SAR 200 per each million Saudi Riyals.

At-sight and/or Deferred 
Letters of Credit 
(category A/B) and Bills 
of Exchange Drawn 
Pursuant Thereto

Facility Limit SAR 20,000,000 

Purpose
To issue some documentary letters of credit to finance working capital and in 
favour of beneficiaries approved by ANB, and to refinance the related payment 
obligations through fixed-term financing.

Availability Period Till 03/06/2017G

Credit Opening 
Fees

SAMA fees

Deferral Fees 2% on annual basis

Credit Finance (fixed-
term Tawarruq)

Facility Limit SAR 10,000,000

Profit Margin SIBOR + 2.5%

Purpose To finance imports under the letters of credit opened by ANB

Finance Term 66 months (including the terms of the bills of exchange)

Treasury Fees In case of Tawarruq credit finance: SAR 200 per one million Saudi Riyals.

Repayment
The total amount of the financing must be repaid in 48 monthly payments 
beginning one month after the grace period, which ends on 31/12/2017G, and 
repayment will begin on 31/01/2018G.

Guarantees • A promissory note for a total amount of SAR 174,139,000.

• Collective corporate guarantee signed by Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab

Conditions • No amount may be withdrawn from the annual profits until the outstanding and new financing has 
been fully paid starting from 2016G. If the Company violates this condition, default fees of 0.25% of 
the Total facilities must be paid. 

Termination and 
Acceleration of Payment

• The following conditions represent, inter alia, events of default that would grant ANB the right to 
cancel or change the facilities and immediately consider all facility balances to be mature:

• The Company’s failure to pay any amount payable to the Bank pursuant to the agreement;

• The Company’s or the guarantor’s failure to perform their obligations under this agreement or 
under any guarantees bond in which either of them is a party without remedying such failure 
within seven days;
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Description Explanation

Termination and 
Acceleration of Payment

• Incorrectness or inaccuracy of any statement or guarantee provided by the Company, the 
guarantor, the Board of Directors, managers, or officers with respect to this agreement in a 
manner considered by the bank to be material; 

• The existence of any debt on the part of the Company that is payable or potentially deemed 
payable prior to its specified due date, or which has not been paid when due; 

• If any creditor of the Company or any guarantor takes over some or all business, assets or 
properties of the Company or any of the guarantors; 

• Presenting a petition or engaging in any procedure to declare the bankruptcy or insolvency of 
the Company or the guarantor; 

• If the Company stops the repayment of its debts to its creditors; 

• If the Company stops performing any material part of its business or materially changes the 
nature or scope of its work; 

• Death or incapacity of the guarantor or rescindment of any obligation within this agreement;

• Lack of authorization of the Company to enter into this agreement or if such authorizations were 
amended or have become invalid; 

• The issuance of any law, regulation or order to amend any law, regulation or order that exempts 
the Company or the guarantor from fulfilling its obligations under this agreement;

• Any event that occurs and which the bank believes to have a material adverse effect on the 
business, financial position and future of the Company or the guarantor or on their ability to 
fulfil their obligations under this agreement;

• Failure of any of the subsidiaries of the Company or in which the Company owns any share to 
pay all or part of their debts, whether they are owed to the Bank or to a third party;

• If the Company, without the prior consent of the Bank, engages in any arrangement to 
mortgage any of its assets to the benefit of any third party; or

• The occurrence of any change in the ownership of the Company or control thereover. 

Governing Law and 
Jurisdiction

• The agreement is governed by the laws applicable in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

• In case of litigation, the case shall be referred to the Banking Disputes Committee.

Source: The Company

The Company contacted the Arab National Bank in a letter dated 29/07/1438H (corresponding to 26/04/2017G) and, 
on 04/09/1438H (corresponding to 30/05/2017G), and received a letter stating that there is no objection to cancelling 
the contract signed by the Company, which provides that ‘no amount may be withdrawn from the annual profits until 
the outstanding and new finances have been fully paid beginning from financial year 2016G. If the client fails to fulfil 
this condition, non-compliance fees of (25%) of the total facilities will be collected,’ or cancelling the personal guarantee 
of Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab that covers (100%) of the total facilities extended to the Company by the Arab National 
Bank upon commencement of trading of the Company’s Shares on the Exchange, and after the Bank has verified that the 
Company will, in its new form, be able to fulfil its obligations in accordance with the standards and studies that the bank 
will conduct at that time. 
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D. Facilities Granted by National Commercial Bank
As of 24/02/1438H (corresponding to 24/11/2016G), the Company entered into a commercial finance and banking services 
agreement to obtain a credit limit of SAR 10,000,000 with the National Commercial Bank. 

The following is a brief summary of the main conditions of this agreement: 

Table 12-7: Conditions of the commercial finance and banking services agreement entered into with the National 
Commercial Bank dated 24/02/1438H (corresponding to 24/11/2016G)

Description Explanation

Total Facilities SAR 10,000,000

Facilities Expiration Date 31/10/2017G

Commercial Facility 
(common limit)

Maximum SAR 10,000,000

Purpose To finance at-sight and deferred credits for purchased materials

Maturity 31/10/2017G

Profit Margin SIBOR + A margin of 2.25% per year 

Finance Contract 
Term

150 days including the deferral period

Method of Payment One payment at the end of the period

At-sight Letters of 
Credit (a partial limit of 
a commercial facility)

Maximum SAR 10,000,000

Purpose To Purchase plastic and raw materials (PET) from Saudi Arabian Basic Industries 
Corporation (SABIC).

Maturity 31/10/2017G

Credit Opening 
Fees

Fees imposed by SAMA + a margin of 0.5% per year

Term 90 days

Deferred Letters of 
Credit (a partial limit 
from a commercial 
facility) 

Maximum SAR 10,000,000

Purpose To Purchase plastic and raw material (PET) from Saudi Arabian Basic Industries 
Corporation (SABIC).

Maturity 31/10/2017G

Credit Letter Open-
ing Fees

Fees imposed by SAMA + a margin of 0.5% per year

Term 90 days

Deferral Fees Fees imposed by SAMA + a margin of 2% per year

Maximum Period of 
Deferral

90 days

Guarantees • A promissory note for a total amount of SAR 10,000,000 signed by the Company

• A promissory note for a total amount of SAR 1,000,000 signed by the Company

• A personal guarantee signed by Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab

Conditions • The liquidity ratio must not be less than 1.10:1

• The modified leverage ratio must not exceed 2.30:1

• The Company must transfer 20% of its annual sales to its account with the Bank

• The Bank has the right at any time to partially or completely cancel or revoke the agreement without 
the Company’s consent and may require the Company to pay its obligations with no right to object

• The Company promises to notify the bank in writing of each change to its legal, financial, or 
administrative position

Termination and 
Acceleration of Payment

• The following conditions represent, inter alia, the events of default that would grant the National 
Commercial Bank the right to cancel or accelerate the repayment of the facilities and immediately 
consider all facility balances to be mature:

• If the Company defaults on or fails to fulfil any obligation or undertaking in the facilities 
agreement;

• If the Company fails to fulfil the guarantees given thereby to the Bank; 
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Description Explanation

Termination and 
Acceleration of Payment

• If the Company fails to fulfil its obligations vis-a-vis third parties in a manner deemed by the 
Bank as having adverse effect on the Company’s financial position;

• If the Company is terminated, becomes bankrupt, loses its legal capacity or ceases its activity; or

• If the Company is dissolved, liquidated, or sold; if it ceases its activity or changes its legal entity; 
or if one of the partners withdraws or passes away. 

Governing Law and 
Jurisdiction

• The credit facilities agreement is subject to the laws applicable in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

• In case of litigation, the case shall be referred to the competent courts in the Kingdom of Saudi 
Arabia, including the Banking Disputes Committee.

Source: The Company

The Company contacted the National Commercial Bank in the letter dated 27/07/1438H (corresponding to 24/04/2017G). 
However, the Company have not, until the date of this Prospectus, obtain the Bank’s approval of the Company’s conversion 
into a public joint stock company, offering its Shares for public subscription, listing its Shares on the Exchange, or cancelling 
the personal guarantee given by the Selling Shareholder, Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab, as of the Company’s conversion into 
a public joint stock company and listing its shares on the Saudi stock exchange. 

E. Facilities Granted by Alinma Bank
The Company entered into a credit facilities agreement with Alinma Bank on 09/08/1437H (corresponding to 16/05/2016G) 
for a maximum credit limit of SAR 60,000,000, and a Deferred Sale Agreement dated 09/08/1437H (corresponding to 
16/05/2016G) for a maximum credit limit of SAR 20,000,000. 

The following is a brief summary of the key conditions of this agreement: 

Table 12-8: Conditions of the Credit Facilities Agreement with Alinma Bank dated 09/08/1437H (corresponding to 
16/05/2016G)

Description Explanation

Total Facilities SAR 60,000,000

Facilities Expiration Date 30/06/2017G

Financing Syndicated 
then Murabaha Letters 
of Credit

Maximum SAR 30,000,000

Usage Revolving

Purpose 

Opening (at-sight) letters of credit in partnership with the Company and then 
financing the Company from the Bank’s Murabaha share for the purpose of 
financing the working capital and purchasing the necessary material from 
external suppliers 

Bank’s Share 95%

Company’s Share 5%

Letters of Credit 
Opening Fees

SAMA fees

Duration of the 
Letters of Credit

Four (4) months

Profit upon Selling 
the Bank’s Share in 

the Company

SIBOR + 2% annually

Duration of Mura-
baha

Four months including the duration of the letters of credit

Financing a Deferred 
Sale (sub-facility)

Maximum SAR 30,000,000 

Usage Revolving

Purpose Financing the company with 95% of the value of each of the internal suppliers’ 
bills

Profit Percentage SIBOR + 2% annually

Term Four (4) months
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Description Explanation

Deferred Sale Financing Maximum SAR 10,000,000

Usage Non-revolving

Purpose To finance a part of the total cost of buying land and building new warehouses 
thereupon for an amount not to exceed SAR 18,000,000

Profit Percentage The price of the cost to the Bank’s treasury + 2% annually

Term Four years including the grace period 

Availability Period Until six (6) months after the date of this agreement

Payment The principal plus the profits will be paid in 36 monthly payments starting from 
the expiration of the grace period.

Financing Syndicated 
then Murabaha Letters 
of Credit in the Bank’s 
Share

Maximum SAR 20,000,000

Usage Revolving

Purpose

Opening (on sight) letters of credit in partnership with the Company and then 
financing the Company from the Bank’s share in Murabaha for the purpose of 
financing a part of the total cost of buying (2) new machines, whose total cost 
is estimated at SAR 33,750,000, in order to increase the production capacity of 
bottle caps and containers by 20%

Bank’s Share 95%

Client’s Share 5%

Credit Opening 
Fees

SAMA fees

Duration of the 
Letters of Credit

180 days

Profit upon Selling 
the Bank’s Share in 

the Client

The cost of the Bank’s treasury + 2% annually

Duration of Mura-
baha

Four years including the grace period

Grace Period One year from the date of using the financing

Facility Availability 
Period

Until the expiration of six (6) months from the date of this agreement

Payment The principal plus the profits will be paid in thirty-six (36) monthly payments 
starting from the expiration of the grace period

Financing a Deferred 
Sale (sub-facility limit) 

Maximum SAR 20,000,000

Usage Non-revolving

Purpose Financing a part of the total cost of buying (2) new machines, whose total cost is 
estimated at SAR 33,750,000, to produce bottle caps and containers

Profit Percentage The price of the cost of the Bank’s treasury + 2% annually 

Term Four years including the grace period

Grace Period One year from the date of using the financing

Financing Availabil-
ity Period

Until six months elapse from the date of this agreement

Payment The principal + the profits shall be paid through thirty-six (36) monthly payments 
starting from the elapse of the grace period

Deferred Sale Maximum SAR 20,000,000

Guarantees • A promissory note for a total amount of SAR 20,000,000 

• Personal guarantee from Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab
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Description Explanation

Conditions • To notify the Bank of any potential change to the Company’s legal form or ownership;

• The leverage ratio (i.e. total liabilities and net tangible equity) must not exceed 2:1;

• Days of inventory must not exceed twenty-five (25) days throughout the duration of the finance 
validity period; 

• Not to create any disposition from any mortgage, contract or privilege on its movable or fixed funds 
provided in advance as a guarantee to the Bank; 

• Not to enter into any other obligations affecting its obligations under this Agreement, or limit its 
ability to meet its obligations; and 

• To pay the payable liabilities on their due dates.

Termination and 
Acceleration of Payment

• The following conditions represent, inter alia, events of default that would grant the Bank the right to 
cancel or change the facilities and immediately consider all facility balances to be mature:

• If any or all of the commitments due and payable to the Bank are not fulfilled;

• If delays occur in the payment of obligations and payable amounts beyond their due dates;

• If any of the conditions of the agreement are not complied with, or if the representations and 
undertakings therein contained are not fulfilled; 

• If inaccuracy of any part of the material information provided by the Company is proven; 

• If the Company does not provide such additional guarantees as may be requested by the Bank;

• If the legal form or the executive management of the Company is changed without the Bank’s 
prior knowledge and approval; 

• If the Company enters into the process of liquidation or receivership, or fails to fulfil its obligations 
towards third parties;

• If the Company acts in breach of honesty, integrity or trust, or it is prosecuted for criminal or legal 
liability;

• If the Company’s property is seized or put under receivership; or 

• If the Company is prevented from engaging in its activity, or if its registration or licenses are 
revoked. 

Governing Law and 
Jurisdiction

• The credit facilities agreement is subject to the laws applicable in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

• In case of litigation, the parties shall have recourse to the competent courts in Riyadh to settle the 
dispute.

Source: The Company

The Company contacted Alinma Bank in a letter dated 27/07/1438H (corresponding to 24/04/2017G), and obtained 
therefrom an approval dated 22/08/1438H (corresponding to 18/05/2017G) to revoke the personal guarantee of Ahmed 
Hamoud Al Theyab, which covers 100% of the total facilities given to the Company by Alinma Bank upon commencement 
of trading of the Company’s Shares on the Exchange, and after the Bank has verified that the Company will, in its new form, 
be able to fulfil its obligations in accordance with the standards and studies that the Bank will conduct at that time.

F. Facilities Granted by Al Rajhi Bank
The Company entered into a facility agreement with Al Rajhi Bank on 30/12/1436H (corresponding to 13/10/2015G) for a 
credit limit of SAR 20,000,000.

The following is a brief summary of the key conditions of this agreement: 

Table 12-9: Conditions of Credit Facility Agreement with Al Rajhi Bank dated 30/12/1436H (corresponding to 
13/10/2015G)

Description Explanation

Total Facilities SAR 20,000,000

Facilities Expiration Date (13/10/2016G) in the process of being renewed

A Line of Partnership 
Deeds

Maximum SAR 20,000,000

Purpose To finance raw materials for the Company’s business

Term Contract term up to a maximum of three (3) months

Profit Margin SIBOR 3 months + 2.5%

Guarantees • A promissory note for a total amount of SAR 20,000,000 and a promissory note upon making each 
withdrawal

• Personal guarantee from Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab
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Description Explanation

Conditions • The Company must pay an advance amount of 1% of the value of each partnership deed not from 
the total amount of the facilities.

• Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab must transfer all his profits in Hana Food Industries Company to the bank 
account. 

• The Company must deposit 50% of its sales in its account with the Bank.

• Hana Food Industries must purchase all of the Company’s products in the event that the Company 
fails to sell them throughout the financing term or until full payment of the debt. 

Termination and 
Acceleration of Payment

• The Bank may, at its absolute discretion and without need for prior notice to the Company or 
declaring the reasons for such action, terminate, cancel or reduce the facilities, and require the 
Company to pay all amounts due (principal plus interest) and the expenses. 

• The following conditions represent, inter alia, events of default that would grant the Bank the right 
to cancel or change the facilities and immediately consider all facility balances to be mature:

• If the Company or any guarantor thereof fails to pay any amount due to the Bank on time; 

• If the Company applies for or begins the process of declaring its insolvency, bankruptcy, 
reorganization, restructuring procedures, or appointment of a liquidator or receiver; 

• If the Company stops paying its debts to any creditor, whether such cessation is at its own 
discretion, by agreement with third parties, or due to judicial intervention; or

• Invalidity, ineffectiveness, expiry, suspension of execution, interruption, or renunciation of any 
guarantee, pledge, or security, or claim of any of the same by the Company in its capacity as 
principal, guarantor or mortgager.

Governing Law and 
Jurisdiction

• The credit facilities agreement is subject to laws applicable in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

• In case of litigation, the parties shall have recourse to the competent courts in Riyadh to settle the 
dispute.

Source: The Company

The Company contacted Al Rajhi Bank in a letter dated 04/08/1438H (corresponding to 30/04/2017G), and received a letter 
dated 12/09/1438H (corresponding to 07/06/2017G) that expressed that the Bank has no objection to the Company’s 
conversion into a public joint stock company and cancellation of (1) Ahmed Hammoud Al Theyab’s obligation to transfer all 
profits in Hana Food Industries Company to the Bank account; (2) Hana Food Industries Company’s obligation to purchase 
the Company’s full production in the event that the Company fails to sell the same throughout the financing term or until 
payment of the debt in full; and (c) Hana Food Industries Company’s obligation to allow the Bank to withdraw any funds 
that the Company is unable to pay from the account of Hana Food Industries Company after obtaining its approval, after 
the Bank verifies that the Company, in its new legal form, will be able to fulfil its obligations according to the criteria and 
studies to be then conducted by the Bank. 

12-8 Transactions with Related Parties

12-8-1 Sales Agreement with Hana Food Industries Company
The Company has entered into a sales agreement with Hana Food Industries Company on 10/12/2015G, under which the 
latter shall purchase preforms of various sizes and plastic caps used in long-neck plastic bottles and short-neck plastic 
bottles. The prices of the products shall be reviewed on a monthly basis in accordance with SABIC’s monthly raw material 
prices, provided that Hana Food Industries Company shall settle the bills within sixty (60) days of receipt of the same. 
Hana Food Industries Company shall be responsible for transporting the products from the Company’s Factory to its own 
warehouses, and the Company shall be responsible for compensating Hana Food Industries Company for any products 
with manufacturing defects such as taste, smell, or shape defects. In such a case, the Company shall have the right to 
provide a line of credit instead of compensating Hana Food Industries Company. 

This agreement is a transaction with a related party due to Chairman Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab’s acquisition of shares 
in Hana Food Industries Company. On 17/04/2017G, the Board approved this agreement and the payments provided 
thereunder. The General Assembly of Shareholders approved this agreement and the transactions made thereunder on 
18/08/1438H (corresponding to 15/05/2017G). 
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12-9 Real Estate Owned by the Company
The Company owns the following real estate properties in the Kingdom: 

Table 12-10: Real Estate Owned by the Company 

No. Deed No. Deed date Location/type Area (square 
meters) Owner Mortgaged

1 311505005132 24/05/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 21/02/2017G)

Plot No. 518 of Industrial 
Plan No.1091 in Al Kharj 

1,344.01 Oasis Flower 
Plant for 
Plastic 

Mortgaged to 
the benefit of 
SIDF

2 711508002392 24/05/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 21/02/2017G)

Plot No. 519 of Industrial 
Plan No.1091, in Al Kharj

1,349.95 Oasis Flower 
Plant for 
Plastic

Mortgaged to 
the benefit of 
SIDF

3 211516000865 24/05/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 21/02/2017G)

Plot No. 520 of Industrial 
Plan No.1091, in Al Kharj

1,344.01 Oasis Flower 
Plant for 
Plastic

Mortgaged to 
the benefit of 
SIDF

4 311515000673 24/05/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 21/02/2017G)

Plot No. 521 of Industrial 
Plan No.1091, in Al Kharj

1,349.95 Oasis Flower 
Plant for 
Plastic

Mortgaged to 
the benefit of 
SIDF

5 611513001792 24/05/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 21/02/2017G)

Plot No. 522 of Industrial 
Plan No.1091, in Al Kharj

1,187.5 Oasis Flower 
Plant for 
Plastic

Mortgaged to 
the benefit of 
SIDF

6 311515000674 24/05/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 21/02/2017G)

Plot No. 523 of Industrial 
Plan No.1091 in Al Kharj

1,187.5 Oasis Flower 
Plant for 
Plastic

Mortgaged to 
the benefit of 
SIDF

7 211515000671 24/05/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 21/02/2017G)

Plot No. 524 of Industrial 
Plan No.1091 in Al Kharj

1,187.5 Oasis Flower 
Plant for 
Plastic

Mortgaged to 
the benefit of 
SIDF

8 911511002346 24/05/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 21/02/2017G)

Plot No. 525 of Industrial 
Plan No.1091 in Al Kharj

1,187.5 Oasis Flower 
Plant for 
Plastic

Mortgaged to 
the benefit of 
SIDF

9 311523000386 24/05/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 21/02/2017G)

Plot No. 526 of Industrial 
Plan No.1091 in Al Kharj

1,187.5 Oasis Flower 
Plant for 
Plastic

Mortgaged to 
the benefit of 
SIDF

10 711511002347 24/05/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 21/02/2017G)

Plot No. 527 of Industrial 
Plan No.1091 in Al Kharj

1,187.5 Oasis Flower 
Plant for 
Plastic

Mortgaged to 
the benefit of 
SIDF

11 91152300392 24/05/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 21/02/2017G)

Part 1 of Plot No. 616, Part 
1 of Plot No. 617, Part 1 of 
Plot No. 618, Part 1 of Plot 
No. 619, Part 1 of Plot No. 
620, Part 1 of Plot No. 621, 
Part 1 of Plot No. 622, Part 
1 of Plot No. 623, Plot No. 
624, and Part 1 of Plot No. 
625 of Industrial Plan No. 
1091 in Al Kharj

1,187.5 Oasis Flower 
Plant for 
Plastic

Mortgaged to 
the benefit of 
SIDF

12 411508002393 24/05/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 21/02/2017G)

Part 2 of Plot No. 626, Part 
2 of Plot No. 627, Part 2 of 
Plot No. 628, Part 2 of Plot 
No. 629, Part 2 of Plot No. 
630, Part 2 of Plot No. 631, 
Part 2 of Plot No. 632, and 
Part 2 of Plot No. 633 of 
Industrial Plan No. 1091 in 
Al Kharj 

1,187.5 Oasis Flower 
Plant for 
Plastic

Mortgaged to 
the benefit of 
SIDF

13 311512005325 21/04/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 18/02/2017G)

Plot No. 125 of Industrial 
Plan No. 1091 in Al Kharj

10,000 Oasis Flower 
Plant for 
Plastic

Not mortgaged
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No. Deed No. Deed date Location/type Area (square 
meters) Owner Mortgaged

14 411512005332 21/04/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 18/02/2017G)

Plot No. 126 of Industrial 
Plan No. 1091 in Al Kharj

8,012 Oasis Flower 
Plant for 
Plastic

Not mortgaged

15 811512005327 21/04/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 18/02/2017G)

Plot No. 127 of Industrial 
Plan No. 1091 in Al Kharj

1,623.87 Oasis Flower 
Plant for 
Plastic

Not mortgaged

16 811512005326 21/04/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 18/02/2017G)

Plot No. 128 of Industrial 
Plan No. 1091 in Al Kharj

1,083.75 Oasis Flower 
Plant for 
Plastic

Not mortgaged

17 411512005329 21/04/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 18/02/2017G)

Plot No. 129 of Industrial 
Plan No. 1091 in Al Kharj

1,816.4 Oasis Flower 
Plant for 
Plastic

Not mortgaged

18 311512005328 21/04/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 18/02/2017G)

Plot No. 130 of Industrial 
Plan No. 1091 in Al Kharj

2,296.67 Oasis Flower 
Plant for 
Plastic

Not mortgaged

19 811512005330 21/04/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 18/02/2017G)

Plot No. 131 of Industrial 
Plan No. 1091 in Al Kharj

2,003.4 Oasis Flower 
Plant for 
Plastic

Not mortgaged

20 811507002065 21/04/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 18/02/2017G)

Plot No. 132 of Industrial 
Plan No. 1091 in Al Kharj

2,023.5 Oasis Flower 
Plant for 
Plastic

Not mortgaged

21 51152200253 20/04/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 17/02/2017G)

Plot No. 133 of Industrial 
Plan No. 1091 in Al Kharj

2,380.8 Oasis Flower 
Plant for 
Plastic

Not mortgaged

22 911522000254 20/04/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 17/02/2017G)

Plot No. 134 of Industrial 
Plan No. 1091 in Al Kharj

2,023.5 Oasis Flower 
Plant for 
Plastic

Not mortgaged

23 311517000763 21/04/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 18/02/2017G)

Plot No. 135 of Industrial 
Plan No. 1091 in Al Kharj

2,757.9 Oasis Flower 
Plant for 
Plastic

Not mortgaged

24 911507002064 21/04/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 18/02/2017G)

Plot No. 136 of Industrial 
Plan No. 1091 in Al Kharj

2,023.5 Oasis Flower 
Plant for 
Plastic

Not mortgaged

25 311512005331 21/04/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 18/02/2017G)

Plot No. 137 of Industrial 
Plan No. 1091 in Al Kharj

3,134.4 Oasis Flower 
Plant for 
Plastic

Not mortgaged

26 211515000548 20/04/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 17/02/2017G)

Plot No. 138 of Industrial 
Plan No. 1091 in Al Kharj

2,023.5 Oasis Flower 
Plant for 
Plastic

Not mortgaged

27 411517000765 21/04/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 18/02/2017G)

Plot No. 139 of Industrial 
Plan No. 1091 in Al Kharj

3,597.31 Oasis Flower 
Plant for 
Plastic

Not mortgaged

28 911505005037 21/04/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 18/02/2017G)

Plot No. 140 of Industrial 
Plan No. 1091 in Al Kharj

2,873.25 Oasis Flower 
Plant for 
Plastic

Not mortgaged

29 311513001714 21/04/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 18/02/2017G)

Plot No. 528 of Industrial 
Plan No. 1091 in Al Kharj

2,873.25 Oasis Flower 
Plant for 
Plastic

Not mortgaged

30 311513001715 21/04/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 18/02/2017G)

Plot No. 529 of Industrial 
Plan No. 1091 in Al Kharj

2,873.25 Oasis Flower 
Plant for 
Plastic

Not mortgaged

31 311507002066 21/04/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 18/02/2017G)

Plot No. 530 of Industrial 
Plan No. 1091 in Al Kharj

1,187.5 Oasis Flower 
Plant for 
Plastic

Not mortgaged
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No. Deed No. Deed date Location/type Area (square 
meters) Owner Mortgaged

32 311517000764 21/04/1438H 
(corresponding 
to 18/02/2017G)

Plot No. 531 of Industrial 
Plan No. 1091 in Al Kharj

1,187.5 Oasis Flower 
Plant for 
Plastic

Not mortgaged

Source: The Company

The Directors confirm that, except for the abovementioned, the Company owns no other real estate. They also confirm that 
no real estate owned by related parties is being used by the Company.

12-10 Real Estate Leased by the Company 
The Company is currently engaged in one (1) lease contract dated 02/09/1438H (corresponding to 28/05/2017G) with 
respect to the Company’s head office. The term of this contract is one (1) Hijri year that automatically expires unless either 
party notifies the other of its intention to renew it at least thirty (30) days before the date on which the contract will expire. 
This contract generally includes the right to terminate the contract and terms pertaining to the use of the leased premises, 
as well as conditions limiting the ability of the Company to transfer the contract to third parties or to sublease the same 
without obtaining the prior consent of the owner. 

12-11 Trademarks
The Company has registered a trademark for the plastic factory with the Ministry of Commerce and Investment under No. 
1436026230, dated 09/05/1437H (corresponding to 17/02/2016G). The table shows the details of the registered trademark: 

Table 12-11: Details of the Company’s Registered Trademark

Trademark Registrar Category No. Registration No. Protection Expiration 
Date Country Notes

Oasis Flower Factor 
for Plastic

Ministry of 
Commerce and 
Investment 

21 1436026230 27/12/1446H

(corresponding to 
23/06/2025G)

Kingdom of 
Saudi Arabia

In Arabic 
and Latin

Source: The Company

12-12 Lawsuits, Claims and Statutory Procedures
Except for the Claim mentioned in Table 62 below, the Directors confirm, as of date of this Prospectus, that the Company is 
not involved in any pending or threatened litigation, arbitration or administrative proceeding that would, individually or in 
the aggregate, have an adverse effect on its financial position and results of operations.

Table 12-12: List of Cases and Claims Pertaining to the Company

Claimant Defendant Summary Status Date Estimated claim

Zahrat Al 
Waha for 
Trading 
Company.

Dome 
Bottled 
Water 
Factory 

The Defendant issued checks drawn on 
a closed or frozen account valued at SAR 
2,998,777.77. No checks were issued in 
the amount of SAR 102,164.63 but the 
amount is claimed by the Company.

Ongoing 15/03/1438H SAR 102,164 (in 
addition to SAR 
2,998,777.77 already 
claimed)

Source: The Company

12-13 Insurance
The Company has entered into several insurance contracts to provide insurance coverage for vehicles, against fire, and 
for medical insurance for the Company’s employees. There are no significant insurance contracts that are not in effect or 
expired. The following is a summary of these contracts:

Table 12-13: Summary of the Insurance Contracts Entered into by the Company

Limit of Coverage Insurance Policy No. Insurer Maximum Compensation
(in Saudi Riyals)

Coverage 
Expiration Date

Cars and Vehicles 753/17/1/29/1/3 Trade Union Cooperative 
Insurance

468,450 25/03/2018G

Fire and Associated 
Hazards 

FIA – 5822721 MedGulf 250,412,376 31/12/2017H

Medical 41780200 Bupa Arabia 138,283 14/02/2018H

Source: The Company
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12-14 Description of the Shares

12-14-1 Share Capital
The paid share capital of the Company is one hundred and fifty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 150,000,000) divided into fifteen 
million (15,000,000) Ordinary Shares with a nominal value of ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per Share.

12-14-2 Shares
The Shares shall be Nominal Shares and cannot be issued at less than their nominal value. However, the Shares may be 
issued at a value higher than their nominal value, in which case the difference in value shall be added in a separate item 
within Shareholders’ rights. They cannot be distributed to the Shareholders as profits. A Share shall be indivisible vis-à-vis 
the Company. In the event that a Share is owned by several persons, they shall select one person from amongst them to 
exercise, on their behalf, the rights pertaining thereto, and they shall be jointly responsible for the obligations arising from 
the ownership of the Share.  

12-14-3 Share Repurchase 
In accordance with Article (112) of the Companies Law, a joint stock company may purchase or mortgage its Shares 
according to the following: 

1. The Company may purchase or pledge its Shares in accordance with the measures imposed by the competent 
authority. Shares held by the Company shall not have any votes at the Assemblies of the Shareholders.

2. Shares may be mortgaged in accordance with the measures imposed by the competent authority. The mortgagee 
creditor may receive profits and exercise the rights attached to such Shares unless the mortgage contract provides 
otherwise. The mortgagee creditor may not attend the meetings of the General Assembly of the Shareholders or 
vote thereat.

12-14-4 Rights of the Holders of Ordinary Shares 
Pursuant to Article (110) of the current Companies Law, a Shareholder is conferred the rights attached to the Shares, 
which include in particular the right to receive a Share in the profits declared for distribution; the right to a Share in the 
Company’s assets upon liquidation; the right to dispose of Shares; the right to have access to the Company’s records and 
documents; the right to supervise the acts of the Board of Directors; the right to institute proceedings against the Directors; 
and the right to contest the validity of the resolutions adopted at general assemblies in accordance with the conditions and 
restrictions specified in Companies’ Regulations or in the Company’s bylaws.

Every Shareholder shall have the right to discuss the matters listed in the agenda of the Shareholders’ Assembly, and 
to address questions to the Directors and the Auditor with respect thereto. The Directors or the Auditor shall answer 
Shareholders’ questions to such an extent as would not jeopardize the Company’s interests. If a Shareholder feels that the 
answer to his/her question is unsatisfactory, he/she may appeal to the (General) Assembly whose decision shall be final in 
this respect. 

12-14-5 Dividend Distribution
After deducting all general expenses and other costs, the Company’s annual net profits shall be allocated as follows:

1. Ten percent (10%) of the net profit shall be set aside to form a statutory reserve and the Ordinary General Assembly 
may discontinue said deductions when the statutory reserve amounts to (30%) of the Company’s share capital.

2. The Ordinary General Assembly may, at the request of the Board of Directors, set aside a ten percent (10%) of the 
annual net profits to form other reserves allocated for a particular purpose or purposes. 

3. Using the remaining amount, a first dividend payment of no less than one percent (1%) shall be distributed to the 
Shareholders out of the paid capital.

4. The balance shall be distributed among the Shareholders as an additional share of the dividends.

12-14-6 General Assemblies
A General Assembly duly constituted shall represent all Shareholders and shall be held in the city where the Company’s head 
office is located. Except for matters reserved for the Extraordinary General Assembly, the Ordinary General Assembly has the 
right to convene in all matters concerning the Company.

The Ordinary General Assembly shall be convened at least once a year within six (6) months following the end of the 
Company’s fiscal year. Other Ordinary General Assembly meetings may be called when necessary.

The Extraordinary General Meeting shall have the power to amend the Bylaws of the Company, other than those provisions 
whose amendment is prohibited by the Companies Law. Furthermore, the Extraordinary General Assembly may pass 
resolutions on matters falling within the competence of the Ordinary General Assembly under the same conditions as 
apply to the latter.
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Notice of the date and agenda of the Ordinary General Assembly shall be published in the daily newspaper circulated in 
the city where the Company’s head office is located at least ten (10) days prior to the time set for such meeting. A copy 
of the invitation and agenda shall be sent within the period set for publication to the competent authorities. The Board 
shall convene a meeting of the Ordinary General Assembly if requested to do so by the Auditors, the Audit Committee, 
or by a number of Shareholders representing at least five percent (5%) of the Company’s share capital. A meeting of the 
Extraordinary General Assembly shall not be valid unless attended by Shareholders representing at least quarter (25%) of 
the Company’s share capital. If such quorum cannot be attained at the first meeting, a second meeting shall be called to be 
held one hour after the end of the period specified for the first meeting. The invitation to the first meeting shall maintain 
the possibility of holding such meeting or a second one within thirty days (30) after the first meeting. The notice shall be 
sent in the manner prescribed in the first meeting. The second meeting shall be deemed valid irrespective of the number 
of Shares represented therein. The meeting of EGA shall be valid only if attended by a number of Shareholders representing 
at least half of the Company’s share capital. If such quorum cannot be attained at the first meeting, a second meeting of 
the Extraordinary General Assembly shall be called to be held one hour after the end of the period specified for the first 
meeting, and the invitation shall maintain the possibility of holding such meeting or a second one within the following 
thirty (30) days. The second meeting shall be valid only if attended by a number of Shareholders representing at least (25%) 
of the Company’s share capital. If this quorum is not attained at the second meeting, notice shall be sent for a third meeting 
to be held. The third meeting shall be valid regardless of the number of Shares represented therein and is contingent upon 
the competent authority’s approval. General Assembly meetings shall be chaired by the Chairman of the Board of Directors 
or, in his/her absence, by his/her deputy from among the members of the Board of Directors. Minutes shall be written for 
the meeting which shall include the names of the Shareholders present in person or represented by proxy, the number of 
Shares held by each, the number of votes attached to such Shares, the resolutions adopted at the meeting, the number of 
votes assenting or dissenting to such resolutions and a comprehensive summary of the discussions that took place at the 
meeting. Such minutes shall be regularly recorded after each meeting in a special register to be signed by the Chairman of 
the Assembly, the Secretary and the canvasser.

12-14-7 Voting Rights
Each Subscriber, regardless of the number of his/her Shares, has the right to attend the Conversion Assembly, and each 
Shareholder shall have the right to attend the General Assemblies of the Shareholders. A Shareholder may appoint another 
person who is not a member of the Board of Directors or a company employee to attend the General Assembly on his/
her behalf. Each Subscriber shall have one vote per Share represented thereby at the Conversion Assembly, and each 
Shareholder shall have a vote for each Share at the General Assemblies. Cumulative voting shall be used in the elections of 
the Board of Directors. Votes at the meetings of the General Assembly shall be counted on the basis of one vote per Share 
represented at the meeting. Resolutions of the General Assembly shall be passed if supported by a majority of the Shares 
represented at the meeting.

Resolutions of the Extraordinary General Assembly shall be passed if supported by a majority of at least two-thirds of 
the Shares represented at the meeting. If, however, the resolution to be adopted is related to increasing or decreasing 
the capital, extending the Company’s term, dissolving the Company prior to the expiry of the period specified under the 
Company’s Bylaws or merging the Company with another company or establishment, then such resolution shall be valid 
only if adopted by three-quarters of the Shares represented at the meeting. 

12-14-8 Approvals Necessary to Amend the Shareholders’ Rights 
The Bylaws of the Company shall be amended to amend the rights and mechanism of voting in the Company’s General 
Assemblies. In accordance with Article (29) of the Company’s Bylaws, the Bylaws may only be amended through a resolution 
of the Extraordinary General Assembly. A meeting of the Extraordinary General Assembly shall not be valid unless attended 
by Shareholders representing at least (50%) of the share capital. If such a quorum cannot be achieved at the first meeting, 
a second meeting of the Extraordinary General Assembly shall be convened in the same manner, and the quorum therefor 
shall be not less than (25%) of the Company’s share capital in all cases. Resolutions of the Extraordinary General Assembly 
over an amendment of the Company’s basic structure shall be adopted by a majority of at least two-thirds of the Shares 
represented at the meeting.

12-14-9 Term of the Company
The term of the Company shall be ninety-nine (99) years commencing on the date of issuance of the Minister of Commerce 
and Industry’s resolution announcing the conversion of the Company dated 17/06/1435H (corresponding to 17/04/2014G). 
The term of the Company may always be extended by resolution of the Extraordinary General Assembly adopted at least 
one year prior to the expiration of its term.

12-14-10 Expiration of the Company 
Upon its expiration, the Company shall enter into liquidation while retaining its legal personality to the extent required 
for winding-up. The Extraordinary General Assembly shall issue a resolution for the voluntary liquidation of the Company, 
which must include the appointment of a liquidator and specify his/her powers, fees, any restrictions on his/her powers and 

112



the period required for the liquidation process. The period for voluntary liquidation shall not exceed five (5) years, and may 
not be extended except by court order. The powers of the Directors shall cease upon dissolution of the Company. However, 
they shall continue to manage the Company and shall be deemed by third parties to be liquidators until a liquidator has 
been appointed. The Shareholders Assembly shall, during the liquidation period, continue to exercise its powers to the 
extent that it does not interfere with the powers of the liquidator.

12-14-11 Transfer of Ownership
Transfer of Shares is subject to the rules and regulations applicable to the companies listed on Tadawul. Transfers of Shares 
shall otherwise be void. The Selling Shareholder, Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab, will be subject to the Lock-up Period specified 
in the ‘Summary of the Offering’ Section of this Prospectus, during which he may not dispose of his shares.
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13. UNDERWRITING
The Company, Selling Shareholder Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab, and the Underwriter (Saudi Fransi Capital) have entered 
into an Underwriting Agreement (The ‘Underwriting Agreement’), under which the underwriter has agreed to underwrite 
all of the 4,500,000 Offer Shares subject to certain terms and conditions contained in the Undertaking Agreement. The 
Underwriting Agreement will be signed prior to the commencement of the subscription by the Individual Investors.

The name and address of the Underwriter are as follows: 

Underwriter

Saudi Fransi Capital

King Fahd Road

P.O. Box 23454

Riyadh 11426

The Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Tel: +966 (11) 282 6666

Fax: +966 (11) 282 6823

Website: www.sfc.sa

E-Mail: info@fransicapital.com.sa

Below are the key items included in the Undertaking Agreement:

Summary of the Underwriting Agreement
According to the conditions and terms of the Underwriting Agreement: 

a. The Selling Shareholder, Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab, undertakes to do the following on the first business day 
following the date of CMA’s approval to allocate the Offer Shares after the end of the Offering period:

1. To sell and allocate the Offer Shares for individual or Institutional Investors whose applications were accepted 
by the Receiving Agents; and

2. To sell and allocate the Offer Shares that remain unpurchased by individual or Institutional Investors to the 
Underwriter.

d. The Underwriter undertakes, for the Selling Shareholder, to purchase any Offer Shares not subscribed to by 
individual or Institutional Investors, as follows:

Table 13-1: Underwritten Shares

Underwriter Number of Offer Shares Underwritten Percentage of Offer Shares Underwritten

Saudi Fransi Capital 4,500,000 100%

The Company and the Selling Shareholder, Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab, have undertaken to comply with all provisions of 
the Underwriting Agreement.

Underwriting Costs
The Selling Shareholder, Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab, shall pay the underwriting fees to the Underwriter based on the total 
value of the Offering. The Selling Shareholder also agrees to pay the expenses and costs of the Offering on behalf of the 
Company.
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14. EXPENSES
The Selling Shareholder, Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab, will be responsible for all costs and expenses associated with the 
Offering, which are estimated at approximately SAR 17,000,000. Such expenses include the fees of the Underwriter, Lead 
Manager, Bookrunner, legal advisers, Chartered Accountants, and Market Advisor, in addition to the Receiving Agents’ 
expenses, marketing expenses, printing and distribution expenses and other related expenses. The Offering expenses will 
be deducted from the Offer Proceeds. The Company will not bear any of the expenses relating to the Offering.

115



15. WAIVERS
The Company has not applied to the CMA for an exemption from any of the requirements mentioned in the Listing Rules.
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16. SUBSCRIPTION TERMS AND CONDITIONS
The application for admission and listing has been submitted pursuant to the Listing Rules issued by the Capital Market 
Authority of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

All Subscribers must carefully read the Subscription Terms and Conditions prior to completing the Subscription Application 
Form. Signing the Subscription Application Form and delivering it to the Receiving Agent constitutes acceptance of the 
Subscription Terms and Conditions.

16-1 Subscription for the Offer Shares
The Offering consists of 4,500,000 Ordinary Shares with a nominal value of (SAR 10) ten Saudi Riyals per Share, at an Offer 
price of SAR [•] per Share, which includes a paid-in-full nominal value of ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per Share. The Offer Shares 
represent 30% of the Company’s share capital. The total value of the Offer is SAR [•]. The Offering to Individual Investors and 
listing of the Company’s shares thereafter are subject to the successful underwriting of the Institutional Investors of 100% 
of the Offer Shares. The Offering will be cancelled if it is not underwritten during this period. CMA may suspend the Offering 
after approving this Prospectus and prior to admission of the Shares on the Stock Exchange if a material change occurs that 
would adversely affect the Company’s operations. 

The Offering is restricted to the following two tranches of investors:

Tranche (A): Institutional Investors: 
This Tranche includes a number of institutions, including investment funds, qualified companies, Qualified Foreign 
Financial Investor and GCC corporate investors (for more details, please refer to Section  1 (‘Terms and Definitions’). The 
number of Offer Shares allocated to Institutional Investors is 4,500,000 Shares, representing 100% of the total number of 
Offer Shares. It should be noted that if there are sufficient applications by individual investors, the Institutional Investors’ 
Bookrunner may exercise its right to reduce the number of Shares primarily allocated to Institutional Investors to 3,600,000 
Offer Shares, representing 80% of the total Offer Shares, subject to CMA approval. Eighty percent (80%) of the Shares 
allocated to this Tranche will be allocated to Public investment funds. This percentage will be subject to the demand for the 
Offer Shares by investments funds. This percentage is subject to change in the event that the other institutions (except for 
investment funds) do not fully subscribe to the remaining percentage (20%), or in the event that investment funds do not 
fully subscribe to the percentage allocated to them (80%).

Tranche (B): Individual Investors: 
This tranche includes Saudi natural persons, including divorced or widowed Saudi women with minor children by a non-
Saudi husband who may subscribe to Offer Shares in their name(s) for her benefit, provided she submits proof of her marital 
status and motherhood, including GCC natural persons (collectively ‘Individual Investors’ and individually a ‘Subscriber’). 
The Subscription shall be considered void if a person subscribes in the name of his divorced wife, and if such a transaction 
is proven to have taken place, such applicant will be prosecuted to fullest extent of the law. The maximum number of Offer 
Shares allocated to Individual Investors is 900,000 Ordinary Shares, representing 20% of the total Offer Shares. In the event 
that the Individual Investors do not subscribe to full amount of Offer Shares allocated to them, the Lead Manager may, 
subject to CMA’s approval, exercise its right to reduce the number of Shares allocated to Individual Investors to match the 
number of Shares that they had subscribed to.

16-2 Book-building for Institutional Investors
a. The price range upon which the Book for Institutional Investors will be built will be determined by the Bookrunner 

and the Company without restriction.

b. The Institutional Investors must submit an irrevocable subscription application in order to purchase the specified 
number of Offer Shares, together with a financial commitment before determining the Offer price, which will take 
place before the start of offering period. The number of Shares to be subscribed to by each of the Institutional 
Investors shall not be less than 100,000 Ordinary Shares, and the number of Shares requested shall be subject 
to allocation. The Institutional Investors’ Bookrunner shall notify the Institutional Investors concerning the Offer 
price and number of Offer Shares allocated primarily to them. The Subscription of Institutional Investors shall 
begin during the Subscription period, which also includes Individual Investors, as per the Subscription terms and 
instructions detailed in the Subscription Application Forms.

c. Having completed the Book-building for Institutional Investors, the Bookrunner shall declare the percentage of 
underwriting percentage by the Institutional Investors. 

d. The Bookrunner and the Company shall have the power to determine the Offer price according to supply and 
demand, provided that it does not exceed the prices specified in the Underwriting Agreement, and that investment 
funds underwrite the percentage set out in the Prospectus.
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16-3 Subscription by Individual Investors
Each Individual Investor must apply for a minimum of 10 Offer shares and a maximum of 250,000 Ordinary Shares. 
Amendments to and withdrawal of the Subscription application shall not be permitted once the Subscription application 
has been submitted. A signed Subscription Application Form submitted to any of the Receiving Agents represents a legally 
binding agreement between the Selling Shareholder and the Subscriber.

16-4 Application Forms
Subscription Application Forms shall be available during the Offer period in all Receiving Agents’ branches. Subscription 
Application Forms shall be completed as per the instructions set out below. Individual Investors who have participated in 
recent offerings are able to subscribe through the Internet and by telephone and automated teller machines (‘ATMs’) of the 
Selling Agents that offer some or all of these subscription channels to their customers, provided that: 

a. The Subscriber shall have an account held with one of the Receiving Agents that offer such services.

b. No changes have occurred to the personal information or data of the Subscriber since his/her subscription in a 
recent offering.

Subscribers may obtain a copy of this Prospectus and Subscription Forms from the following Receiving Agents branches (or 
through their websites for Receiving Agents providing such service):

Receiving Agents

NCB

King Abdulaziz Road

P.O. Box 3555, Jeddah 21481

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Tel: +966 (12) 649 3333

Fax: +966 (12) 643 7426

Website: www.alahli.com

E-Mail: contactus@alahli.com

Banque Saudi Fransi 

Ma’azar Street

P.O. Box 56006, Riyadh 11554

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Tel: +966 (11) 404 2222

Fax: +966 (11) 404 2311

Website: www.alfransi.com.sa

E-mail: communications@alfransi.com.sa

Samba Financial Group 

King Abdulaziz Road

P.O. Box 833, Riyadh 11421

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Tel: +966 (11) 477 4770

Fax: +966 (11) 479 9402

www.samba.com.sa 

E-mail: customer@samba.com

Riyad Bank

King Abdulaziz Road

P.O. Box 22622, Riyadh 11614

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Tel: +966 (11) 401 3030

Fax: +966 (11) 404 2618

Website: www.riyadbank.com

E-mail: customercare@riyadbank.com

The Receiving Agents will begin to receive Subscription Applications at their branches throughout the Kingdom of Saudi 
Arabia from Sunday 20/11/1438H (corresponding to 13/08/2017G) to 27/11/1438H (corresponding to 20/08/2017G). Once 
the Subscription Application Form is signed and submitted, the Receiving Agents will stamp it and provide the Applicant 
with a copy of the completed Subscription Application Form. In the event that information provided in the Subscription 
Application Form is incomplete or inaccurate, or is not stamped by the Receiving Agents, the Subscription Application 
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Form will be considered void, and the Applicant may not claim any compensation for any damage caused by cancellation. 
Each Subscriber is required to specify the number of Shares applied for in the Subscription Application Form so that the 
total subscription amount is equal to the number of Subscription Shares applied for multiplied by the Offer Price of SAR 
([•]) per Share.

Subscriptions for less than ten (10) Offer Shares or fractional numbers will not be accepted. Increments are to be made in 
multiples of ten (10). The maximum number of Shares to be applied for is two hundred and fifty thousand (250,000) Offer 
Shares.

Subscription Application Forms should be submitted during the Offer Period and accompanied, where applicable, with 
the documents listed below. The Receiving Agents shall verify all copies against the originals and will return the originals 
to the Subscriber.

a. Original and copy of the National Identification Card of the Individual Investor;

b. Original and copy of the National Identification Card of the GCC Individual Investor;

c. Original and copy of the Family Identification Card (when subscription is on behalf of family members);

d. Original and copy of the power of attorney (when subscription is on behalf of other individuals);

e. Original and copy of the custody documents (when subscription is on behalf of orphans);

f. Original and copy of the divorce certificate (when subscription is on behalf of children of divorced Saudi women);

g. Original and copy of the death certificate (when subscription is on behalf of the children of Saudi widows); and

h. Original and copy of the birth certificate (when subscription is on behalf of the children of divorced or widowed 
Saudi women).

In the event that an application is made on behalf of an Applicant (parents and children only), the name of the person 
signing on behalf of the Applicant must be stated in the Subscription Application Form and an original and a copy of a 
valid power of attorney must be attached. The power of attorney must have been issued by a notary public for those who 
are in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and must be certified through a Saudi embassy or consulate in the relevant country for 
Saudi Individual Investors residing outside of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The officer in charge at the Receiving Agent 
shall verify the copies against the originals and return the originals to the Subscriber.

One Subscription Application Form must be completed for the prime Subscriber and family members if they apply for the 
same number of Offer Shares as the prime Subscriber. In this case:

a. all Offer Shares allocated to the Prime Subscriber and dependent Subscribers will be registered in the prime 
Subscriber’s name;

b. any surplus amounts paid for him or herself or on behalf of others for Shares not allocated will be refunded to the 
prime Subscriber; and

c. the Prime Subscriber will receive all dividends distributed for the Offer Shares allocated to himself or herself and the 
dependent Subscribers (in the event the Shares are not sold or transferred).

A separate Subscription Application Form must be used if:

a. the Subscriber wishes to register the allocated Shares in a name other than the name of the prime Subscriber;

b. the dependent Subscriber applies for a different number of Offer Shares than the prime Subscriber;

c. the wife wishes to subscribe in her own name and to register the allocated Shares to her account (in which case, 
she must complete a separate Subscription Application Form as a prime Subscriber). In the latter case, applications 
made by the husbands on behalf of their spouses will be cancelled, and the independent application of the wives 
will be processed by the Receiving Agent.

A Saudi divorced woman or widow who has minor children from a marriage to a non-Saudi husband may subscribe on 
behalf of those children, provided she submits proof of motherhood. If a person subscribes in the name of his divorced 
wife, such Subscription will be considered void. In addition, such person will be subject to the penalties prescribed by law.

During the initial public offering, only a valid residency visa (Iqama) will be an acceptable form of identification for non-
Saudi dependents. Passports or birth certificates will not be accepted. Non-Saudi dependents can only be included as 
dependents with their mother and cannot subscribe as prime subscribers. The maximum age for non-Saudi dependents to 
be included with their mother is 18. Any documents issued by a foreign Government must be certified by a Saudi consulate 
or embassy in the relevant country.

Each applicant agrees to subscribe to the Shares specified in the Application Form submitted thereby and to purchase 
them for an amount equal to the number of Shares applied for multiplied by the Offer Price of SAR ([•]) per Share. Each 
Subscriber shall be deemed to have purchased the number of Offer Shares allocated to him/her when:

1. the Subscription Application Form has been delivered to any receiving agents by the Applicant;

2. the Applicant has paid to the receiving banks the total value of the Shares subscribed to; and

3. the Subscriber has received the allocation letter from the Receiving Agent that specifies the number of Shares 
allocated to the Subscriber.
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The total value of the Offer Shares subscribed to must be paid in full at a branch of the Receiving Agents by deduction from 
the Subscriber’s account held with the Receiving Agent where the Subscription Application is submitted.

If a submitted Subscription Application Form is not in compliance with the terms and conditions of the Subscription, the 
Company shall have the right to reject, in full or in part, such an application. The Applicant shall accept any number of 
Shares allocated to him/ her, other than if the allocated Shares exceed the number of Shares applied for.

16-5 Allocations and Refunds
The Lead Manager and the Receiving Agents shall open and operate escrow accounts named ‘Zahrat Al Waha for Trading’. 
Each of the Receiving Agents shall deposit all amounts received by the Subscribers into the escrow accounts.

The Receiving Agents will send notifications to the Subscribers to inform them of the final number of the Offer Shares 
allocated thereto, along with the amounts that will be refunded. Excess Subscription monies, if any, will be refunded to the 
Subscribers without any charge or withholding, and will be deposited to the relevant Receiving Agent in the Subscriber’s 
account. Notification of the final allocation and refund of Subscription monies will be made no later than 05/12/1438H 
(corresponding to 27/08/2017G). (For more details, refer to Section ‘Key Dates and Subscription Procedures’ page (xiv) 
and Section ( 16) ( ‘Subscription Terms and Conditions’)). For more details, the Subscriber may communicate with the 
Receiving Agent branch to which he/she submitted the Subscription Application Form.

16-5-1 Allocation of Offer Shares to Individual Investors
The minimum allocation to each Individual Investor shall be (10) Shares. The remaining Offer Shares, if any, will be allocated 
as per the instructions of the Issuer and the Financial Advisor. If the number of Individual Investors exceeds 90,000, 
allocation of a minimum of (10) Shares cannot be guaranteed. In the event that the number of Individual Investors exceeds 
(90,000), the Offer Shares shall be allocated as per the instructions of the Company and Lead Manager. Excess subscription 
monies (if any) will be refunded to the subscribers without any charge or withholding by the Receiving Agents.

16-5-2 Allocation of Offer Shares to Institutional Investors
After the allocation of the Offer Shares to Individual Investors, the Financial Advisor will, at it’s discrtion allocate the Offer 
Shares to the Institutional Investors in coordination with the Issuer by utilizing the discretionary allocation mechanism, 
provided that the Offer Shares allocated to the Institutional Investors shall not be fewer than (4,500,000) Ordinary Shares 
representing (100%) of the Offer Shares. (80%) of the Shares of this Tranche will be allocated to Public investment funds, and 
such percentage shall be subject to the level of demand on the Offer Shares by the investment funds, and such percentage 
shall be subject to amendment in the event that: (a) Other Institutional Investors (except for investment funds) do not 
subscribe to the entire remaining (20%) or (b) demand for Offer Shares by investment funds is less than (80%).

16-6 Circumstances when Listing may be Suspended or Cancelled

16-6-1 Listing Suspension or Cancellation
1. The CMA may, at any time, suspend or cancel the listing as it deems appropriate, in any of the following circumstances:

a. The CMA considers it necessary for the protection of investors or the maintenance of an orderly market;

b. The issuer fails, in a manner which the CMA considers material, to comply with the Capital Market Law and its 
Implementing Regulations, including a failure to pay on time any fees or fines due to the CMA;

c. The liquidity requirements set out in Paragraph (A) of Article (13) of the Listing Rules are no longer met;

d. The CMA considers that the issuer does not have a sufficient level of operations or sufficient assets to warrant 
the continued trading of its securities on the Exchange;

e. The CMA considers that the issuer or its business is no longer suitable to warrant the continued listing of its 
securities on the Exchange; or

f. In the case of cross-listed securities, if the listing of the foreign issuer’s securities has been suspended or 
cancelled elsewhere.

2. If the suspension of an issuer continues for six (6) months without the issuer taking appropriate action to resume 
trading, the CMA may cancel the listing.

3. Upon an announcement of the approval of an Extraordinary General Assembly meeting of a capital increase 
resulting in a reverse takeover, the issuer’s listing shall be cancelled. The issuer must submit a new application for 
registration and admission to listing in accordance with these Rules, should it wish to list its securities.
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16-6-2 Voluntary Cancellation or Suspension of a Listing
1. An issuer whose securities have been admitted to listing may not suspend or cancel the listing of its securities on 

the Exchange without the prior approval of the CMA. The issuer must provide the following to the CMA:

a. Specific reasons for the request for the suspension or cancellation;

b. A copy of the form of the announcement described in Paragraph (3) below; and

c. If the cancellation is to take place as a result of a takeover or other corporate action by the issuer, a copy of the 
relevant documentation and a copy of each related communication to Shareholders.

2. Once approval is received from the CMA for the cancellation of listing, the issuer must obtain the consent of its 
Extraordinary General Assembly.

3. Where a suspension or cancellation is made at the issuer’s request, the issuer must announce as soon as possible 
the reason for the suspension or cancellation, the anticipated period of the suspension, and the nature of the event 
resulting in the suspension or the cancellation which affects the issuer’s activities.

4. The CMA may accept or reject the request for suspension or cancellation at its discretion.

16-6-3 Temporary Suspension
1. An issuer may request a temporary suspension upon the occurrence of an event during trading period which 

requires immediate disclosure under the Listing Rules, and the issuer cannot maintain the confidentiality of this 
information until the end of the trading period.

2. To enable the CMA to assess the need for the temporary suspension and the appropriate duration of suspension, 
the request must be supported by:

a. Specific reasons for the request for the suspension and the duration of the requested suspension; and

b. A copy of the form of the announcement described in Paragraph (3) below.

3. Where a suspension is made at the issuer’s request, the issuer must announce, as soon as possibly practicable, the 
reason for suspension, the anticipated period of suspension, and the event affecting the issuer’s activities.

4. The CMA may accept or reject the request for suspension at its discretion.

5. The CMA may impose a temporary suspension without a request from the issuer if the CMA becomes aware of 
information or circumstances affecting the issuer’s activities which the CMA considers would be likely to interrupt 
the operation of the Exchange or the protection of investors. An issuer whose securities are subject to suspension 
must continue to comply with the Capital Markets Law and its Implementing Regulations.

6. The temporary suspension will be lifted following the lapse of the period referred to in the announcement specified 
in Paragraph (3) of this Article unless the CMA decides otherwise.

16-6-4 Lifting of Suspension
1. If a listing has been suspended, the lifting of such suspension will depend on:

 � The events which led to the suspension have been sufficiently remedied, and the suspension is no longer 
necessary for the protection of investors.

 � The issuer complies with any other conditions that the CMA may require.

2. The CMA may lift a suspension even if the issuer has not requested it.

16-6-5 Re-listing of Cancelled Securities
An issuer is required to submit a new application for registration and admission to listing in order to re-list securities  
which have been cancelled.

16-7 Miscellaneous
The Subscription Application Form and all related terms, conditions and covenants hereof shall be binding upon and for the 
benefit of the parties to the subscription and their respective successors, permitted assignees, executors, administrators 
and heirs. Except as specifically contemplated herein, neither the Subscription Application Form nor any of the rights, 
interests or obligations arising pursuant thereto shall be assigned or delegated by any of the parties to the Subscription 
without the prior written consent of the other party.

These instructions, the conditions and the receipt of any Subscription Application Forms or related contracts shall be 
governed, construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.
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16-8 Resolutions and Approvals under which the Shares are Offered
Resolutions and Approvals under which Shares are offered are under:

1. The Company’s Board of Directors’ resolution adopted on 17/05/2017G; and

2. The approval of CMA to the Offer of the Shares for public subscription on 20/09/1438 (Corresponding to 
15/06/2017G).

The Selling Shareholder, Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab, will be subject to the Lock-up Period defined in the ‘Summary of the 
Offer’ Section of this Prospectus, during which he may not dispose of his shares in the Company. After the Lock-up Period 
has expired, the Selling Shareholder  may dispose of his Shares.

The distribution of this Prospectus and the sale of the Offer Shares in any country other than the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia is 
expressly prohibited. The Company, the Selling Shareholder, the Financial Advisor and the Lead Manager ask the recipients 
of this Prospectus to inform themselves of any regulatory restrictions on the Offer Shares and to observe all such restrictions.

16-9 Subscribers Acknowledgments 
By completing and delivering the Subscription Application Form, the Subscriber:

 � agrees to subscribe to the Company’s Shares in the number of such Shares specified in the Subscription Application 
Form;

 � declares that he/she has read the Prospectus and understood all its contents;

 � accepts the Bylaws and all subscription instructions and terms mentioned in the Prospectus;

 � declares that neither he/she nor any of his/her family members included in the Subscription Application Form has 
previously subscribed to Shares and that the Company has the right to reject all duplicate applications;

 � accepts the number of Shares allocated to him/her and all other Subscription instructions and terms mentioned in 
the Prospectus and the Subscription Application Form; 

 � declares not to cancel or amend the Subscription Application Form after submitting it to the Receiving Agents; and

 � retains his/her right to sue the Company for damages caused by incorrect or incomplete information contained in 
the Prospectus, or by omitting major information that should have been part of the Prospectus and could affect his/
her decision to purchase the Shares.

16-10 Saudi Stock Exchange (Tadawul)
In 1990, full electronic trading in Saudi Arabian equities was introduced. Tadawul was founded in 2001G as the successor 
to the Securities Information System. Trading in shares occurs on the ‘Tadawul’ system through an integrated trading 
mechanism covering the entire trading process, from execution of the trade transaction through to settlement thereof. 
Trading is conducted on each business day at one go from 10 a.m. until 3:00 p.m., from Sunday to Thursday of each week, 
during which orders are executed. Beyond such times, orders are permitted to be inserted, amended, and cancelled from 
9:30 a.m. until 10 a.m. Exchange times change in the holy month of Ramadan and such times are announced via Tadawul. 
Transactions are conducted through an automatic matching of orders. Each valid order shall be executed according to the 
price level. In general, market orders (orders made based on the best price) will be executed first, followed by the fixed 
price orders (orders made based on a fixed price), taking into consideration cases in which multiple orders are made for 
the same price and shall be executed first based on the time of entry. The Tadawul system distributes a comprehensive 
range of information through different channels, most notably the Tadawul website on the Internet and the electronic 
link to Tadawul’s information, which provides up-to-date market information for information providers such as Reuters. A 
transaction is automatically settled during the day, i.e. transfer of share ownership is directly performed after the transaction 
is concluded.

Listed companies must disclose all decisions, material and important information through Tadawul, which is responsible 
for monitoring the market in its capacity as the operator of the mechanism through which the market works in order to 
ensure the fairness and easy flow of share exchange.

16-11 Trading the Company’s Shares 
It is expected that trading in the Shares will commence on Tadawul after finalization of the allocation process and the 
announcement of the start date of trading by Tadawul. Dates and times included in this Prospectus are indicative and may 
be changed or extended subject to the approval of the CMA.

Furthermore, Offer Shares can only be traded after all allocated Shares have been credited to Subscribers’ accounts on 
Tadawul, the Company has been registered in the Official List and its Shares listed on the Exchange. Pre-trading is strictly 
prohibited, and Subscribers entering into any pre-trading activities will be acting at their own risk. The Company shall have 
no legal responsibility in such an event.
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17. DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION
The following documents will be available for inspection at the Company’s head office in Riyadh, Al Rabwa, Al Ahsa Street, 
Unit No. 1 - Building 7339 from 9:00 AM to 5:00 PM from [•] until [•] provided that such period is not less than 20 days before 
the expiry of the Offer Period:

 � CMA’s approval of the Initial Public Offering. 

 � Company’s Commercial Registration certificate issued by the Ministry of Commerce and Investment.

 � The Shareholders’ resolution to convert the Company from a limited liability company to a joint stock company.

 � Ministerial Resolution No. 86/S issued on 28/03/1438H (corresponding to 27/12/2016G) announcing the conversion 
of the Company from a limited liability to a joint stock company.

 � The Company’s Bylaws, together with any amendments thereto.

 � Valuation Report prepared by the Financial Advisor.

 � All other reports, letters, and documents along with the value estimates and the data prepared by any expert and 
any part thereof referred to in this prospectus.

 � The audited financial statements for the financial years ending on 31 December 2014G, 8 December 2015G and 
31 December 2016G;

 � The special-purpose financial statements for the financial years ending on 31 December 2015G and 2016G;

 � Written consent from Saudi Fransi Capital to refer thereto as the financial adviser and underwriter;

 � Written consent from the Law Office of Salman M. Al-Sudairi to refer thereto as the financial advisers for the 
Subscription;

 � Written consent from the Law Office of Euromonitor International to refer thereto as the market consultants;

 � Written consent from PricewaterhouseCoopers to refer thereto in this Prospectus as a due diligence financial 
advisor;

 � Written consent of the Auditor to publish the auditing reports that have been prepared as part of this Prospectus; 
and

 � The Market Report prepared by Euromonitor International.
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18. AUDITORS’ REPORT
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

BALANCE SHEET 

As at 31 December 2016

Note 31 December 2016
SR

8 December 2015
SR

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Bank balances and cash 37,323,351 6,181,417

Accounts receivable and prepayments 3 93,230,964 91,066,747

Inventories 4 33,262,579 15,705,125

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 163,816,894 112,953,289

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 6 229,470,975 131,283,095

TOTAL ASSETS 393,287,869 244,236,384

LIABILITY AND PARTNER’S EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accruals 7 21,620,720 8,231,885

Short term loans 8 41,825,206 47,493,617

Current portion of term loans 9 86,693,193 34,728,271

Zakat payable 10 1,920,581 2,122,739

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 152,059,700 92,576,512

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Term loans 9 98,608,725 65,305,300

Employees’ terminal benefits 332,187 200,122

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 98,940,912 65,505,422

TOTAL LIABILITIES 251,000,612 158,081,934

PARTNER’S EQUITY 

Capital 11 50,000,000 33,375,000

Proposed capital increase 12 30,000,000 16,625,000

Statuary reserve 5,613,281 -

Retained earnings 56,673,976 36,154,450

TOTAL PARTNER’S EQUITY 142,287,257 86,154,450

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND PARTNER’S EQUITY 393,287,869 244,236,384

The attached notes 1 to 21 form part of these financial statements.
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the period from 9 December 2015 to 31 December 2016

Note

For the period from 9 
December 2015 to 31 

December 2016

For the period from 
1 January 2015 to 8 

December 2015

SR SR

Sales 334,952,626 237,566,239

Cost of sales 13 (251,799,742) (174,523,055)

GROSS PROFIT 83,152,884 63,043,184

EXPENSES

Selling and distribution 14 (10,268,366) (4,022,190)

General and administration 15 (1,890,481) (999,501)

TOTAL EXPENSES (12,158,847) (5,021,691)

INCOME FROM MAIN OPERATIONS 70,994,037 58,021,493

Financial charges (9,788,906) (6,457,345)

Other (expenses) income, net 16 (3,358,777) 641,449

INCOME BEFORE ZAKAT 57,846,354 52,205,597

Zakat 10 (1,713,547) (1,355,124)

NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 56,132,807 50,850,473

The attached notes 1 to 21 form part of these financial statements.
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

For the period from 9 December 2015 to 31 December 2016

For the period from 9 Decem-
ber 2015 to 31 December 

2016

For the period from 1 January 
2015 to 8 December 2015

SR SR

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Income before zakat 57,846,354 52,205,597

Adjustments for:

Depreciation 17,508,121 9,380,537

Provision for doubtful debts 2,900,000 1,100,000

Provision for impairment of inventory 975,000 825,000

Employees’ terminal benefits, net 132,065 74,370

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 7,372 -

79,368,912 63,585,504

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable and prepayments (5,064,217) (38,555,243)

Inventories (18,532,454) (6,500,326)

Accounts payable and accruals 13,388,835 (9,043,294)

Cash from operations 69,161,076 9,486,641

Zakat paid (1,915,705) (318,979)

Net cash from operating activities 67,245,371 9,167,662

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (115,823,373) (65,554,022)

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 120,000 -

Net cash used in investing activities (115,703,373) (65,554,022)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from loans during the period 313,846,425 252,177,073

Repayments of loans during the period (239,546,981) (188,638,775)

Financing cost 5,300,492 (2,753,740)

Dividend  - (15,458,436)

Net cash from financing activities 79,599,936 45,326,122

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN BANK BALANCES AND CASH 31,141,934 (11,060,238)

Bank balances and cash at the beginning of the period 6,181,417 17,241,655

BANK BALANCES AND CASH AT THE END OF THE PERIOD 37,323,351 6,181,417

NON-CASH TRANSACTION:

Transfer to proposed capital increase 30,000,000 16,625,000

The attached notes 1 to 21 form part of these financial statements.
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN PARTNER’S EQUITY

For the period from 9 December 2015 to 31 December 2016

Capital
SR

Proposed 
Capital Increase 

SR

Statuary Reserve
SR

Retained 
Earnings

SR

Total
SR

Balance as at 31 December 2014 11,775,000 - - 38,987,413 50,762,413

Increase in share capital 21,600,000 - - (21,600,000) -

Transfer to proposed capital increase - 16,625,000 - (16,625,000) -

Net income for the period - - - 50,850,473 50,850,473

Dividend - - - (15,458,436) (15,458,436)

Balance at 8 December 2015 33,375,000 16,625,000 - 36,154,450 86,154,450

Increase in share capital (note 11) 16,625,000 (16,625,000) - - -

Transfer to proposed capital (note 12) - 30,000,000 - (30,000,000) -

Net income for the period - - - 56,132,807 56,132,807

Transfer to statuary reserve - - 5,613,281 (5,613,281) -

Balance at 31 December 2016 50,000,000 30,000,000 5,613,281 56,673,976 142,287,257

The attached notes 1 to 21 form part of these financial statements.
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

31 December 2016

1- ACTIVITIES

Zahrat Al – Waha for Trading Company (the “Company”) is a limited liability company registered in Riyadh, the Kingdom of 
Saudi Arabia under commercial registration numbered 1010190390 dated 10 Shaban 1424H (corresponding to 6 October 
2003).

The company is engaged in the wholesale and retail trade in oud, honey, foodstuffs, dates, agricultural equipment, factory 
maintenance, plastic packaging and plastic caps (perfumes) for bottles under national industrial license No. 1064 dated 9 
Rabee Thani 1437H (corresponding to 19 January 2016).

The Company operates through the following branches:

CR number of the 
branch Branch name Date City

1010229255 Rawdat Al-Jebal for Trading 14 Safar 1428H (corresponding to 4 March 2007) Riyadh

1011014061 Oasis Flower Plant for Plastic 22 Jumada Thani 1431H (corresponding to 5 Jun 2010) Kharj

1011020934 Zahrat Al Waha Carton Factory 21 Safar 1435H (corresponding to 24 December 2013) Kharj

1011022824 Zahrat Al Waha Farm 26 Muharram 1436H (corresponding to 19 November 2014) Kharj

On 27 Safar 1437H (corresponding to 9 December 2015) Zahrat Al Waha for Trading Establishment (“A Sole Proprietorship”) 
(“Establishment”) and its branches set above have been converted to A Limited Liability Company with a capital of SR 50 
million without change the date of the commercial registration, and the subscription is restricted to the proprietorship’s 
owner and certain immediate family members.

This is the first financial statement for the Company after its conversion and covers the period from 9 December 2015 to 
31 December 2016 in accordance with the Company’s article of association. The financial statements have been prepared 
on the basis of the Company’s going concern of operations prior to the transition, and no new entity has been established.

The comparative figures for the period from 1 January 2015 to 8 December 2015 is related to the Establishment’s operations 
before its conversion to a limited liability company and have been presented for comparison purposes only.

2- SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting standards generally accepted in the Kingdom 
of Saudi Arabia. The significant accounting policies adopted are as follows:

Accounting convention
The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention.

Use of estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires the use of 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets 
and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the 
reporting period.

Accounts receivable
Accounts receivable are stated at original invoice amount less allowance for any uncollectible amounts .An estimate for 
doubtful debts is made when collection of the amount is no longer probable. Bad debts are written off as incurred.
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2016

2- SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Inventories
Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and market value. Cost is determined as follows;

Raw materials: Purchase cost on a weighted average basis.

Finished goods: Cost of direct material and labor plus appropriate allocation of overheads.

Appropriate provisions are made for slow-moving and obsolete inventories, when needed.

Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment in value. Freehold 
land and capital work in progress are not depreciated. The cost less estimated residual value of other property, plant and 
equipment is depreciated on a straight line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets.

The carrying values of property, plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances 
indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. If any such indication exists and where the carrying values exceed 
the estimated recoverable amount, the assets are written down to their recoverable amount, being the higher of their fair 
value less costs to sell and their value in use.

Expenditure for repair and maintenance are charged to the statement of income. Betterments that increase the value or 
materially extend the life of the related assets are capitalized.

Impairment and uncollectibility of financial assets
An assessment is made at each balance sheet date to determine whether there is objective evidence that a specific financial 
asset may be impaired. If such evidence exists, any impairment loss is recognised in the statement of income. Impairment 
is determined as follows:

a. For assets carried at fair value, impairment is the difference between cost and fair value, less any impairment loss 
previously recognised in the statement of income;

b. For assets carried at cost, impairment is the difference between carrying value and the present value of future cash 
flows discounted at the current market rate of return for a similar financial asset.

Accounts payable and accruals
Liabilities are recognized for amounts to be paid in the future for goods or services received, whether billed by the supplier 
or not.

Provisions
Provisions are recognized when the Company has an obligation (legal or constructive) arising from a past event, and the 
costs to settle the obligation are both probable and can be measured reliably.

Zakat

Zakat is provided for in accordance with Saudi Arabian fiscal regulations. The provision is charged to the statement of 
income.

Employees’ terminal benefits
Provision is made for amounts payable under the Saudi Arabian labor law applicable to employees’ accumulated periods 
of service at the balance sheet date.

Statutory reserve
As required by Saudi Arabian Regulations for Companies, 10% of net income for the year has been transferred to the 
statutory reserve. The Company may resolve to discontinue such transfers when the reserve totals 50% of the capital. The 
reserve is not available for distribution.
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2016

2- SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Sales
Sales represent the invoiced value of goods supplied by the Company during the period, net of trade and quantity discounts 
and are recognized when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer and the 
amount of revenue can be measured reliably.

Expenses
Selling and distribution expenses are those that specifically relate to salesmen and transportations expenses. All other 
expenses are classified as general and administration expenses.

Foreign currencies
Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded in Saudi Riyals at the rate ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary 
assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rate of exchange ruling at the balance sheet 
date. All differences are taken to the statement of income.

3- ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND PREPAYMENTS

31 December 2016
SR

8 December 2015
SR

Trade accounts receivables 81,771,725 90,160,212

Less: provision of doubtful debt (4,400,000) (1,500,000)

Trade accounts receivables, net 77,371,725 88,660,212

Advances to suppliers 13,407,331 221,159

Notes receivable 1,709,934 -

Prepaid expenses 351,765 216,395

Margins on letter of credit 326,095 1,304,195

Amounts due from related parties (note 5) - 597,086

Other receivables 64,114 67,700

93,230,964 91,066,747

At 31 December 2016, trade accounts receivables at nominal value of SR 4,400,000 (8 December 2015: SR 1,500,000) were 
impaired. Unimpaired trade accounts receivables are expected based on past experience to be fully recoverable. It is not 
the practice of the Company to obtain collateral over receivables and vast majority are therefore, unsecured.

The movements in the allowance for doubtful debt during the period were as follows:

For the period from 9 
December 2015 to 31 

December 2016
SR

For the period from 
1 January 2015 to 8 

December 2015
SR

At the beginning of the period 1,500,000 400,000

Provided during the period (note 14) 2,900,000 1,100,000

At the end of the period 4,400,000 1,500,000
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2016

4- INVENTORIES

31 December 2016
SR

8 December 2015
SR

Raw materials 21,942,135 13,232,421

Finished goods 11,619,751 3,075,980

Goods in transit 1,500,693 221,724

35,062,579 16,530,125

Provision for slow moving inventories (1,800,000) (825,000)

33,262,579 15,705,125

The movements in the allowance for slow moving during the period were as follows:

For the period from 9 
December 2015 to 31 

December 2016
SR

For the period from 
1 January 2015 to 8 

December 2015
SR

At the beginning of the period 825,000 -

Provided during the period (note 13) 975,000 825,000

At the end of the period 1,800,000 825,000

5- RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The following are the details of major related party transactions during the period:

Related party Nature of the transaction
For the period from 9 Decem-

ber 2015 to 31 December 2016
SR

For the period from 1 January 
2015 to 8 December 2015

SR

Affiliate Sales 94,663,637 79,969,594

Amounts due from related parties are shown in note (3).

6- PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

The estimated useful lives of the assets for the calculation of depreciation are as follows:

Buildings 33 years Tools and equipment 5 years

Machinery 10 to 13.3 years Furniture & fixtures 5 years

Motor vehicles 4 to 5 years Computers & softwares 5 years
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2016

6- PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

The depreciation charge cost for the period is allocated as follows:

For the period from 9 
December 2015 to 31 

December 2016
SR

For the period from 
1 January 2015 to 8 

December 2015
SR

Cost of sales (note 13) 17,268,811 9,266,243

Selling and distribution expenses (note 14) 40,952 24,697

General and administrative expenses (note 15) 198,358 89,597

17,508,121 9,380,537

7- ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUALS 

31 December 2016
SR

8 December 2015
SR

Trade accounts payable 18,284,923 6,992,657

Accrued expenses 600,543 506,150

Advance from customer 26,794 5,891

Other 2,708,460 727,187

21,620,720 8,231,885

8- SHORT TERM LOANS

The Company has obtained credit facilities in form of short term loans from local banks to finance purchases of raw 
materials. These loans are secured by the personal guarantees of the partners and promissory notes and carry commission 
at normal commercial rate.

9- TERM LOANS

31 December 2016
SR

8 December 2015
SR

Total premiums 202,920,808 110,455,377

Less: financing costs (17,618,890) (10,421,806)

Original the amount due 185,301,918 100,033,571

Less: current portion (86,693,193) (34,728,271)

Non-current portion 98,608,725 65,305,300

The Company obtained credit facilities in form of long term loans from local banks to finance purchases of property, plant 
and equipment. These term loans are secured by personal guarantees of the partners and promissory note and curry 
commission normal commercial rate.

The Company also obtained a loan facility of SR 15.2 million during the year 2014 from Saudi Industrial Development Fund 
(SIDF) to finance the construction of Zahrat Al-Waha Plant for Plastic. The loan is secured by a mortgage on the Company’s 
properties plant and equipment. The loan is repayable in 14 unequal semi-annual installments commencing from 13 June 
2014.

The installments due during the financial period of these term loans are shown as current liabilities.
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2016

10- ZAKAT

Charge for the period
Zakat charge for the period amounting to SR 1,713,547 (2015: SR 1,355,124) consists of provision for the current period. 

The current period’s provision is based on the following:

31 December 2016
SR

8 December 2015
SR

Equity 86,154,450 35,303,977

Opening provisions and other adjustments 150,004,966 83,277,680

Book value of long term assets (229,470,975) (111,236,525)

6,688,441 7,345,132

Zakatable income for the period 61,853,419 46,859,818

Zakat base 68,541,860 54,204,950

The differences between the financial and the zakatable results are mainly due to provisions, which are not allowed in the 
calculation of the adjusted zakatable income.

Movements in provision during the period
The movement in the zakat provision for the period was as follows:

For the period from 9 
December 2015 to 31 

December 2016
SR

For the period from 
1 January 2015 to 8 

December 2015
SR

At the beginning of the period 2,122,739 1,086,594

Provided during the period 1,713,547 1,355,124

Payments during the period (1,915,705) (318,979)

At the end of the period 1,920,581 2,122,739

Status of assessments
The Company filed the zakat returns to the Department of Zakat and Income Tax (“DZIT”) for all years until 2015; however 
the final assessments have not been raised yet by DZIT.

11- Capital

The Company’s share capital is SR 50,000,000 (8 December 2015: SR 33,375,000), divided into 5,000,000 shares (8 December 
2015: 3,337,500 shares), the value of each share is SR 10.

12 PROPOSED CAPITAL INCREASE

On 8 December 2016, the Company’s partners decided to increase the Company’s capital from SR 50 million to SR 80 million 
through a transfer amount of SR 30 million from retained earnings. Also, the partners decided to convert the Company from 
a limited liability company to a Saudi joint stock company. The related regulatory procedures were completed on 1 January 
2017.
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2016

13- COST OF SALES

For the period from 9 
December 2015 to 31 

December 2016
SR

For the period from 
1 January 2015 to 8 

December 2015
SR

Raw materials 214,616,475 155,451,425

Depreciation (note 6) 17,268,811 9,266,243

Electricity 6,534,147 3,741,942

Employees’ costs 4,986,436 2,224,892

Provision for slow moving inventories (note 4) 975,000 825,000

Other 7,418,873 3,013,553

251,799,742 174,523,055

14- SELLING AND DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES

For the period from 9 
December 2015 to 31 

December 2016
SR

For the period from 
1 January 2015 to 8 

December 2015
SR

Transportation 5,696,425 2,065,600

Provision for doubtful debt (note 3) 2,900,000 1,100,000

Employees’ costs 816,498 393,779

Sales commission 644,375 356,500

Depreciation (note 6) 40,952 24,697

Governmental fees 11,225 4,345

Other 158,891 77,269

10,268,366 4,022,190

15- GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

For the period from 9 
December 2015 to 31 

December 2016
SR

For the period from 
1 January 2015 to 8 

December 2015
SR

Employees’ costs 1,033,227 655,091

Depreciation (note 6) 198,358 89,597

Other 658,896 254,813

1,890,481 999,501
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2016

16- OTHER (EXPENSES) INCOME, NET

For the period from 9 
December 2015 to 31 

December 2016
SR

For the period from 
1 January 2015 to 8 

December 2015
SR

Pre-operating expenses (*) (3,504,655) - 

Other 145,878 641,449

(3,358,777) 641,449

(*) During the year, the management has decided to discontinue its plans related to the construction of a carton factory. Accordingly, the related losses have 
been recognized within this account.

17- CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 31 December 2016, the Company has contingent liabilities arising during its normal course of business amounting 
to SR 39,983,585 (8 December 2015: Nil) which is relating to letter of credits during the Company’s normal business cycle.

18- FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled between knowledgeable willing parties 
in an arm’s length transaction. Financial instruments comprise of financial assets and financial liabilities.

The Company’s financial assets consist of bank balances, cash, accounts receivable and inventores. Its financial liabilities 
consist of accounts payable, accruals and term loans.

The fair values of financial instruments are not materially different from their carrying values.

19- KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

Impairment of accounts receivable
An estimate of the collectible amount of trade accounts receivable is made when collection of the full amount is no longer 
probable. For individually significant amounts, this estimation is performed on an individual basis. Amounts which are not 
individually significant, but which are past due, are assessed collectively and a provision is applied according to the length 
of time past due, based on historical recovery rates.

At the balance sheet date, gross trade accounts receivable were SR 81,771,725 (8 December 2015: SR 90,160,212), and the 
allowance for doubtful debts was SR 4,400,000 (8 December 2015: SR 1,500,000). Any difference between the amounts 
actually collected in future periods and the amounts expected will be recognized in the statement of income.
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2016

19- KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY (continued)

Impairment of inventories
Inventories are held at the lower of cost and or market value. When inventories become old or obsolete, an estimate is 
made of their net realizable value. For individually significant amounts this estimation is performed on an individual basis. 
Amounts which are not individually significant, but which are old or obsolete, are assessed collectively and an allowance 
is applied according to the inventory type and the degree of ageing or obsolescence, based on historical selling prices.

At the balance sheet date, gross inventories were SR 35,062,579 (8 December 2015: SR 16,530,125) and the provision for 
slow moving inventories was SR 1,800,000 (8 December 2015: SR 825,000). Any difference between the amounts actually 
sold in future periods and the amounts expected will be reorganized in the statement of income.

20- RISK MANAGEMENT

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in the market interest rates. 
The Company is subject to interest rate risk on its interest bearing assets and liabilities, including term loans.

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that one party will fail to discharge an obligation and will cause the other party to incur a financial loss. 
The Company seeks to limit its credit risk with respect to customers by setting credit limits for individual customers and by 
monitoring outstanding receivables.

The Company sells its products to a large number of customers. The top five customers represent 53% of trade receivables 
as at 31 December 2016 (8 December 2015: 52%).

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with 
financial instruments. Liquidity risk may result from an inability to sell a financial asset quickly at an amount close to its fair 
value. The Company manages its liquidity risk by ensuring that bank facilities are available.

Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The 
Company is subject to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates in the normal course of its business. The Company did not 
undertake significant transactions in currencies other than Saudi Riyals, Dollars and Euro during the period.

21- COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain of the prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform with the presentation in the current period.
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SPECIAL-PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

BALANCE SHEET 

As at 31 December 2016

Note 2016
SR

2015
SR

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Bank balances and cash 37,323,351 12,200,814

Accounts receivable and prepayments 4 93,230,964 64,316,426

Inventories 5 33,262,579 11,185,748

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 163,816,894 87,702,988

NON-CURRENT ASSET

Property, plant and equipment 7 229,470,975 130,565,814

TOTAL ASSETS 393,287,869 218,268,802

LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS’ EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accruals 8 21,614,720 6,430,220

Short term loans 9 41,831,206 22,921,203

Current portion of term loans 10 86,693,193 34,728,271

Zakat payable 11 1,920,581 1,562,158

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 152,059,700 65,641,852

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Term loans 10 98,608,725 63,337,320

Employees’ terminal benefits 332,187 207,870

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 98,940,912 63,545,190

TOTAL LIABILITIES 251,000,612 129,187,042

PARTNERS’ EQUITY 

Capital 12 50,000,000 50,000,000

Proposed capital increase 13 30,000,000 -

Statuary reserve 5,613,281 -

Retained earnings 56,673,976 39,081,760

TOTAL PARTNERS’ EQUITY 142,287,257 89,081,760

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND PARTNER’S EQUITY 393,287,869 218,268,802

The attached notes 1 to 22 form an integral part of these special-purpose financial statements.
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the year ended 31 December 2016

Note 2016
SR

2015
SR

Sales 319,211,071 253,307,794

Cost of sales 14 (240,018,362) (186,146,069)

GROSS PROFIT 79,192,709 67,161,725

EXPENSES

Selling and distribution 15 (9,997,972) (4,450,904)

General and administration 16 (1,560,317) (1,329,711)

TOTAL EXPENSES (11,558,289) (5,780,615)

INCOME FROM MAIN OPERATIONS 67,634,420 61,381,110

Financial charges (9,309,089) (6,937,162)

Other (expenses) income, net 17 (3,406,287) 688,959

INCOME BEFORE ZAKAT 54,919,044 55,132,907

Zakat 11 (1,713,547) (1,355,124)

NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR 53,205,497 53,777,783

The attached notes 1 to 22 form an integral part of these special-purpose financial statements.
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

For the year ended 31 December 2016

2016
SR

2015
SR

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Income before zakat 54,919,044 55,132,907

Adjustments for:

Depreciation 16,471,812 10,416,840

Provision for doubtful debts 2,800,000 1,200,000

Provision for slow moving of inventory 900,000 900,000

Employees’ terminal benefits, net 124,317 82,118

Loss from disposal of property, plant and equipment  7,372 -

75,222,545 67,731,865

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable and prepayments (31,714,538) (15,786,374)

Inventories (22,976,831) (2,055,949)

Accounts payable and accruals 15,184,500 (10,844,959)

Cash from operations 35,715,676 39,044,583

Zakat paid (1,355,124) (879,560)

Net cash from operating activities 34,360,552 38,165,023

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (115,504,345) (65,873,044)

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 120,000 -

Net cash used in investing activities (115,384,345) (65,873,044)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from loans during the year 313,852,425 279,276,700

Repayments of loans during the year (207,706,095) (241,151,084)

Dividends - (15,458,436)

Net cash from financing activities 106,146,330 22,667,180

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN BANK BALANCES AND CASH 25,122,537 (5,040,841)

Bank balances and cash at the beginning of the year 12,200,814 17,241,655

BANK BALANCES AND CASH AT THE END OF THE YEAR 37,323,351 12,200,814

NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS:

Transferred to proposed capital increase (note 13) 30,000,000 -

Increase in share capital - 38,225,000

The attached notes 1 to 22 form an integral part of these special-purpose financial statements.
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN PARTNERS’ EQUITY

For the year ended 31 December 2016

Capital
SR

Proposed 
Capital Increase 

SR

Statuary 
Reserve

SR

Retained 
Earnings

SR

Total
SR

Balance at 31 December 2014 11,775,000 - - 38,987,413 50,762,413

Increase in share capital 38,225,000 - - (38,225,000) -

Net income for the year - - - 53,777,783 53,777,783

Dividends - - - (15,458,436) (15,458,436)

Balance at 31 December 2015 50,000,000 - - 39,081,760 89,081,760

Transferred to proposed capital increase 
(note 13)

- 30,000,000 - (30,000,000) -

Net income for the year - - - 53,205,497 53,205,497

Transferred to statuary reserve - - 5,613,281 (5,613,281) -

Balance at 31 December 2016 50,000,000 30,000,000 5,613,281 56,673,976 142,287,257

The attached notes 1 to 22 form an integral part of these special-purpose financial statements.
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

NOTES TO THE SPECIAL-PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2016

1- ACTIVITIES

Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company (the “Company”) is a limited liability company registered in Riyadh, Kingdom of Saudi 
Arabia under commercial registration numbered 1010190390 dated 10 Sha’aban 1424H (corresponding to 6 October 2003).

The company is engaged in the wholesale and retail trade in oud, honey, foodstuffs, dates, agricultural equipment, factory 
maintenance, production of plastic packaging (perfumes) and plastic caps for bottles under national industrial license No. 
1064 dated 9 Rabee Thani 1437H (corresponding to 19 January 2016).

The Company operates through the following branches:

CR number of the 
branch Branch name Date City

1010229255 Rawdat Al-Jebal for Trading 14 Safar 1428H (corresponding to 4 March 2007) Riyadh

1011014061 Oasis Flower Plant for Plastic 22 Jumada Thani 1431H (corresponding to 5 June 2010) Kharj

1011020934 Zahrat Al Waha Carton Factory 21 Safar 1435H (corresponding to 24 December 2013) Kharj

1011022824 Zahrat Al Waha Farm 26 Muharram 1436H (corresponding to 19 November 2014) Kharj

On 27 Safar 1437H (corresponding to 9 December 2015) Zahrat Al Waha for Trading Establishment (“A Sole Proprietorship”) 
(the “Establishment”) and its branches set above have been converted to a limited liability company with a capital of SR 
50 million without changing the number and date of the commercial registration, and the subscription is restricted to the 
proprietorship’s owner and certain immediate family members. 

On 8 December 2016 the partners decided to convert the Company from a limited liability company to a closed joint Saudi 
stock company. The relevant regulatory procedures were completed on 1 January 2017.

2- BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRESENTATION

These special-purpose financial statements have been prepared for the use of the Company’s management. As stated in 
note (1) above, and in accordance with the Company’s article of association the first financial year for the Company starts 
from the date of the Company’s commercial registration i.e. 27 Safar 1437H (corresponding to 9 December 2015) and 
ends at 31 December 2016. However, the Company’s management decided to prepare and present these special-purpose 
financial statement for one complete calendar year starting from 1 January 2016 to 31 December 2016 and to present the 
comparative figures for the year ended 31 December 2015 for using them in the Company’s initial public offering. These 
special-purpose financial statement have been prepared in accordance with the accounting standard generally accepted 
in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia issued by Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants.  

3- SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies adopted are as follows:

Accounting convention
The special-purpose financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention.

Use of estimates
The preparation of special-purpose financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles 
requires the use of estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure 
of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the special-purpose financial statements and the reported amounts of 
revenues and expenses during the reporting period.
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

NOTES TO THE SPECIAL-PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2016

3- SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Accounts receivable
Accounts receivable are stated at original invoice amount less allowance for any uncollectible amounts .An estimate for 
doubtful debts is made when collection of the amount is no longer probable. Bad debts are written off as incurred.

Inventories
Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and market value. Cost is determined as follows;

Raw materials: Purchase cost on a weighted average basis.

Finished goods: Cost of direct material and labor plus appropriate allocation of overheads according to the normal activity level.

Provisions are made for slow-moving and obsolete inventories, when needed.

Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment in value. Freehold 
land and capital work in progress are not depreciated. The cost less estimated residual value of other property, plant and 
equipment is depreciated on a straight line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets.

The carrying values of property, plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances 
indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. If any such indication exists and where the carrying values exceed 
the estimated recoverable amount, the assets are written down to their recoverable amount, being the higher of their fair 
value less costs to sell and their value in use.

Expenditures for repair and maintenance are charged to the statement of income. Betterments that increase the value or 
materially extend the life of the related assets are capitalized.

Impairment and uncollectibility of financial assets
An assessment is made at each balance sheet date to determine whether there is objective evidence that a specific financial 
asset may be impaired. If such evidence exists, any impairment loss is recognised in the statement of income. Impairment 
is determined as follows:

a. For assets carried at fair value, impairment is the difference between cost and fair value, less any impairment loss 
previously recognised in the statement of income;

b. For assets carried at cost, impairment is the difference between carrying value and the present value of future cash 
flows discounted at the current market rate of return for a similar financial asset.

Accounts payable and accruals
Liabilities are recognized for amounts to be paid in the future for goods or services received, whether billed by the supplier 
or not.

Provisions
Provisions are recognized when the Company has an obligation (legal or constructive) arising from a past event, and the 
costs to settle the obligation are both probable and can be measured reliably.

Zakat
Zakat is provided for in accordance with Saudi Arabian fiscal regulations. The provision is charged to the statement of 
income.

Employees’ terminal benefits
Provision is made for amounts payable under the Saudi Arabian labor law applicable to employees’ accumulated periods 
of service at the balance sheet date.
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

NOTES TO THE SPECIAL-PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2016

3- SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Statutory reserve
As required by Saudi Arabian Regulations for Companies and article of association of the company, the Company is required 
to set aside 10% of net income for the year to the statutory reserve. According the Article of Association the Company may 
resolve to discontinue such transfers when the reserve totals 50% of the capital. The reserve is not available for distribution.

Sales
Sales represent the invoiced value of goods supplied by the Company during the period, net of trade and quantity discounts 
and are recognized when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer and the 
amount of revenue can be measured reliably.

Expenses
Selling and distribution expenses are those that specifically relate to salesmen and transportation expenses. All other 
expenses are classified as general and administration expenses.

Foreign currencies
Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded in Saudi Riyals at the rate ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary 
assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rate of exchange ruling at the balance sheet 
date. All differences are taken to the statement of income.

4- ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND PREPAYMENTS

2016
SR

2015
SR

Trade accounts receivables, gross 81,771,725 60,275,399

Less: provision of doubtful debts (4,400,000) (1,600,000)

Trade accounts receivables, net 77,371,725 58,675,399

Advances to suppliers 13,407,331 2,810,092

Notes receivable 1,709,934 -

Margins on letters of credit 393,875 1,984,295

Prepaid expenses 283,985 800,990

Other receivables 64,114 45,650

93,230,964 64,316,426

At 31 December 2016, trade accounts receivable at nominal value of SR 4,400,000 (2015: SR 1,600,000) were impaired. 
Unimpaired trade accounts receivable are expected, based on past experience, to be fully recoverable. It is not the practice 
of the Company to obtain collateral over receivables and vast majority are therefore, unsecured.

The movements in the allowance for doubtful debts during the year were as follows:

2016
SR

2015
SR

At the beginning of the year 1,600,000 400,000

Provided during the year (note 15) 2,800,000 1,200,000

At the end of the year 4,400,000 1,600,000



151

Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

NOTES TO THE SPECIAL-PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2016

5- INVENTORIES

2016
SR

2015
SR

Raw materials 21,942,135 8,258,286

Finished goods 11,619,751 3,663,236

Goods in transit 1,500,693 164,226

35,062,579 12,085,748

Provision for slow moving inventories (1,800,000) (900,000)

33,262,579 11,185,748

The movement in the allowance for slow moving inventories during the year was as follows:

2016
SR

2015
SR

At the beginning of the year 900,000 -

Provided during the year (note 14) 900,000 900,000

At the end of the year 1,800,000 900,000

6- RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The following are the details of major related party transactions during the year:

Related party Nature of the transaction
Amount of transaction

2016
SR

2015
SR

Affiliate Sales 88,758,925 108,796,529



152

Za
hr

at
 A

l-W
ah

a 
fo

r T
ra

di
ng

 C
om

pa
ny

(A
 L

im
ite

d 
Li

ab
ili

ty
 C

om
pa

ny
)

N
O

TE
S 

TO
 T

H
E 

SP
EC

IA
L-

PU
RP

O
SE

 F
IN

A
N

CI
A

L 
ST

AT
EM

EN
TS

 (c
on

ti
nu

ed
)

31
 D

ec
em

be
r 2

01
6

7-
 P

RO
PE

RT
Y,

 P
LA

N
T 

A
N

D
 E

Q
U

IP
M

EN
T

Th
e 

es
tim

at
ed

 u
se

fu
l l

iv
es

 o
f t

he
 a

ss
et

s 
fo

r t
he

 c
al

cu
la

tio
n 

of
 d

ep
re

ci
at

io
n 

ar
e 

as
 fo

llo
w

s:

Bu
ild

in
gs

33
 y

ea
rs

To
ol

s 
an

d 
eq

ui
pm

en
t

5 
ye

ar
s

M
ac

hi
ne

ry
10

 to
 1

3.
3 

ye
ar

s
Fu

rn
itu

re
 &

 fi
xt

ur
es

5 
ye

ar
s

M
ot

or
 v

eh
ic

le
s

4 
to

 5
 y

ea
rs

Co
m

pu
te

rs
 &

 s
of

tw
ar

es
5 

ye
ar

s

La
nd

Bu
ild

in
gs

 
M

ac
hi

ne
ry

 
M

ot
or

 v
eh

ic
le

s
To

ol
s 

&
 

eq
ui

pm
en

t
Fu

rn
itu

re
 &

 
fix

tu
re

s
Co

m
pu

te
rs

 &
 

so
ft

w
ar

e
Ca

pi
ta

l 
W

or
k 

in
 p

ro
gr

es
s

To
ta

l
20

16
To

ta
l

20
15

SR
SR

SR
SR

SR
SR

SR
SR

SR
SR

Co
st

:

A
t t

he
 b

eg
in

ni
ng

 o
f t

he
 y

ea
r

15
,2

51
,5

40
8,

62
0,

63
4

11
5,

27
9,

72
1

1,
80

7,
35

0
15

3,
27

8
12

5,
57

2
35

4,
39

1
10

,6
86

,9
84

15
2,

27
9,

47
0

86
,4

06
,4

26

Ad
di

tio
ns

 
15

,2
01

,3
20

41
3,

75
7

1,
90

8,
52

9
1,

16
9,

75
0

27
,1

46
22

8,
50

1
31

5,
00

1
96

,2
40

,3
41

11
5,

50
4,

34
5

65
,8

73
,0

44

Tr
an

sf
er

s 
-

-
87

,1
03

,4
05

-
-

-
-

(8
7,

10
3,

40
5)

-
-

D
is

po
sa

ls
-

-
-

(2
60

,0
00

)
-

-
-

-
(2

60
,0

00
)

-

A
t t

he
 e

nd
 o

f t
he

 y
ea

r
30

,4
52

,8
60

9,
03

4,
39

1
20

4,
29

1,
65

5
2,

71
7,

10
0

18
0,

42
4

35
4,

07
3

66
9,

39
2

19
,8

23
,9

20
26

7,
52

3,
81

5
15

2,
27

9,
47

0

D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n:

A
t t

he
 b

eg
in

ni
ng

 o
f t

he
 y

ea
r

-
64

6,
57

4
20

,2
79

,9
69

53
0,

57
2

38
,7

38
33

,2
51

18
4,

55
2

-
21

,7
13

,6
56

11
,2

96
,8

16

Ch
ar

ge
 fo

r t
he

 y
ea

r
-

26
6,

71
9

15
,6

05
,0

08
48

0,
88

4
17

,5
94

17
,3

97
84

,2
10

-
16

,4
71

,8
12

10
,4

16
,8

40

D
is

po
sa

ls
-

-
-

(1
32

,6
28

)
-

-
-

-
(1

32
,6

28
)

-

A
t t

he
 e

nd
 o

f t
he

 y
ea

r
-

91
3,

29
3

35
,8

84
,9

77
87

8,
82

8
56

,3
32

50
,6

48
26

8,
76

2
-

38
,0

52
,8

40
21

,7
13

,6
56

N
et

 b
oo

k 
va

lu
e:

  A
t 3

1 
D

ec
em

be
r 2

01
6

30
,4

52
,8

60
8,

12
1,

09
8

16
8,

40
6,

67
8

1,
83

8,
27

2
12

4,
09

2
30

3,
42

5
40

0,
63

0
19

,8
23

,9
20

22
9,

47
0,

97
5

  A
t 3

1 
D

ec
em

be
r 2

01
5

15
,2

51
,5

40
7,

97
4,

06
0

94
,9

99
,7

52
1,

27
6,

77
8

11
4,

54
0

92
,3

21
16

9,
83

9
10

,6
86

,9
84

13
0,

56
5,

81
4

Th
e 

la
nd

 a
lo

ng
 w

ith
 th

e 
as

so
ci

at
ed

 b
ui

ld
in

gs
, m

ac
hi

ne
ry

, m
ot

or
 v

eh
ic

le
s, 

to
ol

s, 
eq

ui
pm

en
t, 

fu
rn

itu
re

 a
nd

 fi
xt

ur
es

 a
re

 m
or

tg
ag

ed
 to

 th
e 

Sa
ud

i I
nd

us
tr

ia
l D

ev
el

op
m

en
t F

un
d 

(S
ID

F)
 a

s 
se

cu
rit

y 
ag

ai
ns

t t
he

 te
rm

 lo
an

 (n
ot

e 
10

).

La
nd

 ti
tle

 d
ee

ds
 a

re
 re

gi
st

er
ed

 in
 th

e 
na

m
e 

of
 th

e 
pr

in
ci

pa
l p

ar
tn

er
 w

ho
 h

as
 a

ss
ig

ne
d 

th
em

 to
 th

e 
Co

m
pa

ny
, a

nd
 re

gu
la

to
ry

 p
ro

ce
du

re
s 

ar
e 

st
ill

 in
 p

ro
gr

es
s.



153

Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

NOTES TO THE SPECIAL-PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2016

7- PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

The depreciation charge for the year is allocated as follows:

2016
SR

2015
SR

Cost of sales (note 14) 16,247,129 10,287,926

Selling and distribution expenses (note 15) 38,619 27,022

General and administrative expenses (note 16) 186,064 101,892

16,471,812 10,416,840

8- ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUALS 

2016
SR

2015
SR

Trade accounts payable 18,278,924 4,776,403

Accrued expenses 600,543 549,582

Advances from customers 26,793 130,673

Others 2,708,460 973,562

21,614,720 6,430,220

9- SHORT TERM LOANS

The Company has obtained credit facilities in the form of short term loans from local banks to finance purchases of raw 
materials. These loans are secured by personal guarantees from the partners and promissory notes and carry commission 
at normal commercial rate.

10- TERM LOANS

2016
SR

2015
SR

Total premiums 202,920,809 108,091,931

Less: financing costs (17,618,891) (10,026,340)

Original the amount due 185,301,918 98,065,591

Less: current portion (86,693,193) (34,728,271)

Non-current portion 98,608,725 63,337,320

The Company obtained credit facilities in the form of long term loans from local banks to finance purchases of property, 
plant and equipment. These term loans are secured by personal guarantees from the partners and promissory notes and 
curry commission at normal commercial rate.

The Company also obtained a loan facility of SR 15.2 million during the year 2014 from Saudi Industrial Development Fund 
(SIDF) to finance the construction of Zahrat Al-Waha Plant for Plastic. The loan is secured by a mortgage on the Company’s 
properties, plant and equipment. The loan is repayable in 14 unequal semi-annual installments commencing from 13 June 
2014.

The installments due within one year from the balance sheet date are shown as current liabilities.
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

NOTES TO THE SPECIAL-PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2016

11- ZAKAT

Charge for the year
Zakat charge for the year amounting to SR 1,713,547 (2015: SR 1,355,124) consists of provision for the current year. 

Movement in provision during the year
The movement in the zakat provision for the year was as follows:

2016
SR

2015
SR

At the beginning of the year 1,562,158 1,086,594

Provided during the year 1,713,547 1,355,124

Paid during the year (1,355,124) (879,560)

At the end of the year 1,920,581 1,562,158

Status of assessments
The Company filed its zakat returns to the General Authority of Zakat and Tax (“GAZT”) for all years up to 2015. However, the 
final assessments have not been raised yet by GAZT.

12- CAPITAL

The Company’s share capital is SR 50,000,000 (2015: SR 50,000,000), divided into 5,000,000 shares (2015: 5,000,000 shares), 
of SR 10 each.

13- PROPOSED CAPITAL INCREASE

On 8 December 2016, the Company’s partners decided to increase the Company’s capital from SR 50 million to SR 80 million 
through a transfer amount of SR 30 million from retained earnings. Also, the partners decided to convert the Company from 
a limited liability company to a Saudi joint stock company. The related regulatory procedures were completed on 1 January 
2017.

14- COST OF SALES

2016
SR

2015
SR

Raw materials 205,277,328 164,148,971

Depreciation (note 7) 16,247,129 10,287,926

Electricity 6,090,242 4,185,847

Employees’ costs 4,741,047 2,470,281

Insurance 1,030,459 480,773

Provision for slow moving inventories (note 5) 900,000 900,000

Government fees 882,182 726,748

Others 4,849,975 2,945,523

240,018,362 186,146,069
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

NOTES TO THE SPECIAL-PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2016

15- SELLING AND DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES

2016
SR

2015
SR

Transportation 5,612,352 2,286,548

Provision for doubtful debts (note 4) 2,800,000 1,200,000

Employees’ costs 717,458 492,819

Sales commission 604,625 396,250

Depreciation (note 7) 38,619 27,022

Government fees 12,380 6,855

Others 212,538 41,410

9,997,972 4,450,904

16- GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

2016
SR

2015
SR

Employees’ costs 839,845 848,473

Professional fees 405,747 304,900

Depreciation (note 7) 186,064 101,892

Other 128,661 74,446

1,560,317 1,329,711

17- OTHER (EXPENSES) INCOME, NET

2016
SR

2015
SR

Pre-operating expenses (*) (3,504,655) - 

Other 98,368 688,959

(3,406,287) 688,959

(*) During the year, the management has decided to discontinue its plans related to the construction of a carton factory. Accordingly, the related losses have 
been recognized within this account.

18- - CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 31 December 2016, the Company has contingent liabilities arising during its normal course of business amounting 
to SR 39,983,585 (2015: SR 11,697,677) which is relating to letters of credits during the Company’s normal business cycle.

19- FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled between knowledgeable willing parties 
in an arm’s length transaction. Financial instruments comprise financial assets and financial liabilities.

The Company’s financial assets consist of bank balances and cash, accounts receivable and inventors. Its financial liabilities 
consist of accounts payable, accruals and term loans.

The fair values of financial instruments are not materially different from their carrying values.
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

NOTES TO THE SPECIAL-PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2016

20- KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

Impairment of accounts receivable
An estimate of the collectible amount of trade accounts receivable is made when collection of the full amount is no longer 
probable. For individually significant amounts, this estimation is performed on an individual basis. Amounts which are not 
individually significant, but which are past due, are assessed collectively and a provision is applied according to the length 
of time past due, based on historical recovery rates.

Impairment of inventory
Inventories are held at the lower of cost and or market value. When inventories become old or obsolete, an estimate is 
made of their net realizable value. For individually significant amounts this estimation is performed on an individual basis. 
Amounts which are not individually significant, but which are old or obsolete, are assessed collectively and an allowance 
is applied according to the inventory type and the degree of ageing or obsolescence, based on historical selling prices.

21- RISK MANAGEMENT

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in the market interest rates. 
The Company is subject to interest rate risk on its interest bearing assets and liabilities, including term loans.

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that one party will fail to discharge an obligation and will cause the other party to incur a financial loss. 
The Company seeks to limit its credit risk with respect to customers by setting credit limits for individual customers and by 
monitoring outstanding receivables.

The Company sells its products to a large number of customers. The top five customers represent 53% of trade receivables 
as at 31 December 2016 (2015: 78%).

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated 
with financial instruments. Liquidity risk may result from an inability to sell a financial asset quickly at an amount 
close to its fair value. The Company manages its liquidity risk by ensuring that bank facilities are available.

Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The 
Company is subject to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates in the normal course of its business. The Company did not 
undertake significant transactions in currencies other than Saudi Riyals, Dollars and Euro during the year.

22- COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain of the prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform with the presentation in the current year.
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Zahrah Al - Waha for Trading Establishment 

(A Sole Proprietorship)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

8 DECEMBER 2015
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Zahrah Al - Waha for Trading Establishment

(A Sole Proprietorship)

BALANCE SHEET 

As at 8 December 2015

Note 8 December 2015
SR

31 December 2014
SR

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Bank balances and cash 6,181,417 17,241,655

Accounts receivable and prepayments 3 100,664,417 52,753,837

Inventories 4 15,705,125 10,029,799

Amounts due from related parties 5 597,086 857,667

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 123,148,045 80,882,958

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 6 131,283,095 75,109,610

TOTAL ASSETS 254,431,140 155,992,568

LIABILITY AND OWNER’S EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accruals 7 8,004,835 17,275,179

Short term loans 8 47,493,617 31,363,256

Current portion of term loans 9 37,482,011 27,279,638

Zakat payable 10 2,122,739 1,086,594

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 95,103,202 77,004,667

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Term loans 9 72,973,366 28,099,736

Employees’ terminal benefits 200,122 125,752

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 73,173,488 28,225,488

TOTAL LIABILITIES 168,276,690 105,230,155

OWNER’S EQUITY 

Capital 33,375,000 11,775,000

Proposed capital increase 11 16,650,000 -

Retained earnings 36,129,450 38,987,413

TOTAL OWNER’S EQUITY 86,154,450 50,762,413

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND OWNER’S EQUITY 254,431,140 155,992,568

The attached notes 1 to 18 form part of these financial statements.
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Zahrah Al - Waha for Trading Establishment

(A Sole Proprietorship)

STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the period from 1 January 2015 to 8 December 2015

Note

For the period
from 1 January 2015
to 8 December 2015

SR

2014
SR

Sales 237,566,239 190,965,333

Cost of sales 12 (174,523,055) (155,979,326)

GROSS PROFIT 63,043,184 34,986,007

EXPENSES

Selling and marketing 13 (4,022,190) (2,561,364)

General and administration 14 (999,501) (1,108,984)

(5,021,691) (3,670,348)

INCOME FROM MAIN OPERATIONS 58,021,493 31,315,659

Financial charges (6,457,345) (4,402,395)

Other income 641,449 670,707

INCOME BEFORE ZAKAT 52,205,597 27,583,971

Zakat 10 (1,355,124) (814,746)

NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD/YEAR 50,850,473 26,769,225

The attached notes 1 to 18 form part of these financial statements.
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Zahrah Al - Waha for Trading Establishment

(A Sole Proprietorship)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

For the period from 1 January 2015 to 8 December 2015

For the period
from 1 January 2015
to 8 December 2015

SR

2014
SR

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Income before zakat 52,205,597 27,583,971

Adjustments for:

  Depreciation 9,380,537 6,306,566

  Provision for doubtful debts 1,100,000 400,000

  Provision for inventory 825,000 -

  Employees’ terminal benefits, net 74,370 57,804

63,585,504 34,348,341

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

   Accounts receivable and prepayments (49,010,580) (11,488,732)

   Inventories (6,500,326) 2,302,535

   Amount due from Related Parties 260,581 (857,667)

   Accounts payable and accruals (9,270,344) 3,248,137

Cash (used in) from operations (935,165) 27,552,614

Zakat paid (318,979) (294,840)

Net cash (used in) from operating activities (1,254,144) 27,257,774

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (65,554,022) (16,750,240)

Net cash used in investing activities (65,554,022) (16,750,240)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Loans obtained during the period/year 259,845,139 51,692,070

Loans repaid during the period/year (188,638,775) (55,401,506)

Owner’s withdrawals (15,458,436) (8,361,933)

Issuance of capital - 25,000

Net cash from (used in)  financing activities 55,747,928 (12,046,369)

DECREASE IN BANK BALANCES AND CASH (11,060,238) (1,538,835)

Bank balances and cash at the beginning of the period/year 17,241,655 18,780,490

BANK BALANCES AND CASH AT THE END OF THE PERIOD/YEAR 6,181,417 17,241,655

The attached notes 1 to 18 form part of these financial statements.
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Zahrah Al - Waha for Trading Establishment

(A Sole Proprietorship)

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN OWNER’S EQUITY

For the period from 1 January 2015 to 8 December 2015

Capital
SR

Proposed 
Capital 

SR

Retained 
Earnings

SR

Total
SR

Balance as at 31 December 2013 11,775,000 - 20,580,121 32,330,121

Owner’s withdrawals - - (8,361,933) (8,361,933)

Net income for the year - - 26,769,225 26,769,225

Balance at 31 December 2014 11,775,000 - 38,987,413 50,762,413

Increase in share capital 21,600,000 - (21,600,000) -

Transfer to proposed capital (note 11) - 16,650,000 (16,650,000) -

Net income for the period - - 50,850,473 50,850,473

Owner’s withdrawals - - (15,458,436) (15,458,436)

Balance at 8 December 2015 33,375,000 16,650,000 36,129,450 86,154,450

The attached notes 1 to 18 form part of these financial statements.
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Zahrah Al - Waha for Trading Establishment

(A Sole Proprietorship)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

8 December 2015

1- ACTIVITIES

Zahrah Al – Waha for Trading Establishment (the “Establishment”) is a sole proprietorship owned by Ahmed Bin Hamoud 
Ibrahim Al Theiyab and registered in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia under commercial registration numbered 1010190390 
dated 10 Shaban 1424H (corresponding to 6 October 2003).

The Establishment carries out its commercial activities through to branch “Oasis Flower Plant for Plastic” registered in Al 
Kharj under commercial registration numbered 10111014061 dated 22 Jumada Thani 1431H (corresponding to 5 June 
2010) and is engaged in production and recycling of plastic, plastic kitchen utensils, plastic food covers, bags and other 
plastic material and perfumes.

Pursuant to the Ministry of Commerce and Industry Resolution numbered 267 dated 21 Rabi Thani 1437 (corresponding to 
31 January 2016), the branch has been converted from a sole proprietorship to a limited liability company named Zahrah 
Al-Waha for Trading in which the subscription is restricted to the proprietorship’s owner and certain immediate family 
members.

2- SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting standards generally accepted in the Kingdom 
of Saudi Arabia. The significant accounting policies adopted are as follows:

Accounting convention
The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention.

Use of estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires the use of 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets 
and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the 
reporting period.

Accounts receivable
Accounts receivable are stated at original invoice amount less allowance for any uncollectible amounts .An estimate for 
doubtful debts is made when collection of the amount is no longer probable. Bad debts are written off as incurred.

Inventories
Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and market value. Cost is determined as follows;

Raw materials:   Purchase cost on a weighted average basis.

Finished goods: Cost of direct material and labor plus appropriate allocation of overheads.

Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment in value. Freehold 
land and capital work in progress are not depreciated. The cost less estimated residual value of other property, plant and 
equipment is depreciated on a straight line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets.

The carrying values of property, plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances 
indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. If any such indication exists and where the carrying values exceed 
the estimated recoverable amount, the assets are written down to their recoverable amount, being the higher of their fair 
value less costs to sell and their value in use.

Expenditure for repair and maintenance are charged to income. Betterments that increase the value or materially extend 
the life of the related assets are capitalized.
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Zahrah Al - Waha for Trading Establishment

(A Sole Proprietorship)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

8 December 2015

2- SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Impairment and uncollectibility of financial assets

An assessment is made at each balance sheet date to determine whether there is objective evidence that a specific financial 
asset may be impaired. If such evidence exists, any impairment loss is recognised in the statement of income. Impairment 
is determined as follows:

a. For assets carried at fair value, impairment is the difference between cost and fair value, less any impairment loss 
previously recognised in the statement of income;

b. For assets carried at cost, impairment is the difference between carrying value and the present value of future cash 
flows discounted at the current market rate of return for a similar financial asset.

Accounts payable and accruals
Liabilities are recognized for amounts to be paid in the future for goods or services received, whether billed by the supplier 
or not.

Sales
Sales represent the invoiced value of goods supplied by the Establishment during the period/year, net of trade and quantity 
discounts and are recognized when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer 
and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably.

Zakat
Zakat is provided for in accordance with Saudi Arabian fiscal regulations. The provision is charged to the statement of 
income.

Provisions
Provisions are recognized when the Establishment has an obligation (legal or constructive) arising from a past event, and 
the costs to settle the obligation are both probable and can be measured reliably.

Employees’ terminal benefits
Provision is made for amounts payable under the Saudi Arabian labor law applicable to employees’ accumulated periods 
of service at the balance sheet date.

Foreign currencies
Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded in Saudi Riyals at the rate ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary 
assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rate of exchange ruling at the balance sheet 
date. All differences are taken to the statement of income.

3- ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND PREPAYMENTS

8 December 2015
SR

31 December 2014
SR

Trade accounts receivables, net 88,654,321 45,148,942

Prepaid murabaha fees 10,421,806 3,881,452

Margins on letter of credit 1,304,195 2,745,074

Prepaid expenses 216,395 201,585

Other receivables 67,700 23,000

Advances to suppliers - 753,784

100,664,417 52,753,837

The 5 largest customers account for 78% of outstanding accounts receivable at 8 December 2015 (2014: 87%).
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Zahrah Al - Waha for Trading Establishment

(A Sole Proprietorship)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

8 December 2015

4- INVENTORIES

8 December 2015
SR

31 December 2014
SR

Raw materials 13,232,421 7,303,355

Finished goods 3,075,980 2,430,610

Goods in transit 221,724 295,834

16,530,125 10,029,799

Provision for slow moving inventories (825,000) -

15,705,125 10,029,799

5- RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The following are the details of major related party transactions during the period/year:

Related party Nature of the transaction
For the period from 1 January 

2015 to 8 December 2015 
SR

 2014
SR

Affiliate Sales 10,734,898 12,859,255

Amounts due from related parties are shown in the balance sheet.
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Zahrah Al - Waha for Trading Establishment

(A Sole Proprietorship)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

8 December 2015

6- PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

The depreciation charge cost for the period/year is allocated as follows:

For the period 
1 January 2015 to 
8 December 2015

SR

2014
SR

Cost of sales (note 12) 9,266,243 6,200,278

Selling and marketing expenses (note 13) 24,697 21,939

General and administrative expenses (note 14) 89,597 84,349

9,380,537 6,306,566

7- ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUALS 

8 December 2015
SR

31 December 2014
SR

Trade accounts payable 6,771,498 16,489,859

Accrued expenses 506,150 554,602

Other 727,187 230,718

8,004,835 17,275,179

8- SHORT TERM LOANS

The Establishment has obtained credit facilities in form of short term loans from local banks to finance purchases of raw 
materials. These loans are secured by the personal guarantees of the owner and promissory notes and carry commission 
at normal commercial rate.

9- TERM LOANS

The Establishment obtained new facility of SR 61 million to finance purchases of property, plant and equipment out of 
which, SR 39 million has been drawn as at 8 December 2015. These term loans are repayable in monthly installments, for 
4 years commencing from 01 September 2015. These term loans are secured by personal guarantees of the owner and 
promissory note and curry commission normal commercial rate.

The Establishment also obtained a loan facility of SR 15.2 million during the year 2014 from Saudi Industrial Development 
Fund (SIDF) to finance the construction of Zahrah Al-Waha Plant for Plastic. The loan is secured by a mortgage on the 
Establishment’s properties plant and equipment. The loan is repayable in 14 unequal semi-annual installments commencing 
from 13 June 2014.

The installments due in 2016 of these term loans are shown as current liabilities.
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Zahrah Al - Waha for Trading Establishment

(A Sole Proprietorship)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

8 December 2015

10- ZAKAT

Charge for the period/year
Zakat charge for the period/year amounting to SR 1,355,124 (2014: SR 814,746) consists of provision for the current period/
year. 

The current period’s provision is based on the following:

8 December  2015
SR

31 December 2014
SR

Equity 12,561,562 11,775,000

Opening provisions and other adjustments 111,748,744 45,460,204

Book value of long term assets (131,283,095) (75,109,610)

(6,972,789) (17,874,406)

Pro-rata base for the period ended 8 December 2015 (6,533,408) -

Zakatable income for the period/year 54,204,967 31,623,800

Zakat base 47,671,559 31,623,800

The differences between the financial and the zakatable results are mainly due to provisions, which are not allowed in the 
calculation of the adjusted zakatable income.

Movements in provision during the period/year
The movement in the zakat provision for the period/year was as follows:

8 December  2015
SR

31 December 2014
SR

At the beginning of the perior/year 1,086,594 566,688

Provided during the period/year 1,355,124 814,746

Payments during the period/year (318,979) (294,840)

At the end of the period/year 2,122,739 1,086,594

Zakat status
The Establishment filed the zakat returns to the Department of Zakat and Income Tax (DZIT) for all years until 2014; however 
the final assessments have not been raised yet by DZIT.

11- PROPOSED CAPITAL INCREASE

During 2015, the owner agreed to increase the capital of the company from SR 33,375,000 to SR 50,025,000 through a 
transfer from retained earnings. The legal formalities pertaining to the capital increase were still in process as of 8 December 
2015 and accordingly, this increase has been shown under “Proposed capital increase” as at 8 December 2015.
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Zahrah Al - Waha for Trading Establishment

(A Sole Proprietorship)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

8 December 2015

12- COST OF SALES

For the period from 
1 January 2015 to   8 

December 2015
SR

2014
SR

Raw materials 155,451,425 143,108,123

Depreciation (note 6) 9,266,243 6,200,278

Electricity 3,741,942 2,427,356

Employees’ costs 2,224,892 1,543,445

Other 3,838,553 2,700,124

174,523,055 155,979,326

13- SELLING AND MARKETING EXPENSES

For the period from 
1 January 2015 to   8 

December 2015
SR

2014
SR

Transportation 2,065,600 1,344,260

Provision for doubtful debt 1,100,000 400,000

Employees’ costs 393,779 370,137

Sales commission 356,500 273,500

Depreciation (note 6) 24,697 21,939

Governmental fees 4,345 3,930

Other 77,269 147,598

4,022,190 2,561,364

14- GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

For the period from 
1 January 2015 to   8 

December 2015
SR

2014
SR

Employees’ costs 655,091 867,305

Depreciation  (note 6) 89,597 84,349

Other 254,813 157,330

999,501 1,108,984

15- FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled between knowledgeable willing parties 
in an arm’s length transaction. Financial instruments comprise of financial assets and financial liabilities.

The Establishment’s financial assets consist of bank balances, cash, accounts receivable and amount due from related 
parties. Its financial liabilities consist of accounts payable, accruals and term loans.

The fair values of financial instruments are not materially different from their carrying values.
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Zahrah Al - Waha for Trading Establishment

(A Sole Proprietorship)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

8 December 2015

16- KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

Impairment of accounts receivable
An estimate of the collectible amount of trade accounts receivable is made when collection of the full amount is no longer 
probable. For individually significant amounts, this estimation is performed on an individual basis. Amounts which are not 
individually significant, but which are past due, are assessed collectively and a provision is applied according to the length 
of time past due, based on historical recovery rates.

At the balance sheet date, gross trade accounts receivable were SR 90,154,321 (2014: SR 45,548,942), and the allowance 
for doubtful debts was SR 1,500,000 (2014: SR 400,000). Any difference between the amounts actually collected in future 
periods and the amounts expected will be recognized in the statement of income.

Impairment of inventories
Inventories are held at the lower of cost and or market value. When inventories become old or obsolete, an estimate is 
made of their net realizable value. For individually significant amounts this estimation is performed on an individual basis. 
Amounts which are not individually significant, but which are old or obsolete, are assessed collectively and an allowance 
is applied according to the inventory type and the degree of ageing or obsolescence, based on historical selling prices.

17- RISK MANAGEMENT

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in the market interest rates. 
The Establishment is subject to interest rate risk on its interest bearing assets and liabilities, including term loans.

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that one party will fail to discharge an obligation and will cause the other party to incur a financial loss. 
The Establishment seeks to limit its credit risk with respect to customers by setting credit limits for individual customers 
and by monitoring outstanding receivables.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Establishment will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated 
with financial instruments. Liquidity risk may result from an inability to sell a financial asset quickly at an amount close to its 
fair value. The Establishment manages its liquidity risk by ensuring that bank facilities are available.

Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The 
Establishment is subject to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates in the normal course of its business. The Establishment 
did not undertake significant transactions in currencies other than Saudi Riyals and Dollars during the period/year.

18- COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain of the prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform with the presentation in the current period.
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

SPECIAL-PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2015
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

BALANCE SHEET 

As at 31 December 2015

Note 2015
SR

2014
SR

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Bank balances and cash 12,200,814 17,241,655

Accounts receivable and prepayments 4 64,316,426 49,730,052

Inventories 5 11,185,748 10,029,799

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 87,702,988 77,001,506

NON-CURRENT ASSET

Property, plant and equipment 7 130,565,814 75,109,610

TOTAL ASSETS 218,268,802 152,111,116

LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS’ EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accruals 8 6,430,220 17,275,179

Short term loans 9 22,921,203 33,689,363

Current portion of term loans 10 34,728,271 27,279,638

Zakat payable 11 1,562,158 1,086,594

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 65,641,852 79,330,774

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Term loans 10 63,337,320 21,892,177

Employees’ terminal benefits 207,870 125,752

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 63,545,190 22,017,929

TOTAL LIABILITIES 129,187,042 101,348,703

PARTNERS’ EQUITY 

Capital 12 50,000,000 11,775,000

Retained earnings 39,081,760 38,987,413

TOTAL PARTNERS’ EQUITY 89,081,760 50,762,413

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS’ EQUITY 218,268,802 152,111,116

The attached notes 1 to 20 form an integral part of these special-purpose financial statements.
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Note 2015
SR

2014
SR

Sales 253,307,794 190,965,333

Cost of sales 13 (186,146,069) (155,979,326)

GROSS PROFIT 67,161,725 34,986,007

EXPENSES

Selling and distribution 14 (4,450,904) (2,561,364)

General and administration 15 (1,329,711) (1,108,984)

TOTAL EXPENSES (5,780,615) (3,670,348)

INCOME FROM MAIN OPERATIONS 61,381,110 31,315,659

Financial charges (6,937,162) (4,402,395)

Other income, net 688,959 670,707

INCOME BEFORE ZAKAT 55,132,907 27,583,971

Zakat 11 (1,355,124) (814,746)

NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR 53,777,783 26,769,225

The attached notes 1 to 20 form an integral part of these special-purpose financial statements.
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

For the year ended 31 December 2015

2015
SR

2014
SR

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Income before zakat 55,132,907 27,583,971

Adjustments for:

   Depreciation 10,416,840 6,306,566

   Provision for doubtful debts 1,200,000 400,000

   Provision for slow moving of inventory 900,000 - 

   Employees’ terminal benefits, net 82,118 57,804

67,731,865 34,348,341

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

   Accounts receivable and prepayments (15,786,374) (8,464,947)

   Inventories (2,055,949) 2,302,535

   Accounts payable and accruals (10,844,959) 3,248,137

Cash from operations 39,044,583 31,434,066

   Zakat paid (879,560) (294,840)

Net cash from operating activities 38,165,023 31,139,226

INVESTING ACTIVITY

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (65,873,044) (16,750,240)

Net cash used in investing activities (65,873,044) (16,750,240)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from loans during the year 279,276,700 47,810,618

Repayments of loans during the year (241,151,084) (55,401,506)

Dividends (15,458,436) (8,361,933)

Issue capital - 25,000

Net cash from (used in) financing activities 22,667,180 (15,927,821)

DECREASE IN BANK BALANCES AND CASH (5,040,841) (1,538,835)

Bank balances and cash at the beginning of the year 17,241,655 18,780,490

BANK BALANCES AND CASH AT THE END OF THE YEAR 12,200,814 17,241,655

NON-CASH TRANSACTION:

Increase in share capital (note 12) 38,225,000 - 

The attached notes 1 to 20 form an integral part of these special-purpose financial statements.
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN PARTNERS’ EQUITY

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Capital
SR

Retained Earnings
SR

Total
SR

Balance at 31 December 2013 11,750,000 20,580,121 32,330,121

Issue capital 25,000 - 25,000

Net income for the year - 26,769,225 26,769,225

Dividends - (8,361,933) (8,361,933)

Balance at 31 December 2014 11,775,000 38,987,413 50,762,413

Increase in share capital (note 12) 38,225,000 (38,225,000) -

Net income for the year - 53,777,783 53,777,783

Dividends - (15,458,436) (15,458,436)

Balance at 31 December 2015 50,000,000 39,081,760 89,081,760

The attached notes 1 to 20 form an integral part of these special-purpose financial statements.
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

NOTES TO THE SPECIAL-PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

31 December 2015

1- ACTIVITIES

Zahrat Al–Waha for Trading Company (the “Company”) is a limited liability company registered in Riyadh, Kingdom of Saudi 
Arabia under commercial registration numbered 1010190390 dated 10 Sha’aban 1424H (corresponding to 6 October 2003).

The company is engaged in the wholesale and retail trade in oud, honey, foodstuffs, dates, agricultural equipment, factory 
maintenance, production of plastic packaging (perfumes) and plastic caps for bottles under national industrial license No. 
1064 dated 9 Rabee Thani 1437H (corresponding to 19 January 2016).

The Company operates through the following branches:

CR number of 
the branch Branch name Date City

1010229255 Rawdat Al-Jebal for Trading 14 Safar 1428H (corresponding to 4 March 2007) Riyadh

1011014061 Oasis Flower Plant for Plastic 22 Jumada Thani 1431H (corresponding to 5 Jun 2010) Kharj

1011020934 Zahrat Al Waha Carton Factory 21 Safar 1435H (corresponding to 24 December 2013) Kharj

1011022824 Zahrat Al Waha Farm 26 Muharram 1436H (corresponding to 19 November 2014) Kharj

On 27 Safar 1437H (corresponding to 9 December 2015), Zahrat Al Waha for Trading Establishment (“A Sole Proprietorship”) 
(the “Establishment”) and its branches set above have been converted to a limited liability company with a capital of SR 
50 million without changing the number and date of the commercial registration, and the subscription is restricted to the 
proprietorship’s owner and certain immediate family members. 

On 8 December 2016, the partners decided to convert the Company from a limited liability company to a closed joint Saudi 
stock. The relevant regulatory procedures were completed on 1 January 2017.

2- BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRESENTATION

These special-purpose financial statements have been prepared for the use of the Company’s management. As stated in 
note (1) above, and in accordance with the Company’s article of association the first financial year for the Company starts 
from the date of the Company’s commercial registration i.e. 27 Safar 1437H (corresponding to 9 December 2015) and 
ends at 31 December 2016. However, the Company’s management decided to prepare and present these special purpose 
financial statement for one complete calendar year starting from 1 January 2015 to 31 December 2015 and to present the 
comparative figures for the year ended 31 December 2014 for using them in the Company’s initial public offering. These 
special purpose financial statement have been prepared in accordance with the accounting standard generally accepted 
in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia issued by Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants.  

3- SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies adopted are as follows:

Accounting convention
The special-purpose financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention.

Use of estimates
The preparation of special-purpose financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles 
requires the use of estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure 
of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the special-purpose financial statements and the reported amounts of 
revenues and expenses during the reporting period.
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

NOTES TO THE SPECIAL-PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2015

3- SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Accounts receivable
Accounts receivable are stated at original invoice amount less allowance for any uncollectible amounts .An estimate for 
doubtful debts is made when collection of the amount is no longer probable. Bad debts are written off as incurred.

Inventories
Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and market value. Cost is determined as follows;

Raw materials: Purchase cost on a weighted average basis.

Finished goods: Cost of direct material and labor plus appropriate allocation of overheads.

Provisions are made for slow-moving and obsolete inventories, when needed.

Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment in value. Freehold 
land and capital work in progress are not depreciated. The cost less estimated residual value of other property, plant and 
equipment is depreciated on a straight line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets.

The carrying values of property, plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances 
indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. If any such indication exists and where the carrying values exceed 
the estimated recoverable amount, the assets are written down to their recoverable amount, being the higher of their fair 
value less costs to sell and their value in use.

Expenditures for repair and maintenance are charged to the statement of income. Betterments that increase the value or 
materially extend the life of the related assets are capitalized.

Impairment and uncollectibility of financial assets
An assessment is made at each balance sheet date to determine whether there is objective evidence that a specific financial 
asset may be impaired. If such evidence exists, any impairment loss is recognised in the statement of income. Impairment 
is determined as follows:

a. For assets carried at fair value, impairment is the difference between cost and fair value, less any impairment loss 
previously recognised in the statement of income;

b. For assets carried at cost, impairment is the difference between carrying value and the present value of future cash 
flows discounted at the current market rate of return for a similar financial asset.

Accounts payable and accruals
Liabilities are recognized for amounts to be paid in the future for goods or services received, whether billed by the supplier 
or not.

Provisions
Provisions are recognized when the Company has an obligation (legal or constructive) arising from a past event, and the 
costs to settle the obligation are both probable and can be measured reliably.

Zakat
Zakat is provided for in accordance with Saudi Arabian fiscal regulations. The provision is charged to the statement of 
income.

Employees’ terminal benefits
Provision is made for amounts payable under the Saudi Arabian labor law applicable to employees’ accumulated periods 
of service at the balance sheet date.



180

Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

NOTES TO THE SPECIAL-PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2015

3- SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Statutory reserve
As required by Saudi Arabian Regulations for Companies and article of association of the company, the Company is required 
to set aside 10% of net income for the year to the statutory reserve. According the Article of Association the Company may 
resolve to discontinue such transfers when the reserve totals 50% of the capital. The reserve is not available for distribution.

Sales
Sales represent the invoiced value of goods supplied by the Company during the period, net of trade and quantity discounts 
and are recognized when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer and the 
amount of revenue can be measured reliably.

Expenses
Selling and distribution expenses are those that specifically relate to salesmen and transportation expenses. All other 
expenses are classified as general and administration expenses.

Foreign currencies
Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded in Saudi Riyals at the rate ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary 
assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rate of exchange ruling at the balance sheet 
date. All differences are taken to the statement of income.

4- ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND PREPAYMENTS

2015
SR

2014
SR

Trade accounts receivables, gross 60,275,399 45,548,941

Less: provision of doubtful debts (1,600,000) (400,000)

Trade accounts receivables, net 58,675,399 45,148,941

Advances to suppliers 2,810,092 753,784

Margins on letters of credit 1,984,295 2,745,074

Prepaid expenses 800,990 201,586

Notes receivable - 857,667

Other receivables 45,650 23,000

64,316,426 49,730,052

At 31 December 2015, trade accounts receivable at nominal value of SR 1,600,000 (2014: SR 400,000) were impaired. 
Unimpaired trade accounts receivable are expected based on past experience to be fully recoverable. It is not the practice 
of the Company to obtain collateral over receivables and vast majority are therefore, unsecured.

The movements in the allowance for doubtful debts during the year were as follows:

2015
SR

2014
SR

At the beginning of the year 400,000 -

Provided during the year (note 14) 1,200,000 400,000

At the end of the year 1,600,000 400,000
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

NOTES TO THE SPECIAL-PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2015

5- INVENTORIES

2015
SR

2014
SR

Raw materials 8,258,286 7,303,355

Finished goods 3,663,236 2,430,610

Goods in transit 164,226 295,834

12,085,748 10,029,799

Provision for slow moving inventories (900,000) -

11,185,748 10,029,799

The movement in the allowance for slow moving inventories during the year was as follows:

2015
SR

2014
SR

Provided during the year (note 13) 900,000 -

At the end of the year 900,000 -

6- RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The following are the details of major related party transactions during the year:

Related party Nature of the transaction
Amount of transaction

2015
SR

2014
SR

Affiliate Sales 108,796,529 79,096,625
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

NOTES TO THE SPECIAL-PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2015

7- PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

The depreciation charge for the year is allocated as follows:

2015
SR

2014
SR

Cost of sales (note 13) 10,287,926 6,200,278

Selling and distribution expenses (note 14) 27,022 21,939

General and administrative expenses (note 15) 101,892 84,349

10,416,840 6,306,566

8- ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUALS 

2015
SR

2014
SR

Trade accounts payable 4,776,403 16,467,361

Accrued expenses 549,582 554,601

Advances from customers 130,673 22,500

Others 973,562 230,717

6,430,220 17,275,179

9- SHORT TERM LOANS

The Company has obtained credit facilities in form of short term loans from local banks to finance purchases of raw 
materials. These loans are secured by personal guarantees of the partners and promissory notes and carry commission at 
normal commercial rate.

10- TERM LOANS

2015
SR

2014
SR

Total premiums 108,091,931 53,053,267

Less: financing costs (10,026,340) (3,881,452)

Original the amount due 98,065,591 49,171,815

Less: current portion (34,728,271) (27,279,638)

Non-current portion 63,337,320 21,892,177

The Company obtained credit facilities in the form of long term loans from local banks to finance purchases of property, 
plant and equipment. These term loans are secured by personal guarantees from the partners and promissory note and 
curry commission at normal commercial rate.

The Company also obtained a loan facility of SR 15.2 million during the year 2014 from Saudi Industrial Development Fund 
(SIDF) to finance the construction of Zahrat Al-Waha Plant for Plastic. The loan is secured by a mortgage on the Company’s 
properties plant and equipment. The loan is repayable in 14 unequal semi-annual installments commencing from 13 June 
2014.

The installments due within one year from the balance sheet date are shown as current liabilities.
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

NOTES TO THE SPECIAL-PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2015

11- ZAKAT

Charge for the year
Zakat charge for the year amounting to SR 1,355,124 (2014: SR 814,746) consists of provision for the current year. 

Movement in provision during the year
The movement in the zakat provision for the year was as follows:

2015
SR

2014
SR

At the beginning of the year 1,086,594 566,688

Provided during the year 1,355,124 814,746

Paid during the year (879,560) (294,840)

At the end of the year 1,562,158 1,086,594

Status of assessments
The Company filed its zakat returns to the General Authority of Zakat and Tax (“GAZT”) for all years up to 2015. However, the 
final assessments have not been raised yet by GAZT.

12- CAPITAL

The Company’s share capital is SR 50,000,000 (2014: SR 11,775,000), divided into 5,000,000 shares (2014: 1,177,500 shares), 
of SR 10 each.

During 2015, The Owner decided to increase the Company’s capital from SR 11,775,000 million to SR 50,000,000 million 
through a transfer amount of SR 38,225,000 million from retained earnings. Also, the Owner decided to convert the Company 
from a limited liability company to a Saudi joint stock company. The related regulatory procedures were completed during 
the year.

13- COST OF SALES

2015
SR

2014
SR

Raw materials 164,148,971 143,108,124

Depreciation (note 7) 10,287,926 6,200,278

Electricity 4,185,847 1,543,445

Employees’ costs 2,470,281 2,427,356

Provision for slow moving inventories (note 5) 900,000 -

Government fees 726,748 529,322

Insurance 480,773 406,206

Others 2,945,523 1,764,595

186,146,069 155,979,326
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

NOTES TO THE SPECIAL-PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2015

14- SELLING AND DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES

2015
SR

2014
SR

Transportation 2,286,548 1,480,673

Provision for doubtful debts (note 4) 1,200,000 400,000

Employees’ costs 492,819 369,787

Sales commission 396,250 273,500

Depreciation (note 7) 27,022 21,939

Government fees 6,855 3,930

Others 41,410 11,535

4,450,904 2,561,364

15- GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

2015
SR

2014
SR

Employees’ costs 848,473 867,305

Professional fees 304,900 88,000

Depreciation (note 7) 101,892 84,349

Other 74,446 69,330

1,329,711 1,108,984

16- CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 31 December 2015, the Company has contingent liabilities arising during its normal course of business amounting to 
SR 11,697,677 (2014: SR 182,743) which is relating to letters of credits during the Company’s normal business cycle.

17- FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled between knowledgeable willing parties 
in an arm’s length transaction. Financial instruments comprise financial assets and financial liabilities.

The Company’s financial assets consist of bank balances and cash, accounts receivable and inventors. Its financial liabilities 
consist of accounts payable, accruals and term loans.

The fair values of financial instruments are not materially different from their carrying values.
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Zahrat Al-Waha for Trading Company

(A Limited Liability Company)

NOTES TO THE SPECIAL-PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2015

18- KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

Impairment of accounts receivable
An estimate of the collectible amount of trade accounts receivable is made when collection of the full amount is no longer 
probable. For individually significant amounts, this estimation is performed on an individual basis. Amounts which are not 
individually significant, but which are past due, are assessed collectively and a provision is applied according to the length 
of time past due, based on historical recovery rates.

Impairment of inventory
Inventories are held at the lower of cost and or market value. When inventories become old or obsolete, an estimate is 
made of their net realizable value. For individually significant amounts this estimation is performed on an individual basis. 
Amounts which are not individually significant, but which are old or obsolete, are assessed collectively and an allowance 
is applied according to the inventory type and the degree of ageing or obsolescence, based on historical selling prices.

19- RISK MANAGEMENT

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in the market interest rates. 
The Company is subject to interest rate risk on its interest bearing assets and liabilities, including term loans.

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that one party will fail to discharge an obligation and will cause the other party to incur a financial loss. 
The Company seeks to limit its credit risk with respect to customers by setting credit limits for individual customers and by 
monitoring outstanding receivables.

The Company sells its products to a large number of customers. The top five customers represent 78% of trade receivables 
as at 31 December 2015 (2014: 87%).

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated 
with financial instruments. Liquidity risk may result from an inability to sell a financial asset quickly at an amount 
close to its fair value. The Company manages its liquidity risk by ensuring that bank facilities are available.

Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The 
Company is subject to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates in the normal course of its business. The Company did not 
undertake significant transactions in currencies other than Saudi Riyals, Dollars and Euro during the year.

20- COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain of the prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform with the presentation in the current year.
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Zahrah Al - Waha for Trading Establishment

(A Sole Proprietorship)

BALANCE SHEET 

As at 31 December 2014

Note 2014
SR

2013
SR

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Bank balances and cash 17,241,655 18,780,490

Accounts receivable and prepayments 3 52,753,837 41,665,105

Inventories 4 10,029,799 12,332,334

Amount due from a related party 5 857,667 -

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 80,882,958 72,777,929

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 6 75,109,610 64,665,936

TOTAL ASSETS 155,992,568 137,443,865

LIABILITY AND OWNER’S EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accruals 7 17,275,179 14,027,042

Short term loans 8 31,363,256 30,451,277

Current portion of term loans 9 27,279,638 20,894,139

Zakat payable 10 1,086,594 566,688

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 77,004,667 65,939,146

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Term loans 9 28,099,736 39,106,650

Employees’ terminal benefits 125,752 67,948

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 28,225,488 39,174,598

TOTAL LIABILITIES 105,230,155 105,113,744

OWNER’S EQUITY 

Capital 11,775,000 11,750,000

Retained earnings 11 38,987,413 20,580,121

TOTAL OWNER’S EQUITY 50,762,413 32,330,121

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND OWNER’S EQUITY 155,992,568 137,443,865

The attached notes 1 to 17 form part of these financial statements.



190

Zahrah Al - Waha for Trading Establishment

(A Sole Proprietorship)

STATEMENT OF INCOME

Year ended 31 December 2014

Note 2014
SR

2013
SR

Sales 190,965,333 114,834,758

Cost of sales 12 (155,979,326) (93,158,900)

GROSS PROFIT 34,986,007 21,675,858

EXPENSES

Selling and marketing 13 (2,561,364) (1,673,817)

General and administration 14 (1,108,984) (510,951)

(3,670,348) (2,184,768)

INCOME FROM MAIN OPERATIONS 31,315,659 19,491,090

Financial charges (4,402,395) (2,941,764)

Other income 670,707 595,173

INCOME BEFORE ZAKAT 27,583,971 17,144,499

Zakat 10 (814,746) (429,704)

NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR 26,769,225 16,714,795

The attached notes 1 to 17 form part of these financial statements.
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Zahrah Al - Waha for Trading Establishment

(A Sole Proprietorship)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

Year ended 31 December 2014

2014
SR

2013
SR

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Income before zakat 27,583,971 17,144,499

Adjustments for:

Depreciation 2,306,566 3,884,518

Provision for doubtful debts 400,000 -

Employees’ terminal benefits, net 57,804 43,642

34,348,341 21,072,659

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

   Accounts receivable and prepayments (11,488,732) (28,684,474)

   Inventories 2,302,535 3,304,232

   Amount due from Related Parties (857,667) -

   Accounts payable and accruals 3,248,137 (888,970)

Cash from (used in) operations 27,552,614 (5,196,553)

Zakat paid (294,840) (56,159)

Net cash from (used in) operating activities 27,257,774 (5,252,712)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (16,750,240) (40,699,382)

Net cash used in investing activities (16,750,240) (40,699,382)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Loans, net (3,709,436) 59,538,363

Owner’s withdrawals (8,361,933) -

Amounts due to the owner - (56,607)

Increase in Capital 25,000 -

Net cash (used in) from financing activities (12,046,369) 59,481,756

(DECREASE) INCREASE IN BANK BALANCES AND CASH (1,538,835) 13,529,662

Bank balances and cash at the beginning of the year 18,780,490 5,250,828

BANK BALANCES AND CASH AT THE END OF THE YEAR 17,241,655 18,780,490

The attached notes 1 to 17 form part of these financial statements.
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Zahrah Al - Waha for Trading Establishment

(A Sole Proprietorship)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2014

1- GENERAL

Zahrah Al – Waha for Trading Establishment (the “Establishment”) is a sole proprietorship owned by Ahmed Bin Hamoud 
Ibrahim Al Theiyab and registered in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia under commercial registration numbered 1010190390 
dated 10 Shaban 1424H (corresponding to 6 October 2003).

The Establishment carries out its commercial activities through to branch “Oasis Flower Plant for Plastic” registered in Al 
Kharj under commercial registration numbered 10111014061 dated 22 Jumada Thani 1431H (corresponding to 5 June 
2010) and is engaged in production and recycling of plastic, plastic kitchen utensils, plastic food covers, bags and other 
plastic material and perfumes.

2- SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting standards generally accepted in the Kingdom 
of Saudi Arabia. The significant accounting policies adopted are as follows:

Accounting convention
The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention.

Use of estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires the use of 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets 
and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the 
reporting period.

Accounts receivable
Accounts receivable are stated at original invoice amount less allowance for any uncollectible amounts .An estimate for 
doubtful debts is made when collection of the amount is no longer probable. Bad debts are written off as incurred.

Inventories
Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and market value. Cost is determined as follows;

Raw materials:   purchase cost on a weighted average basis.

Finished goods: Cost of direct material and labor plus appropriate allocation of overheads.

Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment in value. Freehold 
land and capital work in progress are not depreciated. The cost less estimated residual value of other property, plant and 
equipment is depreciated on a straight line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets.

The carrying values of property, plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances 
indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. If any such indication exists and where the carrying values exceed 
the estimated recoverable amount, the assets are written down to their recoverable amount, being the higher of their fair 
value less costs to sell and their value in use.

Expenditure for repair and maintenance are charged to income. Betterments that increase the value or materially extend 
the life of the related assets are capitalized.
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Zahrah Al - Waha for Trading Establishment

(A Sole Proprietorship)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2014

2- SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Impairment and uncollectability of financial assets
An assessment is made at each balance sheet date to determine whether there is objective evidence that a specific financial 
asset may be impaired. If such evidence exists, any impairment loss is recognised in the statement of income. Impairment 
is determined as follows:

a. For assets carried at fair value, impairment is the difference between cost and fair value, less any impairment loss 
previously recognised in the statement of income;

b. For assets carried at cost, impairment is the difference between carrying value and the present value of future cash 
flows discounted at the current market rate of return for a similar financial asset.

Accounts payable and accruals
Liabilities are recognized for amounts to be paid in the future for goods or services received, whether billed by the supplier 
or not.

Sales
Sales represent the invoiced value of goods supplied by the Establishment during the year, net of trade and quantity 
discounts and are recognized when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer 
and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably.

Zakat
Zakat is provided for in accordance with Saudi Arabian fiscal regulations. The provision is charged to the statement of 
income.

Provisions
Provisions are recognized when the Establishment has an obligation (legal or constructive) arising from a past event, and 
the costs to settle the obligation are both probable and can be measured reliably.

Employees’ terminal benefits
Provision is made for amounts payable under the Saudi Arabian labor law applicable to employees’ accumulated periods 
of service at the balance sheet date.

Foreign currencies
Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded in Saudi Riyals at the rate ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary 
assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rate of exchange ruling at the balance sheet 
date. All differences are taken to the statement of income.

3- ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND PREPAYMENTS

2014
SR

2013
SR

Trade accounts receivable 45,148,942 37,154,907

Prepaid murabaha fees 3,881,452 4,145,467

Margins an letter of Credit 2,745,074 -

Advances to suppliers 753,784 111,760

Prepaid expenses 210,585 210,971

Other receivables 23,000 42,000

52,753,837 41,665,105

The 5 largest customers account for 87% of outstanding accounts receivable at 31 December 2014 (2013:93%).
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Zahrah Al - Waha for Trading Establishment

(A Sole Proprietorship)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2014

4- INVENTORIES

2014
SR

2013
SR

Raw materials 7,303,355 5,362,365

Finished goods 2,430,610 6,678,879

Goods in transit 295,834 291,090

10,029,799 12,332,334

5- RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The following are the details of major related party transactions during the year:

Related party Nature of the transaction 2014
SR

2013
SR

Affiliate Sales 12,859,255 31,890,877

Purchases 22,979 314,843

Amounts due from related parties  are shown in the balance sheet.

6- PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

The estimated useful lives of the assets for the calculation of depreciation are as follows:

Buildings 33 years Tools and equipment 5 years

Machinery 10 to 13.3 years Furniture & fixtures 5 years

Motor vehicles 4 to 5 years Computers & softwares 5 years
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Zahrah Al - Waha for Trading Establishment

(A Sole Proprietorship)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2014

6- PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

The depreciation charge cost for the year is allocated as follows:

2014
SR

2013
SR

Cost of sales (note 12) 6,200,278 3,830,831

Selling and marketing expenses (note 13) 21,939 13,729

General and administrative expenses (note 14) 84,349 40,558

6,306,566 3,885,118

7- ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUALS 

2014
SR

2013
SR

Trade accounts payable 16,489,859 13,797,152

Accrued expenses 554,602 229,890

Other 230,718 -

17,275,179 14,027,042

8- SHORT TERM LOANS

The Establishment has obtained credit facilities in form of short term loans from local banks to finance purchases of raw 
materials. These loans are secured by the personal guarantees of the owner and promissory notes and carry commission 
at normal commercial rate.

9- TERM LOANS

The Establishment obtained new facility of SR 50 million to finance purchases of property, plant and equipment out of 
which, SR 32 million has been drawn at the 31 December 2014. These term loans are repayable in monthly installments, 
for 4 years commencing from 01 September 2015. These term loans are secured by personal guarantees of the owner and 
promissory note and curry commission normal commercial rate.

The Establishment also obtained a loan facility of SR 15.2 million from Saudi Industrial Development Fund (SIDF) to finance 
the construction of Zahrah Al-Waha Plant for Plastic. The loan is secured by a mortgage on the Establishment’s properties 
plant and equipment. The loan is repayable in 14 unequal semi-annual installments commencing from 13 June 2014.

The installments due in 2015 of these term loans are shown as current liabilities.
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Zahrah Al - Waha for Trading Establishment

(A Sole Proprietorship)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2014

10- ZAKAT

Charge for the year
Zakat charge for the year amounting to SR 814,746 (2013: SR 429,704) consists of provision for the current year. 

The current year’s provision is based on the following:

2014
SR

2013
SR

Capital 11,750,000 11,750,000

Opening provisions and other adjustments 45,460,204 40,860,672

Book value of long term assets (75,109,610) (64,665,936)

(17,874,406) (12,055,264)

Zakatable income for the year 31,623,800 17,188,141

Zakat base 31,623,800 17,188,141

The differences between the financial and the zakatable results are mainly due to provisions which are not allowed in the 
calculation of the adjusted zakatable income.

Movements in provision during the year
The movement in the zakat provision for the year was as follows:

2014
SR

2013
SR

At the beginning of the year 566,688 193,143

Provided during the year 814,746 429,704

Payments during the year (294,840) (56,159)

At the end of the year 1,086,594 566,688

Zakat status
The Establishment filed the zakat returns to the Department of Zakat and Income Tax (DZIT) for all years until 2013; however 
the final assessments have not been raised yet by DZIT.

11- RETAINED EARNINGS

2014
SR

2013
SR

Balance at the beginning of the year 20,580,121 3,865,326

Net income for the year 26,769,225 16,714,795

Owner’s withdrawals (8,361,933) -

Balance at year end 38,987,413 20,580,121
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 Zahrah Al - Waha for Trading Establishment

(A Sole Proprietorship)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2014

12- COST OF SALES

2014
SR

2013
SR

Raw materials 143,108,123 86,433,119

Depreciation (note6) 6,200,279 3,609,962

Electricity 2,427,356 1,078,804

Employees’ costs 1,543,445 727,924

Other 2,700,123 1,309,091

155,979,326 93,158,900

13- SELLING AND MARKETING EXPENSES

2014
SR

2013
SR

Employees’ costs 1,344,260 277,908

Provision for doubtful debts 400,000 -

Transportation 370,137  1,075,050

Governmental fees 273,500 12,811

Sales commission 21,939 227,500

Depreciation (note 6) 3,930 13,729

Other 147,598 66,819

2,561,364 1,673,817

14- GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

2014
SR

2013
SR

Employees’ costs 867,305 359,472

Depreciation  (note 6) 57,329 40,558

Other 184,350 110,921

1,108,984 510,951

15- FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability  settled between knowledgeable willing 
parties in an arm’s length transaction. Financial instruments comprise of financial assets and financial liabilities.

The Establishment’s financial assets consist of bank balances, cash, accounts receivable and amount due from related 
parties. Its financial liabilities consist of accounts payable, accruals and term loans.

The fair values of financial instruments are not materially different from their carrying values.
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Zahrah Al - Waha for Trading Establishment

(A Sole Proprietorship)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2014

16- RISK MANAGEMENT

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in the market interest rates. 
The Establishment is subject to interest rate risk on its interest bearing assets and liabilities, including term loans.

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that one party will fail to discharge an obligation and will cause the other party to incur a financial loss. 
The Establishment seeks to limit its credit risk with respect to customers by setting credit limits for individual customers 
and by monitoring outstanding receivables.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Establishment will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated 
with financial instruments. Liquidity risk may result from an inability to sell a financial asset quickly at an amount close to its 
fair value. The Establishment manages its liquidity risk by ensuring that bank facilities are available.

Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The 
Establishment is subject to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates in the normal course of its business. The Establishment 
did not undertake significant transactions in currencies other than Saudi Riyals and Dollars during the year.

17- COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain of the prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform with the presentation in the current year.



Zahrat Al Waha for Trading Company (hereinafter referred to as the “Company” or “Issuer”) is a 
closed Saudi joint stock company  pursuant to the Ministry of Commerce and Investment Resolution 
No. Q/86 dated 28/03/1438H (corresponding to 27/12/2016G) registered in the Commercial Register 
of Riyadh under No. 1010190390 on 10/08/1424H (corresponding to 06/10/2003G). The Company’s 
current Commercial Registration will expire on 09/08/1442H (corresponding to 22/03/2021G). Its 
registered address is PO Box. 2980, Al Ahsa Street, Riyadh 12814, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. 

The Company was originally established as a sole proprietorship owned by Ahmed Hamoud Al 
Theyab under the name ‘Zahrat Al Waha for Trading Est.’ under Commercial Registration No. 
1010190390, dated 10/08/1424H (corresponding to 06/10/2003G) in the city of Riyadh, with a 
share capital of twenty-�ve thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 25,000). On 13/01/1434H (corresponding to 
27/11/2012G), the sole proprietorship’s share capital was increased from twenty-�ve thousand Saudi 
Riyals (SAR 25,000) to eleven million, seven hundred and �fty thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 11,750,000) 
through the capitalization of eleven million, seven hundred and twenty-�ve thousand Saudi 
Riyals (SAR 11,725,000) of the sole proprietorship’s retained earnings account.  On 29/04/1436H 
(corresponding to 18/02/2015G), the sole proprietorship’s share capital was increased from eleven 
million, seven hundred and �fty thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 11,750,000) to thirty-three million, 
three hundred and seventy-�ve thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 33,375,000) through the capitalization 
of twenty-one million, six hundred and twenty-�ve thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 21,625,000) of the 
sole proprietorship’s  retained earnings account. On 07/02/1437H (corresponding to 19/11/2015G), 
the sole proprietorship and its branches were converted into a limited liability company pursuant 
to shareholders’  resolution notarized under No. 372029 dated 07/02/1437H (corresponding to 
19/11/2015G), while maintaining the name and number of the commercial registration of the sole 
proprietorship,  with a share capital of �fty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 50,000,000) divided into �ve 
million (5,000,000) ordinary shares with a nominal value of ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per share. The 
increase of the share capital was covered by the capitalization of sixteen million and six hundred and 
twenty-�ve thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 16,625,000) from the sole proprietorship’s retained earnings 
account. 

On 21/03/1438H (corresponding to 20/12/2016G), the shareholders issued a resolution converting 
the Company  from a limited liability company to a closed joint stock company, and increasing its 
share capital from �fty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 50,000,000) to eighty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 
80,000,000), divided into eight million (8,000,000) ordinary shares with a nominal value of ten Saudi 
Riyals (SAR 10) per each share. The increase in share capital was covered through the capitalization of 
thirty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 30,000,000) from the Company’s retained earnings account. Ministerial 
Decree No. Q/86 dated 28/03/1438H (corresponding to 27/12/2016G) was issued announcing the 
conversion of the Company into a closed joint stock company with the proposed share capital.

On 18/08/1438H (corresponding to 15/05/2017G), the Company’s Extraordinary General Assembly 
approved the increase of the Company’s share capital from eighty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 
80,000,000) to one hundred and �fty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 150,000,000) divided into �fteen 
million (15,000,000) ordinary shares with a nominal value of ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per share 
through the capitalization of sixty-four million, three hundred eighty-six thousand, seven hundred 
and nineteen Saudi Riyals (SAR 64,386,719) from the Company’s retained earnings account, and �ve 
million, six hundred thirteen thousand, two hundred and eighty-one Saudi Riyals (SAR 5,613,281) of 
the Company’s statutory reserve. The current share capital of the Company is one hundred and �fty 
million Saudi Riyals (SAR 150,000,000) divided into �fteen million (15,000,000) fully-paid ordinary 
shares with a nominal  value of ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per share (the “Shares”).

The initial public o�ering (the “O�ering”) represents an o�ering of four million and �ve hundred 
thousand (4,500,000) ordinary Shares (referred to as the “O�er Shares” or “O�er Share”) at a per-
share o�er price of SAR [•]([•]) (the “O�ering Price”), inclusive of a nominal value of ten Saudi Riyals 
(SAR 10) per Share which has been fully paid up. The O�er Shares represent thirty percent (30%) of 
the issued share capital of the Company. The Company has one Substantial Shareholder, Ahmed 
Hamoud Al Theyab, who owns (99%) of the Company’s shares prior to the O�ering.

Subscription for the Shares shall be restricted to two tranches of investors, as follows:

Tranche (A): Institutional Investors: This tranche includes a number of institutions, including 
investment funds, quali�ed companies and quali�ed foreign �nancial investors, and GCC corporate 
investors(collectively referred to as the “Institutional Investors”), for more details, please refer 
to Section ( 1) (“Terms and De�nitions”). The number of O�er Shares that will be allocated to 
Institutional Investors is four million and �ve hundred thousand (4,500,000) Shares, representing 
100% of the total number of O�er Shares. It must be noted that if the Individual Investors (as de�ned 
under “Tranche (B)” below) subscribe to all the O�er Shares, the Bookrunner of the Institutional 
Investors shall have the right, after obtaining the approval of the Capital Market Authority (the 
“CMA”), to reduce the number of Shares allocated to Institutional Investors to three million and six 
hundred thousand (3,600,000) ordinary Shares, which represent eighty percent (80%) of the total 
O�er Shares.  Eighty percent (80%) of the Shares of this Tranche will be allocated to investment funds. 
This percentage will be subject to amendment in the event that other Institutional Public Investors 
do not subscribe to all of the remaining percentage of twenty percent (20%), or in the event that the 
investment funds do not fully subscribe to the percentage allocated thereto (eighty percent (80%)). 
The shares will be allocated to Tranche (A) in accordance with the coordination between the �nancial 
advisor and the Company using the discretionary allocation mechanism. 

Tranche (B): Individual Investors: This tranche includes Saudi natural persons, including divorced 
or widowed Saudi women who have minor children by a non-Saudi husband, as they may subscribe 
to the O�er Shares in their name(s) for their own bene�t, provided she submits proof of her marital 

status and motherhood, and  GCC natural investors (collectively referred to as the “Individual 
Subscribers” and each as an “Individual Subscriber” and, together with the Institutional Investors 
as the “Subscribers”). Subscription shall be considered void if a person subscribes in the name of his 
divorced wife, and if such a transaction is proven to have taken place, the applicant will be prosecuted. 
If any subscriber subscribes twice, the second subscription shall be considered void, and only the �rst 
subscription will be considered. A maximum of nine hundred thousand (900,000) ordinary Shares, 
representing twenty percent (20%) of the O�er Shares, shall be allocated to Individual Investors. In 
the event that the Individual Investors do not subscribe to full amount of O�er Shares allocated 
to them, the Bookrunner may, subject to CMA’s approval, exercise its right to reduce the number 
of Shares allocated to Individual Investors to match the number of Shares that they subscribed to.

Each Individual Investor must apply for a minimum of ten (10) O�er Shares. The maximum number 
of Shares to be applied for is two hundred and �fty thousand (250,000) O�er Shares, and the 
minimum allocation shall be ten (10) Shares per Subscriber. The remaining O�er Shares, if any, will 
be allocated as per the instructions of the Company and the Financial Advisor. The Company does 
not guarantee the minimum allocation of O�er Shares in the event that the number of Individual 
Subscribers exceeds (90,000), in which case the O�er Shares will be allocated equally among all 
Subscribers. In the event that the number of Individual Investors exceeds (90,000), the O�er Shares 
shall be allocated as per the instructions of the Company and Financial Advisor. Excess subscription 
monies, if any, shall be returned to the Individual Investors without any commission or deduction by 
the Receiving Agents. The announcement of the �nal allocation and refund of subscription monies 
will be made no later than Sunday 05/12/1438H (corresponding to 27/08/2017G) (see sub-Section 
“Allocation and Refund” of Section ( 16) “Subscription Terms and Conditions” of this Prospectus).

The O�er Shares of the Company will be sold by the selling shareholder, Ahmed Hamoud Al Theyab 
(the “Selling Shareholder”), who owns 99% of the Shares prior to the O�erring. Upon completion of 
the O�ering, the Selling Shareholder shall own 69% of the Company’s Shares. He will consequently 
retain a controlling interest in the Company. The proceeds from O�ering, after deducting the O�ering 
expenses (the “Net Proceeds”), will be paid to the Selling Shareholder. The Company will not receive 
any part of the Net Proceeds (see Section ( 8) “Use of Subsciption Proceeds”). The Underwriter has 
committed to fully underwrite the O�ering (see Section ( 13) “Underwriting” of this Prospectus). The 
Selling Shareholder will be subject to a Lock-up Period of six (6) months (the “Lock-up Period”) from 
the date on which trading of Shares on the Stock Exchange (“Tadawul” or the “Exchange”) begins, 
during which period he may not sell any of his Shares (see page (v)). The names and ownership 
percentages of the signi�cant shareholders of the Company owning 5% or more of its Shares are 
listed on page (x) of this Prospectus. 

The O�ering will commence on Sunday 20/11/1438H (corresponding to 13/08/2017G) and will 
continue for a period of eight (8) days until and including Subscription closing date which ends 
on close of business on Sunday 27/11/1438H (corresponding to 20/08/2017G)(the “O�ering 
Period”). Subscription to the O�er Shares can be made through branches of the Receiving Agents 
(the “Receiving Agents”) listed on page (vii) of this Prospectus during the O�ering Period (see 
the “Key Dates and Subscription Procedures” Section and Section ( 16) “Subscription Terms and 
Conditions”’). Institutional Investors may subscribe to the O�er Shares through the Institutional 
Bookrunner during the Book Building Process, before the Shares are made available to Individual 
Investors.

The Company has one class of Shares. Each Share entitles its holder to one vote, and each Shareholder 
has the right to attend and vote at the General Assembly meetings of the Company (the “General 
Assembly”). No Shareholder will have any preferential voting rights. The O�er Shares will entitle their 
holders to receive any dividends declared by the Company from the date of this Prospectus (the 
“Prospectus”) and subsequent �nancial years (please see Section   7 “Dividend Distribution Policy” 
of this Prospectus.)

Prior to the O�er, there has been no public market for the Shares in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 
or elsewhere. Application has been made to the CMA for admission and listing of the Shares, and 
supporting documents required by the CMA have been provided. All requirements have been 
met, and all approvals pertaining to this Prospectus have been applied for, including those for this 
Prospectus. All o�cial approvals relating to the O�ering have been obtained. Trading in the O�er 
Shares is expected to commence on the Exchange  soon after the �nal allocation of the O�er Shares 
subject to all relevant regulatory requirements (see the “Key Dates and Subscription Procedures” 
Section). After registering the Shares on the o�cial list, Saudi nationals; non-Saudi nationals 
holding valid residence permits in Saudi Arabia; Saudi and GCC companies, banks and funds; and 
GCC nationals will be permitted to trade in the new Shares. Quali�ed Foreign Financial Investors 
and Approved QFI Clients will be permitted to trade in the Shares pursuant to the CMA’s Rules for 
Quali�ed Foreign Financial Institutions Investment in Listed Shares. Non-Saudi individuals living 
outside the Kingdom and institutions registered outside the Kingdom (hereinafter referred to 
as “Foreign Investors”) will also have the right to investment indirectly to acquire the economic 
bene�ts of the Shares by entering into swap agreements (SWAP) with persons authorized by the 
CMA (hereinafter referred to as “Authorized Persons”) to purchase Shares listed in the Exchange, 
and to trade these Shares for the bene�t of Foreign Investors. It should be noted that the Authorized 
Persons will remain the legal owners of the Shares under the SWAP agreements. 

Application has been made to the CMA for admission of the Shares to the Saudi Stock Exchange 
(Tadawul) and all requirements have been met. 

The (“Important Notice”) and (“Risk Factors”) Sections of this Prospectus should be considered 
carefully prior to making an investment decision in relation to the O�er Shares.

This Prospectus includes information given in compliance with the Listing Rules of the Capital Market Authority of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (the “Authority”). The directors, 
whose names appear on page (iv), collectively and individually accept full responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this Prospectus and con�rm, having made all 
reasonable enquiries, that to the best of their knowledge and belief, there are no other facts the omission of which would make any statement herein misleading. The Authority and the 
Saudi Stock Exchange do not take any responsibility for the contents of this Prospectus, do not make any representation as to its accuracy or completeness, and expressly disclaim any 
liability whatsoever for any loss arising from, or incurred in reliance upon, any part of this Prospectus.  
This uno�cial English translation of the o�cial Arabic Prospectus is provided for information purposes only. The Arabic prospectus published on the CMA’s website (www.cma.org.sa) 
remains the only o�cial, legally binding version and shall prevail in the event of any con�ict between the two texts.

This Prospectus is dated 19/10/1438H (corresponding to 13/07/2017G).

The Financial Advisor, the Lead Manager, and the 
Bookrunner of Institutional Investors and the Underwriter Receiving Agents

A Saudi joint stock company established under Commercial Registration No. 1010190390 on 10/08/1424H (corresponding to 06/10/2003G) 
pursuant to the Resolution of the Ministry of Commerce and Investment No. S/86 dated 28/03/1438H (corresponding to 27/12/2016G).

O�ering 4,500,000 Ordinary Shares representing 30% of the share capital of Zahrat Al Waha for Trading Company, at an o�ering price of 
SAR [•] per Share.

O�ering Period: (8) days beginning on 20/11/1438H (corresponding to 13/08/2017G) to 27/11/1438H (corresponding to 20/08/2017G)

Prospectus Zahrat Al Waha for Trading Company
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